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IRP COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH MROGRAM
at the HIGHER ERDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

Guide to the Your First College Year Survey Report
Institutional Profile

This YFCY Institutional Profile provides valuable information on your students' academic and campus life experiences during their first year in college for students at your
institution and two comparison groups. This report provides information that can be used for student assessment activities, accreditation and self-study reports, campus planning,
and policy analysis. Separate profile reports are generated for first-time full-time freshmen and all respondents. First-time, full-time freshmen are defined as those respondents
who first entered college in 2008 or 2009 and are currently enrolled full-time.

Comp 1 - The first comparison
group is based on your
institution’s type, control, and
selectivity.

Comp 2 - The second

Total Men Women | al — |
- h)p/
Whatsamatta University Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:
Becoming a community leader
Essential 8.5% 14.4% 13.0% 11.2% 16.2% 14.3% 6.9% 13.0% 12.2%
Very important 26.2% 32.5% 30.1% 30.9% 33.0% 31.4% 23.5% 32.1% 29.3% A//
Somewhat important 38.1% 37.3% 37.9% 32.9% 36.2% 36.4% 41.2% 38.1% 38.8% Social
Not important 27.2% 15.9% 18.9% 25.0% 14.6% 17.9% 28.5% 16.9% 19.6% Agency
Total (n) 412 5,149 9,740 152 2,185 3,788 260 2,964 5,952
‘—//
Mean 2.16 2.45 2.37 2.28 251 2.42 2.09 241 2.34
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.97 0.93 0.94 0.89 0.92 0.93
Signiﬁcance *kk *kk *k *kk *kk
Effect Size / 0.32 0.09 0.25 0.10 0.35 0.08

7

|_comparison group is based on
your institution's type and
control.

CIRP Construct — Iltems that
are included in the

— measurement of a construct are
indicated here.

Mean — The arithmetic mean is
[~ computed for each survey item
based on the response options.
Response options are given
numeric values and are listed in
descending order (i.e.,

4=Essential, 3=Very Important,

Statistical Significance — Uses t-test to examine the difference between the mean
score for your institution and the comparison group. Items with mean differences
that are larger than would be expected by chance are noted with one, two, or three
stars, which correspond to the three standard levels of significance (*p< .05, *p<
.01, and **p< .001). Statistical significance measures the extent to which a
difference is occurring by chance, not the extent to which a difference is important.
Large sample sizes (like those in the comparison groups) tend to generate
statistical significance even though the magnitude of the difference may be small
and not practically significant. In order to provide additional context to statistical

significance, effect sizes are provided.

Effect Size — Determines the practical significance of the mean difference
between your institution and the comparison group. It is calculated by dividing
the mean difference by the standard deviation of the comparison group.
Generally, an effect size of .2 is considered small, .5 medium, and .8 large. A
positive sign indicates that your institution’s mean is greater than the mean of
the comparison group; a negative sign indicates your mean is smaller than the
mean of the comparison group. Note that a negative effect size is sometimes
preferred (e.g. a negative effect size on "Since entering college, how often have
you felt unsafe on this campus” suggests fewer students at your institution
reported this was the case).

2=Somewhat Important, 1=Not
Important).

Standard Deviation — Measures the variability
around the mean. A small standard deviation
indicates that the responses to the item tend to
be very close to the mean, whereas a large
standard deviation indicates that the responses
are spread over a larger range of response

options.

vl.2 H1



CIRP Construct Definition -
Summarizes the theoretieal
rationale for creating the
construct.

Standard Deviation -
Measures the variability around
the mean. A small standard
deviation indicates that the
responses for the construct
tend to be very close to the
mean, whereas a large  ~_|
standard deviation indicates
that the responses are spread
over a larger range of response
options.

Statistical Significance —
Uses t-test to examine the
difference between the mean
construct score for your
institution and the comparison
group. Constructs with mean
differences that are larger than
would be expected by chance
are noted with one, two, or
three stars, which correspond
to the three standard levels of
significance (*p< .05, **p< .01,
and **p< .001). Statistical
significance measures the
extent to which a difference is
occurring by chance, not the
extent to which a difference is
important. Large sample sizes
(like those in the comparison
groups) tend to generate
statistical significance even
though the magnitude of the
difference may be small and

CIR

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH MROGRAM
atabe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

Guide to the Your First College Year Survey Report

CIRP Construct

CIRP Constructs are designed to capture the experiences and outcomes institutions are often interested in understanding, but that present a measurement challenge because of their
complex and multifaceted nature. To measure these broad underlying areas more precisely, we use ltem Response Theory (IRT) to combine individual survey items into global measures
that capture these areas. CIRP Constructs are more than a summation of related items; IRT uses response patterns to derive construct score estimates while simultaneously giving
greater weight in the estimation process to survey items that tap into the construct more directly. This results in more accurate construct scores. Constructs are particularly useful for
benchmarking. They allow you to determine if the experiences and outcomes for your students differ from your comparison groups. CIRP Construct reports are generated for first-time, full
time freshmen as defined as those respondents who first entered college in 2008 or 2009 and are currently enrolled full-time. For more information about IRT and the construct
development process, see the CIRP Constructs technical report at www.heri.ucla.edu.

Comp 1 - The first
comparison group is based
on your institution's type,
control, and selectivity.

Comp 2 - The second

N

Academic Disengagement — measures the extent to which students engage in behaviors that are inconsistent with academic success.

™~

Total Men Women / N
4 Lg|
Whatsamatta University Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2
Total (n) 417 5174 9,778 154 2,197 3,805 263 2,977 5,973
Mean 50.6 50.9 50.3 51.9 52.1 51.4 49.9 49.9 495 v\\
M Standard Deviation 761 8.01 791 8.40 8.43 8.36 7.02 7.55 752
Significance
Effect Size 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.08 0.01 0.05 \
25th percentile 46.3 46.3 454 46.3 47.3 46.3 46.3 44.6 444
75th percentile 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 56.4 53.6 56.4 52.9
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
75.3 75.3 75.3
s e =
] 7] S
£ £ 2
(<5} (%) @
& & =
> 56.4 56.4 56.4 > 56.4 56.4 56.4 g 56.4
S 5 & s S < 536 52,9
&2 52 &2
° 50.6 509 503 || 519 521 514 |1 9 + 49.9 49.9 495
e e = :
3} () >
ks 463 463 ks 463 473 463 B 463
2 : - 45.4 2 : : & - 44.6 444
354 354 354
Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

not practically significant. In

Survey items and estimation 'weights':
Since entering college, indicate how often you:

* Came late to class (2.02)
* Missed class for other reasons (1.71)

* Failed to complete homework on time (1.63)

*Fell asleep in class (1.02)

comparison group is based
on your institution's type and
control.

Mean — The arithmetic mean
is computed for each CIRP
Construct based on the
L_construct score. CIRP
constructs have been scaled
to a population mean of 50
with a standard deviation of
10.

Effect Size — Determines the
practical significance of the
mean difference between
your institution and the
comparison group. Itis
calculated by dividing the
mean difference by the
standard deviation of the
comparison group. Generally,
an effect size of .2 is
considered small, .5 medium,
and .8 large. A positive sign
indicates that your
institution’s mean is greater
than the mean of the
comparison group; a negative
sign indicates your mean is
smaller than the mean of the
comparison group. Note that
a negative effect size is
sometimes preferred (e.g. a
negative effect size on the
"Academic Disengagement"

order to provide additional
context to statistical
significance, effect sizes are
provided.

Survey ltems and Estimation "Weights" - The survey items used
in the creation of the CIRP Construct are presented in the order in
which they contribute to the construct along with the estimation

weights generated in IRT. Items that tap into a trait more effectively

are given greater weight in the estimation process.

Charts — Provide a visual display of relevant construct scores for your institution and two comparison groups. The
Y axis is defined by the highest and lowest possible construct score. Mean scores are represented by blue circles.
The numbers at the top and bottom of the vertical line are values for the 75th and 25th percentile.

CIRP Construct suggests
your students score lower
than comparison schools).

v12 H2
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
artbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

Guide to the Your First College Year Survey Report
CIRP Theme

CIRP Surveys are comprehensive, covering a wide range of topics that research has shown are impacted by the college experience. Theme reports
combine relevant items together for easy access. By examining these items together, these reports illustrate what contributes to specific areas of interest
on campus and to facilitate discussion on your campus. Although the survey items were included because they relate to the theme, the item(s) may not be
the most important to your institution, its mission, programs, or goals. We encourage you to review your entire Institutional Profile for additional results of
specific interest on your campus. Theme reports are generated for first-time, full-time freshmen as defined as those respondents who first entered college
in 2008 or 2009 and are currently enrolled full-time.

Comp 1 - The first
comparison group is

Theme Description —
Provides a brief definition
of the topics covered by
the theme. d

Summarized
Frequencies - Full ™S
results for all items are
provided in the
Institutional Profile
report.

Mean - The arithmetic

v

mean is computed for

Academic Outcomes - These items illustrate changes to academic skills and abilities during college and how students’ academic skills compare to their peers.

See also CIRP Construct: Civic Awareness.

Total Men Women /
Whatsamatta University Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 - Comp2 <—1
Ability to think critically

Much Stronger / Stronger 90.6% 94.1% 93.7% 92.3% 93.2% 92.6% 89.7% 94.8% 94.3%
Mean 4.28 4.44 443 4.36 4.44 443 4.24 4.44 443
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.64 0.64 0.62 0.66 0.66 0.65 0.62 0.62 v
Significance R ok ok ok ok [~
Effect Size - / 0.25 0.02 0.12 0.02 0.32 0.02

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001

!

based on your
institution's type,
control, and selectivity.

Comp 2 - The second

— comparison group is
based on your
institution's type and
control.

L Standard Deviation —
Measures the
variability around the

mean. A small

each survey item based
on the response options.
Response options are
given numeric values
and are listed in
descending order (i.e.,
5=Much Stronger,
4=Stronger, 3=No
Change, 2=Weaker,
1=Much Weaker).

Statistical Significance — Uses the t-test to examine the difference
between the mean score for your institution and the comparison group.
Items with mean differences that are larger than would be expected by
chance are noted with one, two, or three stars, which correspond to the
three standard levels of significance (*p< .05, *p< .01, and ***p< .001).
Statistical significance measures the extent to which a difference is
occurring by chance, not the extent to which a difference is important.
Large sample sizes (like those in the comparison groups) tend to
generate statistical significance even though the magnitude of the
difference may be small and not practically significant. In order to
provide additional context to statistical significance, effect sizes are

l

Effect Size — Determines the practical significance of the mean difference
between your institution and the comparison group. It is calculated by dividing
the mean difference by the standard deviation of the comparison group.
Generally, an effect size of .2 is considered small, .5 medium, and .8 large. A
positive sign indicates that your institution's mean is greater than the mean of
the comparison group; a negative sign indicates your mean is smaller than the
mean of the comparison group. Note that a negative effect size is sometimes
preferred (e.g. a negative effect size on "Since entering college, how often have
you felt unsafe on this campus” suggests fewer students at your institution
reported this was the case).

standard deviation
indicates that the
responses to the item
tend to be very close to
the mean, whereas a
large standard
deviation indicates that
the responses are
spread over a larger
range of response
options.

vl.2 H3



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

Guide to the Your First College Year Survey Report

Longitudinal Reports

The YFCY was designed as a follow-up survey to the annual CIRP Freshman Survey. This report allows you to evaluate the academic and personal development of Comp 1 - The first comparison
students in their first college year and to assess the impact of institutional programs, policies, and practices on the students' experiences and outcomes. Longitudinal group is based on your
Reports are based on matched pairs, using only students who responded to both the CIRP Freshman Survey and the YFCY. institution’s type, control, and
selectivity.
o Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2 —] | Comp 2 _ The second
Whatsamatta University TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change Comparison group is based on
How often in the past year did you: your institution's type and
control.
Ask questions in class
Frequentl 0 0 0 0 0 -1 .89 0 0 -0 49 . . .
wmman 4o | om  wew  om | man s se | | M- Theaiimetcmeanss
Not at all 8.4% 2.0% -6.4% 11.7% 6.9% -4.8% 12.3% 7.5% -4.8% computed for each survey |_tem
Total (n) 95 98 3 3,601 3,625 24 5,184 5,222 3811 —Dased on the fesponse 9pt|ons.
Mean 2.19 2.36 0.17 é.le é.zo 0.04 £.14 é.lB 4% Respo_n se options are gven -
Standard Deviation 057 052 061 054 061 055 numetric yalues anq are listed in
- ' ' ' ' ' ' descending order (i.e.,
Significance - * o . . - )
Effect Size /V 033 007 ) ] 007 ] 3=Frequently, 2=Occasionally,
s 1=Not at all).

Statistical Significance — Uses the t-test to examine the difference between the
mean responses on the CIRP Freshman Survey and the YFCY. Items with mean
differences that are larger than would be expected by chance are noted with one,
two, or three stars, which correspond to the three standard levels of significance
(*p< .05, **p< .01, and **p< .001). Statistical significance measures the extent to
which a difference is occurring by chance, not the extent to which a difference is
important. Large sample sizes (like those produced in comparison groups) tend to
generate statistical significance even though the magnitude of the difference may
be small and not practically significant. In order to provide additional context to
statistical significance, effect sizes are provided.

Standard Deviation —
Measures the variability around
the mean. A small standard
deviation indicates that the
responses to the item tend to be
very close to the mean,
whereas a large standard
deviation indicates that the
responses are spread over a
larger range of response
options.

Effect Size — Determines the practical significance of the mean difference
between the CIRP Freshman Survey and the YFCY. It is calculated by dividing
the mean difference by the standard deviation of the comparison group.
Generally, an effect size of .2 is considered small, .5 medium, and .8 large. A
positive sign indicates that your institution’s mean is greater than the mean of
the comparison group; a negative sign indicates your mean is smaller than the
mean of the comparison group. Note that a negative effect size is sometimes
preferred (e.g. a negative effect size on "Since entering college, how often
have you felt unsafe on this campus” suggests fewer students at your
institution reported this was the case).

v1.2 H4



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
First-time, Full-time Freshmen 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4514 207 2,774 8,447
Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
General knowledge
Much Stronger 20.8% 19.9% 21.1% 27.1% 20.9% 20.9% 19.3% 19.4% 21.2%
Stronger 69.4% 69.4% 69.4% 66.7% 67.7% 68.8% 70.0% 70.2% 69.7%
No Change 7.1% 9.8% 8.4% 4.2% 10.4% 9.0% 7.7% 9.5% 8.0%
Weaker 2.0% 0.8% 0.9% 0.0% 0.6% 0.9% 2.4% 0.9% 1.0%
Much Weaker 0.8% 0.1% 0.2% 2.1% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.1%
Total (n) 255 4,061 12,950 48 1,291 4,511 207 2,770 8,439
Mean 4.07 4.08 4.10 4.17 4.08 4.09 4,05 4.08 411
Standard Deviation 0.65 0.58 0.58 0.69 0.61 0.60 0.64 0.57 0.57
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.05 - 0.15 0.13 - -0.05 -0.11
Knowledge of a particular field or discipline
Much Stronger 34.1% 30.0% 34.1% 37.5% 33.0% 35.1% 33.3% 28.7% 33.6%
Stronger 57.3% 58.5% 57.2% 58.3% 54.8% 55.6% 57.0% 60.3% 58.0%
No Change 6.3% 10.4% 7.8% 2.1% 11.1% 8.2% 7.2% 10.0% 7.5%
Weaker 1.6% 0.8% 0.7% 0.0% 0.5% 0.6% 1.9% 0.9% 0.8%
Much Weaker 0.8% 0.2% 0.2% 2.1% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%
Total (n) 255 4,060 12,949 48 1,292 4,512 207 2,768 8,437
Mean 4.22 4.17 4.24 4.29 419 4.24 421 4.17 424
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.65 0.64 0.71 0.69 0.66 0.70 0.64 0.63
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.08 -0.03 - 0.14 0.08 - 0.06 -0.05
Knowledge of people from different races/cultures
Much Stronger 12.5% 16.3% 16.8% 8.3% 17.1% 16.8% 13.5% 16.0% 16.8%
Stronger 39.6% 42.5% 45.0% 50.0% 40.6% 44.3% 37.2% 43.3% 45.5%
No Change 43.5% 38.2% 35.6% 35.4% 38.5% 36.2% 45.4% 38.0% 35.3%
Weaker 3.5% 2.5% 2.0% 4.2% 2.9% 2.0% 3.4% 2.3% 2.0%
Much Weaker 0.8% 0.6% 0.6% 2.1% 1.0% 0.7% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5%
Total (n) 255 4,056 12,939 48 1,289 4,505 207 2,767 8,434
Mean 3.60 371 3.76 3.58 3.70 3.74 3.60 3.72 3.76
Standard Deviation 0.78 0.78 0.77 0.79 0.82 0.78 0.78 0.77 0.77
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size - -0.14 -0.21 - -0.15 -0.21 - -0.16 -0.21

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Understanding of the problems facing your community

Much Stronger 8.6% 12.5% 12.7% 8.3% 13.2% 12.8% 8.7% 12.2% 12.6%

Stronger 48.6% 47.6% 48.9% 50.0% 45.3% 46.0% 48.3% 48.8% 50.4%

No Change 38.4% 37.1% 35.4% 37.5% 38.7% 38.0% 38.6% 36.4% 34.1%

Weaker 2.7% 2.2% 2.5% 2.1% 2.0% 2.4% 2.9% 2.3% 2.5% Civic

Much Weaker 1.6% 0.5% 0.5% 2.1% 0.9% 0.7% 1.4% 0.4% 0.4% | Awareness

Total (n) 255 4,061 12,948 48 1,292 4,510 207 2,769 8,438

Mean 3.60 3.69 371 3.60 3.68 3.68 3.60 3.70 372

Standard Deviation 0.75 0.73 0.73 0.76 0.76 0.75 0.75 0.72 0.72

Significance - * - - *

Effect Size - -0.12 -0.15 - -0.11 -0.11 -- -0.14 -0.17
Understanding of national issues

Much Stronger 7.8% 12.7% 12.3% 12.5% 14.8% 13.6% 6.8% 11.7% 11.6%

Stronger 46.3% 51.0% 49.8% 41.7% 49.8% 48.7% 47.3% 51.6% 50.4%

No Change 38.4% 31.5% 32.2% 37.5% 30.2% 32.2% 38.6% 32.1% 32.3%

Weaker 5.5% 3.9% 4.8% 4.2% 4.1% 4.5% 5.8% 3.9% 4.9% Civic

Much Weaker 2.0% 0.9% 0.9% 4.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.4% 0.8% 0.8% [Awareness

Total (n) 255 4,060 12,948 48 1,291 4,509 207 2,769 8,439

Mean 353 371 3.68 3.54 3.73 3.69 3.52 3.70 3.67

Standard Deviation 0.80 0.77 0.78 0.92 0.80 0.80 0.77 0.75 0.77

Significance - i o - - ek o

Effect Size - -0.23 -0.19 - -0.24 -0.19 -- -0.24 -0.19
Understanding of global issues

Much Stronger 11.8% 13.6% 13.2% 16.7% 15.3% 14.1% 10.6% 12.9% 12.7%

Stronger 43.5% 47.6% 47.4% 43.8% 48.3% 47.9% 43.5% 47.3% 47.1%

No Change 38.0% 34.1% 33.9% 33.3% 31.4% 32.7% 39.1% 35.3% 34.6%

Weaker 4.7% 3.8% 4.5% 2.1% 3.8% 4.0% 5.3% 3.8% 4.7% Civic

Much Weaker 2.0% 0.9% 1.0% 4.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.4% 0.8% 0.9% [Awareness

Total (n) 255 4,060 12,944 48 1,290 4,507 207 2,770 8,437

Mean 3.58 3.69 3.67 3.67 3.73 3.70 3.57 3.68 3.66

Standard Deviation 0.83 0.79 0.80 0.93 0.81 0.81 0.81 0.77 0.79

Significance - * - - *

Effect Size - -0.14 -0.11 - -0.07 -0.04 -- -0.14 -0.11

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Ability to conduct research
Much Stronger 9.8% 15.7% 13.7% 12.5% 17.0% 14.6% 9.2% 15.1% 13.2%
Stronger 54.5% 50.7% 46.7% 58.3% 51.3% 47.2% 53.6% 50.4% 46.5%
No Change 32.9% 32.1% 37.8% 29.2% 30.1% 36.1% 33.8% 33.0% 38.7%
Weaker 2.7% 1.2% 1.4% 0.0% 1.2% 1.6% 3.4% 1.3% 1.3%
Much Weaker 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
Total (n) 255 4,054 12,933 48 1,288 4,499 207 2,766 8,434
Mean 37 3.80 372 3.83 3.83 3.74 3.69 3.79 371
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.72 0.72 0.63 0.72 0.74 0.68 0.71 0.71
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.13 -0.01 - 0.00 0.12 - -0.14 -0.03
Ability to work as part of a team
Much Stronger 7.5% 14.1% 12.2% 10.4% 16.3% 13.9% 6.8% 13.1% 11.3%
Stronger 42.4% 42.0% 41.0% 39.6% 43.0% 41.8% 43.0% 41.6% 40.6%
No Change 46.3% 41.3% 44.2% 43.8% 37.7% 41.1% 46.9% 42.9% 45.8%
Weaker 3.5% 2.3% 2.2% 4.2% 2.6% 2.6% 3.4% 2.1% 2.0%
Much Weaker 0.4% 0.3% 0.4% 2.1% 0.3% 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Total (n) 255 4,060 12,941 43 1,291 4,506 207 2,769 8,435
Mean 353 3.67 3.63 3.52 3.72 3.66 353 3.65 3.61
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.75 0.74 0.82 0.77 0.77 0.67 0.74 0.72
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - -0.19 -0.14 - -0.26 -0.18 - -0.16 -0.11
Critical thinking skills
Much Stronger 19.6% 18.1% 18.3% 27.1% 21.9% 20.4% 17.9% 16.3% 17.2%
Stronger 59.6% 57.8% 57.7% 50.0% 54.5% 55.9% 61.8% 59.4% 58.7%
No Change 18.8% 22.6% 22.5% 20.8% 22.0% 22.0% 18.4% 22.9% 22.8%
Weaker 1.6% 1.3% 1.3% 2.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3%
Much Weaker 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%
Total (n) 255 4,059 12,941 48 1,289 4,505 207 2,770 8,436
Mean 3.96 3.92 3.93 4.02 3.96 3.95 3.95 391 3.92
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.76 0.73 0.71 0.68 0.67 0.67
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.04 - 0.08 0.10 - 0.06 0.04

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 86 vl2 TIA



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Analytical/problem-solving skills

Much Stronger 18.4% 16.9% 17.6% 29.2% 20.6% 20.3% 15.9% 15.1% 16.1%

Stronger 57.3% 56.1% 56.5% 54.2% 53.5% 55.4% 58.0% 57.3% 57.0%

No Change 23.1% 25.7% 24.4% 14.6% 24.0% 22.5% 25.1% 26.5% 25.5%

Weaker 0.8% 1.2% 1.3% 2.1% 1.6% 1.4% 0.5% 1.0% 1.2%

Much Weaker 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%

Total (n) 255 4,056 12,940 48 1,289 4,505 207 2,767 8,435

Mean 3.93 3.88 3.90 4.10 3.92 3.94 3.88 3.86 3.88

Standard Deviation 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.72 0.73 0.72 0.68 0.67 0.68

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.07 0.04 - 0.25 0.22 0.03 0.00

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 4 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

o e o Firsttime, Ful-ime Fresfimen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering college, how often have you interacted
with the following people:
Faculty during office hours
Daily 0.4% 3.4% 2.2% 0.0% 5.3% 3.0% 0.5% 2.5% 1.8%
2 or 3 times per week 6.7% 7.6% 6.3% 6.3% 8.7% 7.1% 6.8% 7.2% 5.9%
Once a week 14.1% 13.1% 12.4% 14.6% 13.8% 12.9% 14.0% 12.7% 12.1%
1 or 2 times per month 34.5% 25.7% 25.1% 41.7% 25.9% 25.1% 32.9% 25.6% 25.2% | Student
1 or 2 times per term 36.1% 39.6% 40.9% 25.0% 35.0% 37.6% 38.6% 41.7% 42.7% | Faculty
Never 8.2% 10.6% 13.0% 12.5% 11.3% 14.3% 71.2% 10.3% 12.3% | Interaction
Total (n) 255 4,059 12,949 48 1,290 4,509 207 2,769 8,440
Mean 2.76 2.78 2.65 2.77 2.89 2.70 2.76 2.72 2.62
Standard Deviation 1.04 1.23 1.18 1.06 1.32 124 1.04 1.18 1.14
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.02 0.09 - -0.09 0.06 - 0.03 0.12
Faculty outside of class or office hours
Daily 0.8% 2.2% 1.6% 0.0% 2.9% 2.1% 1.0% 1.9% 1.4%
2 or 3 times per week 2.8% 6.1% 5.0% 4.2% 7.8% 5.7% 2.4% 5.3% 4.7%
Once a week 11.4% 11.6% 10.4% 12.5% 11.5% 10.9% 11.2% 11.7% 10.1%
1 or 2 times per month 21.3% 20.0% 19.7% 37.5% 18.8% 19.4% 17.5% 20.6% 19.8% [ Student
1 or 2 times per term 37.4% 29.3% 30.7% 33.3% 28.3% 30.1% 38.3% 29.8% 31.0% Faculty
Never 26.4% 30.8% 32.6% 12.5% 30.8% 31.8% 29.6% 30.8% 33.0% | Interaction
Total (n) 254 4,058 12,944 43 1,290 4,507 206 2,768 8,437
Mean 2.29 2.40 2.30 2.63 2.46 2.35 221 2.37 2.27
Standard Deviation 111 131 1.25 1.00 1.38 1.30 112 1.27 1.23
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 0.01 - 0.12 0.22 -- 0.13 0.05
Academic advisors/counselors
Daily 0.0% 1.3% 0.7% 0.0% 1.7% 0.9% 0.0% 1.1% 0.7%
2 or 3 times per week 1.2% 2.3% 1.9% 2.1% 3.3% 2.4% 1.0% 1.8% 1.6%
Once a week 2.7% 4.6% 4.6% 2.1% 4.7% 5.4% 2.9% 4.5% 4.1%
1 or 2 times per month 18.8% 19.0% 21.4% 29.2% 19.7% 22.4% 16.4% 18.7% 20.9%
1 or 2 times per term 76.5% 63.6% 64.0% 64.6% 60.6% 60.8% 79.2% 65.0% 65.7%
Never 0.8% 9.2% 7.4% 2.1% 9.9% 8.1% 0.5% 8.9% 6.9%
Total (n) 255 4,056 12,940 43 1,288 4,505 207 2,768 8,435
Mean 2.27 231 2.32 2.38 2.36 2.36 2.25 2.29 2.30
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.88 0.81 0.67 0.96 0.86 0.56 0.84 0.78
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.05 -0.06 - 0.02 0.02 -- -0.05 -0.06
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 5 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering college, how often have you interacted
with the following people:
Other college personnel
Daily 6.7% 7.3% 6.2% 8.3% 9.2% 7.1% 6.3% 6.4% 5.7%
2 or 3 times per week 3.9% 5.3% 5.4% 4.2% 6.2% 6.3% 3.9% 4.8% 4.8%
Once a week 11.4% 10.0% 10.2% 18.8% 12.0% 12.4% 9.7% 9.0% 9.0%
1 or 2 times per month 16.1% 16.5% 17.8% 16.7% 17.7% 18.6% 16.0% 15.9% 17.4%
1 or 2 times per term 37.0% 33.7% 33.7% 31.3% 30.3% 31.3% 38.3% 35.3% 34.9%
Never 24.8% 27.3% 26.8% 20.8% 24.6% 24.3% 25.7% 28.6% 28.1%
Total (n) 254 4,049 12,909 48 1,286 4,493 206 2,763 8,416
Mean 2.53 2.54 2.52 2.79 2.72 2.67 247 2.46 2.44
Standard Deviation 1.42 1.48 1.43 1.50 1.55 1.48 1.40 1.44 1.40
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.01 0.01 - 0.05 0.08 -- 0.01 0.02
Close friends at this institution
Daily 83.5% 74.3% 76.7% 85.4% 72.9% 74.8% 83.1% 75.0% 77.8%
2 or 3 times per week 11.4% 14.0% 12.2% 10.4% 14.4% 12.4% 11.6% 13.9% 12.1%
Once a week 3.1% 5.4% 5.2% 4.2% 5.2% 6.0% 2.9% 5.4% 4.8%
1 or 2 times per month 1.2% 2.9% 2.5% 0.0% 3.2% 2.9% 1.4% 2.7% 2.3%
1 or 2 times per term 0.0% 1.5% 1.3% 0.0% 1.2% 1.4% 0.0% 1.6% 1.3%
Never 0.8% 1.9% 1.9% 0.0% 3.1% 2.5% 1.0% 1.4% 1.6%
Total (n) 255 4,053 12,940 43 1,284 4,502 207 2,769 8,438
Mean 5.75 5.51 5.55 5.81 5.45 5.49 5.73 5.54 5.58
Standard Deviation 0.69 1.05 1.03 0.49 1.14 1.10 0.73 1.00 0.98
Significance - i o - * * - ** *
Effect Size -- 0.23 0.19 - 0.32 0.29 - 0.19 0.15
Close friends not at this institution
Daily 31.8% 30.7% 28.4% 27.1% 24.4% 24.8% 32.9% 33.7% 30.3%
2 or 3 times per week 26.3% 25.9% 25.6% 29.2% 24.8% 23.9% 25.6% 26.4% 26.5%
Once a week 14.5% 17.0% 16.8% 14.6% 18.9% 18.0% 14.5% 16.2% 16.1%
1 or 2 times per month 13.7% 14.8% 16.8% 20.8% 17.3% 18.9% 12.1% 13.7% 15.6%
1 or 2 times per term 9.8% 8.2% 9.1% 6.3% 9.6% 10.0% 10.6% 7.5% 8.7%
Never 3.9% 3.3% 3.3% 2.1% 4.9% 4.4% 4.3% 2.6% 2.7%
Total (n) 255 4,059 12,942 43 1,288 4,505 207 2,771 8,437
Mean 4.45 4.46 438 4.44 422 421 4.45 4.57 4.46
Standard Deviation 1.49 143 1.44 1.37 1.47 1.47 152 1.40 1.42
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.01 0.05 - 0.15 0.16 - -0.09 -0.01

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 6 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

o e o Firsttime, Ful-ime Fresfimen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering college, how often have you interacted
with the following people:
Your family
Daily 40.4% 41.9% 36.2% 22.9% 28.1% 24.8% 44.4% 48.3% 42.2%
2 or 3 times per week 24.7% 24.0% 25.1% 35.4% 24.8% 25.0% 22.2% 23.6% 25.1%
Once a week 12.2% 14.8% 17.7% 18.8% 21.7% 23.7% 10.6% 11.6% 14.6%
1 or 2 times per month 9.4% 11.5% 12.6% 6.3% 15.0% 16.2% 10.1% 9.9% 10.6%
1 or 2 times per term 12.5% 6.6% 7.3% 16.7% 8.9% 8.7% 11.6% 5.6% 6.6%
Never 0.8% 1.2% 1.1% 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9%
Total (n) 255 4,056 12,940 48 1,288 4,505 207 2,768 8,435
Mean 4.69 4.80 4.67 4.42 443 4.36 4,75 4.96 4.83
Standard Deviation 1.44 133 1.33 1.37 135 1.33 1.45 1.28 1.30
Significance - - - *
Effect Size - -0.08 0.02 - -0.01 0.05 -- -0.16 -0.06
Graduate students/teaching assistants
Daily 0.8% 3.8% 4.4% 2.1% 4.3% 5.0% 0.5% 3.5% 4.1%
2 or 3 times per week 9.8% 9.6% 15.4% 8.3% 10.5% 15.9% 10.1% 9.3% 15.2%
Once a week 32.9% 16.5% 21.3% 35.4% 17.6% 22.1% 32.4% 15.9% 20.8%
1 or 2 times per month 12.9% 12.0% 14.4% 20.8% 12.5% 15.0% 11.1% 11.8% 14.1%
1 or 2 times per term 16.1% 18.8% 18.3% 12.5% 18.1% 16.9% 16.9% 19.1% 19.0%
Never 27.5% 39.3% 26.2% 20.8% 37.0% 25.2% 29.0% 40.4% 26.8%
Total (n) 255 4,052 12,931 43 1,288 4,504 207 2,764 8,427
Mean 2.34 2.50 2.95 3.04 2.60 3.02 2.79 245 291
Standard Deviation 1.43 1.55 1.57 1.37 1.58 1.58 1.44 1.53 1.56
Significance - i - - **
Effect Size - 0.22 -0.07 - 0.28 0.01 0.22 -0.08
Close friends from your high school
Daily 27.1% 25.4% 24.0% 20.8% 22.9% 22.5% 28.5% 26.6% 24.8%
2 or 3 times per week 27.8% 24.1% 24.6% 33.3% 21.8% 22.7% 26.6% 25.2% 25.6%
Once a week 11.0% 15.5% 16.6% 8.3% 15.3% 17.2% 11.6% 15.6% 16.2%
1 or 2 times per month 15.3% 18.2% 18.5% 18.8% 19.6% 19.7% 14.5% 17.6% 17.9%
1 or 2 times per term 13.7% 11.7% 11.8% 16.7% 13.3% 12.6% 13.0% 10.9% 11.4%
Never 5.1% 5.1% 4.5% 2.1% 7.2% 5.3% 5.8% 4.2% 4.1%
Total (n) 255 4,059 12,946 43 1,291 4,510 207 2,768 8,436
Mean 4.24 4.18 417 4.17 4.00 4.07 4.26 4.27 422
Standard Deviation 1.57 153 150 1.49 1.58 1.52 159 1.49 1.48
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.04 0.05 - 0.11 0.07 -0.01 0.03
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 7 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Do you have any concern about your ability to finance
your college education?
Major (not sure | will have enough funds to complete) 19.6% 17.9% 18.9% 22.9% 15.5% 16.3% 18.8% 19.1% 20.3%
Some (but | probably will have enough funds) 54.9% 56.0% 57.1% 45.8% 54.0% 55.5% 57.0% 57.0% 57.9%
None (I am confident that | will have sufficient funds) 25.5% 26.0% 24.0% 31.3% 30.5% 28.2% 24.2% 23.9% 21.7%
Total (n) 255 4,047 12,912 48 1,287 4,491 207 2,760 8,421
Mean 1.94 1.92 1.95 1.92 1.85 1.88 1.95 1.95 1.99
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.66 0.65 0.74 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.65 0.65
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.03 0.02 - 0.11 0.06 - 0.00 0.06
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
Lonely or homesick
Frequently 10.6% 11.2% 11.3% 4.2% 7.1% 7.1% 12.1% 13.1% 13.6%
Occasionally 60.4% 52.0% 53.6% 43.8% 44.2% 46.2% 64.3% 55.6% 57.6%
Not at all 29.0% 36.9% 35.0% 52.1% 48.7% 46.7% 23.7% 31.3% 28.8%
Total (n) 255 4,063 12,945 48 1,293 4,510 207 2,770 8,435
Mean 1.82 1.74 1.76 1.52 1.58 1.60 1.88 1.82 1.85
Standard Deviation 0.60 0.64 0.64 0.58 0.62 0.62 0.59 0.64 0.63
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.13 0.09 - -0.10 -0.13 - 0.09 0.05
Isolated from campus life
Frequently 7.1% 11.0% 11.6% 4.2% 9.4% 10.5% 7.7% 11.8% 12.2%
Occasionally 38.4% 39.1% 40.5% 31.3% 37.2% 38.5% 40.1% 40.0% 41.5%
Not at all 54.5% 49.9% 47.9% 64.6% 53.5% 51.1% 52.2% 48.2% 46.3%
Total (n) 255 4,060 12,944 48 1,292 4,509 207 2,768 8,435
Mean 1.53 161 1.64 1.40 1.56 1.59 1.56 1.64 1.66
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.68 0.68 0.57 0.66 0.67 0.64 0.68 0.68
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.16 - -0.24 -0.28 - -0.12 -0.15

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 8 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH [NSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
Unsafe on this campus
Frequently 2.0% 2.0% 1.8% 2.1% 1.7% 1.5% 1.9% 2.2% 2.0%
Occasionally 30.6% 21.6% 22.6% 25.0% 11.7% 12.2% 31.9% 26.2% 28.2%
Not at all 67.5% 76.4% 75.5% 72.9% 86.6% 86.3% 66.2% 71.6% 69.8%
Total (n) 255 4,061 12,942 48 1,294 4,510 207 2,767 8,432
Mean 1.35 1.26 1.26 1.29 1.15 1.15 1.36 131 1.32
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.48 0.48 0.50 0.40 0.40 0.52 0.51 0.51
Significance - ** * - * * -
Effect Size - 0.19 0.19 - 0.35 0.35 - 0.10 0.08
Worried about your health
Frequently 5.9% 7.0% 6.7% 4.2% 5.4% 4.8% 6.3% 7.7% 7.7%
Occasionally 46.3% 38.7% 40.1% 31.3% 30.1% 32.1% 49.8% 42.7% 44.3%
Not at all 47.8% 54.3% 53.2% 64.6% 64.4% 63.1% 44.0% 49.5% 48.0%
Total (n) 255 4,052 12,917 48 1,287 4,498 207 2,765 8,419
Mean 1.58 1.53 1.53 1.40 141 1.42 1.62 1.58 1.60
Standard Deviation 0.60 0.62 0.62 0.57 0.59 0.58 0.60 0.63 0.63
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.08 0.08 -- -0.02 -0.03 -- 0.06 0.03
That your courses inspired you to think in new ways
Frequently 36.9% 34.5% 33.7% 33.3% 30.4% 28.1% 37.7% 36.5% 36.8%
Occasionally 56.1% 54.2% 54.9% 62.5% 55.1% 57.1% 54.6% 53.7% 53.7%
Not at all 7.1% 11.3% 11.4% 4.2% 14.5% 14.8% 7.7% 9.8% 9.6%
Total (n) 255 4,059 12,940 48 1,291 4,509 207 2,768 8,431
Mean 2.30 2.23 2.22 2.29 2.16 213 2.30 2.27 2.27
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.64 0.63 0.54 0.65 0.64 0.61 0.63 0.62
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - 0.11 0.13 - 0.20 0.25 - 0.05 0.05

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 9 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, indicate how often have

you felt:

That your job responsibilities interfered with your

schoolwork
Frequently 2.7% 6.4% 6.0% 2.1% 6.4% 5.6% 2.9% 6.5% 6.3%
Occasionally 21.6% 24.6% 23.9% 18.8% 22.4% 22.3% 22.2% 25.6% 24.7%
Not at all 75.7% 69.0% 70.1% 79.2% 71.3% 72.1% 74.9% 67.9% 69.0%
Total (n) 255 4,053 12,917 48 1,291 4,501 207 2,762 8,416
Mean 1.27 1.37 1.36 1.23 1.35 1.33 1.28 1.39 1.37
Standard Deviation 0.50 0.60 0.59 0.47 0.60 0.58 0.51 0.61 0.60
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size - -0.17 -0.15 - -0.20 -0.17 - -0.18 -0.15

That your schoolwork interfered with your job

responsibilities
Frequently 2.4% 4.7% 4.4% 2.1% 5.6% 4.5% 2.4% 4.3% 4.3%
Occasionally 17.6% 21.6% 20.4% 16.7% 19.1% 18.9% 17.9% 22.7% 21.2%
Not at all 80.0% 73.7% 75.2% 81.3% 75.3% 76.6% 79.7% 72.9% 74.5%
Total (n) 255 4,053 12,915 43 1,290 4,499 207 2,763 8,416
Mean 122 131 1.29 121 1.30 1.28 1.23 131 1.30
Standard Deviation 0.47 0.56 0.54 0.46 0.57 0.54 047 0.55 0.54
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - -0.16 -0.13 - -0.16 -0.13 - -0.15 -0.13

That your family responsibilities interfered with your

schoolwork
Frequently 3.5% 6.7% 5.1% 12.5% 5.2% 4.1% 1.4% 7.4% 5.6%
Occasionally 23.9% 28.4% 28.1% 12.5% 25.8% 24.8% 26.6% 29.6% 29.9%
Not at all 72.5% 65.0% 66.8% 75.0% 69.0% 71.1% 72.0% 63.1% 64.5%
Total (n) 255 4,058 12,935 43 1,292 4,506 207 2,766 8,429
Mean 131 1.42 1.38 1.38 1.36 1.33 1.29 1.44 141
Standard Deviation 0.53 0.61 0.58 0.70 0.58 0.55 0.49 0.63 0.60
Significance - * - - i e
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.12 - 0.03 0.09 - -0.24 -0.20
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 10 of 86 vl2 TIA



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
That your social life interfered with your schoolwork
Frequently 12.5% 16.4% 15.7% 20.8% 19.0% 17.7% 10.6% 15.2% 14.6%
Occasionally 55.3% 52.0% 51.5% 58.3% 48.8% 48.7% 54.6% 53.5% 53.0%
Not at all 32.2% 31.6% 32.8% 20.8% 32.3% 33.6% 34.8% 31.3% 32.4%
Total (n) 255 4,057 12,936 43 1,292 4,505 207 2,765 8,431
Mean 1.80 1.85 1.83 2.00 1.87 1.84 1.76 1.84 1.82
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.68 0.68 0.65 0.70 0.70 0.63 0.66 0.66
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.07 -0.04 - 0.19 0.23 -- -0.12 -0.09
Family support to succeed
Frequently 74.1% 62.5% 61.5% 72.9% 54.6% 54.7% 74.4% 66.1% 65.1%
Occasionally 21.6% 28.2% 29.1% 22.9% 33.6% 33.1% 21.3% 25.7% 27.0%
Not at all 4.3% 9.3% 9.4% 4.2% 11.8% 12.2% 4.3% 8.1% 7.9%
Total (n) 255 4,052 12,918 43 1,288 4,499 207 2,764 8,419
Mean 2.70 2.53 2.52 2.69 243 243 2.70 2.58 2.57
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.66 0.66 0.55 0.69 0.70 0.55 0.64 0.64
Slgnlflcance _— *k%k *k% _— *% * _— *% *%
Effect Size - 0.26 0.27 - 0.38 0.37 0.19 0.20
How would you characterize your political views?
Far left 4.4% 3.7% 3.7% 4.3% 4.5% 4.2% 4.4% 3.3% 3.5%
Liberal 27.0% 32.1% 34.2% 25.5% 30.2% 29.9% 27.3% 33.0% 36.4%
Middle-of-the-road 40.9% 41.4% 39.3% 38.3% 39.9% 39.8% 41.5% 42.1% 39.0%
Conservative 26.6% 20.9% 21.1% 29.8% 22.2% 23.1% 25.9% 20.3% 20.0%
Far right 1.2% 2.0% 1.7% 2.1% 3.2% 3.0% 1.0% 1.4% 1.0%
Total (n) 252 4,019 12,848 47 1,276 4,468 205 2,743 8,380
Mean 3.07 3.15 317 3.00 311 3.09 3.08 3.16 321
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.86 0.86 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.86 0.83 0.84
Significance - - - *
Effect Size - -0.09 -0.12 - -0.12 -0.10 - -0.10 -0.15
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 11 of 86 vl2 TIA




2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Your overall academic experience
Very satisfied 32.5% 22.3% 23.9% 37.5% 22.5% 23.2% 31.4% 22.2% 24.2%
Satisfied 55.3% 58.6% 58.1% 50.0% 55.2% 56.9% 56.5% 60.3% 58.8%
Neutral 5.9% 13.9% 13.0% 4.2% 16.0% 13.9% 6.3% 13.0% 12.5%
Dissatisfied 5.5% 3.8% 3.9% 6.3% 4.5% 4.6% 5.3% 3.5% 3.5% | Overall
Very dissatisfied 0.8% 1.3% 1.2% 2.1% 1.9% 1.5% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 255 4,055 12,934 48 1,289 4,505 207 2,766 8,429
Mean 4.13 3.97 4.00 4.15 3.92 3.96 413 3.99 4.02
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.79 0.79 0.92 0.85 0.83 0.79 0.77 0.77
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size - 0.20 0.16 - 0.27 0.23 - 0.18 0.14
Classroom facilities
Very satisfied 17.3% 14.9% 15.8% 14.6% 14.9% 15.8% 18.0% 14.9% 15.9%
Satisfied 57.5% 57.4% 59.2% 52.1% 56.7% 58.1% 58.7% 57.7% 59.7%
Neutral 18.5% 22.4% 20.4% 18.8% 21.7% 20.5% 18.4% 22.8% 20.3%
Dissatisfied 5.1% 4.3% 4.0% 8.3% 5.1% 4.6% 4.4% 3.9% 3.6%
Very dissatisfied 1.6% 0.9% 0.6% 6.3% 1.5% 0.9% 0.5% 0.7% 0.5%
Total (n) 254 4,046 12,922 48 1,285 4,499 206 2,761 8,423
Mean 3.84 3.81 3.86 3.60 3.79 3.83 3.89 3.82 3.87
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.77 0.75 1.05 0.81 0.78 0.76 0.75 0.73
Significance - - * -
Effect Size -- 0.04 -0.03 - -0.23 -0.29 - 0.09 0.03
Computer facilities/lab
Very satisfied 25.5% 23.8% 24.2% 17.0% 24.6% 24.1% 27.5% 23.5% 24.2%
Satisfied 54.7% 54.1% 54.5% 61.7% 53.2% 54.1% 53.0% 54.5% 54.7%
Neutral 17.4% 18.1% 17.6% 21.3% 18.2% 17.6% 16.5% 18.0% 17.6%
Dissatisfied 2.4% 3.1% 3.0% 0.0% 2.9% 2.9% 3.0% 3.3% 3.0%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 1.1% 1.3% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5%
Total (n) 247 3,912 12,374 47 1,245 4,339 200 2,667 8,035
Mean 4.03 3.97 3.98 3.96 3.97 3.97 4.05 3.97 3.99
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.79 0.78 0.62 0.80 0.80 0.75 0.78 0.76
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.08 0.06 - -0.01 -0.01 - 0.10 0.08

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 12 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Library facilities and services
Very satisfied 57.4% 34.5% 3L.7% 58.7% 34.4% 30.0% 57.1% 34.5% 32.6%
Satisfied 37.8% 50.9% 51.9% 32.6% 48.2% 51.6% 39.0% 52.1% 52.1%
Neutral 3.2% 11.8% 13.2% 6.5% 13.8% 14.9% 2.4% 11.0% 12.3%
Dissatisfied 1.6% 2.2% 2.5% 2.2% 2.8% 2.7% 1.5% 1.9% 2.4%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.6% 0.7% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.0% 0.5% 0.7%
Total (n) 251 3,987 12,605 46 1,257 4,363 205 2,730 8,242
Mean 451 417 411 4.48 413 4.07 4,52 4,18 4,14
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.76 0.77 0.72 0.81 0.79 0.62 0.74 0.76
Slgnmcance — *kk *kk _— *% *kk . *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.45 0.52 - 0.43 0.52 - 0.46 0.50
Laboratory facilities and equipment
Very satisfied 22.9% 21.2% 19.9% 22.5% 21.4% 19.7% 23.0% 21.1% 20.1%
Satisfied 46.3% 51.7% 52.2% 42.5% 48.5% 50.8% 47.1% 53.2% 53.0%
Neutral 20.7% 22.5% 22.7% 12.5% 23.4% 23.1% 22.5% 22.1% 22.5%
Dissatisfied 9.3% 3.9% 4.0% 20.0% 5.5% 4.9% 7.0% 3.1% 3.5%
Very dissatisfied 0.9% 0.8% 1.1% 2.5% 1.3% 1.6% 0.5% 0.6% 0.9%
Total (n) 227 3,362 10,389 40 1,095 3,767 187 2,267 6,622
Mean 381 3.89 3.86 3.63 3.83 3.82 3.85 3.91 3.88
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.81 0.82 1.13 0.87 0.86 0.87 0.77 0.79
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.10 -0.06 - -0.23 -0.22 - -0.08 -0.04
Quality of computer training/assistance
Very satisfied 20.9% 15.6% 15.0% 21.4% 16.0% 14.5% 20.8% 15.3% 15.3%
Satisfied 46.5% 44.9% 45.4% 47.6% 43.9% 45.9% 46.2% 45.3% 45.0%
Neutral 27.4% 32.9% 33.4% 21.4% 31.5% 31.9% 28.9% 33.6% 34.3%
Dissatisfied 5.1% 5.5% 5.1% 9.5% 6.6% 5.8% 4.0% 5.0% 4.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.1% 1.2% 0.0% 2.0% 1.9% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8%
Total (n) 215 3,324 10,487 42 1,063 3,757 173 2,261 6,730
Mean 3.83 3.68 3.68 3.81 3.65 3.65 3.84 3.70 3.69
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.84 0.83 0.89 0.89 0.86 0.80 0.81 0.81
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size - 0.18 0.18 - 0.18 0.19 - 0.17 0.19

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 13 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Availability of Internet access
Very satisfied 19.6% 30.6% 27.9% 14.6% 32.6% 30.0% 20.8% 29.7% 26.8%
Satisfied 42.7% 41.2% 42.5% 54.2% 37.9% 40.3% 40.1% 42.7% 43.6%
Neutral 14.1% 14.4% 14.5% 12.5% 13.9% 14.0% 14.5% 14.7% 14.7%
Dissatisfied 17.6% 10.1% 11.1% 10.4% 10.6% 10.6% 19.3% 9.9% 11.4%
Very dissatisfied 5.9% 3.7% 4.1% 8.3% 5.0% 5.1% 5.3% 3.0% 3.5%
Total (n) 255 4,045 12,902 48 1,284 4,489 207 2,761 8,413
Mean 353 3.85 3.79 3.56 3.83 3.80 352 3.86 3.79
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.08 1.09 1.13 1.14 113 1.17 1.05 1.07
Slgnmcance — *kk *kk _— o *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.30 -0.24 - -0.24 -0.21 - -0.32 -0.25
Academic advising
Very satisfied 29.1% 22.6% 22.0% 19.1% 21.7% 21.2% 31.4% 23.0% 22.3%
Satisfied 41.7% 43.0% 43.8% 46.8% 43.7% 44.6% 40.6% 42.7% 43.4%
Neutral 17.7% 22.7% 21.4% 17.0% 23.7% 22.6% 17.9% 22.2% 20.8%
Dissatisfied 9.8% 8.5% 9.3% 14.9% 7.7% 7.9% 8.7% 8.9% 10.1%
Very dissatisfied 1.6% 3.2% 3.5% 2.1% 3.2% 3.7% 1.4% 3.2% 3.4%
Total (n) 254 3,897 12,533 47 1,221 4,346 207 2,676 8,187
Mean 3.87 3.73 3 3.66 3.73 3.72 3.92 3.73 371
Standard Deviation 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 0.99 1.00 0.98 1.01 1.03
Significance - * * - - ** o
Effect Size -- 0.14 0.16 - -0.07 -0.06 - 0.19 0.20
Tutoring or other academic assistance
Very satisfied 22.5% 20.4% 18.9% 22.2% 20.8% 17.3% 22.6% 20.2% 19.7%
Satisfied 39.5% 42.4% 44.1% 30.6% 40.6% 43.6% 41.5% 43.3% 44.4%
Neutral 31.0% 31.4% 31.0% 38.9% 32.3% 32.8% 29.3% 31.0% 30.1%
Dissatisfied 5.0% 4.3% 4.6% 8.3% 4.4% 4.4% 4.3% 4.3% 4.7%
Very dissatisfied 2.0% 1.5% 1.4% 0.0% 1.9% 1.9% 2.4% 1.3% 1.1%
Total (n) 200 3,073 9,776 36 979 3,388 164 2,094 6,388
Mean 3.76 3.76 3.75 3.67 3.74 3.70 3.77 3.77 3.77
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.88 0.86 0.93 0.90 0.87 0.93 0.86 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 0.01 - -0.08 -0.03 - 0.00 0.00

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 14 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Student housing facilities (residence halls, etc.)
Very satisfied 18.9% 18.7% 16.5% 25.5% 18.8% 15.6% 17.3% 18.7% 17.0%
Satisfied 50.4% 43.0% 44.4% 38.3% 39.9% 42.2% 53.3% 44.4% 45.6%
Neutral 20.5% 23.2% 22.6% 23.4% 25.7% 24.1% 19.8% 21.9% 21.8%
Dissatisfied 8.6% 10.1% 11.3% 8.5% 9.0% 11.9% 8.6% 10.6% 11.0%
Very dissatisfied 1.6% 5.1% 5.1% 4.3% 6.6% 6.2% 1.0% 4.3% 4.5%
Total (n) 244 3,524 11,674 47 1,145 4,135 197 2,379 7,539
Mean 3.76 3.60 3.56 3.72 3.55 3.49 377 3.63 3.60
Standard Deviation 0.91 1.06 1.05 1.08 1.10 1.08 0.87 1.04 1.04
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.15 0.19 - 0.15 0.21 - 0.13 0.16
Student housing office/services
Very satisfied 12.2% 12.3% 11.3% 19.6% 13.0% 11.0% 10.2% 12.0% 11.6%
Satisfied 51.8% 42.4% 44.6% 43.5% 40.3% 43.0% 54.0% 43.3% 45.4%
Neutral 25.7% 30.5% 30.6% 23.9% 29.9% 31L.7% 26.1% 30.8% 30.0%
Dissatisfied 8.1% 9.7% 9.1% 4.3% 9.8% 8.8% 9.1% 9.6% 9.3%
Very dissatisfied 2.3% 5.1% 4.4% 8.7% 7.0% 5.5% 0.6% 4.2% 3.7%
Total (n) 222 3,300 10,891 46 1,061 3,843 176 2,239 7,048
Mean 3.64 3.47 3.49 3.61 343 345 3.64 3.49 352
Standard Deviation 0.88 1.00 0.96 113 1.06 0.99 0.81 0.97 0.94
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size -- 0.17 0.16 - 0.17 0.16 - 0.15 0.13
Financial aid office
Very satisfied 10.8% 12.3% 10.6% 14.3% 14.4% 11.2% 9.9% 11.3% 10.3%
Satisfied 39.8% 38.2% 39.1% 28.6% 36.6% 38.4% 42.7% 39.0% 39.4%
Neutral 40.4% 37.4% 37.8% 48.6% 38.2% 38.6% 38.2% 37.0% 37.4%
Dissatisfied 6.6% 8.2% 8.6% 8.6% 7.1% 7.9% 6.1% 8.7% 9.1%
Very dissatisfied 2.4% 4.0% 3.9% 0.0% 3.8% 3.9% 3.1% 4.1% 3.9%
Total (n) 166 3,019 9,747 35 960 3,436 131 2,059 6,311
Mean 3.50 3.47 3.44 3.49 351 345 3.50 345 343
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.95 0.93 0.85 0.95 0.93 0.87 0.94 0.93
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.03 0.06 - -0.02 0.04 - 0.05 0.08

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 15 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Financial aid package
Very satisfied 10.4% 13.9% 13.3% 18.4% 15.6% 14.7% 8.4% 13.1% 12.6%
Satisfied 35.2% 33.2% 33.4% 31.6% 32.8% 33.1% 36.1% 33.4% 33.6%
Neutral 32.1% 34.5% 3L.7% 34.2% 35.1% 32.6% 31.6% 34.2% 31.2%
Dissatisfied 15.0% 12.1% 14.7% 15.8% 10.7% 13.0% 14.8% 12.7% 15.6%
Very dissatisfied 7.3% 6.3% 6.8% 0.0% 5.9% 6.6% 9.0% 6.5% 7.0%
Total (n) 193 3,036 10,204 38 964 3,588 155 2,072 6,616
Mean 3.26 3.36 3.32 3.53 341 3.36 3.20 3.34 3.29
Standard Deviation 1.07 1.06 1.09 0.98 1.06 1.09 1.08 1.06 1.09
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.09 -0.06 - 0.11 0.16 -- -0.13 -0.08
Student health services
Very satisfied 18.7% 16.7% 14.5% 26.2% 17.5% 14.8% 16.8% 16.3% 14.4%
Satisfied 45.0% 41.4% 41.7% 40.5% 41.7% 42.1% 46.1% 41.2% 41.4%
Neutral 18.7% 27.7% 29.0% 19.0% 29.7% 31.6% 18.6% 26.7% 27.6%
Dissatisfied 12.9% 9.6% 10.3% 4.8% 7.3% 7.6% 15.0% 10.7% 11.7%
Very dissatisfied 4.8% 4.6% 4.6% 9.5% 3.8% 3.8% 3.6% 5.0% 5.0%
Total (n) 209 3,059 9,729 42 965 3,362 167 2,094 6,367
Mean 3.60 3.56 351 3.69 3.62 3.57 3.57 3.53 3.49
Standard Deviation 1.08 1.03 1.01 1.20 0.98 0.96 1.05 1.04 1.03
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.04 0.09 - 0.07 0.13 - 0.04 0.08
Psychological counseling services
Very satisfied 11.1% 13.1% 13.0% 16.7% 13.0% 11.5% 9.5% 13.2% 13.9%
Satisfied 30.9% 31.4% 29.1% 27.8% 31.1% 29.0% 31.7% 31.5% 29.2%
Neutral 54.3% 50.6% 53.0% 55.6% 51.3% 54.8% 54.0% 50.2% 51.8%
Dissatisfied 2.5% 3.2% 3.3% 0.0% 2.9% 3.2% 3.2% 3.4% 3.4%
Very dissatisfied 1.2% 1.6% 1.7% 0.0% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.7%
Total (n) 81 1,707 5,149 18 594 1,962 63 1,113 3,187
Mean 3.48 351 3.48 3.61 351 3.46 3.44 351 3.50
Standard Deviation 0.78 0.82 0.82 0.78 0.82 0.80 0.78 0.82 0.83
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.04 0.00 - 0.12 0.19 - -0.09 -0.07

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 16 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atshe MIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Recreational facilities
Very satisfied 15.8% 30.3% 28.6% 15.6% 3L.7% 28.5% 15.8% 29.5% 28.6%
Satisfied 50.0% 48.1% 48.8% 44.4% 46.0% 48.2% 51.4% 49.1% 49.2%
Neutral 21.6% 17.2% 17.2% 24.4% 17.0% 16.9% 20.9% 17.3% 17.4%
Dissatisfied 9.0% 3.3% 4.1% 11.1% 3.8% 4.7% 8.5% 3.1% 3.8%
Very dissatisfied 3.6% 1.1% 1.3% 4.4% 1.4% 1.6% 3.4% 1.0% 1.1%
Total (n) 222 3,565 11,667 45 1,178 4,178 177 2,387 7,489
Mean 3.65 4.03 3.99 3.56 4.03 3.97 3.68 4.03 4.00
Standard Deviation 0.97 0.84 0.86 1.03 0.88 0.89 0.96 0.82 0.84
Slgnmcance — *kk *kk _— *kk *% o *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.45 -0.40 - -0.53 -0.46 - -0.43 -0.38
Orientation for new students
Very satisfied 19.1% 22.3% 21.2% 31.9% 23.7% 20.6% 16.2% 21.7% 21.6%
Satisfied 51.8% 46.1% 46.0% 38.3% 44.3% 44.7% 54.9% 47.0% 46.6%
Neutral 21.9% 23.2% 23.4% 27.7% 22.9% 25.1% 20.6% 23.4% 22.6%
Dissatisfied 6.0% 5.9% 6.8% 0.0% 5.6% 6.8% 7.4% 6.1% 6.8%
Very dissatisfied 1.2% 2.4% 2.6% 2.1% 3.5% 2.8% 1.0% 1.9% 2.4%
Total (n) 251 3,944 12,641 47 1,251 4,391 204 2,693 8,250
Mean 3.82 3.80 377 3.98 3.79 3.73 3.78 3.81 3.78
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.93 0.95 0.90 0.98 0.96 0.84 0.91 0.94
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.02 0.05 - 0.19 0.26 - -0.03 0.00
Leadership opportunities
Very satisfied 18.9% 18.9% 18.1% 33.3% 19.2% 17.3% 15.3% 18.7% 18.5%
Satisfied 45.8% 42.5% 43.3% 33.3% 41.3% 42.5% 48.8% 43.1% 43.7%
Neutral 31.6% 33.8% 32.9% 28.6% 33.4% 34.2% 32.4% 34.0% 32.2%
Dissatisfied 3.3% 3.7% 4.5% 2.4% 4.2% 4.4% 3.5% 3.5% 4.6%
Very dissatisfied 0.5% 1.1% 1.2% 2.4% 1.9% 1.6% 0.0% 0.7% 0.9%
Total (n) 212 3,230 10,680 42 1,051 3,742 170 2,179 6,938
Mean 3.79 3.74 373 3.93 372 3.69 3.76 3.75 3.74
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.84 0.85 0.97 0.89 0.86 0.75 0.82 0.84
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.07 - 0.24 0.28 -- 0.01 0.02

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 17 of 86 vl2 TIA



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Opportunities for community service

Very satisfied 20.1% 19.5% 20.7% 22.5% 18.4% 18.1% 19.6% 20.0% 22.1%

Satisfied 43.8% 41.3% 43.2% 40.0% 39.5% 42.7% 44.7% 42.2% 43.4%

Neutral 25.6% 32.5% 29.3% 32.5% 36.2% 32.8% 24.0% 30.7% 27.5%

Dissatisfied 9.6% 5.3% 5.5% 5.0% 3.9% 4.7% 10.6% 6.0% 5.9%

Very dissatisfied 0.9% 1.4% 1.3% 0.0% 2.0% 1.7% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%

Total (n) 219 3,171 10,664 40 1,005 3,619 179 2,166 7,045

Mean 3.73 3.72 377 3.80 3.68 371 371 3.74 3.80

Standard Deviation 0.92 0.88 0.88 0.85 0.88 0.87 0.94 0.88 0.89

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.01 -0.05 - 0.14 0.10 -0.03 -0.10

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 18 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Academic ability
Highest 10% 22.7% 17.3% 22.0% 37.5% 22.2% 28.4% 19.3% 15.1% 18.7%
Above average 56.5% 48.3% 49.3% 45.8% 49.1% 47.2% 58.9% 47.9% 50.5%
Average 19.6% 32.4% 26.4% 16.7% 26.6% 22.1% 20.3% 35.1% 28.6%
Below average 1.2% 1.8% 2.0% 0.0% 1.9% 2.0% 1.4% 1.8% 2.0%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
Total (n) 255 4,058 12,935 48 1,286 4,498 207 2,772 8,437
Mean 4.01 3.81 391 4.21 3.91 4.01 3.96 3.76 3.85
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.74 0.76 0.71 0.76 0.78 0.67 0.73 0.74
Significance - Hkk * - * - ok *
Effect Size - 0.27 0.13 - 0.39 0.26 - 0.27 0.15
Artistic ability
Highest 10% 8.7% 7.3% 7.1% 8.3% 10.0% 8.3% 8.7% 6.0% 6.5%
Above average 31.9% 25.6% 25.6% 33.3% 26.0% 23.0% 31.6% 25.4% 26.9%
Average 31.9% 37.1% 36.7% 33.3% 36.1% 35.0% 31.6% 37.5% 37.7%
Below average 23.6% 25.0% 25.6% 18.8% 21.9% 27.0% 24.8% 26.5% 24.8%
Lowest 10% 3.9% 5.1% 5.0% 6.3% 6.1% 6.8% 3.4% 4.6% 4.1%
Total (n) 254 4,051 12,929 43 1,285 4,499 206 2,766 8,430
Mean 318 3.05 3.04 3.19 312 2.99 3.17 3.02 3.07
Standard Deviation 1.02 1.00 1.00 1.04 1.05 1.05 1.01 0.97 0.97
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size -- 0.13 0.14 - 0.07 0.19 - 0.15 0.10
Competitiveness
Highest 10% 12.9% 16.2% 16.6% 22.9% 26.1% 24.6% 10.6% 11.6% 12.4%
Above average 40.8% 36.6% 38.3% 39.6% 37.6% 39.6% 41.1% 36.2% 37.5%
Average 36.1% 37.7% 35.7% 31.3% 28.6% 27.6% 37.2% 41.9% 39.9%
Below average 9.4% 8.3% 8.4% 4.2% 6.2% 6.8% 10.6% 9.3% 9.2%
Lowest 10% 0.8% 1.2% 1.1% 2.1% 1.6% 1.4% 0.5% 1.0% 0.9%
Total (n) 255 4,057 12,936 43 1,288 4,499 207 2,769 8,437
Mean 3.56 3.58 3.61 3.77 3.80 3.79 351 3.48 351
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.90 0.90 0.93 0.95 0.94 0.84 0.85 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.06 - -0.03 -0.02 - 0.04 0.00
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Computer skills
Highest 10% 7.5% 9.1% 8.2% 22.9% 15.7% 15.3% 3.9% 6.0% 4.5%
Above average 34.1% 35.0% 35.0% 29.2% 40.1% 41.6% 35.3% 32.7% 31.4%
Average 52.5% 48.4% 48.5% 37.5% 36.9% 36.5% 56.0% 53.7% 54.9%
Below average 4.7% 6.9% 7.7% 8.3% 6.9% 6.2% 3.9% 6.9% 8.5%
Lowest 10% 1.2% 0.6% 0.6% 2.1% 0.4% 0.4% 1.0% 0.8% 0.7%
Total (n) 255 4,060 12,941 48 1,289 4,502 207 2,771 8,439
Mean 3.42 3.45 343 3.63 3.64 3.65 3.37 3.36 3.30
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.78 0.77 1.00 0.84 0.83 0.67 0.73 0.72
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.04 -0.01 - -0.01 -0.02 -- 0.01 0.10
Cooperativeness
Highest 10% 19.6% 23.5% 22.4% 27.1% 26.3% 23.9% 17.9% 22.2% 21.5%
Above average 52.9% 49.0% 50.9% 31.3% 44.6% 49.0% 58.0% 51.0% 51.9%
Average 25.9% 25.5% 24.6% 37.5% 26.1% 24.0% 23.2% 25.2% 24.9%
Below average 1.2% 1.8% 1.9% 2.1% 2.5% 2.6% 1.0% 1.4% 1.6%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 2.1% 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
Total (n) 255 4,057 12,938 48 1,288 4,502 207 2,769 8,436
Mean 3.90 3.94 3.93 3.79 3.94 3.93 3.93 3.94 3.93
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.76 0.75 0.94 0.81 0.79 0.67 0.73 0.73
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.05 -0.04 - -0.19 -0.18 -- -0.01 0.00
Creativity
Highest 10% 15.3% 17.0% 15.3% 20.8% 21.0% 17.8% 14.0% 15.2% 14.0%
Above average 47.8% 41.4% 41.8% 47.9% 43.1% 41.1% 47.8% 40.6% 42.2%
Average 30.2% 34.7% 34.8% 25.0% 29.7% 32.5% 31.4% 37.0% 36.0%
Below average 6.7% 6.3% 7.4% 6.3% 5.6% 7.6% 6.8% 6.6% 7.3%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.6% 0.7% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5%
Total (n) 255 4,061 12,940 48 1,289 4,500 207 2,772 8,440
Mean 3.72 3.68 3.64 3.83 3.79 3.67 3.69 3.63 3.62
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.85 0.85 0.83 0.86 0.89 0.80 0.84 0.83
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 0.09 - 0.05 0.18 - 0.07 0.08
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Drive to achieve
Highest 10% 32.5% 29.2% 30.9% 35.4% 29.3% 31.2% 31.9% 29.1% 30.7%
Above average 42.4% 41.6% 43.0% 35.4% 38.0% 39.0% 44.0% 43.3% 45.2%
Average 23.1% 25.4% 22.2% 27.1% 26.5% 24.1% 22.2% 24.9% 21.1%
Below average 1.6% 3.4% 3.5% 0.0% 5.1% 5.0% 1.9% 2.5% 2.7%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 2.1% 1.1% 0.8% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
Total (n) 255 4,058 12,938 48 1,288 4,498 207 2,770 8,440
Mean 4.05 3.96 4.00 4.02 3.89 3.95 4.06 3.99 4.03
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.85 0.84 0.91 0.92 0.91 0.79 0.81 0.81
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.11 0.06 - 0.14 0.08 - 0.09 0.04
Emotional health
Highest 10% 17.3% 17.4% 17.8% 27.1% 22.7% 23.3% 15.0% 15.0% 14.9%
Above average 34.9% 33.5% 34.3% 31.3% 35.5% 35.1% 35.7% 32.5% 33.8%
Average 37.3% 38.6% 36.7% 31.3% 32.0% 31.1% 38.6% 41.6% 39.7%
Below average 10.6% 9.2% 10.0% 10.4% 7.9% 8.9% 10.6% 9.8% 10.6%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.4% 1.2% 0.0% 1.9% 1.6% 0.0% 1.1% 1.0%
Total (n) 255 4,058 12,934 43 1,289 4,502 207 2,769 8,432
Mean 3.59 3.56 357 3.75 3.69 3.69 3.55 351 351
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.93 0.94 0.98 0.97 0.98 0.87 0.90 0.91
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.03 0.02 - 0.06 0.06 - 0.04 0.04
Leadership ability
Highest 10% 20.8% 20.5% 19.7% 45.8% 27.4% 25.0% 15.0% 17.2% 17.0%
Above average 40.0% 38.4% 40.7% 18.8% 39.0% 40.2% 44.9% 38.1% 41.0%
Average 33.7% 34.0% 32.2% 27.1% 27.1% 27.6% 35.3% 37.3% 34.6%
Below average 5.1% 6.2% 6.5% 8.3% 5.5% 6.1% 4.3% 6.6% 6.7%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 1.0% 1.1% 0.5% 0.8% 0.7%
Total (n) 255 4,053 12,935 43 1,286 4,499 207 2,767 8,436
Mean 3.76 371 3.72 4.02 3.86 3.82 3.70 3.64 3.67
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.89 0.88 1.04 0.92 0.91 0.79 0.87 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.05 - 0.17 0.22 - 0.07 0.03
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Mathematical ability
Highest 10% 11.4% 12.5% 14.9% 18.8% 19.5% 23.3% 9.7% 9.3% 10.4%
Above average 32.9% 31.2% 34.8% 31.3% 33.6% 38.1% 33.3% 30.1% 33.1%
Average 36.9% 38.4% 34.5% 43.8% 34.4% 27.5% 35.3% 40.3% 38.2%
Below average 15.7% 14.7% 13.3% 6.3% 9.9% 9.2% 17.9% 17.0% 15.4%
Lowest 10% 3.1% 3.1% 2.5% 0.0% 2.6% 1.9% 3.9% 3.4% 2.8%
Total (n) 255 4,059 12,942 48 1,289 4,503 207 2,770 8,439
Mean 3.34 335 3.46 3.63 3.57 3.72 3.27 3.25 3.33
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.87 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.96 0.95
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.01 -0.12 - 0.06 -0.09 - 0.02 -0.06
Physical health
Highest 10% 12.5% 14.2% 13.9% 14.6% 22.3% 20.8% 12.1% 10.4% 10.2%
Above average 31.8% 32.0% 33.6% 33.3% 37.3% 38.2% 31.4% 29.5% 31.1%
Average 46.7% 43.2% 41.7% 41.7% 31.9% 32.2% 47.8% 48.4% 46.8%
Below average 8.2% 10.0% 10.1% 10.4% 7.8% 8.0% 7.7% 11.0% 11.2%
Lowest 10% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8% 0.0% 0.7% 0.8% 1.0% 0.7% 0.7%
Total (n) 255 4,053 12,930 48 1,287 4,499 207 2,766 8,431
Mean 347 3.49 3.50 3.52 3.73 3.70 3.46 3.38 3.39
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.88 0.88 0.87 0.92 0.91 0.84 0.84 0.84
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.02 -0.03 - -0.23 -0.20 -- 0.10 0.08
Public speaking ability
Highest 10% 9.0% 10.1% 10.7% 14.6% 15.3% 14.6% 7.7% 7.7% 8.7%
Above average 25.1% 28.2% 29.5% 39.6% 34.0% 32.9% 21.7% 25.4% 27.6%
Average 43.9% 40.4% 39.2% 29.2% 34.1% 34.7% 47.3% 43.4% 41.7%
Below average 19.2% 18.2% 17.7% 10.4% 14.0% 15.0% 21.3% 20.2% 19.0%
Lowest 10% 2.7% 3.1% 2.9% 6.3% 2.6% 2.8% 1.9% 3.3% 3.0%
Total (n) 255 4,056 12,933 48 1,288 4,497 207 2,768 8,436
Mean 3.18 3.24 3.27 3.46 3.45 342 3.12 3.14 3.20
Standard Deviation 0.94 0.97 0.97 1.07 1.00 1.00 0.90 0.94 0.95
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.06 -0.09 - 0.01 0.04 - -0.02 -0.08
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Religiousness
Highest 10% 6.3% 10.3% 9.7% 12.5% 10.4% 10.9% 4.8% 10.2% 9.1%
Above average 25.9% 22.4% 22.0% 14.6% 22.1% 20.4% 28.5% 22.6% 22.8%
Average 32.5% 32.8% 31.4% 31.3% 30.3% 28.8% 32.9% 33.9% 32.9%
Below average 18.0% 18.0% 18.9% 20.8% 16.1% 18.3% 17.4% 18.8% 19.2%
Lowest 10% 17.3% 16.6% 18.0% 20.8% 21.1% 21.7% 16.4% 14.5% 16.0%
Total (n) 255 4,046 12,909 48 1,286 4,487 207 2,760 8,422
Mean 2.86 2.92 2.87 2.77 2.85 2.81 2.88 2.95 2.90
Standard Deviation 1.17 121 1.22 1.29 1.27 1.29 1.14 1.18 1.19
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.05 -0.01 - -0.06 -0.03 -- -0.06 -0.02
Self-confidence (intellectual)
Highest 10% 17.6% 17.1% 17.6% 39.6% 28.0% 26.3% 12.6% 12.1% 12.9%
Above average 45.9% 41.4% 42.5% 47.9% 42.9% 44.6% 45.4% 40.8% 41.3%
Average 31.4% 35.3% 33.3% 10.4% 24.9% 24.1% 36.2% 40.2% 38.2%
Below average 5.1% 5.7% 6.2% 2.1% 3.5% 4.4% 5.8% 6.8% 7.1%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5%
Total (n) 255 4,055 12,933 48 1,287 4,498 207 2,768 8,435
Mean 3.76 3.69 371 4.25 3.94 3.92 3.65 3.58 3.59
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.83 0.84 0.73 0.85 0.85 0.77 0.80 0.82
Significance - - * ** -
Effect Size -- 0.08 0.06 - 0.36 0.39 - 0.09 0.07
Self-confidence (social)
Highest 10% 11.0% 14.2% 13.0% 25.0% 20.6% 16.7% 7.7% 11.2% 11.0%
Above average 31.0% 34.1% 33.6% 27.1% 34.5% 34.7% 31.9% 33.9% 33.0%
Average 44.3% 38.2% 37.9% 39.6% 32.1% 32.4% 45.4% 41.0% 40.8%
Below average 12.2% 12.3% 14.1% 2.1% 11.0% 13.9% 14.5% 12.9% 14.1%
Lowest 10% 1.6% 1.3% 1.5% 6.3% 1.8% 2.2% 0.5% 1.0% 1.2%
Total (n) 255 4,055 12,936 48 1,288 4,501 207 2,767 8,435
Mean 3.38 3.48 342 3.63 3.61 3.50 3.32 341 3.38
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.92 0.94 1.08 0.99 1.00 0.83 0.89 0.90
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.11 -0.04 - 0.02 0.13 - -0.10 -0.07
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

o e o Firsttime, Ful-ime Fresfimen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Self-understanding
Highest 10% 21.6% 20.2% 20.9% 35.4% 27.3% 26.1% 18.4% 16.9% 18.1%
Above average 45.1% 39.2% 39.7% 41.7% 40.2% 40.4% 45.9% 38.8% 39.3%
Average 29.4% 36.2% 34.7% 22.9% 28.1% 28.7% 30.9% 40.0% 37.9%
Below average 3.9% 3.8% 4.1% 0.0% 3.2% 3.9% 4.8% 4.1% 4.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 1.2% 0.9% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5%
Total (n) 255 4,049 12,922 48 1,286 4,497 207 2,763 8,425
Mean 3.84 3.75 3.76 413 3.89 3.87 3.78 3.68 3.70
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.84 0.85 0.76 0.88 0.88 0.80 0.81 0.83
Significance - - * -
Effect Size - 0.11 0.09 - 0.27 0.30 0.12 0.10
Spirituality
Highest 10% 12.5% 13.9% 12.9% 16.7% 16.3% 15.0% 11.6% 12.7% 11.8%
Above average 29.0% 28.2% 27.4% 18.8% 27.9% 26.0% 31.4% 28.3% 28.1%
Average 34.9% 37.8% 37.4% 37.5% 34.4% 33.6% 34.3% 39.5% 39.4%
Below average 14.5% 13.0% 13.8% 14.6% 10.8% 13.8% 14.5% 13.9% 13.9%
Lowest 10% 9.0% 7.1% 8.5% 12.5% 10.6% 11.6% 8.2% 5.5% 6.8%
Total (n) 255 4,045 12,917 43 1,285 4,493 207 2,760 8,424
Mean 3.22 3.29 3.22 3.13 3.29 3.19 3.24 3.29 3.24
Standard Deviation 1.12 1.08 1.10 1.23 1.18 1.19 1.10 1.03 1.05
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.06 0.00 - -0.14 -0.05 -0.05 0.00
Understanding of others
Highest 10% 23.9% 22.1% 22.0% 29.2% 24.0% 22.4% 22.7% 21.3% 21.8%
Above average 52.2% 47.6% 48.5% 43.8% 45.4% 46.6% 54.1% 48.6% 49.6%
Average 22.0% 27.9% 27.0% 22.9% 27.2% 26.9% 21.7% 28.3% 27.0%
Below average 2.0% 1.9% 2.2% 4.2% 2.6% 3.4% 1.4% 1.6% 1.5%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.9% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
Total (n) 255 4,052 12,933 43 1,285 4,499 207 2,767 8,434
Mean 3.98 3.89 3.90 3.98 3.89 3.86 3.98 3.89 391
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.78 0.77 0.84 0.82 0.82 0.71 0.75 0.74
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.12 0.10 - 0.11 0.15 - 0.12 0.09
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Writing ability

Highest 10% 17.3% 14.6% 15.5% 25.0% 17.2% 17.0% 15.5% 13.4% 14.7%

Above average 44.3% 41.0% 41.1% 45.8% 38.3% 39.2% 44.0% 42.2% 42.1%

Average 34.1% 36.9% 35.0% 22.9% 35.3% 33.2% 36.7% 37.6% 35.9%

Below average 3.1% 6.4% 7.4% 4.2% 7.7% 9.2% 2.9% 5.8% 6.5%

Lowest 10% 1.2% 1.2% 1.0% 2.1% 1.6% 1.4% 1.0% 1.0% 0.8%

Total (n) 255 4,059 12,939 48 1,288 4,499 207 2,771 8,440

Mean 3.73 3.61 3.63 3.88 3.62 3.61 3.70 3.61 3.63

Standard Deviation 0.82 0.85 0.87 0.91 0.91 0.92 0.80 0.83 0.84

Significance - * - * -

Effect Size - 0.14 0.11 - 0.29 0.29 0.11 0.08
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

s HIGHER EDUCATION RESARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Understand what your professors expect of you
academically
Very easy 31.4% 27.0% 24.9% 31.3% 26.1% 24.5% 31.4% 27.5% 25.1%
Somewhat easy 55.7% 56.9% 56.6% 58.3% 57.2% 56.4% 55.1% 56.7% 56.6%
Somewhat difficult 12.2% 15.1% 17.2% 6.3% 15.0% 17.4% 13.5% 15.2% 17.1%
Very difficult 0.8% 1.0% 1.3% 4.2% 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.6% 1.1%
Total (n) 255 4,054 12,937 48 1,283 4,495 207 2,771 8,442
Mean 3.18 3.10 3.05 3.17 3.08 3.04 3.18 311 3.06
Standard Deviation 0.66 0.67 0.69 0.72 0.69 0.70 0.65 0.66 0.68
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size -- 0.12 0.19 - 0.13 0.19 - 0.11 0.18
Develop effective study skills
Very easy 23.1% 16.1% 14.9% 31.3% 14.7% 13.7% 21.3% 16.7% 15.5%
Somewhat easy 40.8% 46.4% 45.0% 20.8% 45.4% 45.2% 45.4% 46.9% 44.9%
Somewhat difficult 31.0% 32.2% 33.8% 43.8% 32.9% 34.1% 28.0% 31.8% 33.6%
Very difficult 5.1% 5.3% 6.3% 4.2% 6.9% 6.9% 5.3% 4.6% 6.0%
Total (n) 255 4,051 12,930 43 1,283 4,493 207 2,768 8,437
Mean 2.82 2.73 2.69 2.79 2.68 2.66 2.83 2.76 2.70
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.79 0.80 0.94 0.81 0.80 0.82 0.78 0.80
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - 0.11 0.16 - 0.14 0.16 - 0.09 0.16
Adjust to academic demands of college
Very easy 26.3% 21.2% 19.0% 33.3% 21.1% 19.7% 24.6% 21.3% 18.6%
Somewhat easy 40.0% 44.1% 42.7% 29.2% 42.1% 41.9% 42.5% 45.0% 43.1%
Somewhat difficult 29.8% 30.4% 32.6% 33.3% 31.4% 32.4% 29.0% 29.9% 32.7%
Very difficult 3.9% 4.3% 5.7% 4.2% 5.4% 6.0% 3.9% 3.9% 5.5%
Total (n) 255 4,051 12,927 43 1,282 4,493 207 2,769 8,434
Mean 2.89 2.82 2.75 2.92 2.79 2.75 2.88 2.84 2.75
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.81 0.83 0.92 0.83 0.84 0.82 0.80 0.82
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - 0.09 0.17 - 0.16 0.20 - 0.05 0.16

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 26 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

s HIGHER EDUCATION RESARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Manage your time effectively
Very easy 18.0% 13.5% 12.5% 20.8% 12.4% 12.4% 17.4% 14.0% 12.6%
Somewhat easy 40.8% 38.8% 36.9% 37.5% 38.3% 36.6% 41.5% 39.1% 37.1%
Somewhat difficult 33.7% 39.0% 40.2% 29.2% 38.9% 39.4% 34.8% 39.0% 40.7%
Very difficult 7.5% 8.7% 10.3% 12.5% 10.4% 11.5% 6.3% 7.9% 9.6%
Total (n) 255 4,049 12,928 48 1,284 4,495 207 2,765 8,433
Mean 2.69 257 2.52 2.67 2.53 2.50 2.70 2.59 253
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.83 0.84 0.95 0.84 0.85 0.83 0.82 0.83
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size -- 0.14 0.20 - 0.17 0.20 - 0.13 0.20
Get to know faculty
Very easy 21.6% 15.5% 13.0% 31.3% 18.5% 14.9% 19.3% 14.2% 12.0%
Somewhat easy 54.1% 49.0% 43.9% 47.9% 50.1% 45.1% 55.6% 48.5% 43.3%
Somewhat difficult 22.7% 30.7% 35.0% 18.8% 26.6% 32.4% 23.7% 32.5% 36.4%
Very difficult 1.6% 4.8% 8.0% 2.1% 4.8% 7.6% 1.4% 4.7% 8.2%
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,898 43 1,280 4,485 207 2,759 8,413
Mean 2.96 2.75 2.62 3.08 2.82 2.67 2.93 2.72 2.59
Standard Deviation 071 0.77 0.81 0.77 0.78 0.82 0.70 0.76 0.80
Slgnlflcance _— *kk k%% _— * *kk - *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.27 0.42 - 0.33 0.50 - 0.28 0.43
Develop close friendships with male students
Very easy 33.7% 40.4% 39.9% 52.1% 45.2% 45.2% 29.5% 38.2% 37.0%
Somewhat easy 28.6% 38.6% 38.5% 31.3% 40.7% 41.4% 28.0% 37.7% 36.9%
Somewhat difficult 27.1% 16.2% 17.0% 14.6% 10.5% 10.7% 30.0% 18.9% 20.4%
Very difficult 10.6% 4.7% 4.6% 2.1% 3.6% 2.7% 12.6% 5.2% 5.7%
Total (n) 255 4,047 12,916 43 1,282 4,491 207 2,765 8,425
Mean 2.85 3.15 3.14 3.33 3.28 3.29 2.74 3.09 3.05
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.86 0.86 0.81 0.79 0.76 1.02 0.88 0.89
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— _— *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.35 -0.34 - 0.06 0.05 - -0.40 -0.35
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Develop close friendships with female students
Very easy 44.7% 42.4% 41.1% 50.0% 43.1% 38.5% 43.5% 42.0% 42.5%
Somewhat easy 39.6% 40.3% 40.7% 41.7% 37.1% 38.9% 39.1% 41.8% 41.6%
Somewhat difficult 14.1% 13.9% 14.5% 4.2% 14.7% 17.0% 16.4% 13.6% 13.2%
Very difficult 1.6% 3.4% 3.7% 4.2% 5.1% 5.6% 1.0% 2.6% 2.7%
Total (n) 255 4,048 12,921 48 1,282 4,493 207 2,766 8,428
Mean 3.27 3.22 3.19 3.38 3.18 3.10 3.25 3.23 3.24
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.81 0.82 0.76 0.87 0.88 0.76 0.78 0.78
Significance - - * -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.10 - 0.23 0.32 0.03 0.01
Develop close friendships with students of a different
racial/ethnic group
Very easy 26.7% 36.0% 36.5% 35.4% 36.6% 36.5% 24.6% 35.7% 36.5%
Somewhat easy 42.7% 43.9% 43.7% 41.7% 45.0% 44.8% 43.0% 43.4% 43.1%
Somewhat difficult 23.9% 15.8% 16.1% 20.8% 13.4% 14.6% 24.6% 16.9% 16.9%
Very difficult 6.7% 4.3% 3.7% 2.1% 5.0% 4.1% 1.7% 4.0% 3.5%
Total (n) 255 4,050 12,922 43 1,283 4,492 207 2,767 8,430
Mean 2.89 3.12 313 3.10 313 314 2.85 311 3.13
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.82 0.81 0.81 0.83 0.81 0.88 0.82 0.81
S|gn|f|cance _— *kk k%% - - *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.28 -0.30 - -0.04 -0.05 - -0.32 -0.35
Utilize campus services available to students
Very easy 45.5% 34.1% 33.6% 39.6% 32.0% 32.4% 46.9% 35.1% 34.3%
Somewhat easy 46.7% 54.1% 55.1% 54.2% 53.9% 54.9% 44.9% 54.2% 55.2%
Somewhat difficult 7.5% 10.7% 10.3% 6.3% 13.0% 11.5% 7.7% 9.7% 9.6%
Very difficult 0.4% 1.1% 1.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.3% 0.5% 1.1% 0.9%
Total (n) 255 4,045 12,915 43 1,281 4,487 207 2,764 8,428
Mean 3.37 3.21 321 3.33 3.17 3.18 3.38 3.23 3.23
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.67 0.66 0.60 0.68 0.68 0.65 0.66 0.65
Significance - ik Hx - - * i
Effect Size - 0.24 0.24 - 0.24 0.22 - 0.23 0.23
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person your age.
Ability to see the world from someone else's
perspective
Highest 10% 23.9% 23.4% 24.1% 27.1% 26.2% 25.7% 23.2% 22.1% 23.2%
Above average 52.9% 45.8% 47.9% 50.0% 44.5% 46.3% 53.6% 46.5% 48.7%
Average 22.0% 28.8% 26.3% 20.8% 26.8% 25.6% 22.2% 29.8% 26.6%
Below average 1.2% 1.7% 1.6% 2.1% 1.9% 2.0% 1.0% 1.6% 1.4% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% | Orientation
Total (n) 255 4,057 12,941 48 1,288 4,502 207 2,769 8,439
Mean 4.00 391 3.94 4.02 3.94 3.95 3.99 3.89 3.94
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.81 0.79 0.70 0.76 0.74
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.12 0.08 - 0.10 0.09 - 0.13 0.07
Tolerance of others with different beliefs
Highest 10% 29.8% 29.0% 30.6% 35.4% 31.0% 32.1% 28.5% 28.1% 29.8%
Above average 47.8% 45.3% 46.0% 41.7% 42.8% 42.9% 49.3% 46.4% 47.7%
Average 21.2% 23.3% 21.1% 18.8% 22.8% 21.8% 21.7% 23.5% 20.7%
Below average 1.2% 2.1% 2.1% 4.2% 2.7% 2.8% 0.5% 1.9% 1.7% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.6% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% | Orientation
Total (n) 255 4,057 12,942 48 1,287 4,502 207 2,770 8,440
Mean 4.06 401 4.05 4.08 401 4.03 4.06 4.00 4.05
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.80 0.79 0.85 0.84 0.83 0.72 0.78 0.76
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.06 0.01 - 0.08 0.06 - 0.08 0.01
Openness to having my own views challenged
Highest 10% 21.6% 20.4% 20.7% 41.7% 24.9% 25.0% 16.9% 18.4% 18.4%
Above average 40.4% 41.8% 41.7% 25.0% 40.7% 40.6% 44.0% 42.3% 42.3%
Average 35.3% 32.5% 32.3% 29.2% 27.8% 28.0% 36.7% 34.6% 34.5%
Below average 2.7% 4.5% 4.7% 4.2% 5.3% 5.4% 2.4% 4.2% 4.3% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.0% 1.2% 0.9% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% | Orientation
Total (n) 255 4,054 12,930 48 1,286 4,498 207 2,768 8,432
Mean 381 3.77 3.77 4.04 3.83 3.83 3.75 3.74 3.74
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.85 0.85 0.94 0.91 0.90 0.76 0.82 0.82
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 0.05 - 0.23 0.23 - 0.01 0.01
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age
Ability to discuss and negotiate controversial issues
Highest 10% 21.6% 22.6% 22.6% 43.8% 30.2% 29.2% 16.4% 19.1% 19.1%
Above average 42.0% 40.1% 41.5% 31.3% 40.7% 43.1% 44.4% 39.9% 40.6%
Average 31.4% 32.1% 30.3% 20.8% 25.0% 23.5% 33.8% 35.4% 33.9%
Below average 4.7% 4.7% 5.2% 4.2% 3.6% 3.7% 4.8% 5.3% 5.9% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.3% 0.5% | Orientation
Total (n) 255 4,055 12,939 48 1,286 4,500 207 2,769 8,439
Mean 3.80 3.80 3.81 4.15 3.97 3.97 371 3.72 372
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.86 0.86 0.90 0.86 0.85 0.81 0.84 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 -0.01 - 0.21 0.21 - -0.01 -0.01
Ability to work cooperatively with diverse people
Highest 10% 24.7% 28.2% 28.7% 37.5% 30.2% 30.5% 21.7% 27.3% 27.8%
Above average 52.5% 47.4% 48.5% 33.3% 46.5% 47.3% 57.0% 47.9% 49.1%
Average 22.0% 23.1% 21.6% 25.0% 21.2% 20.3% 21.3% 24.0% 22.3%
Below average 0.4% 1.0% 1.0% 2.1% 1.6% 1.5% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 2.1% 0.6% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% | Orientation
Total (n) 255 4,053 12,936 48 1,283 4,498 207 2,770 8,438
Mean 4.01 4.02 4.04 4.02 4.04 4.06 4.00 4.02 4.04
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.76 0.75 0.96 0.79 0.77 0.66 0.74 0.73
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.01 -0.04 - -0.03 -0.05 -- -0.03 -0.05
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Attended a religious service
Frequently 22.4% 20.4% 22.4% 14.6% 18.0% 19.4% 24.2% 21.5% 23.9%
Occasionally 31.4% 28.5% 29.2% 37.5% 28.0% 28.6% 30.0% 28.8% 29.5%
Not at all 46.3% 51.1% 48.5% 47.9% 54.0% 52.0% 45.9% 49.7% 46.6%
Total (n) 255 4,047 12,927 48 1,285 4,496 207 2,762 8,431
Mean 1.76 1.69 1.74 1.67 1.64 1.67 1.78 1.72 1.77
Standard Deviation 0.79 0.79 0.80 0.72 0.77 0.78 0.81 0.80 0.81
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.03 - 0.04 0.00 - 0.08 0.01
Been bored in class
Frequently 35.3% 41.3% 40.8% 39.6% 41.4% 41.2% 34.3% 41.2% 40.5%
Occasionally 63.1% 56.3% 56.8% 58.3% 55.3% 55.8% 64.3% 56.7% 57.3%
Not at all 1.6% 2.4% 2.5% 2.1% 3.3% 3.0% 1.4% 2.0% 2.2%
Total (n) 255 4,049 12,931 48 1,285 4,497 207 2,764 8,434
Mean 2.34 2.39 2.38 2.38 2.38 2.38 2.33 2.39 2.38
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.53 0.53 0.53 0.55 0.54 0.50 0.53 0.53
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.09 -0.08 -- 0.00 0.00 -- -0.11 -0.09
Participated in political demonstrations
Frequently 3.1% 3.5% 2.8% 2.1% 3.7% 3.1% 3.4% 3.4% 2.6%
Occasionally 16.9% 21.2% 20.8% 16.7% 23.6% 22.0% 16.9% 20.1% 20.2%
Not at all 80.0% 75.3% 76.4% 81.3% 72.8% 75.0% 79.7% 76.5% 77.2%
Total (n) 255 4,047 12,918 48 1,285 4,491 207 2,762 8,427
Mean 1.23 1.28 1.26 121 131 1.28 1.24 1.27 1.25
Standard Deviation 0.49 0.52 0.50 0.46 0.54 0.51 0.50 0.51 0.49
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.10 -0.06 - -0.19 -0.14 -- -0.06 -0.02
Tutored another student
Frequently 7.8% 6.3% 6.6% 14.6% 7.1% 8.1% 6.3% 5.9% 5.8%
Occasionally 34.5% 36.5% 39.7% 33.3% 40.9% 43.8% 34.8% 34.4% 37.6%
Not at all 57.6% 57.2% 53.6% 52.1% 52.0% 48.1% 58.9% 59.7% 56.6%
Total (n) 255 4,051 12,925 43 1,285 4,493 207 2,766 8,432
Mean 150 1.49 153 1.63 155 1.60 1.47 1.46 1.49
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.61 0.62 0.73 0.62 0.63 0.61 0.61 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.02 -0.05 - 0.13 0.05 - 0.02 -0.03
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Studied with other students
Frequently 32.2% 29.5% 32.3% 35.4% 26.9% 30.0% 31.4% 30.7% 33.5%
Occasionally 61.2% 61.4% 59.5% 56.3% 63.1% 60.6% 62.3% 60.5% 58.8%
Not at all 6.7% 9.1% 8.2% 8.3% 10.0% 9.4% 6.3% 8.7% 7.6%
Total (n) 255 4,047 12,925 48 1,282 4,494 207 2,765 8,431
Mean 2.25 2.20 2.24 2.27 2.17 221 2.25 2.22 2.26
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.59 0.59 0.61 0.58 0.59 0.56 0.59 0.59
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.08 0.02 - 0.17 0.10 - 0.05 -0.02
Been a guest in a professor's home
Frequently 1.2% 0.8% 0.8% 4.2% 1.6% 1.2% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6%
Occasionally 8.6% 6.9% 8.2% 8.3% 9.4% 9.9% 8.7% 5.7% 7.3%
Not at all 90.2% 92.3% 91.0% 87.5% 88.9% 88.8% 90.8% 93.8% 92.2%
Total (n) 255 4,048 12,924 48 1,284 4,490 207 2,764 8,434
Mean 111 1.09 1.10 1.17 1.13 112 1.10 1.07 1.08
Standard Deviation 0.35 0.31 0.32 0.48 0.38 0.37 0.31 0.27 0.30
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.06 0.03 -- 0.11 0.14 - 0.11 0.07
Smoked cigarettes
Frequently 5.9% 5.8% 4.2% 8.3% 8.2% 4.9% 5.3% 4.7% 3.8%
Occasionally 19.2% 15.1% 12.6% 27.1% 19.5% 15.5% 17.4% 13.0% 11.0%
Not at all 74.9% 79.1% 83.2% 64.6% 72.3% 79.6% 77.3% 82.2% 85.1%
Total (n) 255 4,046 12,925 48 1,281 4,492 207 2,765 8,433
Mean 1.31 127 121 1.44 1.36 1.25 1.28 1.22 119
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.56 0.50 0.65 0.63 0.54 0.56 0.52 0.48
Significance - o - * - o
Effect Size - 0.07 0.20 - 0.13 0.35 - 0.12 0.19
Drank beer
Frequently 18.4% 13.5% 12.4% 33.3% 19.4% 16.2% 15.0% 10.8% 10.4%
Occasionally 40.0% 34.6% 33.8% 31.3% 35.5% 35.6% 42.0% 34.2% 32.9%
Not at all 41.6% 51.9% 53.8% 35.4% 45.1% 48.2% 43.0% 55.1% 56.7%
Total (n) 255 4,043 12,906 48 1,283 4,487 207 2,760 8,419
Mean 1.77 1.62 1.59 1.98 1.74 1.68 1.72 1.56 1.54
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.71 0.70 0.84 0.76 0.74 0.71 0.68 0.68
Slgnlflcance _— *% *kk _— * *% _— *% *kk
Effect Size - 0.21 0.26 - 0.32 0.41 - 0.24 0.26
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Drank wine or liquor
Frequently 21.2% 14.5% 13.4% 29.2% 16.6% 14.0% 19.3% 13.5% 13.2%
Occasionally 43.1% 40.8% 38.7% 33.3% 39.2% 37.6% 45.4% 41.6% 39.2%
Not at all 35.7% 44.7% 47.9% 37.5% 44.2% 48.4% 35.3% 44.9% 47.6%
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,894 48 1,279 4,478 207 2,760 8,416
Mean 1.85 1.70 1.66 1.92 1.72 1.66 1.84 1.69 1.66
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.71 0.70 0.82 0.73 0.71 0.72 0.70 0.70
Slgnlflcance _— *% *kk — * o *% *kk
Effect Size -- 0.21 0.27 - 0.27 0.37 - 0.21 0.26
Felt overwhelmed by all you had to do
Frequently 39.6% 40.4% 40.1% 35.4% 29.5% 28.5% 40.6% 45.5% 46.4%
Occasionally 58.4% 55.0% 55.2% 58.3% 61.5% 62.9% 58.5% 52.0% 51.1%
Not at all 2.0% 4.6% 4.7% 6.3% 9.0% 8.7% 1.0% 2.6% 2.6%
Total (n) 255 4,047 12,925 48 1,282 4,491 207 2,765 8,434
Mean 2.38 2.36 2.35 2.29 221 2.20 2.40 243 2.44
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.59 0.58 0.51 0.54 0.55
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.04 0.05 -- 0.14 0.16 - -0.06 -0.07
Felt depressed
Frequently 9.8% 12.6% 12.5% 10.4% 10.7% 10.7% 9.7% 13.5% 13.5%
Occasionally 54.5% 49.8% 51.7% 47.9% 47.0% 49.5% 56.0% 51.1% 52.9%
Not at all 35.7% 37.6% 35.7% 41.7% 42.2% 39.8% 34.3% 35.4% 33.6%
Total (n) 255 4,046 12,916 43 1,284 4,492 207 2,762 8,424
Mean 1.74 1.75 1.77 1.69 1.69 1.71 1.75 1.78 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.66 0.65 0.66 0.66 0.65 0.62 0.66 0.66
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.02 -0.05 - 0.00 -0.03 -- -0.05 -0.08
Performed volunteer work
Frequently 14.5% 13.1% 13.4% 12.5% 9.5% 9.6% 15.0% 14.7% 15.4%
Occasionally 52.2% 44.4% 47.7% 43.8% 42.9% 45.5% 54.1% 45.1% 48.9%
Not at all 33.3% 42.5% 38.9% 43.8% 47.6% 44.9% 30.9% 40.1% 35.8%
Total (n) 255 4,043 12,912 43 1,283 4,489 207 2,760 8,423
Mean 1.81 1.71 1.74 1.69 1.62 1.65 1.84 1.75 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.69 0.68 0.69 0.65 0.65 0.66 0.70 0.69
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - 0.14 0.10 - 0.11 0.06 - 0.13 0.06
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Asked a professor for advice after class
Frequently 14.1% 15.7% 12.5% 20.8% 16.4% 12.0% 12.6% 15.4% 12.8% | Student
Occasionally 67.5% 63.8% 61.9% 58.3% 63.8% 62.5% 69.6% 63.8% 61.6% | Faculty
Not at all 18.4% 20.5% 25.5% 20.8% 19.8% 25.4% 17.9% 20.8% 25.6% | Interaction
Total (n) 255 4,050 12,927 48 1,286 4,496 207 2,764 8,431
Mean 1.96 1.95 1.87 2.00 1.97 1.87 1.95 1.95 1.87
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.60 0.60 0.65 0.60 0.60 0.55 0.60 0.61
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - 0.02 0.15 - 0.05 0.22 0.00 0.13
Voted in a student election
Frequently 23.9% 14.4% 13.0% 31.3% 12.2% 11.8% 22.2% 15.3% 13.6%
Occasionally 47.8% 39.4% 45.4% 27.1% 39.0% 44.3% 52.7% 39.6% 46.1%
Not at all 28.2% 46.2% 41.6% 41.7% 48.8% 43.9% 25.1% 45.0% 40.3%
Total (n) 255 4,046 12,914 48 1,282 4,485 207 2,764 8,429
Mean 1.96 1.68 171 1.90 1.63 1.68 1.97 1.70 1.73
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.71 0.68 0.86 0.69 0.67 0.69 0.72 0.68
S|gn|f|cance - *kk *kk — *% * - *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.39 0.37 -- 0.39 0.33 0.38 0.35
Worked on a local, state, or national political campaign
Frequently 2.4% 3.0% 2.4% 4.2% 3.2% 2.6% 1.9% 2.9% 2.4%
Occasionally 9.0% 10.1% 9.4% 6.3% 11.9% 10.9% 9.7% 9.3% 8.7%
Not at all 88.6% 86.9% 88.1% 89.6% 84.9% 86.5% 88.4% 87.8% 89.0%
Total (n) 255 4,046 12,924 48 1,285 4,497 207 2,761 8,427
Mean 1.14 1.16 114 1.15 1.18 1.16 114 1.15 113
Standard Deviation 041 0.44 041 0.46 0.46 0.43 0.40 0.43 0.40
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.05 0.00 - -0.07 -0.02 -- -0.02 0.03
Socialized with someone of another racial/ethnic group
Frequently 38.4% 50.6% 55.8% 43.8% 49.7% 54.0% 37.2% 51.1% 56.7%
Occasionally 52.9% 44.0% 39.7% 47.9% 44.6% 40.6% 54.1% 43.8% 39.3%
Not at all 8.6% 5.3% 4.5% 8.3% 5.7% 5.4% 8.7% 5.2% 4.0%
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,911 43 1,283 4,491 207 2,756 8,420
Mean 2.30 245 251 2.35 2.44 2.49 2.29 2.46 253
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.60 0.58 0.64 0.60 0.60 0.62 0.59 0.57
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— _— *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.25 -0.36 - -0.15 -0.23 - -0.29 -0.42
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH [NSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Come late to class
Frequently 5.1% 7.1% 7.6% 6.3% 8.7% 9.2% 4.8% 6.4% 6.8% | Academic
Occasionally 51.4% 52.6% 52.4% 66.7% 58.0% 57.2% 47.8% 50.0% 49.8% |Disengage-
Not at all 43.5% 40.3% 40.0% 27.1% 33.4% 33.6% 47.3% 43.5% 43.4% ment
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,901 48 1,283 4,484 207 2,756 8,417
Mean 1.62 1.67 1.68 1.79 1.75 1.76 1.57 1.63 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.60 0.61 0.54 0.60 0.61 0.59 0.60 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.10 - 0.07 0.05 -- -0.10 -0.10
Used the Internet for research or homework
Frequently 90.6% 82.3% 83.9% 93.8% 76.9% 78.0% 89.9% 84.9% 87.0%
Occasionally 9.4% 17.1% 15.6% 6.3% 22.0% 21.2% 10.1% 14.9% 12.7%
Not at all 0.0% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 1.1% 0.9% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Total (n) 255 4,048 12,927 48 1,285 4,496 207 2,763 8,431
Mean 291 2.82 2.83 2.94 2.76 2.77 2.90 2.85 2.87
Standard Deviation 0.29 0.40 0.39 0.24 0.45 0.44 0.30 0.37 0.35
Significance - ok o - o ** -
Effect Size -- 0.23 0.21 -- 0.40 0.39 -- 0.14 0.09
Used the Internet to read news sites
Frequently 54.5% 49.3% 52.9% 64.6% 50.5% 55.2% 52.2% 48.7% 51.6%
Occasionally 39.2% 40.7% 38.3% 27.1% 40.1% 36.9% 42.0% 41.0% 39.1%
Not at all 6.3% 10.0% 8.8% 8.3% 9.4% 8.0% 5.8% 10.3% 9.2%
Total (n) 255 4,045 12,916 48 1,284 4,491 207 2,761 8,425
Mean 2.48 2.39 2.44 2.56 241 2.47 2.46 2.38 242
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.66 0.64 0.61 0.67 0.66
Significance - * - -
Effect Size -- 0.14 0.06 -- 0.23 0.14 -- 0.12 0.06
Used the Internet to read blogs
Frequently 27.5% 30.8% 32.1% 37.5% 27.5% 29.5% 25.1% 32.3% 33.5%
Occasionally 28.6% 30.1% 31.0% 18.8% 33.4% 34.1% 30.9% 28.6% 29.4%
Not at all 43.9% 39.1% 36.9% 43.8% 39.1% 36.5% 44.0% 39.1% 37.1%
Total (n) 255 4,043 12,916 48 1,281 4,488 207 2,762 8,428
Mean 1.84 1.92 1.95 1.94 1.88 1.93 1.81 1.93 1.96
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.91 0.81 0.81 0.81 0.84 0.84
Significance - * - - * *
Effect Size - -0.10 -0.13 - 0.07 0.01 -- -0.14 -0.18
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Used the Internet to blog
Frequently 12.2% 17.3% 17.0% 10.4% 14.1% 13.6% 12.6% 18.8% 18.8%
Occasionally 18.8% 19.9% 19.8% 27.1% 21.6% 20.6% 16.9% 19.1% 19.4%
Not at all 69.0% 62.8% 63.2% 62.5% 64.3% 65.8% 70.5% 62.1% 61.9%
Total (n) 255 4,044 12,911 48 1,283 4,485 207 2,761 8,426
Mean 1.43 155 154 1.48 150 1.48 1.42 157 157
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.77 0.77 0.68 0.73 0.72 0.71 0.79 0.79
Significance - * * - - ** i
Effect Size - -0.16 -0.14 - -0.03 0.00 - -0.19 -0.19
Performed community service as part of class
Frequently 3.9% 5.6% 5.0% 4.2% 3.7% 3.4% 3.9% 6.5% 5.8%
Occasionally 31.8% 23.9% 23.4% 25.0% 24.7% 24.2% 33.3% 23.6% 23.0%
Not at all 64.3% 70.5% 71.6% 70.8% 71.7% 72.4% 62.8% 69.9% 71.2%
Total (n) 255 4,044 12,918 48 1,284 4,492 207 2,760 8,426
Mean 1.40 1.35 1.33 1.33 1.32 131 1.41 1.37 1.35
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.58 0.57 0.56 0.54 0.53 0.57 0.60 0.58
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.09 0.12 -- 0.02 0.04 - 0.07 0.10
Discussed religion
Frequently 23.5% 20.8% 22.9% 29.2% 20.5% 21.5% 22.2% 20.9% 23.7%
Occasionally 66.7% 59.4% 60.4% 58.3% 57.5% 59.9% 68.6% 60.2% 60.8%
Not at all 9.8% 19.8% 16.6% 12.5% 22.0% 18.6% 9.2% 18.8% 15.5%
Total (n) 255 4,042 12,917 48 1,282 4,491 207 2,760 8,426
Mean 2.14 2,01 2.06 2.17 1.99 2.03 2.13 2.02 2.08
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.64 0.63 0.63 0.65 0.63 0.55 0.63 0.62
Significance - ** * - - *
Effect Size -- 0.20 0.13 - 0.28 0.22 - 0.17 0.08
Discussed politics
Frequently 26.3% 23.8% 24.2% 31.3% 26.0% 26.6% 25.1% 22.8% 23.0%
Occasionally 65.9% 61.9% 62.2% 54.2% 59.6% 59.6% 68.6% 63.0% 63.5%
Not at all 7.8% 14.3% 13.6% 14.6% 14.4% 13.8% 6.3% 14.2% 13.5%
Total (n) 255 4,047 12,919 48 1,285 4,492 207 2,762 8,427
Mean 2.18 2.10 211 217 2.12 213 2.19 2.09 2.09
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.61 0.61 0.66 0.63 0.62 0.53 0.60 0.60
Significance - * - - * *
Effect Size - 0.13 0.11 - 0.08 0.06 - 0.17 0.17
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e AT e RS i Firsttime, Ful-ime Fresfimen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Maintained a healthy diet
Frequently 33.3% 27.6% 29.6% 31.3% 29.2% 29.7% 33.8% 26.9% 29.6%
Occasionally 60.4% 60.0% 59.6% 60.4% 57.8% 58.5% 60.4% 61.0% 60.2%
Not at all 6.3% 12.4% 10.8% 8.3% 13.0% 11.8% 5.8% 12.1% 10.2%
Total (n) 255 4,046 12,916 48 1,285 4,491 207 2,761 8,425
Mean 2.27 2.15 2.19 2.23 2.16 2.18 2.28 2.15 2.19
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.61 0.61 0.59 0.63 0.62 0.56 0.61 0.60
Significance - ** * - - ** *
Effect Size - 0.20 0.13 - 0.11 0.08 0.21 0.15
Had adequate sleep
Frequently 25.5% 22.7% 24.6% 18.8% 19.6% 24.2% 27.1% 24.2% 24.8%
Occasionally 65.1% 63.2% 61.2% 75.0% 64.1% 61.5% 62.8% 62.8% 61.1%
Not at all 9.4% 14.0% 14.2% 6.3% 16.3% 14.3% 10.1% 13.0% 14.1%
Total (n) 255 4,044 12,915 48 1,284 4,492 207 2,760 8,423
Mean 2.16 2.09 2.10 2.13 2.03 2.10 2.17 211 211
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.60 0.61 0.49 0.60 0.61 0.59 0.60 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.12 0.10 - 0.17 0.05 0.10 0.10
Contributed money to a political campaign
Frequently 0.4% 1.5% 1.2% 0.0% 1.8% 1.7% 0.5% 1.4% 1.0%
Occasionally 3.9% 8.4% 8.3% 2.1% 11.1% 10.6% 4.3% 7.2% 7.1%
Not at all 95.7% 90.1% 90.4% 97.9% 87.1% 87.7% 95.2% 91.4% 91.9%
Total (n) 255 4,042 12,919 43 1,282 4,491 207 2,760 8,428
Mean 1.05 111 111 1.02 115 114 1.05 1.10 1.09
Standard Deviation 0.23 0.36 0.35 0.14 0.40 0.39 0.25 0.34 0.32
Significance - ** o - * * - *
Effect Size - -0.17 -0.17 - -0.33 -0.31 -- -0.15 -0.13
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH [NSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Attending classes/labs
Over 20 hours 9.8% 10.2% 12.3% 4.2% 11.0% 13.2% 11.1% 9.9% 11.8%
16 to 20 hours 52.2% 32.5% 34.5% 45.8% 30.0% 32.6% 53.6% 33.6% 35.6%
11 to 15 hours 28.2% 34.5% 32.8% 37.5% 32.7% 31.1% 26.1% 35.3% 33.7%
6 to 10 hours 6.3% 12.8% 12.1% 6.3% 13.6% 12.7% 6.3% 12.5% 11.8%
3to 5 hours 2.7% 6.4% 5.2% 6.3% 8.5% 6.5% 1.9% 5.4% 4.5%
1to 2 hours 0.8% 2.4% 1.9% 0.0% 2.5% 2.4% 1.0% 2.4% 1.6%
Less than one hour 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%
None 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 1.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.8% 0.7%
Total (n) 255 4,042 12,910 48 1,283 4,491 207 2,759 8,419
Mean 6.58 6.14 6.26 6.35 6.06 6.19 6.63 6.18 6.29
Standard Deviation 0.91 1.26 1.23 0.91 1.34 1.32 0.90 1.22 1.19
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— - *kk *kk
Effect Size -- 0.35 0.26 - 0.22 0.12 - 0.37 0.29

Studying/homework
Over 20 hours 3.9% 6.1% 8.7% 4.2% 6.6% 8.6% 3.9% 5.9% 8.8%
16 to 20 hours 10.2% 7.4% 9.7% 10.4% 6.9% 8.8% 10.1% 7.6% 10.3%
11 to 15 hours 16.1% 14.4% 16.4% 14.6% 12.5% 14.2% 16.4% 15.3% 17.6%
6 to 10 hours 37.6% 30.6% 32.6% 29.2% 25.7% 30.0% 39.6% 32.9% 34.0%
3o 5 hours 26.7% 30.1% 24.9% 29.2% 30.8% 27.2% 26.1% 29.8% 23.7%
110 2 hours 4.7% 9.4% 6.4% 10.4% 13.9% 9.2% 3.4% 7.3% 4.9%
Less than one hour 0.8% 1.6% 1.0% 2.1% 3.0% 1.6% 0.5% 1.0% 0.6%
None 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
Total (n) 255 4,043 12,914 48 1,282 4,490 207 2,761 8,424
Mean 5.10 4.92 5.20 4.92 4.76 5.05 5.14 5.00 5.28
Standard Deviation 1.20 1.37 1.39 1.37 1.47 1.46 1.16 131 1.35
Significance - * - -
Effect Size -- 0.13 -0.07 -- 0.11 -0.09 -- 0.11 -0.10
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Socializing with friends
Over 20 hours 21.6% 20.5% 17.5% 25.0% 22.2% 19.2% 20.8% 19.7% 16.5%
16 to 20 hours 11.8% 11.5% 11.3% 12.5% 11.5% 12.0% 11.6% 11.5% 10.9%
11 to 15 hours 15.3% 16.3% 17.7% 18.8% 15.9% 17.3% 14.5% 16.4% 17.8%
6 to 10 hours 27.8% 24.7% 27.0% 22.9% 22.9% 25.9% 29.0% 25.5% 27.6%
3to 5 hours 18.8% 18.0% 18.1% 16.7% 17.9% 16.3% 19.3% 18.1% 19.1%
1to 2 hours 4.7% 6.6% 6.3% 4.2% 6.7% 6.6% 4.8% 6.5% 6.2%
Less than one hour 0.0% 1.7% 1.4% 0.0% 1.6% 1.4% 0.0% 1.7% 1.4%
None 0.0% 0.8% 0.7% 0.0% 1.2% 1.1% 0.0% 0.6% 0.4%
Total (n) 255 4,040 12,905 48 1,283 4,489 207 2,757 8,416
Mean 5.75 5.62 5.55 5.94 5.65 5.60 5.71 5.60 552
Standard Deviation 1.54 1.68 1.60 1.56 1.73 1.66 1.54 1.65 157
Significance - * - -
Effect Size -- 0.08 0.13 -- 0.17 0.20 0.07 0.12

Talking with professors outside of class
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.9% 0.6% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
6 to 10 hours 0.4% 1.4% 1.0% 0.0% 1.7% 1.4% 0.5% 1.3% 0.8%
3to 5 hours 6.3% 5.7% 5.0% 6.3% 7.3% 6.1% 6.3% 5.0% 4.4%
1to 2 hours 24.7% 21.0% 19.3% 18.8% 20.2% 18.6% 26.1% 21.3% 19.7%
Less than one hour 58.0% 52.3% 50.5% 60.4% 50.7% 49.2% 57.5% 53.0% 51.2%
None 10.6% 18.3% 23.2% 14.6% 18.1% 23.5% 9.7% 18.4% 23.1%
Total (n) 255 4,044 12,918 43 1,284 4,494 207 2,760 8,424
Mean 2.28 2.24 213 2.17 2.32 217 2.30 221 211
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.99 0.96 0.75 1.10 1.03 0.75 0.94 0.91
Significance - * - - b
Effect Size - 0.04 0.16 - -0.14 0.00 0.10 0.21
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Exercising or sports
Over 20 hours 1.2% 3.7% 2.7% 4.2% 4.9% 3.7% 0.5% 3.1% 2.2%
16 to 20 hours 2.4% 2.6% 2.3% 0.0% 3.7% 3.0% 2.9% 2.1% 1.9%
11 to 15 hours 3.1% 4.9% 4.5% 4.2% 7.6% 6.5% 2.9% 3.6% 3.5%
6 to 10 hours 18.0% 16.3% 15.2% 12.5% 20.7% 18.4% 19.3% 14.3% 13.4%
3to 5 hours 35.7% 27.8% 28.8% 37.5% 27.0% 29.2% 35.3% 28.1% 28.6%
1to 2 hours 20.0% 22.7% 23.3% 10.4% 18.6% 19.8% 22.2% 24.6% 25.2%
Less than one hour 13.7% 13.8% 14.6% 25.0% 11.5% 12.4% 11.1% 14.8% 15.8%
None 5.9% 8.2% 8.5% 6.3% 5.8% 7.0% 5.8% 9.3% 9.3%
Total (n) 255 4,040 12,910 48 1,283 4,490 207 2,757 8,420
Mean 3 3.74 3.64 3.58 4.07 3.90 3.74 3.58 3.50
Standard Deviation 1.38 1.62 1.56 1.58 1.67 1.62 1.33 157 151
Significance - - * - *
Effect Size -- -0.02 0.04 -- -0.29 -0.20 -- 0.10 0.16

Partying
Over 20 hours 1.6% 1.4% 0.9% 4.2% 2.5% 1.5% 1.0% 0.8% 0.5%
16 to 20 hours 2.83% 1.4% 1.0% 4.2% 2.1% 1.2% 2.4% 1.1% 0.9%
11 to 15 hours 5.5% 4.0% 3.1% 4.2% 4.9% 3.9% 5.8% 3.5% 2.6%
6 to 10 hours 17.3% 12.3% 11.2% 14.6% 13.1% 11.9% 18.0% 11.9% 10.8%
3o 5 hours 18.5% 19.4% 20.4% 16.7% 19.4% 20.0% 18.9% 19.4% 20.6%
110 2 hours 16.1% 16.2% 15.4% 12.5% 15.5% 15.1% 17.0% 16.6% 15.6%
Less than one hour 12.2% 12.2% 13.1% 20.8% 12.6% 13.9% 10.2% 12.0% 12.7%
None 26.0% 33.2% 34.9% 22.9% 29.9% 32.4% 26.7% 34.7% 36.3%
Total (n) 254 4,036 12,895 43 1,282 4,487 206 2,754 8,408
Mean 3.24 2.90 2.77 3.29 3.09 2.89 3.23 281 271
Standard Deviation 1.82 1.75 1.67 1.99 1.85 1.74 1.79 1.69 1.63
SlgnlflCance _— *% *kk _— _— *k%k *kk
Effect Size - 0.19 0.28 - 0.11 0.23 - 0.25 0.32
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Working (for pay) on campus
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 1.5% 0.9% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7%
16 to 20 hours 0.8% 1.8% 1.8% 2.1% 2.0% 1.9% 0.5% 1.7% 1.7%
11 to 15 hours 2.7% 2.6% 4.2% 0.0% 2.0% 3.4% 3.4% 2.8% 4.7%
6 to 10 hours 3.9% 4.9% 7.3% 4.2% 5.6% 7.3% 3.9% 4.5% 7.3%
3to 5 hours 2.0% 2.6% 3.4% 2.1% 3.2% 4.0% 1.9% 2.4% 3.1%
1to 2 hours 0.4% 1.6% 1.8% 0.0% 2.0% 2.1% 0.5% 1.3% 1.6%
Less than one hour 0.4% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 1.5% 1.2% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7%
None 89.8% 84.7% 79.8% 91.7% 82.2% 79.1% 89.4% 85.9% 80.2%
Total (n) 255 4,037 12,905 48 1,283 4,489 207 2,754 8,416
Mean 141 1.62 181 1.35 1.70 1.82 1.43 1.58 181
Standard Deviation 1.28 1.57 1.73 1.23 1.66 1.72 1.29 153 1.73
Significance - * Hkx - - *
Effect Size -- -0.13 -0.23 -- -0.21 -0.27 -- -0.10 -0.22

Working (for pay) off campus
Over 20 hours 2.7% 4.6% 2.8% 2.1% 3.3% 2.4% 2.9% 5.2% 3.0%
16 to 20 hours 2.4% 4.4% 2.8% 0.0% 4.0% 2.5% 2.9% 4.5% 2.9%
11 to 15 hours 3.9% 4.4% 3.1% 2.1% 4.1% 2.5% 4.3% 4.6% 3.4%
6 to 10 hours 4.3% 4.7% 3.9% 0.0% 3.6% 3.2% 5.3% 5.2% 4.3%
3o 5 hours 4.7% 4.1% 3.4% 6.3% 5.4% 3.9% 4.3% 3.6% 3.1%
110 2 hours 2.0% 2.0% 1.9% 2.1% 2.3% 2.1% 1.9% 1.9% 1.7%
Less than one hour 0.4% 1.4% 1.2% 0.0% 2.1% 1.5% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0%
None 79.6% 74.4% 81.0% 87.5% 75.2% 81.9% 77.8% 74.1% 80.5%
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,906 43 1,284 4,492 207 2,755 8,414
Mean 1.89 2.17 1.82 148 2.05 1.74 1.98 2.22 1.87
Standard Deviation 1.90 2.18 1.86 141 2.04 1.76 1.98 2.25 1.91
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - -0.13 0.04 - -0.28 -0.15 -- -0.11 0.06
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH [NSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Volunteer work
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.7% 0.4%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2%
11 to 15 hours 0.4% 0.8% 0.7% 0.0% 1.2% 0.9% 0.5% 0.7% 0.6%
6 to 10 hours 2.4% 2.4% 2.3% 0.0% 2.5% 2.3% 2.9% 2.3% 2.3%
3to 5 hours 10.2% 8.2% 8.2% 4.2% 5.6% 6.8% 11.6% 9.3% 8.9%
1to 2 hours 19.6% 15.3% 16.4% 20.8% 13.1% 13.3% 19.3% 16.3% 18.1%
Less than one hour 21.2% 17.8% 20.3% 18.8% 17.5% 19.7% 21.7% 18.0% 20.6%
None 46.3% 54.5% 51.5% 56.3% 59.0% 56.2% 44.0% 52.4% 49.0%
Total (n) 255 4,034 12,899 48 1,282 4,488 207 2,752 8,411
Mean 2.02 1.93 1.95 1.73 1.84 1.86 2.09 1.98 1.99
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.30 1.24 0.94 1.29 1.25 1.20 131 1.22
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.07 0.06 -- -0.09 -0.10 -- 0.08 0.08

Student clubs and groups
Over 20 hours 0.4% 1.1% 1.0% 0.0% 1.6% 1.5% 0.5% 0.8% 0.8%
16 to 20 hours 0.4% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.9% 1.0% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6%
11 to 15 hours 0.8% 2.1% 2.2% 2.1% 2.5% 2.6% 0.5% 1.9% 2.1%
6 to 10 hours 6.3% 6.2% 7.0% 6.3% 6.9% 7.2% 6.3% 5.8% 7.0%
3o 5 hours 21.6% 14.1% 17.4% 10.4% 13.8% 16.3% 24.2% 14.3% 18.0%
110 2 hours 21.6% 18.8% 22.1% 14.6% 17.5% 20.3% 23.2% 19.4% 23.0%
Less than one hour 11.4% 10.8% 11.4% 2.1% 10.8% 11.5% 13.5% 10.8% 11.4%
None 37.6% 46.2% 38.0% 64.6% 45.9% 39.5% 31.4% 46.3% 37.2%
Total (n) 255 4,037 12,895 48 1,281 4,482 207 2,756 8,413
Mean 2.53 2.38 2.59 1.98 2.45 2.60 2.66 2.35 2.59
Standard Deviation 1.45 1.59 1.58 147 1.69 1.66 1.42 1.54 1.54
Significance - - * - **
Effect Size - 0.09 -0.04 - -0.28 -0.37 -- 0.20 0.05
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Watching TV
Over 20 hours 0.8% 2.8% 1.8% 2.1% 4.3% 2.5% 0.5% 2.1% 1.4%
16 to 20 hours 1.2% 1.8% 1.3% 0.0% 2.7% 1.7% 1.4% 1.4% 1.1%
11 to 15 hours 3.1% 4.3% 3.3% 6.3% 5.1% 4.1% 2.4% 3.9% 2.8%
6 to 10 hours 15.3% 12.8% 11.2% 6.3% 12.3% 12.2% 17.4% 13.0% 10.7%
3to 5 hours 29.8% 28.2% 25.7% 31.3% 26.6% 25.1% 29.5% 29.0% 26.1%
1to 2 hours 23.5% 24.4% 24.8% 20.8% 21.3% 22.8% 24.2% 25.8% 25.9%
Less than one hour 16.5% 14.8% 17.0% 16.7% 15.4% 16.5% 16.4% 14.5% 17.3%
None 9.8% 10.9% 14.9% 16.7% 12.3% 15.1% 8.2% 10.2% 14.7%
Total (n) 255 4,036 12,904 48 1,283 4,489 207 2,753 8,415
Mean 3.42 351 3.25 3.23 3.59 3.34 3.47 3.48 321
Standard Deviation 1.40 158 1.54 157 1.74 1.63 1.36 1.50 1.48
Significance - - - *
Effect Size -- -0.06 0.11 -- -0.21 -0.07 - -0.01 0.18

Household/childcare duties
Over 20 hours 0.0% 1.1% 0.5% 0.0% 0.8% 0.4% 0.0% 1.2% 0.6%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 0.0% 0.9% 0.4% 0.0% 0.5% 0.3%
11 to 15 hours 0.8% 1.2% 0.7% 2.1% 0.9% 0.7% 0.5% 1.4% 0.8%
6 to 10 hours 2.4% 3.1% 2.1% 0.0% 3.2% 2.0% 2.9% 3.1% 2.1%
3o 5 hours 11.0% 10.6% 7.8% 4.2% 8.3% 6.7% 12.6% 11.8% 8.4%
110 2 hours 23.5% 17.5% 15.8% 12.5% 12.4% 12.3% 26.1% 19.8% 17.7%
Less than one hour 20.4% 15.4% 15.8% 27.1% 13.6% 13.2% 18.8% 16.2% 17.1%
None 42.0% 50.5% 56.9% 54.2% 60.1% 64.5% 39.1% 46.0% 52.9%
Total (n) 255 4,038 12,899 43 1,282 4,434 207 2,756 8,415
Mean 2.14 2.12 1.89 1.75 1.91 1.74 2.23 2.22 1.96
Standard Deviation 1.19 1.45 1.27 1.06 1.40 121 1.20 1.46 1.29
Significance - * - - e
Effect Size - 0.01 0.20 - -0.11 0.01 - 0.01 0.21
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Video/computer games
Over 20 hours 0.4% 1.2% 1.2% 2.1% 2.8% 2.6% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.0% 2.1% 1.7% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
11 to 15 hours 0.8% 1.9% 1.9% 2.1% 4.4% 4.0% 0.5% 0.8% 0.7%
6 to 10 hours 3.1% 5.1% 5.3% 10.4% 10.0% 11.1% 1.4% 2.9% 2.2%
3to 5 hours 9.0% 10.4% 10.4% 18.8% 20.9% 20.0% 6.8% 5.5% 5.3%
1to 2 hours 10.6% 14.2% 14.0% 18.8% 18.5% 19.4% 8.7% 12.2% 11.1%
Less than one hour 17.3% 16.4% 16.1% 14.6% 17.6% 16.3% 17.9% 15.8% 16.0%
None 58.8% 49.9% 50.4% 33.3% 23.8% 24.8% 64.7% 62.0% 64.0%
Total (n) 255 4,036 12,902 48 1,280 4,489 207 2,756 8,413
Mean 1.85 2.20 2.19 2.75 KRNI 3.08 1.64 1.77 171
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.56 1.56 1.67 1.78 1.76 1.04 1.24 1.19
Significance - ok Hkx - -
Effect Size -- -0.22 -0.22 -- -0.20 -0.19 -- -0.10 -0.06

Commuting
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.9% 0.5% 0.0% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.9% 0.4%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.9% 0.6% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
11 to 15 hours 0.8% 1.9% 1.3% 2.1% 1.6% 1.2% 0.5% 2.0% 1.4%
6 to 10 hours 1.6% 4.4% 4.0% 0.0% 4.1% 4.2% 1.9% 4.5% 3.9%
3o 5 hours 4.3% 10.8% 9.4% 4.2% 11.3% 9.8% 4.3% 10.6% 9.2%
110 2 hours 5.9% 13.5% 13.8% 8.3% 14.1% 15.0% 5.3% 13.2% 13.2%
Less than one hour 17.3% 15.8% 15.6% 14.6% 18.2% 17.5% 17.9% 14.7% 14.6%
None 70.2% 52.0% 54.9% 70.8% 48.8% 51.3% 70.0% 53.5% 56.9%
Total (n) 255 4,024 12,884 43 1,276 4,430 207 2,748 8,404
Mean 152 213 2.00 154 217 2.06 1.52 211 1.97
Standard Deviation 0.99 151 1.39 1.05 151 1.39 0.97 1.50 1.38
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— *% *% _— *kk K%k
Effect Size - -0.40 -0.35 - -0.42 -0.37 - -0.39 -0.33
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 44 of 86 vl2 TIA




COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you
spent during a typical week doing the following
activities?
Online social networks (MySpace, Facebook, etc.)

Over 20 hours 3.1% 4.6% 3.6% 4.2% 4.4% 4.0% 2.9% 4.7% 3.4%

16 to 20 hours 2.7% 3.0% 2.6% 2.1% 2.7% 2.3% 2.9% 3.1% 2.8%

11 to 15 hours 5.9% 5.2% 5.0% 12.5% 4.7% 4.5% 4.3% 5.4% 5.3%

6 to 10 hours 19.6% 16.3% 16.8% 14.6% 11.5% 12.9% 20.8% 18.6% 18.9%

3to 5 hours 33.7% 29.1% 31.1% 22.9% 26.6% 28.0% 36.2% 30.2% 32.8%

1to 2 hours 20.4% 23.7% 24.0% 25.0% 24.4% 25.4% 19.3% 23.3% 23.3%

Less than one hour 9.4% 11.7% 11.6% 6.3% 15.8% 15.2% 10.1% 9.8% 9.7%

None 5.1% 6.4% 5.2% 12.5% 9.8% 7.7% 3.4% 4.8% 3.8%

Total (n) 255 4,034 12,899 48 1,281 4,487 207 2,753 8,412

Mean 3.98 3.88 3.87 3.88 3.61 3.66 4.00 4.00 3.98

Standard Deviation 1.49 1.63 153 1.78 1.69 1.61 1.42 1.58 1.47

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.06 0.07 -- 0.16 0.14 0.00 0.01

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 45 of 86 vl2 TIA



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

| have felt discriminated against based on my

race/ethnicity
Strongly agree 0.8% 2.2% 2.2% 0.0% 3.4% 2.9% 1.0% 1.6% 1.8%
Agree 5.5% 10.6% 11.1% 6.3% 12.2% 11.2% 5.3% 9.9% 11.1%
Disagree 22.4% 30.5% 31.2% 25.0% 30.9% 29.6% 21.7% 30.4% 32.0%
Strongly disagree 71.4% 56.6% 55.5% 68.8% 53.5% 56.3% 72.0% 58.1% 55.1%
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,909 48 1,280 4,489 207 2,759 8,420
Mean 1.36 158 1.60 1.38 1.66 161 1.35 155 1.60
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.77 0.77 0.61 0.82 0.80 0.63 0.74 0.76
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— * * . *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.29 -0.31 - -0.34 -0.29 -- -0.27 -0.33

| have felt discriminated against based on my socio-

economic status
Strongly agree 2.4% 1.9% 1.8% 4.2% 2.4% 2.0% 1.9% 1.6% 1.7%
Agree 10.2% 9.6% 10.5% 16.7% 11.2% 10.1% 8.7% 8.8% 10.7%
Disagree 27.1% 34.4% 34.9% 14.6% 32.6% 32.8% 30.0% 35.2% 36.0%
Strongly disagree 60.4% 54.2% 52.8% 64.6% 53.8% 55.1% 59.4% 54.4% 51.6%
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,908 48 1,280 4,489 207 2,759 8,419
Mean 155 1.59 1.61 1.60 1.62 1.59 1.53 1.58 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.77 0.74 0.75 0.92 0.78 0.75 0.74 0.72 0.74
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.05 -0.08 - -0.03 0.01 - -0.07 -0.14

| have felt discriminated against based on my gender
Strongly agree 0.4% 1.7% 1.5% 0.0% 2.6% 1.6% 0.5% 1.2% 1.5%
Agree 10.2% 11.6% 11.7% 8.3% 9.6% 8.1% 10.6% 12.5% 13.5%
Disagree 29.0% 35.5% 36.3% 27.1% 33.2% 32.6% 29.5% 36.6% 38.2%
Strongly disagree 60.4% 51.2% 50.5% 64.6% 54.7% 57.6% 59.4% 49.6% 46.7%
Total (n) 255 4,042 12,913 48 1,282 4,492 207 2,760 8,421
Mean 151 1.64 1.64 1.44 1.60 1.54 1.52 1.65 1.70
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.75 0.75 0.65 0.77 0.71 0.70 0.74 0.76
Significance - * x - - * rk
Effect Size - -0.17 -0.17 - -0.21 -0.14 -- -0.18 -0.24
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

| have felt discriminated against based on my religion
Strongly agree 0.8% 1.9% 2.0% 2.1% 2.9% 2.4% 0.5% 1.4% 1.8%
Agree 10.6% 9.6% 9.4% 12.5% 9.8% 8.9% 10.1% 9.5% 9.7%
Disagree 29.8% 36.6% 36.3% 22.9% 35.3% 33.1% 31.4% 37.2% 37.9%
Strongly disagree 58.8% 51.9% 52.3% 62.5% 52.0% 55.5% 58.0% 51.8% 50.6%
Total (n) 255 4,040 12,909 48 1,280 4,489 207 2,760 8,420
Mean 153 1.62 1.61 1.54 1.64 1.58 153 161 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.74 0.74 0.80 0.78 0.75 0.70 0.72 0.73
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.11 - -0.13 -0.05 -- -0.11 -0.14

I have felt discriminated against based on my sexual

orientation
Strongly agree 0.8% 1.1% 0.9% 0.0% 2.5% 1.4% 1.0% 0.5% 0.6%
Agree 1.2% 3.1% 3.0% 4.3% 5.2% 4.6% 0.5% 2.2% 2.1%
Disagree 26.4% 33.7% 33.4% 27.7% 31.1% 30.1% 26.1% 34.9% 35.1%
Strongly disagree 71.7% 62.1% 62.8% 68.1% 61.3% 63.8% 72.5% 62.5% 62.2%
Total (n) 254 4,029 12,885 47 1,278 4,487 207 2,751 8,398
Mean 1.31 1.43 1.42 1.36 1.49 1.44 1.30 1.41 141
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.61 0.60 0.57 0.71 0.65 0.53 0.56 0.57
Significance - * o - - ** *
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.18 - -0.18 -0.12 - -0.20 -0.19

In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes

about racial/ethnic groups
Strongly agree 3.1% 3.8% 3.4% 4.2% 3.8% 3.3% 2.9% 3.8% 3.5%
Agree 13.3% 19.6% 17.3% 8.3% 17.6% 14.9% 14.5% 20.5% 18.6%
Disagree 24.7% 30.9% 3L.7% 20.8% 29.3% 30.2% 25.6% 31L.7% 32.5%
Strongly disagree 58.8% 45.6% 47.6% 66.7% 49.2% 51.6% 57.0% 44.0% 45.5%
Total (n) 255 4,038 12,906 48 1,282 4,490 207 2,756 8,416
Mean 1.61 1.82 177 1.50 1.76 1.70 1.63 1.84 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.88 0.86 0.83 0.87 0.84 0.84 0.88 0.86
SlgnlflCance _— *k%k *% _— * _— *k%k *%
Effect Size - -0.24 -0.19 - -0.30 -0.24 - -0.24 -0.20
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes

about women
Strongly agree 3.5% 3.3% 3.1% 4.2% 3.1% 2.9% 3.4% 3.4% 3.2%
Agree 15.3% 20.9% 18.7% 14.6% 18.5% 15.7% 15.5% 22.0% 20.3%
Disagree 25.9% 31.5% 32.2% 18.8% 29.7% 30.2% 27.5% 32.3% 33.3%
Strongly disagree 55.3% 44.2% 46.0% 62.5% 48.6% 51.2% 53.6% 42.2% 43.3%
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,910 48 1,281 4,490 207 2,758 8,420
Mean 1.67 1.83 1.79 1.60 1.76 1.70 1.69 1.87 1.83
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.87 0.85 0.89 0.86 0.83 0.85 0.87 0.86
Significance - ** * - - ** *
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.14 - -0.19 -0.12 -- -0.21 -0.16

In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes

about men
Strongly agree 3.1% 3.4% 2.8% 4.2% 4.4% 3.4% 2.9% 2.9% 2.4%
Agree 13.7% 18.6% 16.4% 12.5% 18.8% 15.4% 14.0% 18.5% 16.9%
Disagree 26.3% 32.7% 33.4% 22.9% 29.1% 30.0% 27.1% 34.4% 35.3%
Strongly disagree 56.9% 45.3% 47.4% 60.4% 47.7% 51.2% 56.0% 44.2% 45.4%
Total (n) 255 4,038 12,908 48 1,281 4,490 207 2,757 8,418
Mean 1.63 1.80 1.75 1.60 1.80 171 1.64 1.80 1.76
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.86 0.83 0.87 0.89 0.85 0.83 0.84 0.81
Significance - * * - - ** *
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.14 - -0.22 -0.13 - -0.19 -0.15

The admission/recruitment materials portrayed this

campus accurately
Strongly agree 17.3% 13.7% 14.0% 18.8% 13.1% 13.2% 16.9% 14.0% 14.5%
Agree 73.7% 68.8% 69.2% 64.6% 65.6% 67.3% 75.8% 70.2% 70.2%
Disagree 7.5% 13.8% 13.4% 12.5% 15.9% 14.8% 6.3% 12.9% 12.7%
Strongly disagree 1.6% 3.6% 3.3% 4.2% 5.3% 4.7% 1.0% 2.9% 2.6%
Total (n) 255 4,001 12,840 48 1,273 4,474 207 2,728 8,366
Mean 3.07 2.93 2.94 2.98 2.86 2.89 3.09 2.95 2.97
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.65 0.64 0.70 0.70 0.68 0.51 0.62 0.61
Significance - o x - - ** b
Effect Size - 0.22 0.20 - 0.17 0.13 - 0.23 0.20
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH [NSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

| see myself as part of the campus community
Strongly agree 25.9% 19.4% 21.1% 35.4% 18.3% 19.1% 23.7% 19.9% 22.1%
Agree 63.1% 60.5% 60.3% 47.9% 59.7% 59.9% 66.7% 60.8% 60.5%
Disagree 9.0% 16.3% 14.9% 14.6% 16.8% 16.4% 7.7% 16.0% 14.1%
Strongly disagree 2.0% 3.9% 3.7% 2.1% 5.3% 4.6% 1.9% 3.2% 3.2%
Total (n) 255 4,008 12,844 48 1,270 4,472 207 2,738 8,372
Mean 3.13 2.95 2.99 3.17 291 2.94 312 2.97 3.02
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.71 0.71 0.75 0.74 0.73 0.62 0.70 0.70
Significance - b * - * * - b *
Effect Size - 0.25 0.20 - 0.35 0.32 - 0.21 0.14

Faculty here are interested in students' academic

problems
Strongly agree 34.1% 21.3% 20.4% 35.4% 22.1% 20.4% 33.8% 21.0% 20.4%
Agree 59.2% 66.0% 68.0% 56.3% 62.6% 66.2% 59.9% 67.7% 69.0%
Disagree 6.7% 10.5% 9.6% 8.3% 12.9% 10.9% 6.3% 9.4% 8.8%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 2.1% 2.0% 0.0% 2.4% 2.5% 0.0% 2.0% 1.7%
Total (n) 255 4,038 12,901 48 1,282 4,487 207 2,756 8,414
Mean 3.27 3.07 3.07 3.27 3.04 3.04 3.28 3.08 3.08
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.63 0.61 0.61 0.67 0.64 0.57 0.61 0.60
S|gn|f|Cance _— *kk k%% — * * - *kk k%%
Effect Size -- 0.32 0.33 - 0.34 0.36 - 0.33 0.33

Faculty here are interested in students' personal

problems
Strongly agree 14.1% 8.2% 7.5% 25.0% 9.2% 8.0% 11.6% 7.8% 7.2%
Agree 49.8% 47.4% 45.2% 43.8% 48.0% 46.2% 51.2% 47.2% 44.7%
Disagree 31.4% 37.3% 40.0% 27.1% 34.7% 37.1% 32.4% 38.5% 41.5%
Strongly disagree 4.7% 7.0% 7.3% 4.2% 8.2% 8.7% 4.8% 6.5% 6.6%
Total (n) 255 4,034 12,884 48 1,278 4,480 207 2,756 8,404
Mean 2.73 2.57 253 2.90 2.58 2.53 2.70 2.56 2.52
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.74 0.74 0.83 0.77 0.76 0.74 0.73 0.72
Slgnlflcance _— *k% *kk _— *% *k%k _— *% *kk
Effect Size - 0.22 0.27 - 0.42 0.49 - 0.19 0.25
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
Staff here are interested in students' academic
problems
Strongly agree 20.6% 14.1% 13.8% 25.0% 15.1% 13.4% 19.5% 13.7% 14.1%
Agree 61.3% 65.4% 67.0% 56.3% 61.0% 65.3% 62.4% 67.4% 67.9%
Disagree 16.6% 17.0% 16.1% 14.6% 19.6% 17.5% 17.1% 15.8% 15.4%
Strongly disagree 1.6% 3.5% 3.1% 4.2% 4.3% 3.9% 1.0% 3.1% 2.7%
Total (n) 253 4,028 12,872 48 1,276 4,476 205 2,752 8,396
Mean 3.01 2.90 2.92 3.02 2.87 2.88 3.00 2.92 2.93
Standard Deviation 0.66 0.66 0.65 0.76 0.71 0.67 0.64 0.64 0.63
Significance - * * - -
Effect Size - 0.17 0.14 - 0.21 0.21 - 0.13 0.11
Staff here are interested in students' personal
problems
Strongly agree 14.6% 8.6% 8.7% 20.8% 10.1% 9.0% 13.2% 7.9% 8.6%
Agree 51.4% 51.2% 52.8% 41.7% 51.1% 53.5% 53.7% 51.3% 52.5%
Disagree 29.6% 33.5% 32.6% 29.2% 30.8% 30.9% 29.8% 34.7% 33.5%
Strongly disagree 4.3% 6.7% 5.8% 8.3% 8.0% 6.6% 3.4% 6.1% 5.4%
Total (n) 253 4,031 12,872 48 1,276 4,479 205 2,755 8,393
Mean 2.76 2.62 2.64 2.75 2.63 2.65 2.77 2.61 2.64
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.74 0.72 0.89 0.77 0.73 0.72 0.72 0.71
Significance - ** o - - ** o
Effect Size -- 0.19 0.17 - 0.16 0.14 - 0.22 0.18
There is a lot of racial tension on this campus
Strongly agree 2.71% 2.1% 1.7% 2.1% 2.8% 1.9% 2.9% 1.7% 1.6%
Agree 9.4% 9.2% 8.8% 12.5% 10.0% 9.3% 8.7% 8.8% 8.6%
Disagree 58.0% 51.6% 52.9% 54.2% 48.5% 48.4% 58.9% 53.1% 55.3%
Strongly disagree 29.8% 37.1% 36.5% 31.3% 38.7% 40.4% 29.5% 36.4% 34.5%
Total (n) 255 4,017 12,871 48 1,275 4,479 207 2,742 8,392
Mean 1.85 1.76 1.76 1.85 177 1.73 1.85 1.76 1.77
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.70 0.68 0.71 0.74 0.71 0.69 0.68 0.67
Significance - * * - -
Effect Size - 0.13 0.13 - 0.11 0.17 -- 0.13 0.12
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atshe MIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

Most students here are treated like "numbers in a

book"
Strongly agree 0.8% 3.2% 4.8% 2.1% 4.6% 6.3% 0.5% 2.5% 4.0%
Agree 6.3% 18.8% 23.2% 8.3% 22.6% 25.4% 5.9% 17.1% 22.1%
Disagree 60.5% 53.8% 51.3% 54.2% 50.1% 49.2% 62.0% 55.6% 52.4%
Strongly disagree 32.4% 24.1% 20.7% 35.4% 22.7% 19.2% 3L.7% 24.8% 21.5%
Total (n) 253 4,028 12,889 48 1,280 4,487 205 2,748 8,402
Mean 1.75 2.01 212 1.77 2.09 2.19 1.75 1.97 2.09
Standard Deviation 0.60 0.75 0.78 0.69 0.79 0.81 0.58 0.72 0.77
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— *% *kk . *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.35 -0.47 - -0.41 -0.52 -- -0.31 -0.44

| have been able to find a balance between academics

and extracurricular activities
Strongly agree 16.1% 11.6% 12.3% 22.9% 11.4% 13.0% 14.5% 11.8% 12.0%
Agree 68.2% 65.5% 64.9% 60.4% 62.8% 62.0% 70.0% 66.7% 66.4%
Disagree 13.7% 19.2% 19.2% 14.6% 20.6% 20.7% 13.5% 18.5% 18.5%
Strongly disagree 2.0% 3.7% 3.5% 2.1% 5.2% 4.3% 1.9% 3.0% 3.2%
Total (n) 255 4,035 12,904 48 1,280 4,488 207 2,755 8,416
Mean 2.98 2.85 2.86 3.04 2.80 2.84 2.97 2.87 2.87
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.66 0.66 0.68 0.70 0.69 0.60 0.64 0.64
Significance - ** o - * * - * *
Effect Size - 0.20 0.18 - 0.34 0.29 - 0.16 0.16

| feel | am a member of this college
Strongly agree 29.0% 23.5% 24.2% 41.7% 25.5% 24.4% 26.1% 22.5% 24.2%
Agree 61.2% 62.1% 62.1% 43.8% 58.2% 59.9% 65.2% 64.0% 63.3%
Disagree 8.2% 11.8% 10.9% 10.4% 12.5% 12.1% 7.7% 11.6% 10.3%
Strongly disagree 1.6% 2.6% 2.7% 4.2% 3.8% 3.6% 1.0% 2.0% 2.3%
Total (n) 255 4,028 12,877 48 1,276 4,479 207 2,752 8,398
Mean 3.18 3.07 3.08 3.23 3.05 3.05 3.16 3.07 3.09
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.67 0.67 0.81 0.73 0.71 0.59 0.64 0.65
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.16 0.15 - 0.25 0.25 -- 0.14 0.11
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o e o Firsttime, Ful-ime Fresfimen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

My college experiences have exposed me to diverse

opinions, cultures, and values
Strongly agree 22.4% 21.6% 23.8% 33.3% 21.4% 22.7% 19.8% 21.7% 24.4%
Agree 64.7% 60.5% 61.0% 56.3% 58.3% 59.8% 66.7% 61.5% 61.6%
Disagree 9.4% 14.9% 12.6% 10.4% 16.2% 14.1% 9.2% 14.3% 11.8%
Strongly disagree 3.5% 3.0% 2.6% 0.0% 4.2% 3.4% 4.3% 2.5% 2.2%
Total (n) 255 4,036 12,908 48 1,277 4,488 207 2,759 8,420
Mean 3.06 3.01 3.06 3.23 2.97 3.02 3.02 3.03 3.08
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.70 0.68 0.63 0.74 0.71 0.68 0.68 0.67
Significance - - * * -
Effect Size - 0.07 0.00 - 0.35 0.30 -0.01 -0.09

There is strong competition among students for high

grades
Strongly agree 8.7% 11.8% 19.2% 17.0% 12.0% 19.1% 6.8% 11.8% 19.2%
Agree 43.9% 42.7% 47.0% 34.0% 42.8% 46.9% 46.1% 42.6% 47.0%
Disagree 40.3% 40.2% 30.4% 38.3% 38.9% 30.1% 40.8% 40.8% 30.5%
Strongly disagree 7.1% 5.3% 3.5% 10.6% 6.3% 3.9% 6.3% 4.8% 3.3%
Total (n) 253 4,034 12,900 47 1,279 4,488 206 2,755 8,412
Mean 2.54 2.61 2.82 2.57 2.60 281 2.53 2.61 2.82
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.76 0.78 0.90 0.78 0.78 0.72 0.75 0.77
Significance - wrk - * - ok
Effect Size - -0.09 -0.36 - -0.04 -0.31 - -0.11 -0.38

| feel a sense of belonging with this college
Strongly agree 28.2% 20.9% 22.8% 41.7% 21.3% 21.6% 25.1% 20.8% 23.5%
Agree 56.1% 58.7% 57.7% 37.5% 55.2% 55.9% 60.4% 60.3% 58.7%
Disagree 12.2% 16.3% 15.5% 16.7% 18.2% 17.8% 11.1% 15.4% 14.3%
Strongly disagree 3.5% 4.0% 3.9% 4.2% 5.3% 4.7% 3.4% 3.4% 3.5%
Total (n) 255 4,035 12,899 48 1,281 4,491 207 2,754 8,408
Mean 3.09 2.97 3.00 3.17 2.93 2.94 3.07 2.98 3.02
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.86 0.78 0.76 0.70 0.71 0.72
Significance - * - * * -
Effect Size - 0.16 0.12 - 0.31 0.30 0.13 0.07
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<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Dined or shared a meal
Very often 14.7% 23.8% 30.5% 6.3% 23.3% 29.6% 16.7% 24.1% 30.9%
Often 18.7% 22.8% 23.4% 37.5% 26.6% 26.0% 14.2% 21.1% 22.0% | Positive
Sometimes 31L.7% 26.9% 24.9% 31.3% 27.5% 25.2% 31.9% 26.7% 24.7% Cross-
Seldom 26.2% 16.2% 13.9% 18.8% 14.5% 12.7% 27.9% 17.0% 14.5% Racial
Never 8.7% 10.2% 7.4% 6.3% 8.0% 6.5% 9.3% 11.2% 7.9% | Interaction
Total (n) 252 4,036 12,890 48 1,282 4,477 204 2,754 8,413
Mean 3.04 3.34 3.56 3.19 343 3.60 3.01 3.30 3.54
Standard Deviation 1.18 1.28 1.26 1.02 1.22 121 121 1.30 1.28
Slgnmcance . *kk *kk _— * . *% *kk
Effect Size - -0.23 -0.41 - -0.20 -0.34 - -0.22 -0.41
Had meaningful and honest discussions about
race/ethnic relations outside of class
Very often 7.1% 12.7% 14.3% 4.2% 11.9% 13.6% 7.8% 13.1% 14.6%
Often 11.9% 16.1% 16.8% 12.5% 17.6% 17.8% 11.8% 15.4% 16.2% | Positive
Sometimes 29.0% 28.3% 27.9% 39.6% 31.0% 29.5% 26.5% 27.0% 27.0% Cross-
Seldom 31L.7% 24.0% 24.1% 33.3% 22.4% 22.5% 31.4% 24.7% 24.9% Racial
Never 20.2% 18.9% 16.9% 10.4% 17.1% 16.5% 22.5% 19.8% 17.2% | Interaction
Total (n) 252 4,034 12,889 48 1,282 4,478 204 2,752 8,411
Mean 2.54 2.80 2.87 2.67 2.85 2.90 251 2.77 2.86
Standard Deviation 1.15 1.28 1.28 0.97 1.24 1.26 119 1.29 1.29
Significance - ** rk - - ** rk
Effect Size -- -0.20 -0.26 - -0.15 -0.18 - -0.20 -0.27
Had guarded, cautious interactions
Very often 1.2% 3.3% 3.5% 2.1% 3.9% 3.8% 1.0% 3.0% 3.3%
Often 2.8% 7.5% 7.0% 4.2% 9.7% 8.7% 2.5% 6.4% 6.1% | Negative
Sometimes 18.3% 20.3% 20.9% 27.1% 23.7% 23.2% 16.3% 18.7% 19.6% Cross-
Seldom 34.3% 30.2% 32.3% 31.3% 28.0% 31.8% 35.0% 31.2% 32.6% Racial
Never 43.4% 38.7% 36.3% 35.4% 34.8% 32.6% 45.3% 40.6% 38.3% | Interaction
Total (n) 251 4,024 12,866 48 1,280 4,473 203 2,744 8,393
Mean 1.84 2.06 2.09 2.06 2.20 2.19 1.79 2.00 2.03
Standard Deviation 0.90 1.09 1.08 1.00 1.13 1.10 0.87 1.06 1.06
Significance - ** ok - - ** **
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.23 - -0.12 -0.12 -- -0.20 -0.23
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atshe MIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Shared personal feelings and problems
Very often 9.9% 14.7% 17.0% 6.3% 11.5% 12.6% 10.8% 16.2% 19.4%
Often 14.7% 22.3% 24.2% 12.5% 20.7% 22.2% 15.2% 23.0% 25.3% | Positive
Sometimes 32.9% 29.6% 28.8% 41.7% 32.3% 31.8% 30.9% 28.4% 27.1% Cross-
Seldom 25.8% 18.1% 16.6% 25.0% 21.4% 18.7% 26.0% 16.5% 15.4% Racial
Never 16.7% 15.3% 13.4% 14.6% 14.0% 14.7% 17.2% 15.9% 12.7% | Interaction
Total (n) 252 4,029 12,880 48 1,278 4,472 204 2,751 8,408
Mean 2.75 3.03 3.15 2.71 2.94 2.99 2.76 3.07 3.23
Standard Deviation 1.19 1.27 1.27 1.07 1.20 1.23 1.22 1.29 1.28
Slgnlflcance . *kk *kk _— o *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.22 -0.31 - -0.19 -0.23 -- -0.24 -0.37
Had tense, somewhat hostile interactions
Very often 0.4% 2.1% 1.9% 0.0% 3.0% 2.5% 0.5% 1.7% 1.6%
Often 1.2% 4.7% 3.9% 4.2% 6.5% 5.3% 0.5% 3.9% 3.1% | Negative
Sometimes 9.1% 13.1% 11.5% 14.6% 16.6% 14.3% 7.8% 11.5% 10.1% Cross-
Seldom 21.4% 21.4% 22.7% 29.2% 22.9% 24.0% 19.6% 20.7% 22.1% Racial
Never 67.9% 58.6% 59.9% 52.1% 51.0% 53.8% 71.6% 62.2% 63.1% | Interaction
Total (n) 252 4,027 12,873 48 1,280 4,473 204 2,747 8,400
Mean 1.45 1.70 1.65 171 1.88 1.79 1.39 1.62 1.58
Standard Deviation 0.74 1.00 0.96 0.87 1.09 1.04 0.70 0.95 0.91
Significance - hk o - - ek o
Effect Size - -0.25 -0.21 - -0.16 -0.08 -- -0.24 -0.21
Had intellectual discussions outside of class
Very often 10.3% 14.2% 17.0% 8.3% 13.8% 16.7% 10.8% 14.3% 17.1%
Often 13.9% 21.7% 24.6% 22.9% 23.8% 26.2% 11.8% 20.8% 23.7% | Positive
Sometimes 31L.7% 31.1% 29.9% 25.0% 33.1% 31.6% 33.3% 30.2% 29.0% Cross-
Seldom 27.0% 17.5% 15.5% 31.3% 17.6% 14.3% 26.0% 17.4% 16.1% Racial
Never 17.1% 15.5% 13.0% 12.5% 11.7% 11.2% 18.1% 17.3% 14.0% | Interaction
Total (n) 252 4,022 12,862 48 1,278 4,469 204 2,744 8,393
Mean 2.73 3.02 317 2.83 311 3.23 271 2.97 314
Standard Deviation 1.20 1.26 1.25 1.17 1.19 121 1.21 1.28 1.27
Slgnlflcance _— *k% *kk _— * _— *% *kk
Effect Size - -0.23 -0.35 - -0.24 -0.33 -- -0.20 -0.34
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Felt insulted or threatened because of your
race/ethnicity
Very often 0.0% 1.8% 1.6% 0.0% 2.7% 2.3% 0.0% 1.4% 1.2%
Often 0.4% 3.0% 2.8% 2.1% 5.0% 4.3% 0.0% 2.1% 2.0% | Negative
Sometimes 4.4% 8.9% 8.0% 8.3% 11.1% 9.7% 3.4% 7.9% 7.1% Cross-
Seldom 15.9% 16.0% 16.5% 20.8% 17.1% 16.8% 14.7% 15.5% 16.3% Racial
Never 79.4% 70.2% 71.1% 68.8% 64.0% 66.9% 81.9% 73.1% 73.3% | Interaction
Total (n) 252 4,029 12,882 48 1,279 4,474 204 2,750 8,408
Mean 1.26 150 1.47 1.44 1.65 1.58 1.22 1.43 141
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.91 0.88 0.74 1.04 0.99 0.49 0.84 0.81
Slgnlflcance . *kk *kk _— o *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.26 -0.24 - -0.20 -0.14 -- -0.25 -0.23
Studied or prepared for class
Very often 11.9% 18.1% 21.4% 10.4% 14.3% 17.6% 12.3% 19.9% 23.5%
Often 11.9% 20.9% 23.3% 6.3% 23.1% 24.8% 13.2% 19.8% 22.6% | Positive
Sometimes 28.6% 27.9% 26.9% 37.5% 30.9% 29.2% 26.5% 26.6% 25.6% Cross-
Seldom 22.6% 15.4% 14.1% 18.8% 15.3% 14.6% 23.5% 15.4% 13.9% Racial
Never 25.0% 17.7% 14.2% 27.1% 16.4% 13.8% 24.5% 18.4% 14.5% | Interaction
Total (n) 252 4,032 12,878 48 1,280 4,471 204 2,752 8,407
Mean 2.63 3.06 3.24 2.54 3.04 3.18 2.65 3.07 3.27
Standard Deviation 1.30 134 1.32 1.25 127 1.27 131 1.37 1.35
S|gn|f|Cance - k%% k%% _— *% *kk - *kk *kk
Effect Size -- -0.32 -0.46 - -0.39 -0.50 -- -0.31 -0.46
Socialized or partied
Very often 11.5% 17.7% 19.4% 14.6% 16.6% 17.8% 10.8% 18.2% 20.3%
Often 22.2% 24.4% 25.9% 20.8% 26.3% 27.4% 22.5% 23.4% 25.1% | Positive
Sometimes 33.3% 28.6% 28.1% 35.4% 30.3% 29.4% 32.8% 27.8% 27.4% Cross-
Seldom 19.8% 15.8% 14.7% 20.8% 15.6% 14.6% 19.6% 15.9% 14.8% Racial
Never 13.1% 13.6% 11.9% 8.3% 11.2% 10.8% 14.2% 14.7% 12.5% | Interaction
Total (n) 252 4,028 12,878 48 1,279 4,473 204 2,749 8,405
Mean 2.99 3.17 3.26 3.13 3.22 3.27 2.96 3.14 3.26
Standard Deviation 1.19 1.27 1.26 1.16 1.22 1.22 1.19 1.30 1.28
Significance - * Hx - - Hx
Effect Size - -0.14 -0.21 - -0.07 -0.11 - -0.14 -0.23
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

To what extent have you experienced the following

with students from a racial/ethnic group other than

your own?

Attended events sponsored by other racial/ethnic

groups
Very often 2.4% 6.6% 7.2% 2.1% 5.4% 6.1% 2.5% 7.1% 7.8%
Often 9.1% 10.9% 11.4% 14.6% 11.0% 11.2% 7.8% 10.8% 11.5%
Sometimes 19.4% 25.3% 26.4% 16.7% 28.1% 26.7% 20.1% 24.0% 26.2%
Seldom 27.4% 22.0% 23.0% 29.2% 21.2% 23.2% 27.0% 22.4% 22.9%
Never 41.7% 35.3% 32.1% 37.5% 34.3% 32.9% 42.6% 35.7% 31.6%
Total (n) 252 4,027 12,874 48 1,277 4,471 204 2,750 8,403
Mean 2.03 231 2.39 2.15 2.32 2.34 2.00 231 241
Standard Deviation 1.09 124 1.24 1.15 1.20 1.21 1.08 1.25 1.25
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— o *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.23 -0.29 - -0.14 -0.16 -- -0.25 -0.33

How many times in the past two weeks, if any, have

you had five or more alcoholic drinks in a row?
10 or more times 0.4% 1.1% 0.7% 0.0% 2.3% 1.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.4%
6-9 times 2.7% 2.7% 2.0% 4.2% 4.7% 3.1% 2.4% 1.8% 1.4%
3-5 times 14.1% 10.0% 8.5% 27.1% 12.1% 10.4% 11.1% 9.0% 7.4%
Twice 10.6% 9.8% 9.0% 4.2% 11.4% 10.2% 12.1% 9.2% 8.4%
Once 11.0% 11.6% 11.5% 10.4% 10.4% 11.2% 11.1% 12.1% 11.6%
None 61.2% 64.7% 68.3% 54.2% 59.1% 63.7% 62.8% 67.4% 70.7%
Total (n) 255 4,011 12,858 43 1,268 4,459 207 2,743 8,399
Mean 1.87 1.78 1.67 2.17 2.00 1.82 181 1.68 1.58
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.23 114 1.43 141 1.28 121 1.13 1.05
Significance - o - - o
Effect Size - 0.07 0.18 - 0.12 0.27 - 0.12 0.22
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
How often in the past year did you:
Ask questions in class
Frequently 43.1% 34.0% 28.2% 43.8% 33.0% 27.9% 43.0% 34.4% 28.4%
Occasionally 51.8% 57.6% 58.2% 54.2% 59.3% 58.6% 51.2% 56.8% 57.9% | Habits of
Not at all 5.1% 8.4% 13.6% 2.1% 7.6% 13.5% 5.8% 8.7% 13.6% Mind
Total (n) 255 4,044 12,913 48 1,284 4,491 207 2,760 8,422
Mean 2.38 2.26 2.15 2.42 2.25 2.14 2.37 2.26 2.15
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.60 0.63 0.54 0.59 0.63 0.59 0.60 0.63
Slgnlflcance _— *% *kk — * *% o * *kk
Effect Size - 0.20 0.37 - 0.29 0.44 0.18 0.35
Support your opinions with a logical argument
Frequently 52.9% 44.0% 45.3% 60.4% 46.7% 49.2% 51.2% 42.8% 43.2%
Occasionally 43.1% 49.2% 48.4% 37.5% 47.6% 45.8% 44.4% 49.9% 49.7% | Habits of
Not at all 3.9% 6.8% 6.4% 2.1% 5.7% 5.0% 4.3% 7.4% 7.1% Mind
Total (n) 255 4,043 12,907 48 1,283 4,489 207 2,760 8,418
Mean 2.49 2.37 2.39 2.58 241 2.44 247 2.35 2.36
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.61 0.60 0.54 0.60 0.59 0.58 0.61 0.61
Significance - ** o - - ** *
Effect Size - 0.20 0.17 -- 0.28 0.24 0.20 0.18
Seek solutions to problems and explain them to others
Frequently 47.2% 40.8% 42.3% 54.2% 41.1% 43.8% 45.6% 40.7% 41.5%
Occasionally 50.8% 52.9% 51.8% 41.7% 51.5% 50.5% 52.9% 53.6% 52.5% | Habits of
Not at all 2.0% 6.3% 5.9% 4.2% 7.4% 5.6% 1.5% 5.8% 6.0% Mind
Total (n) 254 4,039 12,898 43 1,281 4,483 206 2,758 8,415
Mean 245 2.35 2.36 2.50 2.34 2.38 2.44 2.35 2.36
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.61 0.59 0.53 0.59 0.59
Significance - ** * - - *
Effect Size - 0.17 0.15 - 0.26 0.20 - 0.15 0.14
Revise your papers to improve your writing
Frequently 61.4% 51.7% 49.5% 57.4% 39.8% 39.2% 62.3% 57.2% 55.0%
Occasionally 34.3% 43.0% 44.2% 34.0% 51.3% 50.8% 34.3% 39.2% 40.7% | Habits of
Not at all 4.3% 5.3% 6.3% 8.5% 8.9% 10.1% 3.4% 3.6% 4.3% Mind
Total (n) 254 4,035 12,887 47 1,283 4,485 207 2,752 8,402
Mean 2.57 2.46 2.43 2.49 231 2.29 2.59 2.54 251
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.60 0.61 0.66 0.63 0.64 0.56 0.57 0.58
Significance - ** ok - * - *
Effect Size - 0.18 0.23 - 0.29 0.31 - 0.09 0.14
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
How often in the past year did you:
Evaluate the quality or reliability of information you
received
Frequently 49.8% 40.5% 40.5% 58.3% 38.7% 39.7% 47.8% 41.3% 40.9%
Occasionally 45.9% 53.5% 53.6% 37.5% 54.6% 54.3% 47.8% 53.0% 53.3% | Habits of
Not at all 4.3% 6.0% 5.9% 4.2% 6.6% 6.0% 4.3% 5.7% 5.8% Mind
Total (n) 255 4,032 12,888 48 1,281 4,482 207 2,751 8,406
Mean 2.45 2.34 2.35 2.54 2.32 2.34 243 2.36 2.35
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.59
Significance - ** * - * * -
Effect Size - 0.19 0.17 - 0.37 0.34 - 0.12 0.14
Take a risk because you felt you had more to gain
Frequently 25.2% 29.0% 27.3% 37.5% 32.7% 30.8% 22.3% 27.2% 25.5%
Occasionally 64.6% 60.0% 61.0% 60.4% 57.4% 58.9% 65.5% 61.2% 62.1% | Habits of
Not at all 10.2% 11.0% 11.6% 2.1% 9.9% 10.3% 12.1% 11.5% 12.3% Mind
Total (n) 254 4,039 12,904 48 1,283 4,487 206 2,756 8,417
Mean 2.15 2.18 2.16 2.35 2.23 221 2.10 2.16 2.13
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.61 0.60 0.53 0.61 0.61 0.58 0.60 0.60
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.05 -0.02 -- 0.20 0.23 - -0.10 -0.05
Seek alternative solutions to a problem
Frequently 41.3% 36.5% 36.7% 43.8% 38.9% 38.7% 40.8% 35.4% 35.6%
Occasionally 56.7% 59.4% 59.1% 56.3% 57.6% 57.4% 56.8% 60.2% 60.1% | Habits of
Not at all 2.0% 4.1% 4.2% 0.0% 3.5% 3.9% 2.4% 4.4% 4.3% Mind
Total (n) 254 4,036 12,892 48 1,282 4,487 206 2,754 8,405
Mean 2.39 2.32 2.32 2.44 2.35 2.35 2.38 231 231
Standard Deviation 0.53 0.55 0.55 0.50 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.55 0.55
Significance - * * - -
Effect Size - 0.13 0.13 - 0.16 0.16 - 0.13 0.13
Look up scientific research articles and resources
Frequently 37.8% 31.0% 30.0% 33.3% 30.0% 29.1% 38.8% 31.4% 30.5%
Occasionally 52.4% 55.7% 55.2% 47.9% 58.0% 57.7% 53.4% 54.6% 53.8% | Habits of
Not at all 9.8% 13.3% 14.8% 18.8% 12.0% 13.2% 7.8% 14.0% 15.7% Mind
Total (n) 254 4,030 12,889 48 1,282 4,484 206 2,748 8,405
Mean 2.28 2.18 2.15 2.15 2.18 2.16 231 217 2.15
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.64 0.65 071 0.62 0.63 0.61 0.65 0.66
Significance - * * - - ** rE
Effect Size - 0.16 0.20 - -0.05 -0.02 - 0.22 0.24
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
How often in the past year did you:
Explore topics on your own, even though it was not
required for a class
Frequently 32.7% 28.9% 29.9% 50.0% 34.3% 35.6% 28.6% 26.4% 26.8%
Occasionally 59.8% 57.2% 55.9% 45.8% 54.4% 52.7% 63.1% 58.4% 57.6% | Habits of
Not at all 7.5% 13.9% 14.3% 4.2% 11.2% 11.7% 8.3% 15.2% 15.6% Mind
Total (n) 254 4,039 12,902 48 1,284 4,488 206 2,755 8,414
Mean 2.25 2.15 2.16 2.46 2.23 2.24 2.20 2.11 211
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.64 0.65 0.58 0.63 0.64 0.57 0.64 0.64
Significance - * * - * * - * *
Effect Size - 0.16 0.14 - 0.37 0.34 - 0.14 0.14
Accept mistakes as part of the learning process
Frequently 52.4% 47.0% 47.0% 56.3% 48.6% 48.6% 51.5% 46.3% 46.1%
Occasionally 45.7% 50.3% 50.3% 41.7% 47.9% 47.8% 46.6% 51.4% 51.6% | Habits of
Not at all 2.0% 2.7% 2.8% 2.1% 3.5% 3.6% 1.9% 2.4% 2.4% Mind
Total (n) 254 4,038 12,900 48 1,284 4,489 206 2,754 8,411
Mean 2.50 2.44 2.44 2.54 2.45 2.45 2.50 2.44 2.44
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.56 0.57 0.54 0.54 0.54
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.11 0.11 - 0.16 0.16 - 0.11 0.11
Seek feedback on your academic work
Frequently 52.9% 43.6% 41.6% 43.8% 37.1% 37.3% 55.1% 46.6% 44.0%
Occasionally 42.7% 51.3% 52.4% 50.0% 55.3% 54.8% 41.1% 49.3% 51.1% | Habits of
Not at all 4.3% 5.2% 6.0% 6.3% 7.6% 8.0% 3.9% 4.1% 5.0% Mind
Total (n) 255 4,037 12,905 48 1,283 4,491 207 2,754 8,414
Mean 249 2.38 2.36 2.38 2.30 2.29 251 243 2.39
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.58 0.59 0.61 0.60 0.61 0.57 0.57 0.58
Significance - ** hk - - o
Effect Size - 0.19 0.22 -- 0.13 0.15 -- 0.14 0.21
Take notes during class
Frequently 92.9% 79.6% 82.0% 85.4% 65.3% 69.9% 94.7% 86.3% 88.4%
Occasionally 7.1% 19.1% 16.7% 14.6% 31.4% 26.9% 5.3% 13.4% 11.2%
Not at all 0.0% 1.2% 1.4% 0.0% 3.3% 3.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Total (n) 255 4,035 12,900 48 1,283 4,489 207 2,752 8,411
Mean 2.93 2.78 281 2.85 2.62 2.67 2.95 2.86 2.88
Standard Deviation 0.26 0.44 0.43 0.36 0.55 0.54 0.22 0.36 0.33
Slgnlflcance _— *k%k *k%k _— *% * . *kk *%
Effect Size - 0.34 0.28 - 0.42 0.33 - 0.25 0.21
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM - - .
atshe MIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Where did you primarily live while attending college
this past year?
On-campus special interest housing
First-year student housing 9.8% 19.7% 17.9% 8.3% 18.9% 19.1% 10.1% 20.1% 17.3%
Cultural or minority student housing 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%
Single-sex housing 5.9% 1.2% 1.3% 4.2% 0.6% 0.5% 6.3% 1.4% 1.8%
Special academic program 5.1% 2.5% 3.0% 2.1% 1.8% 2.5% 5.8% 2.8% 3.3%
Other special interest housing 0.4% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.8% 0.5% 1.2% 1.1%
On-campus reqular college housing
Residence hall 70.2% 48.7% 55.9% 70.8% 52.6% 57.3% 70.0% 47.0% 55.2%
Apartment 0.0% 3.1% 2.6% 0.0% 3.6% 2.7% 0.0% 2.8% 2.5%
Fraternity or sorority housing 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Other residential housing 0.8% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 1.0% 0.7% 0.6%
Off campus
At home with family 4.7% 18.2% 13.2% 6.3% 16.2% 12.4% 4.3% 19.1% 13.6%
Fraternity or sorority 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
Rented apartment or house 2.1% 3.6% 3.0% 6.3% 4.0% 2.9% 1.9% 3.4% 3.0%
Other 0.4% 0.9% 1.0% 2.1% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 0.9% 1.0%
Total (n) 255 3,629 11,983 48 1,139 4,125 207 2,490 7,858
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH [NSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts
(acting, dancing, etc.)
Essential 8.3% 10.1% 9.3% 12.5% 11.3% 9.1% 7.3% 9.5% 9.3%
Very important 10.2% 13.2% 13.0% 8.3% 13.3% 12.9% 10.7% 13.2% 13.1%
Somewhat important 28.7% 29.2% 29.6% 31.3% 28.9% 28.5% 28.2% 29.4% 30.2%
Not important 52.8% 47.5% 48.1% 47.9% 46.5% 49.4% 53.9% 47.9% 47.4%
Total (n) 254 4,035 12,889 48 1,283 4,482 206 2,752 8,407
Mean 1.74 1.86 1.83 1.85 1.89 1.82 171 1.84 1.84
Standard Deviation 0.95 1.00 0.98 1.03 1.02 0.98 0.93 0.98 0.98
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.09 - -0.04 0.03 -- -0.13 -0.13
Becoming an authority in my field
Essential 25.6% 23.4% 24.0% 35.4% 25.9% 25.8% 23.3% 22.2% 23.0%
Very important 40.9% 41.0% 41.4% 35.4% 41.1% 41.0% 42.2% 41.0% 41.7%
Somewhat important 26.0% 27.7% 27.6% 22.9% 26.4% 26.8% 26.7% 28.3% 28.1%
Not important 7.5% 7.9% 7.0% 6.3% 6.6% 6.4% 7.8% 8.4% 7.3%
Total (n) 254 4,030 12,883 48 1,283 4,481 206 2,747 8,402
Mean 2.85 2.80 2.82 3.00 2.86 2.86 281 2.77 2.80
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.89 0.87 0.92 0.88 0.87 0.88 0.89 0.87
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.06 0.03 - 0.16 0.16 - 0.04 0.01
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for
contributions to my special field
Essential 18.1% 19.3% 19.0% 33.3% 21.3% 20.7% 14.6% 18.3% 18.1%
Very important 44.5% 41.4% 41.8% 41.7% 39.2% 41.1% 45.1% 42.5% 42.1%
Somewhat important 30.7% 32.0% 31.6% 20.8% 32.4% 30.7% 33.0% 31.8% 32.1%
Not important 6.7% 7.3% 7.6% 4.2% 7.1% 7.5% 7.3% 7.4% 7.7%
Total (n) 254 4,031 12,885 48 1,282 4,484 206 2,749 8,401
Mean 2.74 2.73 2.72 3.04 2.75 2.75 2.67 2.72 271
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.85 0.86 0.85 0.87 0.87 0.81 0.85 0.85
Significance - - * * -
Effect Size - 0.01 0.02 - 0.33 0.33 - -0.06 -0.05
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Influencing the political structure
Essential 5.1% 6.7% 6.6% 8.3% 8.8% 8.7% 4.4% 5.7% 5.4%
Very important 15.4% 17.8% 16.3% 20.8% 21.6% 19.2% 14.1% 16.0% 14.8%
Somewhat important 44.1% 41.9% 41.3% 41.7% 40.8% 40.9% 44.7% 42.4% 41.4%
Not important 35.4% 33.7% 35.9% 29.2% 28.8% 31.2% 36.9% 36.0% 38.4%
Total (n) 254 4,027 12,874 48 1,282 4,479 206 2,745 8,395
Mean 1.90 197 1.94 2.08 2.10 2.05 1.86 191 1.87
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.88 0.88 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.82 0.86 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.05 - -0.02 0.03 -- -0.06 -0.01
Influencing social values
Essential 12.6% 14.4% 13.6% 16.7% 14.6% 14.1% 11.7% 14.4% 13.3%
Very important 41.3% 38.5% 36.8% 39.6% 36.5% 34.2% 41.7% 39.4% 38.1%
Somewhat important 37.8% 36.2% 36.4% 33.3% 35.8% 35.9% 38.8% 36.4% 36.7% Social
Not important 8.3% 10.9% 13.2% 10.4% 13.1% 15.8% 7.8% 9.9% 11.8% | Agency
Total (n) 254 4,022 12,870 43 1,280 4,475 206 2,742 8,395
Mean 2.58 2.56 251 2.63 2.53 2.47 2.57 2.58 253
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.87 0.89 0.89 0.90 0.92 0.80 0.85 0.87
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.02 0.08 - 0.11 0.17 - -0.01 0.05
Raising a family
Essential 37.0% 41.1% 41.6% 35.4% 37.7% 40.4% 37.4% 42.7% 42.2%
Very important 36.6% 32.7% 32.2% 35.4% 32.3% 31.9% 36.9% 32.8% 32.3%
Somewhat important 15.7% 17.4% 17.7% 16.7% 20.4% 19.6% 15.5% 16.0% 16.7%
Not important 10.6% 8.8% 8.5% 12.5% 9.5% 8.1% 10.2% 8.5% 8.8%
Total (n) 254 4,025 12,875 43 1,283 4,482 206 2,742 8,393
Mean 3.00 3.06 3.07 2.94 2.98 3.05 3.01 3.10 3.08
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.97 0.96 1.02 0.98 0.96 0.97 0.96 0.97
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.06 -0.07 - -0.04 -0.11 -- -0.09 -0.07
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Being very well off financially
Essential 27.2% 34.1% 31.9% 35.4% 34.2% 33.9% 25.2% 34.0% 30.9%
Very important 36.2% 37.5% 38.2% 31.3% 36.8% 37.4% 37.4% 37.8% 38.7%
Somewhat important 30.7% 23.9% 25.5% 29.2% 23.3% 24.0% 31.1% 24.2% 26.3%
Not important 5.9% 4.6% 4.3% 4.2% 5.6% 4.7% 6.3% 4.1% 4.2%
Total (n) 254 4,029 12,886 48 1,282 4,485 206 2,747 8,401
Mean 2.85 3.01 2.98 2.98 3.00 3.00 2.82 3.02 2.96
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.87 0.86 0.91 0.89 0.88 0.89 0.86 0.86
Significance - ** * - - ** *
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.15 - -0.02 -0.02 -- -0.23 -0.16
Helping others who are in difficulty
Essential 38.2% 32.0% 32.5% 27.1% 26.7% 26.5% 40.8% 34.5% 35.7%
Very important 46.1% 47.7% 47.3% 45.8% 46.9% 46.8% 46.1% 48.1% 47.5%
Somewhat important 15.0% 18.8% 18.6% 27.1% 23.5% 23.8% 12.1% 16.7% 15.8% Social
Not important 0.8% 1.5% 1.6% 0.0% 3.0% 2.9% 1.0% 0.8% 0.9% | Agency
Total (n) 254 4,029 12,887 43 1,283 4,483 206 2,746 8,404
Mean 3.22 3.10 311 3.00 2.97 2.97 3.27 3.16 3.18
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.75 0.75 0.74 0.79 0.79 0.71 0.72 0.72
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size -- 0.16 0.15 - 0.04 0.04 - 0.15 0.13
Making a theoretical contribution to science
Essential 4.3% 5.9% 6.6% 4.2% 7.8% 8.9% 4.4% 5.0% 5.4%
Very important 15.0% 16.4% 17.9% 16.7% 22.2% 22.8% 14.6% 13.7% 15.2%
Somewhat important 29.9% 33.6% 34.4% 39.6% 36.7% 37.7% 27.7% 32.2% 32.7%
Not important 50.8% 44.1% 41.1% 39.6% 33.3% 30.6% 53.4% 49.2% 46.7%
Total (n) 254 4,022 12,869 43 1,279 4,475 206 2,743 8,394
Mean 1.73 1.84 1.90 1.85 2.05 2.10 1.70 1.74 1.79
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.90 0.92 0.85 0.93 0.94 0.88 0.87 0.89
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.18 - -0.22 -0.27 -- -0.05 -0.10
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o e o Firsttime, Ful-ime Fresfimen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of

the following:

Writing original works (poems, novels, short stories,

etc.)
Essential 6.7% 8.3% 7.5% 4.2% 9.5% 7.8% 7.3% 7.8% 7.3%
Very important 11.0% 14.8% 13.3% 16.7% 16.7% 14.3% 9.7% 13.9% 12.8%
Somewhat important 29.5% 30.2% 30.4% 39.6% 31.1% 31.0% 27.2% 29.8% 30.1%
Not important 52.8% 46.7% 48.8% 39.6% 42.7% 47.0% 55.8% 48.6% 49.7%
Total (n) 254 4,025 12,873 48 1,280 4,477 206 2,745 8,396
Mean 1.72 1.85 1.80 1.85 1.93 1.83 1.68 181 1.78
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.96 0.94 0.85 0.99 0.95 0.92 0.95 0.93
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - -0.14 -0.09 - -0.08 0.02 -- -0.14 -0.11

Creating artistic works (painting, sculpture,

decorating, etc.)
Essential 7.1% 8.9% 7.7% 4.2% 9.5% 7.3% 7.8% 8.6% 7.9%
Very important 13.4% 15.0% 13.1% 10.4% 16.4% 12.7% 14.1% 14.3% 13.3%
Somewhat important 32.3% 28.8% 29.0% 31.3% 26.8% 27.8% 32.5% 29.7% 29.6%
Not important 47.2% 47.4% 50.3% 54.2% 47.3% 52.2% 45.6% 47.4% 49.2%
Total (n) 254 4,032 12,885 43 1,284 4,482 206 2,748 8,403
Mean 1.80 1.85 1.78 1.65 1.88 1.75 1.84 1.84 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.98 0.95 0.84 1.00 0.94 0.94 0.97 0.95
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.05 0.02 - -0.23 -0.11 - 0.00 0.04

Becoming successful in a business of my own
Essential 13.8% 15.9% 14.4% 29.2% 19.4% 16.8% 10.2% 14.3% 13.2%
Very important 24.8% 25.7% 25.0% 31.3% 30.5% 28.0% 23.3% 23.4% 23.5%
Somewhat important 29.5% 31.0% 32.6% 18.8% 28.1% 32.5% 32.0% 32.4% 32.7%
Not important 31.9% 27.3% 27.9% 20.8% 22.0% 22.7% 34.5% 29.9% 30.7%
Total (n) 254 4,022 12,865 48 1,282 4,477 206 2,740 8,388
Mean 2.20 2.30 2.26 2.69 2.47 2.39 2.09 2.22 2.19
Standard Deviation 1.04 1.04 1.02 111 1.04 1.01 0.99 1.03 1.02
Significance - - * -
Effect Size - -0.10 -0.06 - 0.21 0.30 - -0.13 -0.10
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Becoming involved in programs to clean up the
environment
Essential 9.4% 9.8% 9.0% 6.3% 10.0% 8.6% 10.1% 9.8% 9.3%
Very important 29.0% 25.3% 25.2% 25.0% 26.0% 24.4% 30.0% 25.1% 25.7%
Somewhat important 45.9% 46.2% 46.4% 45.8% 44.1% 45.5% 45.9% 47.2% 46.8%
Not important 15.7% 18.6% 19.4% 22.9% 20.0% 21.5% 14.0% 18.0% 18.2%
Total (n) 255 4,033 12,888 48 1,283 4,483 207 2,750 8,405
Mean 2.32 2.26 2.24 2.15 2.26 2.20 2.36 2.27 2.26
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.87 0.87 0.85 0.89 0.87 0.85 0.87 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.07 0.09 - -0.12 -0.06 -- 0.10 0.12
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life
Essential 24.0% 23.6% 25.2% 39.6% 28.8% 29.7% 20.4% 21.1% 22.8%
Very important 29.1% 31.4% 3L.7% 18.8% 31.2% 31.9% 31.6% 31.5% 31.6%
Somewhat important 32.3% 31.0% 29.8% 31.3% 28.7% 27.3% 32.5% 32.1% 31.2%
Not important 14.6% 14.0% 13.3% 10.4% 11.3% 11.2% 15.5% 15.3% 14.5%
Total (n) 254 4,025 12,876 48 1,280 4,479 206 2,745 8,397
Mean 2.63 2.65 2.69 2.88 2.78 2.80 2.57 2.58 2.63
Standard Deviation 1.00 0.99 0.99 1.06 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.99
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.02 -0.06 - 0.10 0.08 -- -0.01 -0.06
Participating in a community action program
Essential 12.6% 9.9% 10.7% 8.3% 8.1% 8.0% 13.6% 10.7% 12.1%
Very important 30.3% 27.0% 28.5% 12.5% 23.4% 24.1% 34.5% 28.7% 30.8%
Somewhat important 38.6% 45.1% 43.2% 45.8% 45.0% 44.7% 36.9% 45.1% 42.4% Social
Not important 18.5% 18.1% 17.6% 33.3% 23.5% 23.1% 15.0% 15.5% 14.7% | Agency
Total (n) 254 4,024 12,874 48 1,281 4,477 206 2,743 8,397
Mean 2.37 2.29 2.32 1.96 2.16 217 2.47 2.35 2.40
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.87 0.89 0.90 0.88 0.87 0.91 0.87 0.88
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.06 - -0.23 -0.24 - 0.14 0.08
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Helping to promote racial understanding
Essential 10.6% 11.1% 10.8% 8.3% 10.6% 10.0% 11.2% 11.4% 11.3%
Very important 26.8% 28.2% 28.7% 10.4% 24.8% 25.6% 30.6% 29.9% 30.4%
Somewhat important 42.5% 42.8% 42.0% 50.0% 42.5% 42.0% 40.8% 43.0% 41.9% Social
Not important 20.1% 17.8% 18.5% 31.3% 22.1% 22.5% 17.5% 15.8% 16.4% | Agency
Total (n) 254 4,030 12,881 48 1,283 4,480 206 2,747 8,401
Mean 2.28 2.33 2.32 1.96 2.24 2.23 2.35 2.37 2.37
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.89 0.90 0.87 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.88 0.89
Significance - - * * -
Effect Size - -0.06 -0.04 - -0.31 -0.30 - -0.02 -0.02
Keeping up to date with political affairs
Essential 17.3% 12.1% 12.7% 20.8% 13.8% 14.9% 16.5% 11.3% 11.6%
Very important 35.0% 30.6% 31.7% 39.6% 34.1% 33.4% 34.0% 29.0% 30.7%
Somewhat important 40.6% 41.7% 41.5% 27.1% 39.1% 39.2% 43.7% 42.9% 42.8% Social
Not important 7.1% 15.7% 14.1% 12.5% 13.0% 12.4% 5.8% 16.9% 14.9% | Agency
Total (n) 254 4,029 12,877 48 1,283 4,479 206 2,746 8,398
Mean 2.63 2.39 243 2.69 2.49 251 2.61 2.35 2.39
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.89 0.88 0.95 0.89 0.89 0.83 0.89 0.88
S|gn|f|cance _— *kk k%% _— - *kk *kk
Effect Size -- 0.27 0.23 - 0.22 0.20 - 0.29 0.25
Becoming a community leader
Essential 9.4% 11.1% 11.1% 14.6% 11.9% 11.9% 8.3% 10.7% 10.7%
Very important 28.3% 26.0% 26.9% 18.8% 26.1% 25.2% 30.6% 25.9% 27.9%
Somewhat important 41.7% 41.0% 40.3% 37.5% 41.1% 40.4% 42.7% 41.0% 40.3% Social
Not important 20.5% 21.9% 21.6% 29.2% 20.8% 22.6% 18.4% 22.4% 21.1% [ Agency
Total (n) 254 4,026 12,871 48 1,282 4,474 206 2,744 8,397
Mean 2.27 2.26 2.27 2.19 2.29 2.26 2.29 2.25 2.28
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.92 0.92 1.02 0.93 0.94 0.86 0.92 0.92
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.01 0.00 - -0.11 -0.07 - 0.04 0.01
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Improving my understanding of other countries and
cultures
Essential 26.4% 19.6% 20.3% 27.1% 19.2% 18.2% 26.2% 19.8% 21.4%
Very important 42.5% 37.4% 37.9% 27.1% 35.4% 35.8% 46.1% 38.3% 39.0%
Somewhat important 27.6% 35.5% 34.3% 39.6% 35.7% 36.1% 24.8% 35.4% 33.3%
Not important 3.5% 7.5% 7.6% 6.3% 9.8% 9.9% 2.9% 6.4% 6.3%
Total (n) 254 4,027 12,872 48 1,281 4,475 206 2,746 8,397
Mean 2.92 2.69 271 2.75 2.64 2.62 2.96 2.72 2.75
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.87 0.87 0.93 0.90 0.89 0.79 0.85 0.86
Slgnmcance - *kk *kk - - *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.26 0.24 - 0.12 0.15 0.28 0.24
Engaging with members of my own racial/ethnic group
Essential 10.6% 13.2% 13.3% 14.6% 13.1% 13.3% 9.7% 13.3% 13.3%
Very important 37.4% 34.3% 33.7% 33.3% 34.3% 33.0% 38.3% 34.3% 34.1%
Somewhat important 38.2% 38.7% 39.1% 39.6% 36.6% 37.8% 37.9% 39.7% 39.8%
Not important 13.8% 13.8% 13.9% 12.5% 16.1% 15.9% 14.1% 12.7% 12.8%
Total (n) 254 4,021 12,859 48 1,277 4,467 206 2,744 8,392
Mean 2.45 2.47 2.46 2.50 2.44 2.44 2.44 2.48 2.48
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.89 0.89 0.90 0.91 0.91 0.85 0.88 0.88
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.02 -0.01 - 0.07 0.07 -0.05 -0.05
Adopting "green" practices to protect the environment
Essential 23.1% 18.9% 18.4% 25.0% 17.2% 15.7% 22.7% 19.6% 19.9%
Very important 36.5% 35.0% 35.5% 25.0% 33.7% 32.9% 39.1% 35.6% 36.9%
Somewhat important 34.1% 36.0% 36.0% 37.5% 35.6% 37.8% 33.3% 36.3% 35.1%
Not important 6.3% 10.1% 10.0% 12.5% 13.5% 13.7% 4.8% 8.5% 8.1%
Total (n) 255 4,031 12,879 48 1,281 4,478 207 2,750 8,401
Mean 2.76 2.63 2.62 2.63 2.55 2.51 2.80 2.66 2.69
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.90 0.90 1.00 0.93 0.91 0.85 0.89 0.88
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.14 0.16 - 0.09 0.13 - 0.16 0.13
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Amount of contact with faculty

Very satisfied 22.2% 13.8% 12.3% 27.7% 16.0% 13.0% 21.0% 12.8% 12.0%

Satisfied 56.7% 48.4% 47.1% 51.1% 46.7% 47.1% 58.0% 49.2% 47.1%

Neutral 18.3% 31.7% 32.0% 14.9% 30.5% 31.1% 19.0% 32.3% 32.5% | Student

Dissatisfied 2.0% 4.8% 6.9% 2.1% 5.1% 6.8% 2.0% 4.7% 7.0% | Faculty

Very dissatisfied 0.8% 1.3% 1.6% 4.3% 1.7% 2.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.4% | Interaction

Total (n) 252 3,993 12,679 47 1,263 4,400 205 2,730 8,279

Mean 3.98 3.69 3.62 3.96 3.70 3.62 3.98 3.68 3.61

Standard Deviation 0.75 0.81 0.85 0.95 0.86 0.87 0.69 0.79 0.84

Slgnmcance — *kk *kk _— * *% o *kk *kk

Effect Size - 0.36 0.42 - 0.30 0.39 - 0.38 0.44
Raciallethnic diversity of faculty

Very satisfied 12.6% 11.4% 10.4% 13.3% 14.0% 11.9% 12.4% 10.1% 9.7%

Satisfied 37.7% 38.4% 41.2% 40.0% 37.8% 41.8% 37.1% 38.6% 40.8%

Neutral 39.3% 41.5% 40.6% 40.0% 40.8% 39.2% 39.1% 41.9% 41.3%

Dissatisfied 7.7% 6.6% 6.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.1% 9.4% 7.3% 6.4%

Very dissatisfied 2.8% 2.2% 1.9% 6.7% 2.4% 2.1% 2.0% 2.0% 1.8%

Total (n) 247 3,945 12,600 45 1,249 4,374 202 2,696 8,226

Mean 3.49 3.50 3.52 3.53 3.56 3.56 3.49 3.48 3.50

Standard Deviation 0.91 0.86 0.83 0.97 0.88 0.84 0.90 0.85 0.82

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- -0.01 -0.04 - -0.03 -0.04 - 0.01 -0.01
Raciallethnic diversity of student body

Very satisfied 10.4% 13.4% 12.6% 13.0% 15.3% 14.2% 9.8% 12.6% 11.8%

Satisfied 36.7% 37.5% 41.3% 39.1% 36.2% 40.5% 36.1% 38.2% 41.7%

Neutral 32.7% 34.8% 33.9% 32.6% 35.7% 34.7% 32.7% 34.4% 33.4%

Dissatisfied 15.5% 9.8% 8.6% 8.7% 8.8% 7.2% 17.1% 10.3% 9.4%

Very dissatisfied 4.8% 4.4% 3.6% 6.5% 4.1% 3.4% 4.4% 4.6% 3.8%

Total (n) 251 3,971 12,711 46 1,255 4,405 205 2,716 8,306

Mean 3.32 3.46 351 343 3.50 3.55 3.30 3.44 348

Standard Deviation 1.01 0.99 0.94 1.05 0.99 0.94 1.01 0.99 0.95

Significance - * * - - *

Effect Size - -0.14 -0.20 - -0.07 -0.13 -- -0.14 -0.19
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Class size
Very satisfied 36.6% 20.5% 16.3% 36.2% 22.1% 16.7% 36.7% 19.7% 16.1%
Satisfied 52.4% 54.4% 51.4% 51.1% 50.2% 49.6% 52.7% 56.3% 52.4%
Neutral 9.1% 20.9% 23.9% 10.6% 22.1% 24.4% 8.7% 20.4% 23.6%
Dissatisfied 2.0% 3.6% 6.8% 2.1% 4.2% 7.1% 1.9% 3.3% 6.6%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.7% 1.6% 0.0% 1.4% 2.2% 0.0% 0.3% 1.3%
Total (n) 254 4,028 12,865 47 1,274 4,463 207 2,754 8,402
Mean 4.24 3.90 3.74 4.21 3.88 371 4.24 3.92 3.75
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.78 0.87 0.72 0.85 0.90 0.69 0.74 0.85
Slgnmcance — *kk *kk _— *% *kk . *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.44 0.57 - 0.39 0.56 - 0.43 0.58
Interaction with other students
Very satisfied 29.1% 20.1% 19.5% 34.0% 23.0% 20.5% 28.0% 18.7% 18.9%
Satisfied 51.2% 54.9% 54.4% 42.6% 51.5% 53.4% 53.1% 56.5% 54.9%
Neutral 12.6% 19.8% 19.4% 17.0% 19.4% 18.9% 11.6% 20.0% 19.6%
Dissatisfied 6.7% 4.2% 5.3% 6.4% 4.9% 5.5% 6.8% 3.9% 5.3%
Very dissatisfied 0.4% 1.0% 1.4% 0.0% 1.3% 1.7% 0.5% 0.9% 1.3%
Total (n) 254 4,025 12,857 47 1,275 4,462 207 2,750 8,395
Mean 4.02 3.89 3.85 4.04 3.90 3.86 4,01 3.88 3.85
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.80 0.84 0.88 0.85 0.86 0.84 0.78 0.83
Significance - * * - - * o
Effect Size -- 0.16 0.20 - 0.16 0.21 - 0.17 0.19
Relevance of coursework to everyday life
Very satisfied 14.6% 11.4% 10.5% 17.0% 12.4% 10.1% 14.0% 11.0% 10.7%
Satisfied 48.8% 47.9% 46.4% 38.3% 44.6% 44.7% 51.2% 49.5% 47.4%
Neutral 28.0% 30.4% 30.7% 31.9% 31.2% 31.3% 27.1% 30.0% 30.5%
Dissatisfied 7.9% 8.1% 9.9% 10.6% 8.3% 10.3% 7.2% 8.0% 9.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.8% 2.1% 2.5% 2.1% 3.5% 3.7% 0.5% 1.5% 1.8%
Total (n) 254 4,018 12,831 47 1,272 4,449 207 2,746 8,382
Mean 3.69 3.58 3.53 3.57 3.54 3.47 3 3.60 3.56
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.87 0.90 0.97 0.93 0.94 0.81 0.84 0.87
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - 0.13 0.18 - 0.03 0.11 -- 0.13 0.17
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Relevance of coursework to future career plans
Very satisfied 21.3% 17.2% 17.1% 34.0% 20.1% 18.7% 18.4% 15.8% 16.3%
Satisfied 47.0% 47.2% 48.2% 36.2% 42.9% 46.5% 49.5% 49.2% 49.0%
Neutral 22.1% 26.2% 24.6% 21.3% 26.3% 24.1% 22.3% 26.1% 24.8%
Dissatisfied 8.3% 7.4% 7.5% 6.4% 7.4% 7.3% 8.7% 7.3% 7.6%
Very dissatisfied 1.2% 2.2% 2.6% 2.1% 3.3% 3.4% 1.0% 1.6% 2.2%
Total (n) 253 4,000 12,792 47 1,268 4,437 206 2,732 8,355
Mean 3.79 3.70 3.70 3.94 3.69 3.70 3.76 3.70 3.70
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.91 0.93 1.01 0.98 0.97 0.89 0.88 0.91
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.10 0.10 - 0.26 0.25 - 0.07 0.07
Overall quality of instruction
Very satisfied 26.8% 18.4% 19.4% 29.8% 20.2% 20.3% 26.1% 17.6% 19.0%
Satisfied 63.0% 58.8% 58.8% 53.2% 54.5% 56.0% 65.2% 60.8% 60.4%
Neutral 5.5% 18.4% 17.2% 8.5% 19.8% 18.1% 4.8% 17.8% 16.7%
Dissatisfied 4.3% 3.6% 3.6% 6.4% 4.0% 4.2% 3.9% 3.3% 3.3% | Overall
Very dissatisfied 0.4% 0.8% 1.0% 2.1% 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.7% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 254 4,028 12,867 47 1,278 4,473 207 2,750 8,394
Mean 4.11 391 3.92 4.02 3.88 3.89 4,14 3.92 3.94
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.76 0.77 0.92 0.82 0.82 0.67 0.72 0.74
S|gn|f|Cance _— *kk k%% — - *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.26 0.25 - 0.17 0.16 - 0.31 0.27
Respect for the expression of diverse beliefs
Very satisfied 21.8% 18.2% 18.9% 23.9% 18.9% 18.5% 21.4% 17.9% 19.0%
Satisfied 61.5% 54.3% 55.9% 56.5% 49.2% 53.1% 62.6% 56.7% 57.3%
Neutral 13.1% 23.6% 21.5% 15.2% 27.1% 24.1% 12.6% 22.0% 20.1%
Dissatisfied 3.6% 3.0% 2.9% 4.3% 3.5% 3.0% 3.4% 2.7% 2.8%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 1.4% 1.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.7%
Total (n) 252 3,987 12,743 46 1,255 4,402 206 2,732 8,341
Mean 4.02 3.86 3.89 4.00 381 3.85 4.02 3.89 391
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.77 0.77 0.76 0.83 0.80 0.69 0.74 0.75
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size - 0.21 0.17 - 0.23 0.19 - 0.18 0.15
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Availability of campus social activities
Very satisfied 26.9% 20.3% 22.0% 28.3% 21.2% 21.0% 26.6% 19.8% 22.6%
Satisfied 55.3% 51.6% 50.7% 52.2% 48.3% 49.6% 56.0% 53.2% 51.3%
Neutral 12.6% 21.9% 20.3% 15.2% 23.4% 21.8% 12.1% 21.2% 19.5%
Dissatisfied 4.3% 4.6% 5.2% 4.3% 4.8% 5.2% 4.3% 4.5% 5.1%
Very dissatisfied 0.8% 1.6% 1.8% 0.0% 2.3% 2.4% 1.0% 1.2% 1.5%
Total (n) 253 3,983 12,735 46 1,262 4,421 207 2,721 8,314
Mean 4.03 3.84 3.86 4.04 3.81 3.82 4,03 3.86 3.88
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.85 0.88 0.79 0.90 0.90 0.81 0.83 0.87
Significance - Hkk * - - ** *
Effect Size - 0.22 0.19 - 0.26 0.24 - 0.20 0.17
Your social life
Very satisfied 31.2% 27.6% 26.4% 38.3% 28.3% 25.0% 29.6% 27.3% 27.2%
Satisfied 43.9% 44.0% 44.1% 34.0% 40.8% 43.6% 46.1% 45.4% 44.4%
Neutral 14.6% 18.4% 18.1% 21.3% 19.8% 19.1% 13.1% 17.7% 17.5%
Dissatisfied 7.9% 7.5% 8.1% 6.4% 7.9% 8.3% 8.3% 7.3% 8.0%
Very dissatisfied 2.4% 2.6% 3.2% 0.0% 3.3% 4.0% 2.9% 2.3% 2.8%
Total (n) 253 4,017 12,828 47 1,273 4,451 206 2,744 8,377
Mean 3.94 3.87 3.82 4.04 3.83 3.77 391 3.88 3.85
Standard Deviation 0.99 0.99 1.02 0.93 1.03 1.04 1.01 0.97 1.00
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.07 0.12 - 0.20 0.26 - 0.03 0.06
Overall sense of community among students
Very satisfied 24.5% 20.6% 19.9% 34.8% 20.2% 18.4% 22.2% 20.8% 20.6%
Satisfied 43.1% 46.4% 47.1% 30.4% 46.2% 47.2% 45.9% 46.4% 47.0%
Neutral 19.0% 24.2% 23.0% 17.4% 24.3% 23.7% 19.3% 24.2% 22.6%
Dissatisfied 9.9% 6.7% 7.6% 10.9% 7.1% 7.7% 9.7% 6.6% 7.5%
Very dissatisfied 3.6% 2.1% 2.5% 6.5% 2.3% 2.9% 2.9% 2.0% 2.4%
Total (n) 253 4,008 12,800 46 1,269 4,441 207 2,739 8,359
Mean 3.75 3.77 3.74 3.76 3.75 371 3.75 3.77 3.76
Standard Deviation 1.05 0.92 0.94 1.23 0.93 0.95 1.00 0.92 0.94
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 0.01 - 0.01 0.05 - -0.02 -0.01
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Overall college experience
Very satisfied 36.6% 30.0% 29.9% 48.9% 31.0% 28.5% 33.8% 29.6% 30.6%
Satisfied 45.7% 45.6% 46.7% 27.7% 42.7% 46.2% 49.8% 47.0% 46.9%
Neutral 11.4% 17.5% 16.3% 19.1% 18.1% 17.5% 9.7% 17.2% 15.7%
Dissatisfied 3.9% 4.9% 5.1% 2.1% 6.2% 5.8% 4.3% 4.3% 4.7% | Overall
Very dissatisfied 2.4% 1.9% 2.0% 2.1% 2.0% 1.9% 2.4% 1.9% 2.0% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 254 4,024 12,859 47 1,273 4,463 207 2,751 8,396
Mean 4.10 3.97 3.97 4.19 3.95 3.94 4.08 3.98 3.99
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.97 0.96 0.93 0.91 0.90 0.91
Significance - * * - -
Effect Size - 0.14 0.14 - 0.25 0.27 - 0.11 0.10
What is your overall grade average (as of your most
recently completed academic term)?
A 24.0% 17.5% 20.3% 29.2% 15.1% 18.8% 22.8% 18.6% 21.1%
A-, B+ 44.1% 31.6% 34.9% 33.3% 26.3% 32.7% 46.6% 34.1% 36.0%
B 16.5% 21.8% 21.5% 14.6% 20.2% 20.6% 17.0% 22.5% 22.0%
B-, C+ 9.4% 16.3% 14.2% 6.3% 19.8% 16.3% 10.2% 14.6% 13.1%
C 3.9% 8.1% 5.8% 10.4% 11.4% 7.0% 2.4% 6.6% 5.1%
C- orless 2.0% 3.9% 2.8% 6.3% 6.1% 3.9% 1.0% 2.9% 2.2%
[ did not receive grades in my courses 0.0% 0.8% 0.6% 0.0% 1.2% 0.8% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5%
Total (n) 254 4,033 12,890 48 1,279 4,484 206 2,754 8,406
Mean 5.69 5.19 5.39 5.46 491 5.25 5.74 5.32 5.46
Standard Deviation 1.17 1.40 1.31 1.54 1.50 1.39 1.06 1.33 1.27
Slgnlflcance _— *kk k%% _— * . *kk *%
Effect Size -- 0.36 0.23 - 0.37 0.15 - 0.32 0.22
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Since entering this college have you:
Decided to pursue a different major

Yes 37.4% 36.2% 35.8% 25.5% 36.0% 33.0% 40.1% 36.3% 37.3%

No 62.6% 63.8% 64.2% 74.5% 64.0% 67.0% 59.9% 63.7% 62.7%

Total (n) 254 4,040 12,910 47 1,282 4,488 207 2,758 8,422
Remained undecided about a major

Yes 25.2% 21.1% 20.4% 23.4% 24.1% 21.6% 25.6% 19.6% 19.7%

No 74.8% 78.9% 79.6% 76.6% 75.9% 78.4% 74.4% 80.4% 80.3%

Total (n) 254 4,038 12,910 47 1,283 4,491 207 2,755 8,419
Changed your career choice

Yes 31.1% 32.8% 31.9% 17.0% 33.2% 29.5% 34.3% 32.7% 33.2%

No 68.9% 67.2% 68.1% 83.0% 66.8% 70.5% 65.7% 67.3% 66.8%

Total (n) 254 4,037 12,908 47 1,284 4,490 207 2,753 8,418
Participated in student government

Yes 6.7% 7.2% 8.4% 10.6% 9.1% 9.6% 5.8% 6.3% 7.8%

No 93.3% 92.8% 91.6% 89.4% 90.9% 90.4% 94.2% 93.7% 92.2%

Total (n) 254 4,038 12,902 47 1,282 4,486 207 2,756 8,416
Needed extra time to complete your degree
requirements

Yes 5.5% 13.4% 10.4% 6.4% 15.9% 11.3% 5.3% 12.2% 9.9%

No 94.5% 86.6% 89.6% 93.6% 84.1% 88.7% 94.7% 87.8% 90.1%

Total (n) 254 4,038 12,904 47 1,283 4,490 207 2,755 8,414
Worked full-time while attending school

Yes 3.6% 6.1% 4.2% 2.1% 6.9% 5.0% 3.9% 5.7% 3.8%

No 96.4% 93.9% 95.8% 97.9% 93.1% 95.0% 96.1% 94.3% 96.2%

Total (n) 253 4,036 12,907 47 1,282 4,490 206 2,754 8,417
Joined a social fraternity or sorority

Yes 19.3% 11.7% 12.9% 17.0% 13.7% 12.7% 19.8% 10.8% 13.0%

No 80.7% 88.3% 87.1% 83.0% 86.3% 87.3% 80.2% 89.2% 87.0%

Total (n) 254 4,035 12,904 47 1,281 4,487 207 2,754 8,417
Played club, intramural or recreational sports

Yes 27.2% 34.5% 38.5% 34.0% 49.4% 51.7% 25.6% 27.6% 31.4%

No 72.8% 65.5% 61.5% 66.0% 50.6% 48.3% 74.4% 72.4% 68.6%

Total (n) 254 4,038 12,899 47 1,284 4,487 207 2,754 8,412
Played intercollegiate athletics (e.g., NCAA, NAIA)

Yes 3.9% 7.9% 6.6% 4.3% 11.2% 8.3% 3.9% 6.3% 5.6%

No 96.1% 92.1% 93.4% 95.7% 88.8% 91.7% 96.1% 93.7% 94.4%

Total (n) 254 4,036 12,905 47 1,283 4,490 207 2,753 8,415
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College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2

Since entering this college have you:
Participated in student protests or demonstrations

Yes 14.6% 11.6% 12.4% 8.5% 11.8% 12.8% 15.9% 11.4% 12.2%

No 85.4% 88.4% 87.6% 91.5% 88.2% 87.2% 84.1% 88.6% 87.8%

Total (n) 254 4,041 12,908 47 1,283 4,489 207 2,758 8,419
Participated in volunteer or community service work

Yes 62.6% 49.9% 54.9% 46.8% 43.7% 47.7% 66.2% 52.7% 58.8%

No 37.4% 50.1% 45.1% 53.2% 56.3% 52.3% 33.8% 47.3% 41.2%

Total (n) 254 4,035 12,899 47 1,280 4,484 207 2,755 8,415
Participated in student groups/clubs

Yes 64.6% 53.1% 62.2% 44.7% 51.8% 58.8% 69.1% 53.8% 64.1%

No 35.4% 46.9% 37.8% 55.3% 48.2% 41.2% 30.9% 46.2% 35.9%

Total (n) 254 4,036 12,902 47 1,283 4,490 207 2,753 8,412
Sought personal counseling

Yes 14.2% 14.9% 15.3% 14.9% 16.0% 14.8% 14.0% 14.4% 15.5%

No 85.8% 85.1% 84.7% 85.1% 84.0% 85.2% 86.0% 85.6% 84.5%

Total (n) 254 4,035 12,899 47 1,281 4,486 207 2,754 8,413
Strengthened your religious beliefs/convictions

Yes 35.4% 34.3% 35.1% 29.8% 33.6% 32.7% 36.7% 34.6% 36.5%

No 64.6% 65.7% 64.9% 70.2% 66.4% 67.3% 63.3% 65.4% 63.5%

Total (n) 254 4,035 12,901 47 1,281 4,486 207 2,754 8,415
Failed one or more courses

Yes 7.5% 15.5% 11.3% 8.5% 20.4% 13.8% 7.2% 13.3% 10.0%

No 92.5% 84.5% 88.7% 91.5% 79.6% 86.2% 92.8% 86.7% 90.0%

Total (n) 254 4,037 12,906 47 1,280 4,487 207 2,757 8,419
Participated in leadership training

Yes 14.2% 16.4% 17.4% 21.3% 19.4% 18.9% 12.6% 15.0% 16.5%

No 85.8% 83.6% 82.6% 78.7% 80.6% 81.1% 87.4% 85.0% 83.5%

Total (n) 254 4,038 12,906 47 1,282 4,489 207 2,756 8,417
Enrolled in an honors or advanced course

Yes 28.0% 17.0% 21.0% 19.1% 19.7% 23.5% 30.0% 15.7% 19.7%

No 72.0% 83.0% 79.0% 80.9% 80.3% 76.5% 70.0% 84.3% 80.3%

Total (n) 254 4,041 12,907 47 1,283 4,489 207 2,758 8,418
Enrolled in a remedial or developmental course

Yes 6.7% 17.2% 9.2% 6.4% 18.6% 9.9% 6.8% 16.5% 8.8%

No 93.3% 82.8% 90.8% 93.6% 81.4% 90.1% 93.2% 83.5% 91.2%

Total (n) 254 4,036 12,896 47 1,281 4,483 207 2,755 8,413
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<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college have you:
Transferred from another institution
Yes 0.8% 3.1% 2.0% 0.0% 4.4% 2.7% 1.0% 2.4% 1.6%
No 99.2% 96.9% 98.0% | 100.0% 95.6% 97.3% 99.0% 97.6% 98.4%
Total (n) 254 4,037 12,895 47 1,282 4,488 207 2,755 8,407
Been satisfied with this college overall
Yes 91.3% 85.0% 85.9% 87.2% 82.2% 83.6% 92.3% 86.4% 87.1% | Overall
No 8.7% 15.0% 14.1% 12.8% 17.8% 16.4% 7.7% 13.6% 12.9% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 254 4,025 12,885 47 1,279 4,483 207 2,746 8,402
Enrolled in a formal program where a group of
students take two or more courses together
Yes 18.1% 17.9% 15.7% 21.3% 16.9% 15.0% 17.4% 18.3% 16.0%
No 81.9% 82.1% 84.3% 78.7% 83.1% 85.0% 82.6% 81.7% 84.0%
Total (n) 254 4,031 12,882 47 1,278 4,475 207 2,753 8,407
Taken a course or first-year seminar designed to help
first-year students adjust to college
Yes 47.6% 56.3% 48.1% 42.6% 53.3% 44.7% 48.8% 57.7% 49.9%
No 52.4% 43.7% 51.9% 57.4% 46.7% 55.3% 51.2% 42.3% 50.1%
Total (n) 254 4,035 12,896 47 1,278 4,482 207 2,757 8,414
Participated in academic support program
Yes 7.9% 14.4% 13.3% 6.4% 17.6% 14.3% 8.2% 12.9% 12.8%
No 92.1% 85.6% 86.7% 93.6% 82.4% 85.7% 91.8% 87.1% 87.2%
Total (n) 254 4,027 12,890 47 1,278 4,482 207 2,749 8,408
Had a roommate of a different race/ethnicity
Yes 16.5% 29.4% 36.8% 14.9% 31.8% 37.7% 16.9% 28.3% 36.3%
No 83.5% 70.6% 63.2% 85.1% 68.2% 62.3% 83.1% 71.7% 63.7%
Total (n) 254 4,037 12,899 47 1,280 4,486 207 2,757 8,413
Accumulated excessive credit card debt
Yes 1.6% 5.8% 4.6% 0.0% 7.6% 5.3% 1.9% 5.0% 4.1%
No 98.4% 94.2% 95.4% | 100.0% 92.4% 94.7% 98.1% 95.0% 95.9%
Total (n) 254 4,040 12,900 47 1,282 4,484 207 2,758 8,416
Voted in the 2008 presidential election
Yes 72.8% 73.3% 72.7% 66.0% 70.5% 69.0% 74.4% 74.7% 74.7%
No 27.2% 26.7% 27.3% 34.0% 29.5% 31.0% 25.6% 25.3% 25.3%
Total (n) 254 4,037 12,888 47 1,282 4477 207 2,755 8,411
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Turned in course assignment(s) late
Frequently 2.0% 6.0% 4.2% 4.2% 6.8% 4.9% 1.4% 5.7% 3.9% | Academic
Occasionally 30.6% 32.5% 28.3% 39.6% 42.4% 36.0% 28.5% 28.0% 24.2% |Disengage-
Not at all 67.5% 61.5% 67.4% 56.3% 50.9% 59.1% 70.0% 66.4% 71.9% ment
Total (n) 255 4,040 12,906 48 1,282 4,488 207 2,758 8,418
Mean 1.35 1.45 1.37 1.48 1.56 1.46 131 1.39 1.32
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.61 0.56 0.58 0.62 0.59 0.50 0.59 0.54
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - -0.16 -0.04 - -0.13 0.03 -- -0.14 -0.02
Spoke up in class
Frequently 34.5% 29.5% 25.9% 43.8% 30.4% 25.8% 32.4% 29.1% 26.0%
Occasionally 62.7% 62.8% 63.1% 56.3% 62.1% 62.2% 64.3% 63.1% 63.6%
Not at all 2.7% 7.7% 11.0% 0.0% 7.6% 12.0% 3.4% 7.7% 10.4%
Total (n) 255 4,044 12,912 48 1,281 4,490 207 2,763 8,422
Mean 2.32 2.22 2.15 2.44 2.23 2.14 2.29 221 2.16
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 0.59 0.50 0.57 0.60 0.52 0.57 0.58
S|gn|f|cance _— *% *kk _— * *kk - *%
Effect Size -- 0.18 0.29 - 0.37 0.50 - 0.14 0.22
Discussed course content with students outside of
class
Frequently 44.7% 42.3% 45.4% 45.8% 40.6% 43.6% 44.4% 43.1% 46.3%
Occasionally 54.1% 53.3% 50.8% 54.2% 53.9% 51.5% 54.1% 53.1% 50.4%
Not at all 1.2% 4.4% 3.9% 0.0% 5.5% 4.9% 1.4% 3.9% 3.3%
Total (n) 255 4,037 12,906 48 1,283 4,494 207 2,754 8,412
Mean 2.44 2.38 242 2.46 2.35 2.39 2.43 2.39 243
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 0.57 0.50 0.58 0.58 0.52 0.56 0.56
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.11 0.04 - 0.19 0.12 - 0.07 0.00
Skipped class
Frequently 4.3% 5.6% 5.7% 6.3% 7.9% 7.6% 3.9% 4.5% 4.7% | Academic
Occasionally 68.6% 65.8% 65.1% 62.5% 62.1% 63.5% 70.0% 67.5% 66.0% |Disengage-
Not at all 27.1% 28.6% 29.1% 31.3% 30.0% 28.9% 26.1% 28.0% 29.3% ment
Total (n) 255 4,044 12,916 48 1,284 4,495 207 2,760 8,421
Mean 177 1.77 1.77 1.75 1.78 1.79 1.78 1.77 1.75
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.54 0.54 0.56 0.57 0.57 0.50 0.52 0.53
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 0.00 - -0.05 -0.07 - 0.02 0.06
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Received tutoring
Frequently 3.1% 6.7% 6.5% 6.3% 7.3% 6.4% 2.4% 6.3% 6.6%
Occasionally 40.8% 34.7% 34.8% 35.4% 35.3% 33.2% 42.0% 34.4% 35.6%
Not at all 56.1% 58.6% 58.7% 58.3% 57.4% 60.4% 55.6% 59.2% 57.9%
Total (n) 255 4,043 12,909 48 1,282 4,491 207 2,761 8,418
Mean 1.47 1.48 1.48 1.48 150 1.46 1.47 1.47 1.49
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.61 0.55 0.61 0.62
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.02 - -0.03 0.03 -- 0.00 -0.03
Worked on a professor's research project
Frequently 2.4% 6.7% 4.7% 4.2% 6.1% 5.0% 1.9% 7.0% 4.6%
Occasionally 9.0% 21.9% 15.2% 10.4% 25.1% 17.3% 8.7% 20.4% 14.0%
Not at all 88.6% 71.4% 80.1% 85.4% 68.8% 77.7% 89.4% 72.6% 81.4%
Total (n) 255 4,029 12,892 48 1,282 4,491 207 2,747 8,401
Mean 1.14 1.35 1.25 1.19 1.37 1.27 113 1.34 1.23
Standard Deviation 0.41 0.60 0.53 0.49 0.60 0.55 0.39 0.61 0.52
S|gn|f|cance - *kk *kk _— * - *kk *%
Effect Size -- -0.35 -0.21 -- -0.30 -0.15 -- -0.34 -0.19
Turned in course assignments that did not reflect your
best work
Frequently 5.9% 6.0% 5.9% 14.6% 9.6% 8.7% 3.9% 4.3% 4.5% | Academic
Occasionally 69.0% 69.6% 69.9% 64.6% 70.9% 70.7% 70.0% 69.1% 69.5% [Disengage-
Not at all 25.1% 24.4% 24.2% 20.8% 19.5% 20.6% 26.1% 26.7% 26.1% ment
Total (n) 255 4,042 12,909 48 1,285 4,492 207 2,757 8,417
Mean 181 1.82 1.82 1.94 1.90 1.88 1.78 1.78 1.78
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.52 0.52 0.60 0.53 0.53 0.50 0.51 0.51
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.02 - 0.08 0.11 -- 0.00 0.00
Had difficulty getting along with your roommate(s)
Frequently 18.5% 12.0% 11.8% 19.1% 10.5% 9.6% 18.4% 12.6% 12.9%
Occasionally 45.7% 39.5% 37.5% 40.4% 37.3% 36.7% 46.9% 40.5% 37.9%
Not at all 35.8% 48.5% 50.8% 40.4% 52.3% 53.6% 34.8% 46.8% 49.2%
Total (n) 254 4,031 12,890 47 1,280 4,488 207 2,751 8,402
Mean 1.83 1.63 161 1.79 1.58 1.56 1.84 1.66 1.64
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.69 0.69 0.75 0.67 0.66 0.71 0.69 0.70
S|gn|f|cance _— *kk k%% _— * * . *kk *kk
Effect Size -- 0.29 0.32 -- 0.31 0.35 0.26 0.29
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Received advice or guidance about your educational
program from your professor
Frequently 14.2% 12.3% 10.5% 27.7% 12.2% 10.1% 11.1% 12.4% 10.7% | Student
Occasionally 62.6% 57.1% 53.3% 53.2% 57.1% 53.1% 64.7% 57.0% 53.4% | Faculty
Not at all 23.2% 30.6% 36.2% 19.1% 30.6% 36.7% 24.2% 30.6% 35.9% | Interaction
Total (n) 254 4,035 12,898 47 1,283 4,488 207 2,752 8,410
Mean 1.91 1.82 1.74 2.09 1.82 1.73 1.87 1.82 1.75
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.63 0.63 0.69 0.63 0.63 0.58 0.63 0.63
Slgnlflcance — * *kk _— *% *kk . *%
Effect Size -- 0.14 0.27 - 0.43 0.57 - 0.08 0.19
Received emotional support or encouragement from
your professor
Frequently 13.8% 9.3% 7.2% 23.4% 8.7% 6.2% 11.6% 9.6% 7.8%
Occasionally 40.6% 41.7% 36.4% 42.6% 42.6% 35.6% 40.1% 41.3% 36.8%
Not at all 45.7% 49.0% 56.4% 34.0% 48.7% 58.2% 48.3% 49.1% 55.4%
Total (n) 254 4,038 12,899 47 1,283 4,490 207 2,755 8,409
Mean 1.68 1.60 151 1.89 1.60 1.48 1.63 1.60 152
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.65 0.63 0.76 0.64 0.61 0.68 0.66 0.64
Significance - ok - o i - *
Effect Size -- 0.12 0.27 -- 0.45 0.67 - 0.05 0.17
Received negative feedback about your academic work
from your professor
Frequently 2.4% 3.1% 2.6% 4.3% 4.8% 3.4% 1.9% 2.3% 2.1%
Occasionally 44.9% 41.3% 37.0% 57.4% 45.5% 40.2% 42.0% 39.3% 35.3%
Not at all 52.8% 55.7% 60.4% 38.3% 49.7% 56.4% 56.0% 58.4% 62.6%
Total (n) 254 4,034 12,887 47 1,279 4,481 207 2,755 8,406
Mean 1.50 147 1.42 1.66 155 1.47 1.46 1.44 1.40
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.56 0.54 0.56 0.59 0.56 0.54 0.54 0.53
Significance - * - * -
Effect Size -- 0.05 0.15 - 0.19 0.34 - 0.04 0.11
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH [NSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Witnessed academic dishonesty/cheating
Frequently 2.0% 5.1% 4.7% 6.4% 6.6% 5.8% 1.0% 4.5% 4.1%
Occasionally 29.9% 35.7% 37.3% 29.8% 39.6% 42.0% 30.0% 33.9% 34.8%
Not at all 68.1% 59.1% 58.0% 63.8% 53.8% 52.1% 69.1% 61.6% 61.1%
Total (n) 254 4,038 12,900 47 1,282 4,489 207 2,756 8,411
Mean 1.34 1.46 1.47 1.43 153 1.54 1.32 1.43 1.43
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.59 0.59 0.62 0.62 0.60 0.49 0.58 0.57
Significance - * Hhk - - ** i
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.22 - -0.16 -0.18 -- -0.19 -0.19
Went home for the weekend
Frequently 15.4% 32.4% 24.9% 17.0% 28.4% 21.7% 15.0% 34.2% 26.7%
Occasionally 50.4% 48.1% 48.7% 51.1% 49.6% 49.3% 50.2% 47.4% 48.4%
Not at all 34.3% 19.5% 26.4% 31.9% 22.0% 29.0% 34.8% 18.4% 25.0%
Total (n) 254 4,028 12,866 47 1,279 4,477 207 2,749 8,389
Mean 1.81 2.13 1.99 1.85 2.06 1.93 1.80 2.16 2.02
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.71 0.72 0.69 0.71 0.71 0.68 0.71 0.72
S|gn|f|cance _— *kk *kk — * . *kk *kk
Effect Size -- -0.45 -0.25 -- -0.30 -0.11 - -0.51 -0.31
Worked with an academic advisor to select your
courses
Frequently 27.2% 19.3% 18.0% 27.7% 17.6% 15.6% 27.1% 20.1% 19.3%
Occasionally 68.5% 63.3% 63.8% 66.0% 63.3% 64.4% 69.1% 63.2% 63.5%
Not at all 4.3% 17.4% 18.2% 6.4% 19.1% 20.0% 3.9% 16.7% 17.2%
Total (n) 254 4,035 12,896 47 1,282 4,489 207 2,753 8,407
Mean 2.23 2.02 2.00 221 1.98 1.96 2.23 2.03 2.02
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.61 0.60 0.55 0.61 0.60 0.51 0.61 0.60
Signiﬁcance _— *kk *%kk — * *% - *kk k%%
Effect Size - 0.34 0.38 - 0.38 0.42 - 0.33 0.35
Received advice/counseling from another student
Frequently 14.2% 14.3% 15.4% 17.0% 12.2% 13.1% 13.5% 15.4% 16.6%
Occasionally 65.0% 61.5% 63.4% 63.8% 62.5% 64.0% 65.2% 61.0% 63.1%
Not at all 20.9% 24.1% 21.2% 19.1% 25.3% 23.0% 21.3% 23.6% 20.3%
Total (n) 254 4,035 12,903 47 1,281 4,489 207 2,754 8,414
Mean 1.93 1.90 1.94 1.98 1.87 1.90 1.92 1.92 1.96
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.61 0.60 0.61 0.60 0.59 0.59 0.62 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 -0.02 - 0.18 0.14 - 0.00 -0.07
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Fell asleep in class
Frequently 1.2% 3.3% 4.5% 4.3% 5.3% 6.1% 0.5% 2.4% 3.6% | Academic
Occasionally 24.8% 35.3% 39.0% 29.8% 43.8% 45.1% 23.7% 31.3% 35.7% |Disengage-
Not at all 74.0% 61.4% 56.5% 66.0% 50.9% 48.8% 75.8% 66.3% 60.7% ment
Total (n) 254 4,035 12,898 47 1,280 4,487 207 2,755 8,411
Mean 1.27 1.42 1.48 1.38 1.54 157 1.25 1.36 1.43
Standard Deviation 0.47 0.56 0.58 0.57 0.60 0.61 0.44 0.53 0.56
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk — * o *% *kk
Effect Size - -0.27 -0.36 - -0.27 -0.31 -- -0.21 -0.32
Had difficulty enrolling in courses you need
Frequently 12.6% 20.8% 17.6% 17.0% 21.7% 17.3% 11.6% 20.4% 17.8%
Occasionally 47.6% 47.1% 48.2% 44.7% 46.1% 46.9% 48.3% 47.5% 48.9%
Not at all 39.8% 32.1% 34.1% 38.3% 32.2% 35.8% 40.1% 32.1% 33.3%
Total (n) 254 4,037 12,903 47 1,280 4,488 207 2,757 8,415
Mean 1.73 1.89 1.83 1.79 1.90 181 171 1.88 1.85
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.72 0.70 0.72 0.73 0.70 0.66 0.72 0.70
Significance - i * - - ek o
Effect Size - -0.22 -0.14 - -0.15 -0.03 - -0.24 -0.20
Instant messaged/texted during class
Frequently 19.3% 28.1% 25.1% 19.1% 23.0% 21.0% 19.3% 30.5% 27.2%
Occasionally 61.4% 52.9% 54.3% 53.2% 51.2% 53.5% 63.3% 53.7% 54.8%
Not at all 19.3% 19.0% 20.6% 27.7% 25.9% 25.5% 17.4% 15.8% 18.0%
Total (n) 254 4,042 12,909 47 1,284 4,492 207 2,758 8,417
Mean 2.00 2.09 2.04 1.91 1.97 1.95 2.02 2.15 2.09
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.68 0.67 0.69 0.70 0.68 0.61 0.66 0.67
Significance - * - - **
Effect Size -- -0.13 -0.06 - -0.09 -0.06 - -0.20 -0.10
Communicated regularly with your professors
Frequently 18.9% 14.2% 11.9% 17.0% 15.4% 11.5% 19.3% 13.7% 12.1% | Student
Occasionally 68.1% 62.7% 56.2% 72.3% 60.9% 55.5% 67.1% 63.6% 56.6% | Faculty
Not at all 13.0% 23.1% 31.9% 10.6% 23.8% 32.9% 13.5% 22.7% 31.3% | Interaction
Total (n) 254 4,038 12,902 47 1,280 4,490 207 2,758 8,412
Mean 2.06 191 1.80 2.06 1.92 1.79 2.06 1.91 181
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.60 0.63 0.53 0.62 0.63 0.57 0.60 0.63
SlgnlflcanCe _— *k% *kk _— *% . *k%k *kk
Effect Size - 0.25 041 - 0.23 0.43 - 0.25 0.40
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o e o Firsttime, Ful-ime Fresfimen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
If you could make your college choice over, would you
still choose to enroll at your current (or most recent)
college?
Definitely yes 58.0% 44.3% 44.9% 64.6% 43.4% 43.2% 56.5% 44.7% 45.9%
Probably yes 25.5% 33.1% 35.0% 18.8% 32.6% 35.2% 27.1% 33.2% 34.9%
Probably not 7.5% 11.6% 10.4% 4.2% 12.1% 11.1% 8.2% 11.4% 10.0%
Definitely not 4.3% 5.4% 4.3% 4.2% 6.2% 4.8% 4.3% 5.0% 4.1% | Overall
Not sure yet 4.7% 5.7% 5.4% 8.3% 5.6% 5.7% 3.9% 5.7% 5.2% [Satisfaction
Total (n) 255 4,063 12,949 48 1,293 4,508 207 2,770 8,441
Mean 4.28 4.05 4.10 4.27 4.02 4.05 4.28 4.06 412
Standard Deviation 1.09 113 1.10 1.25 115 1.12 1.05 1.13 1.09
Significance - ** * - - ** *
Effect Size -- 0.20 0.16 - 0.22 0.20 - 0.19 0.15
What do you think you will be doing in Fall 2009?
Attending your current (or most recent) institution 91.0% 89.0% 91.7% 87.5% 88.2% 91.2% 91.8% 89.4% 91.9%
Attending another institution 5.5% 6.9% 4.9% 4.2% 6.7% 4.6% 5.8% 7.1% 5.0%
Don't know / have not decided yet 3.1% 3.4% 3.0% 8.3% 4.0% 3.3% 1.9% 3.2% 2.9%
Not attending any institution 0.4% 0.6% 0.4% 0.0% 1.1% 0.9% 0.5% 0.3% 0.2%
Total (n) 255 4,059 12,940 43 1,290 4,500 207 2,769 8,440
Are you currently a full-time or part-time student?
Full-time undergraduate 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% ([ 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Part-time undergraduate 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Not enrolled 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
What year did you first enter this college:
2004 or earlier 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
2005 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2006 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
2007 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%
2008 or 2009 99.6% 99.8% 99.9% | 100.0%  100.0% 99.9% 99.5% 99.7% 99.8%
Total (n) 254 3,926 12,656 43 1,252 4,416 206 2,674 8,240
What year did you first enter your 1st college:
2004 or earlier 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2005 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2006 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2007 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2008 or 2009 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% | 100.0%  100.0%  100.0% [ 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Total (n) 210 2,942 9,800 43 930 3471 167 2,012 6,329
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2
Is English Your native language?
Yes 97.3% 92.3% 88.2% 95.8% 91.6% 87.6% 97.6% 92.6% 88.5%
No 2.7% 7.7% 11.8% 4.2% 8.4% 12.4% 2.4% 7.4% 11.5%
Total (n) 255.0  4,061.0 12,945.0 480 12910 4509.0 207.0 2,7700 8,436.0
Race/Ethnicity - mark all that apply
(total may add to more than 100%)
American Indian/Alaska Native 2.0% 2.5% 2.0% 4.2% 2.2% 1.9% 1.5% 2.6% 2.1%
Asian American/Asian 4.4% 7.9% 16.4% 8.3% 8.8% 18.4% 3.4% 7.5% 15.3%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0.0% 1.8% 1.6% 0.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 2.0% 1.7%
African American/Black 2.0% 10.5% 6.0% 0.0% 9.4% 5.1% 2.5% 11.1% 6.5%
Mexican American/Chicano 0.4% 6.6% 5.8% 0.0% 7.6% 5.5% 0.5% 6.1% 5.9%
Puerto Rican 0.4% 1.4% 1.2% 2.1% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 1.4% 1.1%
Other Latino 0.8% 3.8% 3.7% 0.0% 2.8% 3.4% 1.0% 4.2% 3.8%
White/Caucasian 94.0% 74.5% 70.9% 91.7% 73.2% 69.6% 94.6% 75.1% 71.6%
Other 2.0% 4.8% 4.5% 2.1% 4.9% 4.8% 2.0% 4.7% 4.3%
Total (n) 252 4,050 12,899 48 1,284 4,490 204 2,766 8,409
Race/Ethnicity
(with multiple race category)
American Indian/Alaska Native 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2%
Asian American/Asian/Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 2.4% 6.2% 14.5% 4.2% 7.6% 16.6% 2.0% 5.6% 13.3%
African American/Black 1.2% 8.2% 4.6% 0.0% 7.6% 3.7% 1.5% 8.5% 5.0%
Mexican American/Chicano/Puerto Rican/Other Latino 0.8% 6.9% 6.5% 2.1% 7.4% 6.2% 0.5% 6.7% 6.7%
White/Caucasian 88.9% 66.9% 63.6% 85.4% 66.4% 62.8% 89.7% 67.1% 64.0%
Other 1.2% 2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 3.0% 2.7% 1.0% 1.7% 1.8%
Two or more race/ethnicity 5.6% 9.4% 8.6% 6.3% 7.9% 7.7% 5.4% 10.1% 9.0%
Total (n) 252 4,050 12,899 48 1,284 4,490 204 2,766 8,409
Do you give the Higher Education Research Institute at
UCLA permission to include your ID number should
your college request the data for additional research
analyses?
Yes 38.4% 50.3% 50.9% 37.5% 53.6% 53.9% 38.6% 48.7% 49.3%
No 61.6% 49.7% 49.1% 62.5% 46.4% 46.1% 61.4% 51.3% 50.7%
Total (n) 255 4,039 12,878 48 1,282 4,480 207 2,757 8,398
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atshe MIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct

College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2

Optional Question 1 254 0 0 47 0 0 207 0 0
A 45.7% 0.0% 0.0% 36.2% 0.0% 0.0% 47.8% 0.0% 0.0%
B 40.9% 0.0% 0.0% 38.3% 0.0% 0.0% 41.5% 0.0% 0.0%
C 10.6% 0.0% 0.0% 14.9% 0.0% 0.0% 9.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 10.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 2 254 0 0 47 0 0 207 0 0
A 37.0% 0.0% 0.0% 34.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37.7% 0.0% 0.0%
B 41.3% 0.0% 0.0% 34.0% 0.0% 0.0% 43.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 17.7% 0.0% 0.0% 19.1% 0.0% 0.0% 17.4% 0.0% 0.0%
D 3.9% 0.0% 0.0% 12.8% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 3 254 0 0 47 0 0 207 0 0
A 45.7% 0.0% 0.0% 36.2% 0.0% 0.0% 47.8% 0.0% 0.0%
B 54.3% 0.0% 0.0% 63.8% 0.0% 0.0% 52.2% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 4 254 0 0 47 0 0 207 0 0

A 64.6% 0.0% 0.0% 66.0% 0.0% 0.0% 64.3% 0.0% 0.0%
B 35.0% 0.0% 0.0% 31.9% 0.0% 0.0% 35.7% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 5 254 0 0 47 0 0 207 0 0
A 82.7% 0.0% 0.0% 85.1% 0.0% 0.0% 82.1% 0.0% 0.0%
B 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 12.8% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
C 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 15.5% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 6 253 0 0 47 0 0 206 0 0
A 33.6% 0.0% 0.0% 27.7% 0.0% 0.0% 35.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 44.7% 0.0% 0.0% 51.1% 0.0% 0.0% 43.2% 0.0% 0.0%
C 21.7% 0.0% 0.0% 21.3% 0.0% 0.0% 21.8% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atshe MIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct

College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2

Optional Question 7 253 0 0 47 0 0 206 0 0
A 30.8% 0.0% 0.0% 27.7% 0.0% 0.0% 31.6% 0.0% 0.0%
B 45.1% 0.0% 0.0% 44.7% 0.0% 0.0% 45.1% 0.0% 0.0%
C 20.9% 0.0% 0.0% 27.7% 0.0% 0.0% 19.4% 0.0% 0.0%
D 3.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 8 254 0 0 47 0 0 207 0 0
A 14.6% 0.0% 0.0% 10.6% 0.0% 0.0% 15.5% 0.0% 0.0%
B 51.6% 0.0% 0.0% 53.2% 0.0% 0.0% 51.2% 0.0% 0.0%
C 33.9% 0.0% 0.0% 36.2% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 9 247 0 0 47 0 0 200 0 0
A 16.6% 0.0% 0.0% 14.9% 0.0% 0.0% 17.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 3.2% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.5% 0.0% 0.0%
D 78.1% 0.0% 0.0% 80.9% 0.0% 0.0% 77.5% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 10 253 0 0 47 0 0 206 0 0

A 32.0% 0.0% 0.0% 29.8% 0.0% 0.0% 32.5% 0.0% 0.0%
B 34.4% 0.0% 0.0% 38.3% 0.0% 0.0% 33.5% 0.0% 0.0%
C 33.6% 0.0% 0.0% 31.9% 0.0% 0.0% 34.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 11 247 0 0 47 0 0 200 0 0
A 26.3% 0.0% 0.0% 23.4% 0.0% 0.0% 27.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 8.5% 0.0% 0.0% 7.5% 0.0% 0.0%
C 4.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 61.5% 0.0% 0.0% 66.0% 0.0% 0.0% 60.5% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 12 253 0 0 47 0 0 206 0 0
A 14.6% 0.0% 0.0% 6.4% 0.0% 0.0% 16.5% 0.0% 0.0%
B 60.1% 0.0% 0.0% 61.7% 0.0% 0.0% 59.7% 0.0% 0.0%
C 25.3% 0.0% 0.0% 31.9% 0.0% 0.0% 23.8% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atshe MIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct

College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2

Optional Question 13 252 0 0 47 0 0 205 0 0
A 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0%
B 81.7% 0.0% 0.0% 70.2% 0.0% 0.0% 84.4% 0.0% 0.0%
C 15.9% 0.0% 0.0% 29.8% 0.0% 0.0% 12.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

moow>
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp?2 Construct

Optional Question 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen 6 314 788
Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
General knowledge
Much Stronger 33.3% 19.8% 21.6%
Stronger 66.7% 64.2% 62.5%
No Change 0.0% 13.1% 13.1%
Weaker 0.0% 2.6% 1.8%
Much Weaker 0.0% 0.3% 1.0%
Total (n) 6 313 784
Mean 4.33 4.01 4.02
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.68 0.71
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.47 0.44
Knowledge of a particular field or discipline
Much Stronger 66.7% 28.1% 30.9%
Stronger 33.3% 54.6% 55.2%
No Change 0.0% 14.7% 11.4%
Weaker 0.0% 2.2% 1.8%
Much Weaker 0.0% 0.3% 0.8%
Total (n) 6 313 784
Mean 4.67 4.08 414
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.74 0.74
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.80 0.72
Knowledge of people from different races/cultures
Much Stronger 33.3% 16.5% 17.8%
Stronger 0.0% 38.1% 43.3%
No Change 50.0% 42.3% 35.6%
Weaker 16.7% 2.3% 2.2%
Much Weaker 0.0% 1.0% 1.2%
Total (n) 6 310 781
Mean 3.50 3.67 3.74
Standard Deviation 1.22 0.81 0.81
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.21 -0.30
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Understanding of the problems facing your community
Much Stronger 16.7% 13.5% 13.6%
Stronger 66.7% 40.6% 45.7%
No Change 0.0% 41.0% 36.2%
Weaker 16.7% 3.2% 2.8% Civic
Much Weaker 0.0% 1.6% 1.7% Awareness
Total (n) 6 310 781
Mean 3.83 3.61 3.67
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.82 0.81
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.27 0.20
Understanding of national issues
Much Stronger 33.3% 13.8% 14.1%
Stronger 33.3% 46.5% 47.1%
No Change 0.0% 34.9% 32.4%
Weaker 33.3% 3.2% 4.9% Civic
Much Weaker 0.0% 1.6% 1.7% Awareness
Total (n) 6 312 782
Mean 3.67 3.68 3.67
Standard Deviation 1.37 0.81 0.84
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.01 0.00
Understanding of global issues
Much Stronger 33.3% 14.7% 14.1%
Stronger 0.0% 44.2% 46.3%
No Change 50.0% 36.9% 34.4%
Weaker 16.7% 3.2% 3.3% Civic
Much Weaker 0.0% 1.0% 1.9% Awareness
Total (n) 6 312 782
Mean 3.50 3.69 3.67
Standard Deviation 1.22 0.80 0.83
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.24 -0.20
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Ability to conduct research
Much Stronger 16.7% 17.6% 15.7%
Stronger 33.3% 42.9% 41.4%
No Change 50.0% 35.9% 38.5%
Weaker 0.0% 2.9% 2.8%
Much Weaker 0.0% 0.6% 1.5%
Total (n) 6 312 782
Mean 3.67 3.74 3.67
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.80 0.83
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.09 0.00
Ability to work as part of a team
Much Stronger 0.0% 14.4% 12.5%
Stronger 33.3% 34.3% 36.6%
No Change 66.7% 48.1% 45.5%
Weaker 0.0% 2.9% 4.3%
Much Weaker 0.0% 0.3% 1.0%
Total (n) 6 312 782
Mean 3.33 3.60 3.55
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.78 0.80
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.35 -0.28
Critical thinking skills
Much Stronger 16.7% 17.6% 17.3%
Stronger 83.3% 52.9% 53.3%
No Change 0.0% 27.6% 26.5%
Weaker 0.0% 1.9% 2.0%
Much Weaker 0.0% 0.0% 0.9%
Total (n) 6 312 782
Mean 417 3.86 3.84
Standard Deviation 041 0.72 0.76
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.43 0.43
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2

Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Analytical/problem-solving skills

Much Stronger 33.3% 17.9% 16.5%

Stronger 50.0% 49.0% 50.5%

No Change 16.7% 29.2% 28.9%

Weaker 0.0% 3.5% 2.9%

Much Weaker 0.0% 0.3% 1.2%

Total (n) 6 312 782

Mean 417 3.81 3.78

Standard Deviation 0.75 0.78 0.79

Significance -

Effect Size - 0.46 0.49

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 4 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering college, how often have you interacted
with the following people:
Faculty during office hours
Daily 0.0% 2.6% 2.9%
2 or 3 times per week 33.3% 7.1% 8.3%
Once a week 16.7% 12.2% 13.1%
1 or 2 times per month 33.3% 25.7% 25.5% Student
1 or 2 times per term 16.7% 40.2% 37.1% Faculty
Never 0.0% 12.2% 13.1% Interaction
Total (n) 6 311 781
Mean 3.67 2.69 2.75
Standard Deviation 121 1.20 1.25
Significance - *
Effect Size - 0.82 0.74
Faculty outside of class or office hours
Daily 0.0% 2.3% 2.1%
2 or 3 times per week 0.0% 6.5% 6.4%
Once a week 33.3% 11.6% 10.9%
1 or 2 times per month 33.3% 18.1% 17.9% Student
1 or 2 times per term 16.7% 25.2% 25.8% Faculty
Never 16.7% 36.5% 36.9% Interaction
Total (n) 6 310 780
Mean 2.83 2.33 2.30
Standard Deviation 1.17 1.36 1.34
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.37 0.40
Academic advisors/counselors
Daily 0.0% 1.3% 2.0%
2 or 3 times per week 0.0% 2.9% 3.6%
Once a week 0.0% 6.4% 6.5%
1 or 2 times per month 16.7% 19.0% 22.9%
1 or 2 times per term 83.3% 60.5% 56.9%
Never 0.0% 10.0% 8.1%
Total (n) 6 311 781
Mean 2.17 2.36 2.47
Standard Deviation 041 0.94 1.00
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.30
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 5 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering college, how often have you interacted

with the following people:

Other college personnel
Daily 33.3% 7.5% 7.7%
2 or 3 times per week 0.0% 5.9% 6.7%
Once a week 33.3% 10.1% 11.8%
1 or 2 times per month 0.0% 14.0% 16.1%
1 or 2 times per term 33.3% 33.2% 31.8%
Never 0.0% 29.3% 25.9%
Total (n) 6 307 777
Mean 4.00 2.52 2.65
Standard Deviation 1.79 1.52 152
Significance - * *
Effect Size - 0.97 0.89

Close friends at this institution
Daily 66.7% 59.5% 60.9%
2 or 3 times per week 0.0% 15.8% 15.6%
Once a week 33.3% 10.0% 10.0%
1 or 2 times per month 0.0% 3.9% 4.2%
1 or 2 times per term 0.0% 3.5% 3.1%
Never 0.0% 7.4% 6.2%
Total (n) 6 311 780
Mean 5.33 5.02 5.09
Standard Deviation 1.03 1.54 1.46
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.20 0.16

Close friends not at this institution
Daily 16.7% 28.9% 26.8%
2 or 3 times per week 16.7% 21.2% 20.2%
Once a week 33.3% 21.2% 19.3%
1 or 2 times per month 0.0% 13.8% 16.2%
1 or 2 times per term 33.3% 9.0% 12.1%
Never 0.0% 5.8% 5.5%
Total (n) 6 311 779
Mean 3.83 4.30 4.17
Standard Deviation 1.60 1.52 155
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.31 -0.22

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 6 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering college, how often have you interacted
with the following people:
Your family
Daily 16.7% 46.5% 40.1%
2 or 3 times per week 16.7% 20.3% 20.6%
Once a week 16.7% 11.0% 14.5%
1 or 2 times per month 50.0% 14.5% 13.7%
1 or 2 times per term 0.0% 4.8% 7.9%
Never 0.0% 2.9% 3.1%
Total (n) 6 310 780
Mean 4.00 4.80 4.62
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.42 1.47
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.56 -0.42
Graduate students/teaching assistants
Daily 0.0% 5.5% 6.2%
2 or 3 times per week 0.0% 9.0% 13.7%
Once a week 66.7% 13.9% 17.6%
1 or 2 times per month 0.0% 11.6% 14.1%
1 or 2 times per term 0.0% 15.2% 16.6%
Never 33.3% 44.8% 31.8%
Total (n) 6 310 779
Mean 3.00 2.44 2.83
Standard Deviation 1.55 1.62 1.64
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.35 0.10
Close friends from your high school
Daily 0.0% 23.2% 21.0%
2 or 3 times per week 16.7% 16.1% 19.7%
Once a week 33.3% 19.7% 17.9%
1 or 2 times per month 16.7% 15.8% 16.7%
1 or 2 times per term 33.3% 13.5% 14.2%
Never 0.0% 11.6% 10.4%
Total (n) 6 310 780
Mean 3.33 3.85 3.86
Standard Deviation 121 1.68 1.64
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.31 -0.32
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 7 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Do you have any concern about your ability to finance
your college education?
Major (not sure | will have enough funds to complete) 16.7% 25.1% 26.2%
Some (but | probably will have enough funds) 83.3% 54.7% 55.3%
None (I am confident that | will have sufficient funds) 0.0% 20.2% 18.5%
Total (n) 6 307 771
Mean 2.17 2.05 2.08
Standard Deviation 041 0.67 0.66
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.18 0.14
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
Lonely or homesick
Frequently 16.7% 11.6% 14.1%
Occasionally 33.3% 49.2% 48.6%
Not at all 50.0% 39.2% 37.3%
Total (n) 6 31 780
Mean 1.67 1.72 1.77
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.66 0.68
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.15
Isolated from campus life
Frequently 16.7% 18.0% 17.4%
Occasionally 16.7% 39.5% 42.3%
Not at all 66.7% 42.4% 40.3%
Total (n) 6 311 780
Mean 1.50 1.76 1.77
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.74 0.72
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.35 -0.38

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 8 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
Unsafe on this campus
Frequently 0.0% 2.6% 3.9%
Occasionally 50.0% 21.0% 24.8%
Not at all 50.0% 76.4% 71.3%
Total (n) 6 309 777
Mean 1.50 1.26 1.33
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.50 0.55
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.48 0.31
Worried about your health
Frequently 16.7% 11.7% 11.7%
Occasionally 50.0% 33.3% 39.9%
Not at all 33.3% 55.0% 48.4%
Total (n) 6 309 777
Mean 1.83 157 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.69 0.68
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.38 0.29
That your courses inspired you to think in new ways
Frequently 66.7% 33.4% 31.4%
Occasionally 33.3% 53.6% 55.9%
Not at all 0.0% 13.0% 12.8%
Total (n) 6 308 775
Mean 2.67 2.20 2.19
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.65 0.64
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.72 0.75

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 9 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
That your job responsibilities interfered with your
schoolwork
Frequently 0.0% 14.2% 12.2%
Occasionally 33.3% 31.1% 30.4%
Not at all 66.7% 54.7% 57.3%
Total (n) 6 309 776
Mean 1.33 1.60 155
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.73 0.70
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.37 -0.31
That your schoolwork interfered with your job
responsibilities
Frequently 0.0% 11.4% 9.2%
Occasionally 16.7% 27.9% 28.4%
Not at all 83.3% 60.7% 62.4%
Total (n) 6 308 774
Mean 1.17 151 1.47
Standard Deviation 041 0.69 0.66
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.49 -0.45
That your family responsibilities interfered with your
schoolwork
Frequently 16.7% 11.7% 10.7%
Occasionally 33.3% 34.3% 32.7%
Not at all 50.0% 54.0% 56.6%
Total (n) 6 309 777
Mean 1.67 1.58 1.54
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.69 0.68
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.13 0.19

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 10 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
That your social life interfered with your schoolwork
Frequently 33.3% 15.2% 18.0%
Occasionally 66.7% 49.0% 48.6%
Not at all 0.0% 35.8% 33.4%
Total (n) 6 310 778
Mean 2.33 1.79 1.85
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.68 0.70
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.79 0.69
Family support to succeed
Frequently 100.0% 60.7% 55.9%
Occasionally 0.0% 30.5% 34.2%
Not at all 0.0% 8.8% 9.9%
Total (n) 6 308 775
Mean 3.00 2.52 2.46
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.65 0.67
Significance - *
Effect Size -- 0.74 0.81
How would you characterize your political views?
Far left 16.7% 5.1% 4.2%
Liberal 50.0% 26.9% 30.1%
Middle-of-the-road 16.7% 46.5% 43.6%
Conservative 16.7% 19.9% 20.9%
Far right 0.0% 1.7% 1.3%
Total (n) 6 297 762
Mean 3.67 3.14 3.15
Standard Deviation 1.03 0.85 0.84
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.62 0.62

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 11 of 86 vl2 TiB



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Your overall academic experience
Very satisfied 33.3% 21.2% 22.1%
Satisfied 50.0% 50.2% 49.3%
Neutral 16.7% 19.5% 19.5%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 7.2% 7.0% Overall
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.0% 2.1% Satisfaction
Total (n) 6 307 773
Mean 417 3.81 3.82
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.92 0.92
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.39 0.38
Classroom facilities
Very satisfied 33.3% 18.8% 16.9%
Satisfied 50.0% 53.0% 53.9%
Neutral 16.7% 22.0% 22.3%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 4.6% 5.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.6% 1.2%
Total (n) 6 304 768
Mean 417 3.83 3.80
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.84 0.83
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.40 0.45
Computer facilities/lab
Very satisfied 20.0% 27.2% 24.0%
Satisfied 80.0% 49.7% 51.0%
Neutral 0.0% 17.6% 19.4%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 3.8% 4.3%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.7% 1.2%
Total (n) 5 290 737
Mean 4.20 3.97 3.92
Standard Deviation 0.45 0.87 0.84
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.26 0.33
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 12 of 86 vl2 TiB



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Library facilities and services
Very satisfied 66.7% 36.6% 32.0%
Satisfied 16.7% 45.9% 48.2%
Neutral 16.7% 12.4% 14.9%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 3.8% 3.9%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.4% 1.1%
Total (n) 6 290 747
Mean 4.50 412 4.06
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.87 0.85
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.44 0.52
Laboratory facilities and equipment
Very satisfied 33.3% 22.5% 19.7%
Satisfied 66.7% 53.0% 50.6%
Neutral 0.0% 19.8% 23.6%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 3.2% 4.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.6% 1.4%
Total (n) 3 253 635
Mean 4.33 3.92 3.82
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.83 0.85
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.49 0.60
Quality of computer training/assistance
Very satisfied 33.3% 16.1% 15.9%
Satisfied 33.3% 47.1% 44.7%
Neutral 33.3% 28.4% 31.4%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 6.1% 5.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.3% 2.2%
Total (n) 3 261 646
Mean 4.00 3.69 3.67
Standard Deviation 1.00 0.89 0.89
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.35 0.37
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 13 of 86 vl2 TiB



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Availability of Internet access
Very satisfied 16.7% 32.3% 30.6%
Satisfied 16.7% 40.7% 41.1%
Neutral 16.7% 16.2% 15.3%
Dissatisfied 50.0% 7.4% 9.2%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 3.4% 3.8%
Total (n) 6 297 759
Mean 3.00 3.91 3.85
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.04 1.07
Significance - *
Effect Size - -0.88 -0.79
Academic advising
Very satisfied 33.3% 20.7% 22.7%
Satisfied 16.7% 41.2% 40.0%
Neutral 50.0% 25.9% 23.2%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 9.9% 10.2%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.4% 3.9%
Total (n) 6 294 753
Mean 3.83 3.68 3.67
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.99 1.05
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.15 0.15
Tutoring or other academic assistance
Very satisfied 50.0% 19.3% 18.7%
Satisfied 50.0% 39.9% 40.6%
Neutral 0.0% 35.7% 33.1%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 3.4% 5.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.7% 2.0%
Total (n) 2 238 611
Mean 4.50 3.72 3.68
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.87 0.91
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.90 0.90
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 14 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Student housing facilities (residence halls, etc.)
Very satisfied 16.7% 18.6% 15.9%
Satisfied 33.3% 38.9% 39.3%
Neutral 33.3% 26.2% 26.7%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 10.0% 10.4%
Very dissatisfied 16.7% 6.3% 7.7%
Total (n) 6 221 636
Mean 3.33 3.53 3.45
Standard Deviation 1.37 1.10 111
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.11
Student housing office/services
Very satisfied 25.0% 13.9% 10.1%
Satisfied 50.0% 37.8% 40.8%
Neutral 25.0% 31.1% 32.8%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 10.0% 11.6%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 7.2% 4.6%
Total (n) 4 209 603
Mean 4.00 341 3.40
Standard Deviation 0.82 1.08 0.98
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.55 0.61
Financial aid office
Very satisfied 0.0% 12.2% 10.6%
Satisfied 50.0% 37.0% 36.3%
Neutral 50.0% 36.6% 40.2%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 10.1% 8.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 4.2% 4.2%
Total (n) 4 238 622
Mean 3.50 3.43 341
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.97 0.94
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.07 0.10

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 15 of 86 vl2 TiB



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Financial aid package
Very satisfied 0.0% 16.5% 14.5%
Satisfied 80.0% 30.4% 30.1%
Neutral 20.0% 36.5% 34.6%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 10.9% 14.0%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 5.7% 6.7%
Total (n) 5 230 627
Mean 3.80 341 3.32
Standard Deviation 0.45 1.07 1.09
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.36 0.44
Student health services
Very satisfied 40.0% 17.7% 14.6%
Satisfied 20.0% 38.6% 39.7%
Neutral 40.0% 30.7% 31.4%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 7.9% 8.2%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 5.1% 6.0%
Total (n) 5 215 582
Mean 4.00 3.56 3.49
Standard Deviation 1.00 1.03 1.03
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.43 0.50
Psychological counseling services
Very satisfied 33.3% 16.8% 12.2%
Satisfied 33.3% 28.9% 29.6%
Neutral 33.3% 47.0% 48.8%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 2.71% 4.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 4.7% 4.7%
Total (n) 3 149 385
Mean 4.00 3.50 3.40
Standard Deviation 1.00 0.96 0.93
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.52 0.65
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 16 of 86 vl2 TiB



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Recreational facilities
Very satisfied 16.7% 27.6% 25.2%
Satisfied 66.7% 43.5% 47.3%
Neutral 0.0% 20.7% 20.2%
Dissatisfied 16.7% 7.3% 5.3%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.8% 2.0%
Total (n) 6 246 655
Mean 3.83 3.90 3.88
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.92 0.91
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.05
Orientation for new students
Very satisfied 50.0% 17.7% 16.4%
Satisfied 16.7% 44.3% 44.1%
Neutral 16.7% 26.6% 27.7%
Dissatisfied 16.7% 5.2% 7.0%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 6.3% 4.7%
Total (n) 6 271 725
Mean 4.00 3.62 361
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.04 1.00
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.37 0.39
Leadership opportunities
Very satisfied 50.0% 18.6% 16.2%
Satisfied 25.0% 39.8% 42.2%
Neutral 25.0% 35.8% 35.3%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 4.0% 4.6%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.8% 1.8%
Total (n) 4 226 612
Mean 4.25 3.69 3.66
Standard Deviation 0.96 0.88 0.86
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.64 0.69
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 17 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2

Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Opportunities for community service

Very satisfied 50.0% 20.3% 19.1%

Satisfied 0.0% 33.0% 39.6%

Neutral 25.0% 41.0% 34.9%

Dissatisfied 25.0% 4.7% 5.0%

Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.9% 1.5%

Total (n) 4 212 614

Mean 3.75 3.67 3.70

Standard Deviation 1.50 0.88 0.88

Significance -

Effect Size - 0.09 0.06

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 18 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Academic ability
Highest 10% 16.7% 19.4% 20.3%
Above average 50.0% 42.5% 44.8%
Average 33.3% 32.8% 30.2%
Below average 0.0% 4.3% 4.1%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.0% 0.7%
Total (n) 6 299 765
Mean 3.83 3.75 3.80
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.85 0.83
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.04
Artistic ability
Highest 10% 16.7% 9.7% 9.7%
Above average 50.0% 24.71% 26.1%
Average 33.3% 40.8% 37.9%
Below average 0.0% 19.7% 21.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 5.0% 5.1%
Total (n) 6 299 765
Mean 3.83 3.14 3.14
Standard Deviation 0.75 1.01 1.02
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.68 0.68
Competitiveness
Highest 10% 33.3% 17.1% 16.6%
Above average 16.7% 35.1% 35.8%
Average 33.3% 35.1% 35.8%
Below average 0.0% 11.0% 9.7%
Lowest 10% 16.7% 1.7% 2.1%
Total (n) 6 299 765
Mean 3.50 3.55 3.55
Standard Deviation 1.52 0.96 0.95
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.05 -0.05

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 19 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Computer skills
Highest 10% 16.7% 14.1% 12.2%
Above average 33.3% 34.2% 32.9%
Average 50.0% 44.3% 48.8%
Below average 0.0% 6.0% 5.5%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.3% 0.7%
Total (n) 6 298 764
Mean 3.67 3.54 3.50
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.86 0.80
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.15 0.21
Cooperativeness
Highest 10% 16.7% 21.1% 21.1%
Above average 66.7% 46.0% 44.7%
Average 16.7% 27.5% 29.9%
Below average 0.0% 4.0% 3.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.3% 0.7%
Total (n) 6 298 763
Mean 4.00 3.82 3.82
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.86 0.83
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.21 0.22
Creativity
Highest 10% 16.7% 18.5% 18.8%
Above average 83.3% 39.6% 37.7%
Average 0.0% 32.2% 35.1%
Below average 0.0% 8.4% 7.5%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.3% 0.9%
Total (n) 6 298 764
Mean 417 3.65 3.66
Standard Deviation 041 0.92 0.90
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.57 0.57
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 20 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Drive to achieve
Highest 10% 50.0% 26.6% 27.8%
Above average 33.3% 39.1% 39.4%
Average 16.7% 29.3% 27.1%
Below average 0.0% 4.4% 4.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.7% 0.9%
Total (n) 6 297 763
Mean 4.33 3.87 3.88
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.88 0.90
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.52 0.50
Emotional health
Highest 10% 0.0% 15.9% 16.8%
Above average 50.0% 28.7% 30.9%
Average 33.3% 41.9% 37.6%
Below average 0.0% 11.1% 12.6%
Lowest 10% 16.7% 2.4% 2.1%
Total (n) 6 296 761
Mean 3.17 3.45 3.48
Standard Deviation 1.17 0.97 0.98
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.29 -0.32
Leadership ability
Highest 10% 33.3% 20.9% 21.3%
Above average 50.0% 34.1% 36.2%
Average 16.7% 33.8% 32.4%
Below average 0.0% 9.1% 8.9%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 2.0% 1.2%
Total (n) 6 296 762
Mean 417 3.63 3.67
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.98 0.95
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.55 0.53
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Mathematical ability
Highest 10% 33.3% 13.4% 14.7%
Above average 50.0% 27.2% 27.9%
Average 0.0% 41.9% 40.2%
Below average 16.7% 12.8% 13.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 4.7% 3.9%
Total (n) 6 298 763
Mean 4.00 3.32 3.36
Standard Deviation 1.10 1.01 1.01
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.67 0.63
Physical health
Highest 10% 0.0% 11.9% 13.3%
Above average 33.3% 29.8% 30.4%
Average 33.3% 44.4% 41.6%
Below average 33.3% 12.9% 13.6%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.0% 1.2%
Total (n) 6 295 760
Mean 3.00 3.39 341
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.89 0.92
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.44 -0.45
Public speaking ability
Highest 10% 0.0% 10.8% 12.9%
Above average 33.3% 29.3% 30.1%
Average 33.3% 37.7% 36.9%
Below average 33.3% 16.2% 15.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 6.1% 5.0%
Total (n) 6 297 762
Mean 3.00 3.23 331
Standard Deviation 0.89 1.04 1.04
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.22 -0.30
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Religiousness
Highest 10% 0.0% 11.6% 12.4%
Above average 33.3% 17.7% 20.8%
Average 50.0% 36.4% 35.2%
Below average 16.7% 15.0% 15.3%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 19.4% 16.2%
Total (n) 6 294 758
Mean 3.17 2.87 2.98
Standard Deviation 0.75 1.25 1.23
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.24 0.15
Self-confidence (intellectual)
Highest 10% 16.7% 19.3% 18.3%
Above average 50.0% 40.0% 38.9%
Average 33.3% 33.9% 35.0%
Below average 0.0% 5.4% 6.6%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.4% 1.2%
Total (n) 6 295 760
Mean 3.83 37 3.67
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.89 0.89
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.13 0.18
Self-confidence (social)
Highest 10% 0.0% 17.5% 16.0%
Above average 16.7% 32.3% 29.8%
Average 66.7% 35.4% 37.3%
Below average 16.7% 12.1% 14.1%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 2.71% 2.8%
Total (n) 6 297 761
Mean 3.00 3.50 3.42
Standard Deviation 0.63 1.00 1.01
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.50 -0.42
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Self-understanding
Highest 10% 0.0% 24.1% 22.8%
Above average 33.3% 37.3% 37.4%
Average 50.0% 32.2% 33.3%
Below average 16.7% 5.8% 5.9%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7%
Total (n) 6 295 760
Mean 3.17 3.78 3.76
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.90 0.89
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.68 -0.66
Spirituality
Highest 10% 16.7% 15.3% 14.9%
Above average 16.7% 23.5% 27.9%
Average 66.7% 43.9% 39.0%
Below average 0.0% 10.2% 10.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 7.1% 7.5%
Total (n) 6 294 759
Mean 3.50 3.30 3.32
Standard Deviation 0.84 1.07 1.09
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.19 0.17
Understanding of others
Highest 10% 16.7% 22.2% 21.9%
Above average 33.3% 44.8% 46.6%
Average 50.0% 30.6% 28.8%
Below average 0.0% 1.7% 2.0%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7%
Total (n) 6 297 761
Mean 3.67 3.86 3.87
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.80 0.79
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.24 -0.25
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 24 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2

Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Writing ability

Highest 10% 16.7% 14.9% 16.3%

Above average 33.3% 38.9% 34.8%

Average 50.0% 36.8% 38.4%

Below average 0.0% 6.4% 8.5%

Lowest 10% 0.0% 3.0% 2.0%

Total (n) 6 296 761

Mean 3.67 3.56 3.55

Standard Deviation 0.82 0.93 0.93

Significance -

Effect Size - 0.12 0.13
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Understand what your professors expect of you
academically
Very easy 0.0% 25.8% 25.4%
Somewhat easy 33.3% 55.3% 53.7%
Somewhat difficult 66.7% 15.9% 19.2%
Very difficult 0.0% 3.1% 1.7%
Total (n) 6 295 760
Mean 2.33 3.04 3.03
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.73 0.72
Significance - * *
Effect Size - -0.97 -0.97
Develop effective study skills
Very easy 0.0% 15.0% 13.3%
Somewhat easy 33.3% 43.9% 42.0%
Somewhat difficult 66.7% 32.3% 37.1%
Very difficult 0.0% 8.8% 7.7%
Total (n) 6 294 758
Mean 2.33 2.65 2.61
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.84 0.81
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.38 -0.35
Adjust to academic demands of college
Very easy 0.0% 19.2% 16.4%
Somewhat easy 66.7% 41.8% 42.7%
Somewhat difficult 33.3% 32.2% 33.6%
Very difficult 0.0% 6.8% 7.4%
Total (n) 6 292 757
Mean 2.67 2.73 2.68
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.85 0.83
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.07 -0.01
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 26 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Manage your time effectively
Very easy 0.0% 12.3% 11.0%
Somewhat easy 50.0% 37.9% 34.5%
Somewhat difficult 50.0% 38.2% 42.7%
Very difficult 0.0% 11.6% 11.9%
Total (n) 6 293 757
Mean 2.50 251 2.45
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.85 0.84
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.01 0.06
Get to know faculty
Very easy 50.0% 15.4% 13.3%
Somewhat easy 50.0% 51.0% 47.2%
Somewhat difficult 0.0% 26.7% 30.9%
Very difficult 0.0% 6.8% 8.6%
Total (n) 6 292 754
Mean 3.50 2.75 2.65
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.80 0.82
Significance - * *
Effect Size -- 0.94 1.04
Develop close friendships with male students
Very easy 33.3% 37.3% 34.1%
Somewnhat easy 16.7% 41.4% 42.9%
Somewhat difficult 33.3% 13.4% 16.0%
Very difficult 16.7% 7.9% 7.0%
Total (n) 6 292 756
Mean 2.67 3.08 3.04
Standard Deviation 121 0.90 0.88
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.46 -0.42
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Develop close friendships with female students
Very easy 50.0% 37.0% 33.8%
Somewhat easy 33.3% 41.8% 44.8%
Somewhat difficult 16.7% 16.4% 16.4%
Very difficult 0.0% 4.8% 5.0%
Total (n) 6 292 755
Mean 333 KNI 3.07
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.85 0.84
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.26 0.31
Develop close friendships with students of a different
racial/ethnic group
Very easy 16.7% 35.3% 33.0%
Somewhat easy 66.7% 43.5% 46.2%
Somewhat difficult 16.7% 16.1% 15.3%
Very difficult 0.0% 5.1% 5.4%
Total (n) 6 292 757
Mean 3.00 3.09 3.07
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.84 0.83
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.11 -0.08
Utilize campus services available to students
Very easy 50.0% 30.0% 29.6%
Somewnhat easy 50.0% 51.5% 53.6%
Somewhat difficult 0.0% 13.3% 13.3%
Very difficult 0.0% 5.1% 3.4%
Total (n) 6 293 757
Mean 3.50 3.06 3.09
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.80 0.75
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.55 0.55
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<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person your age.
Ability to see the world from someone else's
perspective
Highest 10% 16.7% 26.1% 23.7%
Above average 50.0% 42.3% 46.0%
Average 33.3% 28.5% 27.6%
Below average 0.0% 2.1% 1.7% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.0% 0.9% Orientation
Total (n) 6 291 754
Mean 3.83 3.90 3.90
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.85 0.81
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.09
Tolerance of others with different beliefs
Highest 10% 33.3% 23.0% 27.9%
Above average 50.0% 50.2% 44.2%
Average 16.7% 23.4% 24.1%
Below average 0.0% 3.1% 3.3% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.3% 0.5% Orientation
Total (n) 6 201 754
Mean 417 3.92 3.95
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.78 0.84
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.32 0.26
Openness to having my own views challenged
Highest 10% 33.3% 21.1% 21.9%
Above average 33.3% 41.2% 40.6%
Average 16.7% 33.2% 32.3%
Below average 16.7% 3.5% 4.4% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.0% 0.8% Orientation
Total (n) 6 289 749
Mean 3.83 3.78 3.78
Standard Deviation 1.17 0.85 0.86
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.06
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age
Ability to discuss and negotiate controversial issues
Highest 10% 33.3% 24.4% 23.9%
Above average 33.3% 37.5% 38.0%
Average 33.3% 33.0% 32.3%
Below average 0.0% 4.1% 5.2% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.0% 0.7% Orientation
Total (n) 6 291 753
Mean 4.00 3.80 3.79
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.89 0.89
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.22 0.24
Ability to work cooperatively with diverse people
Highest 10% 33.3% 28.9% 29.9%
Above average 66.7% 45.7% 43.8%
Average 0.0% 23.4% 23.2%
Below average 0.0% 1.4% 2.7% Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% Orientation
Total (n) 6 291 753
Mean 4.33 4.01 4.00
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.80 0.82
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.40 0.40
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Attended a religious service
Frequently 16.7% 22.3% 23.2%
Occasionally 50.0% 29.8% 30.6%
Not at all 33.3% 47.9% 46.2%
Total (n) 6 292 754
Mean 1.83 1.74 1.77
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.80 0.80
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.11 0.08
Been bored in class
Frequently 50.0% 36.6% 37.7%
Occasionally 50.0% 54.8% 56.6%
Not at all 0.0% 8.6% 5.7%
Total (n) 6 290 753
Mean 2.50 2.28 2.32
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.61 0.58
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.36 0.31
Participated in political demonstrations
Frequently 0.0% 4.8% 5.3%
Occasionally 33.3% 19.9% 21.6%
Not at all 66.7% 75.3% 73.0%
Total (n) 6 291 753
Mean 1.33 1.30 1.32
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.55 0.57
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.05 0.02
Tutored another student
Frequently 16.7% 8.6% 8.8%
Occasionally 33.3% 34.8% 37.7%
Not at all 50.0% 56.6% 53.5%
Total (n) 6 290 753
Mean 1.67 1.52 1.55
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.65 0.65
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.23 0.18
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Studied with other students
Frequently 33.3% 24.2% 27.4%
Occasionally 66.7% 54.7% 57.7%
Not at all 0.0% 21.1% 14.9%
Total (n) 6 289 751
Mean 2.33 2.03 2.13
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.67 0.64
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.45 0.31
Been a guest in a professor's home
Frequently 0.0% 2.8% 2.9%
Occasionally 16.7% 7.2% 10.6%
Not at all 83.3% 90.0% 86.4%
Total (n) 6 290 752
Mean 1.17 1.13 1.16
Standard Deviation 041 041 0.44
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.10 0.02
Smoked cigarettes
Frequently 16.7% 11.0% 7.7%
Occasionally 16.7% 15.5% 16.8%
Not at all 66.7% 73.4% 75.5%
Total (n) 6 290 752
Mean 1.50 1.38 1.32
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.68 0.61
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.18 0.30
Drank beer
Frequently 33.3% 12.4% 12.9%
Occasionally 33.3% 33.4% 30.1%
Not at all 33.3% 54.1% 57.0%
Total (n) 6 290 752
Mean 2.00 158 1.56
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.70 0.71
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.60 0.62
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Drank wine or liquor
Frequently 50.0% 14.5% 13.8%
Occasionally 0.0% 42.8% 38.8%
Not at all 50.0% 42.8% 47.3%
Total (n) 6 290 752
Mean 2.00 1.72 1.66
Standard Deviation 1.10 0.70 0.71
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.40 0.48
Felt overwhelmed by all you had to do
Frequently 50.0% 39.7% 42.9%
Occasionally 50.0% 54.8% 52.5%
Not at all 0.0% 5.5% 4.6%
Total (n) 6 290 753
Mean 2.50 2.34 2.38
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.58 0.57
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.28 0.21
Felt depressed
Frequently 16.7% 13.8% 16.8%
Occasionally 33.3% 55.0% 53.6%
Not at all 50.0% 31.1% 29.7%
Total (n) 6 289 752
Mean 1.67 1.83 1.87
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.65 0.67
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.25 -0.30
Performed volunteer work
Frequently 33.3% 11.8% 12.8%
Occasionally 66.7% 38.8% 47.2%
Not at all 0.0% 49.5% 40.0%
Total (n) 6 289 752
Mean 2.33 1.62 1.73
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.69 0.67
Significance - * *
Effect Size - 1.03 0.90
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
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atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Asked a professor for advice after class
Frequently 33.3% 15.9% 13.8% Student
Occasionally 66.7% 64.1% 63.9% Faculty
Not at all 0.0% 20.0% 22.3% Interaction
Total (n) 6 290 753
Mean 2.33 1.96 1.92
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.60 0.60
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.62 0.68
Voted in a student election
Frequently 33.3% 6.6% 9.3%
Occasionally 50.0% 33.3% 38.7%
Not at all 16.7% 60.1% 51.9%
Total (n) 6 288 751
Mean 2.17 1.47 157
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.62 0.66
Significance - ** *
Effect Size - 1.13 0.91
Worked on a local, state, or national political campaign
Frequently 0.0% 3.1% 4.0%
Occasionally 0.0% 10.7% 11.7%
Not at all 100.0% 86.2% 84.3%
Total (n) 6 290 752
Mean 1.00 1.17 1.20
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.45 0.49
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.38 -0.41
Socialized with someone of another racial/ethnic group
Frequently 66.7% 48.4% 49.7%
Occasionally 16.7% 40.5% 41.0%
Not at all 16.7% 11.1% 9.3%
Total (n) 6 289 751
Mean 2.50 2.37 2.40
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.68 0.65
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.19 0.15
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 34 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Come late to class
Frequently 0.0% 9.7% 10.0% Academic
Occasionally 100.0% 50.7% 53.9% Disengage-
Not at all 0.0% 39.6% 36.0% ment
Total (n) 6 288 749
Mean 2.00 1.70 174
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.64 0.63
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.47 0.41
Used the Internet for research or homework
Frequently 100.0% 75.0% 76.4%
Occasionally 0.0% 23.3% 22.4%
Not at all 0.0% 1.7% 1.2%
Total (n) 6 288 750
Mean 3.00 2.73 2.75
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.48 0.46
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.56 0.54
Used the Internet to read news sites
Frequently 50.0% 50.0% 51.2%
Occasionally 33.3% 36.5% 36.9%
Not at all 16.7% 13.5% 11.9%
Total (n) 6 288 750
Mean 2.33 2.36 2.39
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.71 0.69
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.04 -0.09
Used the Internet to read blogs
Frequently 0.0% 27.4% 31.2%
Occasionally 66.7% 36.8% 34.5%
Not at all 33.3% 35.8% 34.4%
Total (n) 6 288 751
Mean 1.67 1.92 1.97
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.79 0.81
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.32 -0.37
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Used the Internet to blog
Frequently 0.0% 15.3% 17.8%
Occasionally 33.3% 23.6% 26.0%
Not at all 66.7% 61.1% 56.2%
Total (n) 6 288 751
Mean 1.33 1.54 1.62
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.75 0.77
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.28 -0.38
Performed community service as part of class
Frequently 0.0% 6.6% 5.9%
Occasionally 16.7% 17.6% 26.2%
Not at all 83.3% 75.8% 67.9%
Total (n) 6 289 751
Mean 1.17 131 1.38
Standard Deviation 041 0.59 0.59
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.24 -0.36
Discussed religion
Frequently 0.0% 17.1% 20.9%
Occasionally 100.0% 56.1% 59.5%
Not at all 0.0% 26.8% 19.7%
Total (n) 6 287 748
Mean 2.00 1.90 2.01
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.66 0.64
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.15 -0.02
Discussed politics
Frequently 16.7% 21.2% 22.6%
Occasionally 83.3% 58.7% 62.6%
Not at all 0.0% 20.1% 14.8%
Total (n) 6 288 751
Mean 2.17 2.01 2.08
Standard Deviation 041 0.64 0.61
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.25 0.15
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Maintained a healthy diet
Frequently 0.0% 21.6% 21.0%
Occasionally 83.3% 62.7% 63.7%
Not at all 16.7% 15.7% 15.4%
Total (n) 6 287 749
Mean 1.83 2.06 2.06
Standard Deviation 041 0.61 0.60
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.38 -0.38
Had adequate sleep
Frequently 0.0% 19.5% 20.2%
Occasionally 100.0% 61.7% 59.9%
Not at all 0.0% 18.8% 19.9%
Total (n) 6 287 749
Mean 2.00 2.01 2.00
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.62 0.63
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.02 0.00
Contributed money to a political campaign
Frequently 0.0% 1.7% 2.0%
Occasionally 16.7% 12.2% 12.9%
Not at all 83.3% 86.0% 85.1%
Total (n) 6 286 744
Mean 117 1.16 1.17
Standard Deviation 041 041 0.43
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.02 0.00
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 37 of 86




2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Attending classes/labs
Over 20 hours 0.0% 7.4% 10.2%
16 to 20 hours 50.0% 24.2% 26.5%
11 to 15 hours 50.0% 33.0% 31.0%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 20.4% 17.9%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 9.5% 8.0%
1to 2 hours 0.0% 1.1% 2.8%
Less than one hour 0.0% 1.1% 0.9%
None 0.0% 3.5% 2.7%
Total (n) 6 285 748
Mean 6.50 5.75 5.87
Standard Deviation 0.55 1.48 1.49
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.51 0.42

Studying/homework
Over 20 hours 0.0% 3.5% 6.5%
16 to 20 hours 16.7% 6.3% 7.7%
11 to 15 hours 16.7% 12.6% 14.7%
6 to 10 hours 50.0% 24.2% 28.7%
3to 5 hours 16.7% 37.2% 29.2%
1to 2 hours 0.0% 13.0% 9.7%
Less than one hour 0.0% 2.5% 2.1%
None 0.0% 0.7% 1.2%
Total (n) 6 285 749
Mean 5.33 4.62 4.90
Standard Deviation 1.03 1.34 1.45
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.53 0.30
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Socializing with friends
Over 20 hours 16.7% 15.4% 13.3%
16 to 20 hours 33.3% 10.5% 9.5%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 13.0% 12.4%
6 to 10 hours 33.3% 23.2% 26.6%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 16.1% 20.6%
110 2 hours 16.7% 14.7% 11.5%
Less than one hour 0.0% 5.3% 3.6%
None 0.0% 1.8% 2.4%
Total (n) 6 285 747
Mean 5.83 5.12 5.07
Standard Deviation 1.83 1.86 1.75
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.38 0.43

Talking with professors outside of class
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.3% 0.5%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.3% 0.1%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 2.1% 2.5%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 6.3% 6.9%
110 2 hours 66.7% 16.4% 19.4%
Less than one hour 33.3% 49.7% 48.1%
None 0.0% 24.5% 22.2%
Total (n) 6 286 749
Mean 2.67 2.16 2.24
Standard Deviation 0.52 1.05 1.07
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.49 0.40
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Exercising or sports
Over 20 hours 0.0% 2.1% 2.9%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 1.7% 1.6%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 2.4% 2.7%
6 to 10 hours 16.7% 15.0% 14.7%
3to 5 hours 33.3% 23.1% 26.4%
1to 2 hours 16.7% 25.5% 23.6%
Less than one hour 33.3% 18.5% 17.5%
None 0.0% 11.5% 10.5%
Total (n) 6 286 749
Mean 3.33 3.36 3.46
Standard Deviation 121 154 1.57
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.02 -0.08

Partying
Over 20 hours 0.0% 1.4% 0.9%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 1.1% 1.3%
11 to 15 hours 16.7% 2.8% 2.8%
6 to 10 hours 16.7% 9.5% 9.7%
3o 5 hours 33.3% 16.5% 17.0%
110 2 hours 16.7% 15.1% 14.6%
Less than one hour 0.0% 12.3% 14.0%
None 16.7% 41.4% 39.6%
Total (n) 6 285 745
Mean 3.83 2.60 2.62
Standard Deviation 1.72 1.72 1.69
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.72 0.72

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 40 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Working (for pay) on campus
Over 20 hours 0.0% 2.1% 2.1%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 3.8% 3.7%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 3.5% 4.3%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 4.2% 8.0%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 2.8% 4.3%
1to 2 hours 0.0% 1.0% 2.1%
Less than one hour 16.7% 0.7% 1.1%
None 83.3% 81.8% 74.4%
Total (n) 6 286 749
Mean 1.17 1.83 2.09
Standard Deviation 0.41 1.89 2.01
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.35 -0.46

Working (for pay) off campus
Over 20 hours 0.0% 12.9% 7.0%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 7.0% 4.7%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 6.6% 3.6%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 5.2% 6.6%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 4.9% 4.8%
1to 2 hours 0.0% 4.2% 3.2%
Less than one hour 0.0% 0.3% 2.1%
None 100.0% 58.7% 68.0%
Total (n) 6 286 748
Mean 1.00 3.10 244
Standard Deviation 0.00 2.75 2.36
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.76 -0.61
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Volunteer work
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.7% 0.9%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 1.7% 0.8%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 0.7% 1.3%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 3.5% 3.6%
3to 5 hours 16.7% 8.0% 8.6%
1to 2 hours 33.3% 12.9% 16.9%
Less than one hour 33.3% 12.6% 16.4%
None 16.7% 59.8% 51.5%
Total (n) 6 286 746
Mean 2.50 1.95 2.08
Standard Deviation 1.05 1.47 1.45
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.37 0.29

Student clubs and groups
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.3% 0.9%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.7% 0.9%
11 to 15 hours 16.7% 1.4% 1.3%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 2.4% 5.3%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 10.8% 14.2%
1to 2 hours 33.3% 14.3% 20.5%
Less than one hour 0.0% 10.1% 11.0%
None 50.0% 59.8% 45.9%
Total (n) 6 286 748
Mean 2.50 1.95 2.35
Standard Deviation 1.97 1.39 1.54
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.40 0.10
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Watching TV
Over 20 hours 0.0% 4.2% 3.5%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 2.8% 1.5%
11 to 15 hours 16.7% 3.8% 3.3%
6 to 10 hours 16.7% 14.7% 13.1%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 23.1% 23.8%
1to 2 hours 16.7% 26.9% 23.8%
Less than one hour 33.3% 12.9% 16.2%
None 16.7% 11.5% 15.0%
Total (n) 6 286 749
Mean 3.17 3.60 3.37
Standard Deviation 1.94 1.70 1.67
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.25 -0.12

Household/childcare duties
Over 20 hours 0.0% 4.2% 2.5%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 2.8% 1.1%
11 to 15 hours 16.7% 2.4% 1.6%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 8.0% 4.5%
3to 5 hours 16.7% 13.3% 10.8%
1to 2 hours 0.0% 18.2% 18.3%
Less than one hour 16.7% 11.2% 16.6%
None 50.0% 39.9% 44.5%
Total (n) 6 286 748
Mean 2.50 2.78 2.36
Standard Deviation 2.07 1.96 1.67
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.14 0.08
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Video/computer games
Over 20 hours 0.0% 2.4% 2.5%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 1.4% 1.2%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 1.7% 2.3%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 4.9% 6.3%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 10.8% 11.6%
1to 2 hours 16.7% 17.5% 15.8%
Less than one hour 50.0% 17.1% 18.3%
None 33.3% 44.1% 42.0%
Total (n) 6 286 748
Mean 1.83 2.38 2.46
Standard Deviation 0.75 1.69 1.73
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.33 -0.36

Commuting
Over 20 hours 0.0% 1.7% 1.7%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.3%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 3.5% 2.5%
6 to 10 hours 0.0% 7.3% 5.3%
3to 5 hours 0.0% 18.4% 16.7%
1to 2 hours 0.0% 16.7% 16.3%
Less than one hour 0.0% 16.0% 15.6%
None 100.0% 36.5% 41.5%
Total (n) 6 288 749
Mean 1.00 2.63 2.46
Standard Deviation 0.00 1.65 1.62
Significance - * *
Effect Size -- -0.99 -0.90
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Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college, how much time have you
spent during a typical week doing the following
activities?
Online social networks (MySpace, Facebook, etc.)

Over 20 hours 16.7% 4.2% 4.3%

16 to 20 hours 0.0% 1.7% 1.5%

11 to 15 hours 0.0% 4.5% 4.6%

6 to 10 hours 16.7% 15.4% 15.0%

3to 5 hours 16.7% 25.5% 27.4%

1to 2 hours 16.7% 21.0% 25.2%

Less than one hour 33.3% 15.7% 13.0%

None 0.0% 11.9% 9.0%

Total (n) 6 286 745

Mean 4.00 3.58 3.68

Standard Deviation 2.28 171 1.62

Significance -

Effect Size -- 0.25 0.20
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
| have felt discriminated against based on my
race/ethnicity
Strongly agree 0.0% 5.6% 5.1%
Agree 16.7% 11.9% 15.7%
Disagree 16.7% 31.9% 32.1%
Strongly disagree 66.7% 50.5% 47.1%
Total (n) 6 285 745
Mean 1.50 1.73 1.79
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.88 0.89
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.26 -0.33
| have felt discriminated against based on my socio-
economic status
Strongly agree 0.0% 2.8% 3.5%
Agree 0.0% 13.0% 15.3%
Disagree 50.0% 34.9% 37.4%
Strongly disagree 50.0% 49.3% 43.8%
Total (n) 6 284 744
Mean 1.50 1.69 1.78
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.80 0.83
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.24 -0.34
| have felt discriminated against based on my gender
Strongly agree 0.0% 2.4% 3.3%
Agree 50.0% 15.7% 17.1%
Disagree 0.0% 32.2% 36.1%
Strongly disagree 50.0% 49.7% 43.4%
Total (n) 6 286 747
Mean 2.00 171 1.80
Standard Deviation 1.10 0.82 0.84
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.35 0.24
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
| have felt discriminated against based on my religion
Strongly agree 0.0% 2.4% 3.3%
Agree 16.7% 10.5% 13.8%
Disagree 33.3% 36.0% 38.0%
Strongly disagree 50.0% 51.0% 44.8%
Total (n) 6 286 747
Mean 1.67 1.64 1.76
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.77 0.81
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.04 -0.11
I have felt discriminated against based on my sexual
orientation
Strongly agree 16.7% 2.8% 3.4%
Agree 0.0% 4.2% 6.2%
Disagree 16.7% 32.2% 35.9%
Strongly disagree 66.7% 60.8% 54.6%
Total (n) 6 286 746
Mean 1.67 1.49 1.58
Standard Deviation 1.21 0.71 0.75
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.25 0.12
In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes
about racial/ethnic groups
Strongly agree 16.7% 8.0% 6.6%
Agree 0.0% 19.9% 22.5%
Disagree 33.3% 27.5% 29.8%
Strongly disagree 50.0% 44.6% 41.2%
Total (n) 6 287 748
Mean 1.83 1.91 1.94
Standard Deviation 1.17 0.98 0.95
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.12
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<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes
about women
Strongly agree 16.7% 6.6% 5.6%
Agree 16.7% 21.3% 21.4%
Disagree 16.7% 27.3% 32.8%
Strongly disagree 50.0% 44.8% 40.2%
Total (n) 6 286 747
Mean 2.00 1.90 1.93
Standard Deviation 1.26 0.96 0.91
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.10 0.08
In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes
about men
Strongly agree 16.7% 6.6% 5.6%
Agree 16.7% 16.8% 18.9%
Disagree 33.3% 30.8% 33.5%
Strongly disagree 33.3% 45.8% 42.0%
Total (n) 6 286 747
Mean 2.17 1.84 1.88
Standard Deviation 1.17 0.93 0.91
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.35 0.32
The admission/recruitment materials portrayed this
campus accurately
Strongly agree 33.3% 10.9% 12.1%
Agree 50.0% 65.1% 66.4%
Disagree 16.7% 19.4% 17.2%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 4.6% 4.3%
Total (n) 6 284 744
Mean 3.17 2.82 2.86
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.68 0.67
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.51 0.46
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<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
| see myself as part of the campus community
Strongly agree 50.0% 15.1% 15.4%
Agree 50.0% 53.0% 58.4%
Disagree 0.0% 24.9% 20.0%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 7.0% 6.2%
Total (n) 6 285 745
Mean 3.50 2.76 2.83
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.79 0.76
Significance - * *
Effect Size - 0.94 0.88
Faculty here are interested in students' academic
problems
Strongly agree 50.0% 15.5% 15.9%
Agree 50.0% 70.3% 68.9%
Disagree 0.0% 11.0% 11.3%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 3.2% 3.9%
Total (n) 6 283 742
Mean 3.50 2.98 2.97
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.63 0.65
Significance - * *
Effect Size - 0.83 0.82
Faculty here are interested in students' personal
problems
Strongly agree 0.0% 5.6% 5.5%
Agree 50.0% 42.1% 42.4%
Disagree 50.0% 42.8% 41.7%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 9.5% 10.3%
Total (n) 6 285 745
Mean 2.50 2.44 2.43
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.74 0.75
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.08 0.09
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 49 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
Staff here are interested in students' academic
problems
Strongly agree 16.7% 11.7% 11.9%
Agree 50.0% 63.3% 64.0%
Disagree 16.7% 21.6% 19.5%
Strongly disagree 16.7% 3.5% 4.6%
Total (n) 6 283 742
Mean 2.67 2.83 2.83
Standard Deviation 1.03 0.67 0.69
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.24 -0.23
Staff here are interested in students' personal
problems
Strongly agree 16.7% 7.4% 6.7%
Agree 33.3% 44.5% 47.8%
Disagree 33.3% 41.3% 38.1%
Strongly disagree 16.7% 6.7% 7.3%
Total (n) 6 283 742
Mean 2.50 2.53 2.54
Standard Deviation 1.05 0.73 0.73
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.04 -0.05
There is a lot of racial tension on this campus
Strongly agree 0.0% 4.2% 3.5%
Agree 0.0% 11.7% 12.8%
Disagree 50.0% 47.0% 52.6%
Strongly disagree 50.0% 37.1% 31.1%
Total (n) 6 283 743
Mean 1.50 1.83 1.89
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.79 0.75
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.42 -0.52
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
Most students here are treated like "numbers in a
book"
Strongly agree 0.0% 5.6% 6.7%
Agree 0.0% 22.5% 28.4%
Disagree 50.0% 50.7% 48.8%
Strongly disagree 50.0% 21.1% 16.0%
Total (n) 6 284 742
Mean 1.50 2.13 2.26
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.81 0.81
Significance - *
Effect Size - -0.78 -0.94
| have been able to find a balance between academics
and extracurricular activities
Strongly agree 16.7% 9.9% 9.9%
Agree 66.7% 60.9% 60.5%
Disagree 16.7% 22.9% 24.1%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 6.3% 5.5%
Total (n) 6 284 744
Mean 3.00 2.74 2.75
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.72 0.71
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.36 0.35
| feel I am a member of this college
Strongly agree 50.0% 18.7% 17.1%
Agree 50.0% 59.0% 63.2%
Disagree 0.0% 17.7% 15.8%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 4.6% 3.9%
Total (n) 6 283 741
Mean 3.50 2.92 2.94
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.74 0.69
Significance - *
Effect Size - 0.78 0.81
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
My college experiences have exposed me to diverse
opinions, cultures, and values
Strongly agree 33.3% 21.1% 20.8%
Agree 50.0% 57.0% 60.4%
Disagree 16.7% 18.3% 15.5%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 3.5% 3.4%
Total (n) 6 284 742
Mean 3.17 2.96 2.99
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.73 0.71
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.29 0.25
There is strong competition among students for high
grades
Strongly agree 0.0% 10.2% 17.4%
Agree 66.7% 41.3% 45.9%
Disagree 33.3% 41.7% 31.6%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 6.7% 5.1%
Total (n) 6 283 741
Mean 2.67 2.55 2.76
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.77 0.80
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.16 -0.11
| feel a sense of belonging with this college
Strongly agree 66.7% 17.6% 17.5%
Agree 33.3% 55.3% 58.1%
Disagree 0.0% 21.8% 19.4%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 5.3% 5.0%
Total (n) 6 284 742
Mean 3.67 2.85 2.88
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.77 0.75
Significance - ** *
Effect Size -- 1.06 1.05
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Dined or shared a meal
Very often 50.0% 21.0% 26.1%
Often 16.7% 19.2% 21.4% Positive
Sometimes 0.0% 23.6% 24.1% Cross-
Seldom 16.7% 16.3% 14.0% Racial
Never 16.7% 19.9% 14.4% Interaction
Total (n) 6 276 729
Mean 3.67 3.05 3.31
Standard Deviation 1.75 141 1.37
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.44 0.26
Had meaningful and honest discussions about
race/ethnic relations outside of class
Very often 16.7% 11.2% 14.0%
Often 0.0% 15.5% 18.1% Positive
Sometimes 66.7% 26.0% 25.9% Cross-
Seldom 0.0% 18.4% 19.9% Racial
Never 16.7% 28.9% 22.2% Interaction
Total (n) 6 277 730
Mean 3.00 2.62 2.82
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.34 1.34
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.28 0.13
Had guarded, cautious interactions
Very often 0.0% 4.0% 4.8%
Often 0.0% 6.5% 8.5% Negative
Sometimes 16.7% 20.2% 23.3% Cross-
Seldom 50.0% 24.9% 27.4% Racial
Never 33.3% 44.4% 35.9% Interaction
Total (n) 6 277 729
Mean 1.83 2.01 2.19
Standard Deviation 0.75 1.13 1.15
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.16 -0.31
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Shared personal feelings and problems
Very often 50.0% 14.1% 15.5%
Often 0.0% 21.3% 23.2% Positive
Sometimes 33.3% 24.5% 27.5% Cross-
Seldom 0.0% 17.3% 15.9% Racial
Never 16.7% 22.7% 17.9% Interaction
Total (n) 6 277 730
Mean 3.67 2.87 3.02
Standard Deviation 1.63 1.36 1.31
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.59 0.50
Had tense, somewhat hostile interactions
Very often 0.0% 2.9% 2.7%
Often 0.0% 4.3% 5.5% Negative
Sometimes 16.7% 14.4% 15.1% Cross-
Seldom 33.3% 18.1% 22.1% Racial
Never 50.0% 60.3% 54.7% Interaction
Total (n) 6 277 730
Mean 1.67 171 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.82 1.05 1.06
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.04 -0.12
Had intellectual discussions outside of class
Very often 33.3% 14.9% 15.8%
Often 50.0% 20.4% 23.8% Positive
Sometimes 0.0% 26.2% 28.8% Cross-
Seldom 0.0% 16.0% 15.2% Racial
Never 16.7% 22.5% 16.3% Interaction
Total (n) 6 275 728
Mean 3.83 2.89 3.07
Standard Deviation 1.47 1.36 1.29
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.69 0.59
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Felt insulted or threatened because of your
race/ethnicity
Very often 0.0% 2.5% 2.7%
Often 0.0% 6.1% 6.8% Negative
Sometimes 16.7% 11.2% 11.2% Cross-
Seldom 16.7% 13.7% 17.1% Racial
Never 66.7% 66.5% 62.1% Interaction
Total (n) 6 278 731
Mean 1.50 1.64 171
Standard Deviation 0.84 1.06 1.08
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.13 -0.19
Studied or prepared for class
Very often 33.3% 15.9% 18.6%
Often 33.3% 23.8% 23.8% Positive
Sometimes 0.0% 20.6% 24.71% Cross-
Seldom 16.7% 15.9% 14.1% Racial
Never 16.7% 23.8% 18.8% Interaction
Total (n) 6 277 730
Mean 3.50 2.92 3.09
Standard Deviation 1.64 141 1.37
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.41 0.30
Socialized or partied
Very often 50.0% 17.3% 18.1%
Often 0.0% 17.3% 19.4% Positive
Sometimes 33.3% 23.5% 27.8% Cross-
Seldom 0.0% 18.4% 16.7% Racial
Never 16.7% 23.5% 18.1% Interaction
Total (n) 6 277 731
Mean 3.67 2.87 3.03
Standard Deviation 1.63 141 1.34
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.57 0.48

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 55 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey
e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

To what extent have you experienced the following

with students from a racial/ethnic group other than

your own?

Attended events sponsored by other racial/ethnic

groups
Very often 0.0% 6.9% 7.3%
Often 0.0% 12.3% 13.7%
Sometimes 33.3% 17.3% 25.1%
Seldom 16.7% 16.2% 17.4%
Never 50.0% 47.3% 36.6%
Total (n) 6 277 730
Mean 1.83 2.15 2.38
Standard Deviation 0.98 1.32 1.30
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.24 -0.42

How many times in the past two weeks, if any, have

you had five or more alcoholic drinks in a row?
10 or more times 0.0% 1.8% 1.7%
6-9 times 0.0% 2.9% 2.2%
3-5 times 0.0% 9.0% 7.2%
Twice 33.3% 8.7% 9.7%
Once 16.7% 11.6% 10.5%
None 50.0% 66.1% 68.8%
Total (n) 6 277 724
Mean 1.83 1.77 1.69
Standard Deviation 0.98 1.27 1.20
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.05 0.12
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey

non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
How often in the past year did you:
Ask questions in class
Frequently 33.3% 37.2% 30.9%
Occasionally 66.7% 52.3% 54.5% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 10.5% 14.6% Mind
Total (n) 6 277 727
Mean 2.33 2.27 2.16
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.64 0.66
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.26
Support your opinions with a logical argument
Frequently 66.7% 43.1% 40.7%
Occasionally 33.3% 47.5% 51.0% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 9.4% 8.3% Mind
Total (n) 6 276 727
Mean 2.67 2.34 2.32
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.64 0.62
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.52 0.56
Seek solutions to problems and explain them to others
Frequently 83.3% 39.9% 38.9%
Occasionally 16.7% 53.3% 54.2% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 6.9% 6.9% Mind
Total (n) 6 276 727
Mean 2.83 2.33 2.32
Standard Deviation 041 0.60 0.60
Significance - * *
Effect Size - 0.83 0.85
Revise your papers to improve your writing
Frequently 50.0% 44.9% 42.0%
Occasionally 50.0% 46.0% 50.0% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 9.1% 8.0% Mind
Total (n) 6 276 724
Mean 2.50 2.36 2.34
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.64 0.62
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.22 0.26
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
How often in the past year did you:
Evaluate the quality or reliability of information you
received
Frequently 33.3% 35.9% 36.9%
Occasionally 66.7% 54.7% 56.4% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 9.4% 6.7% Mind
Total (n) 6 276 727
Mean 2.33 2.26 2.30
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.62 0.59
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.11 0.05
Take a risk because you felt you had more to gain
Frequently 83.3% 25.4% 24.7%
Occasionally 16.7% 57.6% 61.7% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 17.0% 13.6% Mind
Total (n) 6 276 726
Mean 2.83 2.08 211
Standard Deviation 041 0.65 0.61
Significance - ** **
Effect Size - 1.15 1.18
Seek alternative solutions to a problem
Frequently 50.0% 36.2% 34.7%
Occasionally 50.0% 57.6% 60.7% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 6.2% 4.5% Mind
Total (n) 6 276 726
Mean 2.50 2.30 2.30
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.58 0.55
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.34 0.36
Look up scientific research articles and resources
Frequently 16.7% 37.2% 29.0%
Occasionally 66.7% 50.4% 57.5% Habits of
Not at all 16.7% 12.4% 13.5% Mind
Total (n) 6 274 724
Mean 2.00 2.25 2.15
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.66 0.63
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.38 -0.24
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
How often in the past year did you:
Explore topics on your own, even though it was not
required for a class
Frequently 33.3% 36.6% 32.3%
Occasionally 66.7% 49.8% 54.3% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 13.6% 13.4% Mind
Total (n) 6 273 722
Mean 2.33 2.23 2.19
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.67 0.65
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.15 0.22
Accept mistakes as part of the learning process
Frequently 66.7% 46.0% 42.71%
Occasionally 33.3% 51.1% 54.1% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 2.9% 3.2% Mind
Total (n) 6 274 723
Mean 2.67 243 2.40
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.55 0.55
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.44 0.49
Seek feedback on your academic work
Frequently 100.0% 44.9% 40.5%
Occasionally 0.0% 47.4% 52.3% Habits of
Not at all 0.0% 7.7% 7.2% Mind
Total (n) 6 274 723
Mean 3.00 2.37 2.33
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.62 0.61
Significance - * **
Effect Size -- 1.02 1.10
Take notes during class
Frequently 100.0% 79.6% 76.9%
Occasionally 0.0% 17.9% 20.7%
Not at all 0.0% 2.6% 2.4%
Total (n) 6 274 723
Mean 3.00 2.77 2.75
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.48 0.49
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.48 0.51
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Where did you primarily live while attending college
this past year?
On-campus special interest housing
First-year student housing 16.7% 10.0% 11.3%
Cultural or minority student housing 0.0% 0.0% 0.3%
Single-sex housing 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%
Special academic program 0.0% 0.8% 1.5%
Other special interest housing 0.0% 0.0% 0.8%
On-campus reqular college housing
Residence hall 83.3% 31.1% 44.6%
Apartment 0.0% 4.6% 3.2%
Fraternity or sorority housing 0.0% 0.0% 0.9%
Other residential housing 0.0% 0.0% 0.6%
Off campus
At home with family 0.0% 33.2% 20.8%
Fraternity or sorority 0.0% 0.4% 0.8%
Rented apartment or house 0.0% 17.8% 10.8%
Other 0.0% 2.1% 3.9%
Total (n) 6 241 648
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of

the following:

Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts

(acting, dancing, etc.)
Essential 0.0% 8.5% 8.9%
Very important 33.3% 15.2% 15.8%
Somewhat important 50.0% 30.4% 31.2%
Not important 16.7% 45.9% 44.1%
Total (n) 6 270 717
Mean 2.17 1.86 1.90
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.97 0.97
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.32 0.28

Becoming an authority in my field
Essential 50.0% 26.9% 27.8%
Very important 0.0% 38.4% 37.6%
Somewhat important 33.3% 22.4% 23.6%
Not important 16.7% 12.3% 11.1%
Total (n) 6 268 713
Mean 2.83 2.80 2.82
Standard Deviation 1.33 0.97 0.96
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.03 0.01

Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for

contributions to my special field
Essential 33.3% 21.5% 22.5%
Very important 33.3% 40.0% 40.5%
Somewhat important 33.3% 27.4% 27.4%
Not important 0.0% 11.1% 9.6%
Total (n) 6 270 719
Mean 3.00 2.72 2.76
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.93 0.91
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.30 0.26
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Influencing the political structure
Essential 16.7% 9.3% 9.5%
Very important 0.0% 18.5% 17.7%
Somewhat important 66.7% 41.9% 40.5%
Not important 16.7% 30.4% 32.3%
Total (n) 6 270 718
Mean 2.17 2.07 2.04
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.93 0.94
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.11 0.14
Influencing social values
Essential 16.7% 17.5% 16.8%
Very important 66.7% 37.5% 36.3%
Somewhat important 16.7% 34.6% 34.9% Social
Not important 0.0% 10.4% 12.0% Agency
Total (n) 6 269 719
Mean 3.00 2.62 2.58
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.89 0.91
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.43 0.46
Raising a family
Essential 33.3% 45.4% 41.4%
Very important 50.0% 26.4% 28.4%
Somewhat important 16.7% 17.8% 18.4%
Not important 0.0% 10.4% 11.8%
Total (n) 6 269 718
Mean 317 3.07 2.99
Standard Deviation 0.75 1.02 1.04
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.10 0.17
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Being very well off financially
Essential 0.0% 32.6% 31.3%
Very important 50.0% 35.6% 36.2%
Somewhat important 50.0% 27.4% 28.0%
Not important 0.0% 4.4% 4.6%
Total (n) 6 270 719
Mean 2.50 2.96 2.94
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.88 0.88
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.52 -0.50
Helping others who are in difficulty
Essential 0.0% 32.6% 32.4%
Very important 100.0% 48.1% 44.0%
Somewhat important 0.0% 16.3% 21.1% Social
Not important 0.0% 3.0% 2.5% Agency
Total (n) 6 270 720
Mean 3.00 3.10 3.06
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.77 0.79
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.13 -0.08
Making a theoretical contribution to science
Essential 16.7% 10.4% 10.4%
Very important 16.7% 17.8% 18.5%
Somewhat important 50.0% 38.9% 38.5%
Not important 16.7% 33.0% 32.6%
Total (n) 6 270 720
Mean 2.33 2.06 2.07
Standard Deviation 1.03 0.96 0.96
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.28 0.27
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of

the following:

Writing original works (poems, novels, short stories,

etc.)
Essential 0.0% 10.4% 9.9%
Very important 16.7% 16.4% 17.2%
Somewhat important 33.3% 33.1% 33.8%
Not important 50.0% 40.1% 39.1%
Total (n) 6 269 719
Mean 1.67 1.97 1.98
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.99 0.98
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.30 -0.32

Creating artistic works (painting, sculpture,

decorating, etc.)
Essential 0.0% 10.4% 9.9%
Very important 33.3% 18.6% 18.4%
Somewhat important 33.3% 29.0% 30.6%
Not important 33.3% 42.0% 41.2%
Total (n) 6 269 719
Mean 2.00 1.97 1.97
Standard Deviation 0.89 1.01 1.00
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.03 0.03

Becoming successful in a business of my own
Essential 16.7% 17.8% 16.9%
Very important 16.7% 24.2% 26.3%
Somewhat important 33.3% 27.1% 30.0%
Not important 33.3% 30.9% 26.8%
Total (n) 6 269 716
Mean 2.17 2.29 2.33
Standard Deviation 1.17 1.09 1.05
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.11 -0.15
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Becoming involved in programs to clean up the
environment
Essential 16.7% 15.6% 12.1%
Very important 33.3% 27.1% 27.3%
Somewhat important 33.3% 39.0% 43.1%
Not important 16.7% 18.2% 17.5%
Total (n) 6 269 719
Mean 2.50 2.40 2.34
Standard Deviation 1.05 0.96 0.90
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.10 0.18
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life
Essential 33.3% 26.0% 26.4%
Very important 33.3% 32.7% 32.5%
Somewhat important 0.0% 28.6% 29.0%
Not important 33.3% 12.6% 12.1%
Total (n) 6 269 717
Mean 2.67 2.72 2.73
Standard Deviation 1.37 0.99 0.98
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.05 -0.06
Participating in a community action program
Essential 16.7% 13.4% 12.4%
Very important 16.7% 24.5% 27.7%
Somewhat important 33.3% 42.8% 42.9% Social
Not important 33.3% 19.3% 17.0% Agency
Total (n) 6 269 718
Mean 2.17 2.32 2.36
Standard Deviation 1.17 0.94 0.90
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.16 -0.21
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Helping to promote racial understanding
Essential 0.0% 13.1% 13.1%
Very important 33.3% 34.1% 31.8%
Somewhat important 50.0% 35.2% 36.3% Social
Not important 16.7% 17.6% 18.7% Agency
Total (n) 6 267 716
Mean 2.17 243 2.39
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.93 0.94
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.28 -0.23
Keeping up to date with political affairs
Essential 16.7% 11.9% 13.9%
Very important 33.3% 29.1% 28.7%
Somewhat important 50.0% 40.7% 42.4% Social
Not important 0.0% 18.3% 14.9% Agency
Total (n) 6 268 717
Mean 2.67 2.35 2.42
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.91 0.91
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.35 0.27
Becoming a community leader
Essential 0.0% 11.9% 12.4%
Very important 16.7% 27.9% 28.0%
Somewhat important 66.7% 36.4% 37.2% Social
Not important 16.7% 23.8% 22.3% Agency
Total (n) 6 269 717
Mean 2.00 2.28 2.31
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.96 0.95
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.29 -0.33
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Improving my understanding of other countries and
cultures
Essential 16.7% 25.3% 21.6%
Very important 50.0% 32.1% 36.8%
Somewhat important 33.3% 31.2% 31.8%
Not important 0.0% 10.8% 9.9%
Total (n) 6 269 718
Mean 2.83 2.72 2.70
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.96 0.92
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.11 0.14
Engaging with members of my own racial/ethnic group
Essential 0.0% 17.5% 14.9%
Very important 33.3% 32.3% 32.6%
Somewhat important 50.0% 33.1% 37.6%
Not important 16.7% 17.1% 14.9%
Total (n) 6 269 718
Mean 2.17 2.50 2.47
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.97 0.92
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.34 -0.33
Adopting "green" practices to protect the environment
Essential 16.7% 24.9% 19.9%
Very important 33.3% 30.9% 34.3%
Somewhat important 33.3% 31.2% 34.7%
Not important 16.7% 13.0% 11.1%
Total (n) 6 269 718
Mean 2.50 2.68 2.63
Standard Deviation 1.05 0.99 0.92
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.14
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Amount of contact with faculty
Very satisfied 33.3% 15.0% 14.1%
Satisfied 66.7% 37.1% 41.7%
Neutral 0.0% 39.7% 34.7% Student
Dissatisfied 0.0% 6.7% 7.8% Faculty
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.5% 1.7% Interaction
Total (n) 6 267 703
Mean 4.33 3.57 3.59
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.88 0.89
Significance - * *
Effect Size - 0.86 0.83
Raciallethnic diversity of faculty
Very satisfied 0.0% 12.2% 11.8%
Satisfied 83.3% 37.8% 38.7%
Neutral 16.7% 44.3% 43.1%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 3.8% 5.1%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.9% 1.3%
Total (n) 6 262 692
Mean 3.83 3.55 3.55
Standard Deviation 041 0.83 0.82
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.34 0.34
Raciallethnic diversity of student body
Very satisfied 0.0% 15.7% 15.2%
Satisfied 33.3% 35.2% 36.3%
Neutral 50.0% 39.8% 38.3%
Dissatisfied 16.7% 6.5% 7.3%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.7% 2.9%
Total (n) 6 261 699
Mean 317 3.55 3.54
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.93 0.93
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.41 -0.40
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Class size
Very satisfied 50.0% 16.5% 14.3%
Satisfied 50.0% 47.6% 44.9%
Neutral 0.0% 30.7% 30.2%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 3.4% 9.1%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.9% 1.5%
Total (n) 6 267 713
Mean 4.50 3.73 3.61
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.84 0.89
Significance - * *
Effect Size - 0.92 1.00
Interaction with other students
Very satisfied 16.7% 17.8% 16.2%
Satisfied 66.7% 45.4% 45.8%
Neutral 16.7% 28.6% 29.1%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 5.6% 6.6%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.6% 2.4%
Total (n) 6 269 712
Mean 4.00 3.70 3.67
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.91 0.91
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.33 0.36
Relevance of coursework to everyday life
Very satisfied 16.7% 14.3% 13.0%
Satisfied 50.0% 41.1% 38.9%
Neutral 33.3% 30.9% 32.4%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 9.8% 12.1%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 3.8% 3.5%
Total (n) 6 265 709
Mean 3.83 3.52 3.46
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.98 0.98
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.32 0.38
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Relevance of coursework to future career plans
Very satisfied 16.7% 19.8% 17.4%
Satisfied 33.3% 36.9% 40.0%
Neutral 50.0% 30.6% 29.1%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 8.2% 10.0%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 4.5% 3.5%
Total (n) 6 268 712
Mean 3.67 3.59 3.58
Standard Deviation 0.82 1.04 1.00
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.08 0.09
Overall quality of instruction
Very satisfied 16.7% 17.7% 18.0%
Satisfied 83.3% 52.6% 54.0%
Neutral 0.0% 21.1% 20.4%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 6.4% 6.5% Overall
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.3% 1.1% Satisfaction
Total (n) 6 266 711
Mean 4.17 3.77 381
Standard Deviation 041 0.89 0.84
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.45 0.43
Respect for the expression of diverse beliefs
Very satisfied 16.7% 18.2% 17.9%
Satisfied 50.0% 49.2% 49.0%
Neutral 16.7% 29.5% 28.4%
Dissatisfied 16.7% 2.3% 4.0%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.8% 0.7%
Total (n) 6 264 704
Mean 3.67 3.82 3.79
Standard Deviation 1.03 0.78 0.80
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.19 -0.15
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Availability of campus social activities
Very satisfied 16.7% 16.2% 17.9%
Satisfied 50.0% 45.1% 46.7%
Neutral 16.7% 30.0% 27.2%
Dissatisfied 16.7% 6.7% 6.6%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.0% 1.6%
Total (n) 6 253 687
Mean 3.67 3.67 3.73
Standard Deviation 1.03 0.90 0.89
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.00 -0.07
Your social life
Very satisfied 50.0% 25.1% 20.3%
Satisfied 33.3% 37.3% 41.1%
Neutral 0.0% 24.3% 23.3%
Dissatisfied 16.7% 10.3% 10.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 3.0% 4.6%
Total (n) 6 263 703
Mean 4.17 371 3.62
Standard Deviation 1.17 1.05 1.06
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.44 0.52
Overall sense of community among students
Very satisfied 50.0% 17.7% 16.6%
Satisfied 16.7% 40.0% 42.3%
Neutral 16.7% 28.5% 28.4%
Dissatisfied 16.7% 11.2% 9.2%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.7% 3.6%
Total (n) 6 260 698
Mean 4.00 3.59 3.59
Standard Deviation 1.26 0.99 0.99
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.41 0.41
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e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Overall college experience
Very satisfied 83.3% 23.9% 23.1%
Satisfied 16.7% 42.8% 46.0%
Neutral 0.0% 23.5% 22.2%
Dissatisfied 0.0% 7.2% 5.8% Overall
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 2.7% 3.0% Satisfaction
Total (n) 6 264 707
Mean 4.83 3.78 3.80
Standard Deviation 041 0.98 0.96
Significance - ** b
Effect Size - 1.07 1.07
What is your overall grade average (as of your most
recently completed academic term)?
A 0.0% 19.3% 19.6%
A-, B+ 33.3% 25.2% 27.8%
B 16.7% 17.2% 21.3%
B-, C+ 50.0% 25.2% 19.8%
C 0.0% 6.9% 6.6%
C-orless 0.0% 4.7% 4.0%
| did not receive grades in my courses 0.0% 1.5% 1.0%
Total (n) 6 274 724
Mean 4.83 5.05 5.18
Standard Deviation 0.98 1.49 1.42
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.15 -0.25
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct

Since entering this college have you:
Decided to pursue a different major

Yes 33.3% 38.1% 38.3%

No 66.7% 61.9% 61.7%

Total (n) 6 268 708
Remained undecided about a major

Yes 16.7% 20.3% 21.0%

No 83.3% 79.7% 79.0%

Total (n) 6 266 705
Changed your career choice

Yes 33.3% 35.0% 36.4%

No 66.7% 65.0% 63.6%

Total (n) 6 266 703
Participated in student government

Yes 0.0% 9.0% 10.8%

No 100.0% 91.0% 89.2%

Total (n) 6 266 704
Needed extra time to complete your degree
requirements

Yes 50.0% 26.2% 22.71%

No 50.0% 73.8% 77.3%

Total (n) 6 267 704
Worked full-time while attending school

Yes 0.0% 15.8% 12.0%

No 100.0% 84.2% 88.0%

Total (n) 6 266 700
Joined a social fraternity or sorority

Yes 0.0% 7.9% 12.3%

No 100.0% 92.1% 87.7%

Total (n) 6 267 702
Played club, intramural or recreational sports

Yes 33.3% 28.0% 33.7%

No 66.7% 72.0% 66.3%

Total (n) 6 268 704
Played intercollegiate athletics (e.g., NCAA, NAIA)

Yes 0.0% 5.6% 7.3%

No 100.0% 94.4% 92.7%

Total (n) 6 267 702
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college have you:
Participated in student protests or demonstrations

Yes 33.3% 11.6% 14.8%

No 66.7% 88.4% 85.2%

Total (n) 6 267 703
Participated in volunteer or community service work

Yes 83.3% 39.6% 51.4%

No 16.7% 60.4% 48.6%

Total (n) 6 268 703
Participated in student groups/clubs

Yes 66.7% 37.5% 51.2%

No 33.3% 62.5% 48.8%

Total (n) 6 267 703
Sought personal counseling

Yes 50.0% 18.0% 23.3%

No 50.0% 82.0% 76.7%

Total (n) 6 266 700
Strengthened your religious beliefs/convictions

Yes 50.0% 3L.7% 37.0%

No 50.0% 68.3% 63.0%

Total (n) 6 268 703
Failed one or more courses

Yes 0.0% 24.3% 20.1%

No 100.0% 75.7% 79.9%

Total (n) 6 267 700
Participated in leadership training

Yes 16.7% 16.5% 20.0%

No 83.3% 83.5% 80.0%

Total (n) 6 267 701
Enrolled in an honors or advanced course

Yes 50.0% 17.2% 21.7%

No 50.0% 82.8% 78.3%

Total (n) 6 268 701
Enrolled in a remedial or developmental course

Yes 0.0% 23.3% 15.5%

No 100.0% 76.7% 84.5%

Total (n) 6 266 701
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atehe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college have you:
Transferred from another institution
Yes 16.7% 26.7% 21.2%
No 83.3% 73.3% 78.8%
Total (n) 6 266 699
Been satisfied with this college overall
Yes 100.0% 77.1% 80.3% Overall
No 0.0% 22.9% 19.7% Satisfaction
Total (n) 6 262 696
Enrolled in a formal program where a group of
students take two or more courses together
Yes 16.7% 11.8% 17.0%
No 83.3% 88.2% 83.0%
Total (n) 6 262 693
Taken a course or first-year seminar designed to help
first-year students adjust to college
Yes 33.3% 43.3% 42.8%
No 66.7% 56.7% 57.2%
Total (n) 6 261 694
Participated in academic support program
Yes 33.3% 16.7% 18.4%
No 66.7% 83.3% 81.6%
Total (n) 6 264 695
Had a roommate of a different race/ethnicity
Yes 33.3% 28.9% 36.2%
No 66.7% 71.1% 63.8%
Total (n) 6 263 696
Accumulated excessive credit card debt
Yes 0.0% 10.6% 10.0%
No 100.0% 89.4% 90.0%
Total (n) 6 263 693
Voted in the 2008 presidential election
Yes 66.7% 63.7% 64.3%
No 33.3% 36.3% 35.7%
Total (n) 6 262 694
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Turned in course assignment(s) late
Frequently 0.0% 8.7% 8.2% Academic
Occasionally 50.0% 33.2% 32.5% Disengage-
Not at all 50.0% 58.1% 59.4% ment
Total (n) 6 265 699
Mean 1.50 151 1.49
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.65 0.64
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.02 0.02
Spoke up in class
Frequently 33.3% 29.8% 26.6%
Occasionally 66.7% 61.1% 61.2%
Not at all 0.0% 9.1% 12.2%
Total (n) 6 265 698
Mean 2.33 221 2.14
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.59 0.61
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.20 0.31
Discussed course content with students outside of
class
Frequently 50.0% 40.8% 37.5%
Occasionally 50.0% 51.7% 56.1%
Not at all 0.0% 7.5% 6.4%
Total (n) 6 265 699
Mean 2.50 2.33 2.31
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.61 0.59
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.28 0.32
Skipped class
Frequently 0.0% 7.9% 7.7% Academic
Occasionally 100.0% 58.1% 64.0% Disengage-
Not at all 0.0% 34.0% 28.3% ment
Total (n) 6 265 697
Mean 2.00 1.74 1.79
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.59 0.56
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.44 0.38
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Received tutoring
Frequently 16.7% 5.7% 8.5%
Occasionally 16.7% 35.1% 37.8%
Not at all 66.7% 59.2% 53.7%
Total (n) 6 265 698
Mean 1.50 1.46 155
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.60 0.65
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.07 -0.08
Worked on a professor's research project
Frequently 0.0% 10.6% 7.9%
Occasionally 33.3% 26.5% 22.4%
Not at all 66.7% 62.9% 69.6%
Total (n) 6 264 695
Mean 1.33 1.48 1.38
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.68 0.63
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.22 -0.08
Turned in course assignments that did not reflect your
best work
Frequently 0.0% 8.7% 10.3% Academic
Occasionally 100.0% 57.2% 65.2% Disengage-
Not at all 0.0% 34.1% 24.4% ment
Total (n) 6 264 696
Mean 2.00 1.75 1.86
Standard Deviation 0.00 0.60 0.57
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.42 0.25
Had difficulty getting along with your roommate(s)
Frequently 33.3% 13.7% 14.5%
Occasionally 33.3% 31.3% 37.6%
Not at all 33.3% 55.0% 47.8%
Total (n) 6 262 696
Mean 2.00 1.59 1.67
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.72 0.72
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.57 0.46
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Received advice or guidance about your educational
program from your professor
Frequently 16.7% 11.4% 11.2% Student
Occasionally 66.7% 55.3% 53.7% Faculty
Not at all 16.7% 33.3% 35.2% Interaction
Total (n) 6 264 697
Mean 2.00 1.78 1.76
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.63 0.64
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.35 0.38
Received emotional support or encouragement from
your professor
Frequently 16.7% 8.0% 7.5%
Occasionally 50.0% 47.0% 43.5%
Not at all 33.3% 45.1% 49.1%
Total (n) 6 264 697
Mean 1.83 1.63 1.58
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.63 0.63
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.32 0.40
Received negative feedback about your academic work
from your professor
Frequently 0.0% 3.4% 4.3%
Occasionally 66.7% 36.7% 36.9%
Not at all 33.3% 59.8% 58.8%
Total (n) 6 264 697
Mean 1.67 1.44 1.45
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.56 0.58
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.41 0.38
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Witnessed academic dishonesty/cheating
Frequently 0.0% 4.9% 6.2%
Occasionally 16.7% 39.2% 39.6%
Not at all 83.3% 55.9% 54.2%
Total (n) 6 263 694
Mean 1.17 1.49 152
Standard Deviation 041 0.59 0.61
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.54 -0.57
Went home for the weekend
Frequently 16.7% 38.9% 31.4%
Occasionally 66.7% 37.4% 43.4%
Not at all 16.7% 23.8% 25.2%
Total (n) 6 265 698
Mean 2.00 2.15 2.06
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.78 0.75
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.19 -0.08
Worked with an academic advisor to select your
courses
Frequently 33.3% 14.8% 18.1%
Occasionally 66.7% 64.8% 63.9%
Not at all 0.0% 20.5% 18.0%
Total (n) 6 264 695
Mean 2.33 1.94 2.00
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.59 0.60
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.66 0.55
Received advice/counseling from another student
Frequently 16.7% 13.6% 16.2%
Occasionally 50.0% 57.2% 59.0%
Not at all 33.3% 29.2% 24.8%
Total (n) 6 264 693
Mean 1.83 1.84 1.91
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.64 0.63
Significance -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.13
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Fell asleep in class
Frequently 0.0% 5.3% 6.9% Academic
Occasionally 33.3% 33.2% 38.9% Disengage-
Not at all 66.7% 61.5% 54.2% ment
Total (n) 6 265 697
Mean 1.33 1.44 153
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.59 0.62
Significance -
Effect Size -- -0.19 -0.32
Had difficulty enrolling in courses you need
Frequently 16.7% 20.1% 16.8%
Occasionally 66.7% 46.6% 51.7%
Not at all 16.7% 33.3% 31.5%
Total (n) 6 264 696
Mean 2.00 1.87 1.85
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.72 0.68
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.18 0.22
Instant messaged/texted during class
Frequently 50.0% 21.9% 21.2%
Occasionally 33.3% 47.5% 53.1%
Not at all 16.7% 30.6% 25.7%
Total (n) 6 265 697
Mean 2.33 191 1.96
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.72 0.68
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.58 0.54
Communicated regularly with your professors
Frequently 16.7% 16.3% 13.8% Student
Occasionally 83.3% 62.9% 59.4% Faculty
Not at all 0.0% 20.8% 26.8% Interaction
Total (n) 6 264 695
Mean 2.17 1.95 1.87
Standard Deviation 041 0.61 0.62
Significance -
Effect Size - 0.36 0.48
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
If you could make your college choice over, would you
still choose to enroll at your current (or most recent)
college?
Definitely yes 83.3% 38.6% 38.7%
Probably yes 16.7% 35.6% 37.5%
Probably not 0.0% 11.7% 12.3%
Definitely not 0.0% 7.2% 5.6% Overall
Not sure yet 0.0% 6.8% 5.9% Satisfaction
Total (n) 6 264 698
Mean 4.83 3.92 3.98
Standard Deviation 041 1.19 1.12
Significance -
Effect Size -- 0.76 0.76
What do you think you will be doing in Fall 2009?
Attending your current (or most recent) institution 100.0% 80.7% 82.6%
Attending another institution 0.0% 8.7% 7.9%
Don't know / have not decided yet 0.0% 9.5% 7.2%
Not attending any institution 0.0% 1.1% 2.3%
Total (n) 6 264 695
Are you currently a full-time or part-time student?
Full-time undergraduate 66.7% 64.9% 69.2%
Part-time undergraduate 33.3% 30.1% 23.9%
Not enrolled 0.0% 5.0% 6.9%
Total (n) 6 259 681
What year did you first enter this college:
2004 or earlier 0.0% 1.6% 1.5%
2005 0.0% 0.8% 1.0%
2006 0.0% 1.2% 1.9%
2007 0.0% 11.3% 10.6%
2008 or 2009 100.0% 85.2% 84.9%
Total (n) 6 257 670
What year did you first enter your 1st college:
2004 or earlier 0.0% 22.4% 14.4%
2005 25.0% 5.2% 5.3%
2006 0.0% 11.4% 19.5%
2007 75.0% 39.5% 37.7%
2008 or 2009 0.0% 21.4% 23.2%
Total (n) 4 210 570

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 81 of 86 vl2 TiB



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Is English Your native language?
Yes 100.0% 86.7% 82.6%
No 0.0% 13.3% 17.4%
Total (n) 6.0 270.0 706.0
Race/Ethnicity - mark all that apply
(total may add to more than 100%)
American Indian/Alaska Native 0.0% 4.5% 3.7%
Asian American/Asian 0.0% 11.2% 17.6%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0.0% 1.9% 1.7%
African American/Black 16.7% 19.0% 11.4%
Mexican American/Chicano 0.0% 8.6% 7.3%
Puerto Rican 0.0% 1.5% 1.6%
Other Latino 0.0% 2.2% 2.8%
White/Caucasian 83.3% 61.2% 63.0%
Other 16.7% 8.2% 6.5%
Total (n) 6 268 703
Race/Ethnicity
(with multiple race category)
American Indian/Alaska Native 0.0% 1.5% 1.0%
Asian American/Asian/Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0.0% 10.8% 16.1%
African American/Black 16.7% 15.7% 8.8%
Mexican American/Chicano/Puerto Rican/Other Latino 0.0% 5.2% 6.5%
White/Caucasian 66.7% 50.0% 54.2%
Other 0.0% 3.0% 3.1%
Two or more race/ethnicity 16.7% 13.8% 10.2%
Total (n) 6 268 703
Do you give the Higher Education Research Institute at
UCLA permission to include your ID number should
your college request the data for additional research
analyses?
Yes 66.7% 50.2% 51.9%
No 33.3% 49.8% 48.1%
Total (n) 6 265 703
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Optional Question 1 6 0 0
A 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
B 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 2 6 0 0
A 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
C 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 3 6 0 0
A 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
B 66.7% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 4 6 0 0

A 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 5 6 0 0
A 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 6 6 0 0

33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

moow>
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atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Optional Question 7 6 0 0
A 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
B 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 8 6 0 0
A 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
C 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 9 6 0 0
A 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 10 6 0 0
A 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
C 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 11 6 0 0
A 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 12 6 0 0
A 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
B 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atsbe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA non-First-time, Full-time Freshmen
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2
Optional Question 13 6 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 83.3% 0.0% 0.0%
C 16.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 14 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 15 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 16 0 0 0

A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 17 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 18 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

moow>
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
e HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT LICLA NoN-First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 Construct
Optional Question 19 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 20 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
All Respondents 261 4,382 13,749 49 1,408 4,831 212 2,974 8,918
Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
General knowledge
Much Stronger 21.1% 19.9% 21.1% 26.5% 20.8% 20.9% 19.8% 19.5% 21.3%
Stronger 69.3% 69.0% 69.0% 67.3% 67.3% 68.3% 69.8% 69.9% 69.4%
No Change 6.9% 10.0% 8.6% 4.1% 10.7% 9.4% 7.5% 9.7% 8.3%
Weaker 1.9% 0.9% 1.0% 0.0% 0.8% 1.0% 2.4% 1.0% 1.0%
Much Weaker 0.8% 0.2% 0.2% 2.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.1%
Total (n) 261 4,374 13,734 49 1,404 4,827 212 2,970 8,907
Mean 4.08 4.08 4.10 4.16 4.07 4.08 4.06 4.08 411
Standard Deviation 0.65 0.59 0.59 0.69 0.62 0.61 0.64 0.57 0.58
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.00 -0.03 -- 0.15 0.13 -- -0.04 -0.09
Knowledge of a particular field or discipline
Much Stronger 34.9% 29.9% 33.9% 38.8% 32.7% 34.9% 34.0% 28.6% 33.4%
Stronger 56.7% 58.3% 57.1% 57.1% 54.5% 55.4% 56.6% 60.0% 58.0%
No Change 6.1% 10.7% 8.0% 2.0% 11.5% 8.5% 7.1% 10.3% 7.7%
Weaker 1.5% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 0.6% 0.7% 1.9% 1.0% 0.8%
Much Weaker 0.8% 0.3% 0.3% 2.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%
Total (n) 261 4,373 13,733 49 1,405 4,828 212 2,968 8,905
Mean 4.23 417 4.24 431 418 4.23 4.22 4.16 4.24
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.66 0.65 0.71 0.70 0.67 0.70 0.64 0.63
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 -0.02 - 0.19 0.12 - 0.09 -0.03
Knowledge of people from different races/cultures
Much Stronger 13.0% 16.3% 16.9% 8.2% 17.3% 17.1% 14.2% 15.9% 16.8%
Stronger 38.7% 42.1% 44.9% 49.0% 40.4% 44.1% 36.3% 43.0% 45.4%
No Change 43.7% 38.5% 35.6% 36.7% 38.4% 36.0% 45.3% 38.5% 35.4%
Weaker 3.8% 2.5% 2.0% 4.1% 2.7% 2.0% 3.8% 2.3% 2.0%
Much Weaker 0.8% 0.6% 0.6% 2.0% 1.1% 0.9% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4%
Total (n) 261 4,366 13,720 49 1,401 4,820 212 2,965 8,900
Mean 3.59 371 3.75 3.57 3.70 3.75 3.60 3.72 3.76
Standard Deviation 0.79 0.79 0.77 0.79 0.82 0.79 0.79 0.77 0.76
Significance - * X - - * *
Effect Size - -0.15 -0.21 - -0.16 -0.23 - -0.16 -0.21

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Understanding of the problems facing your community
Much Stronger 8.8% 12.6% 12.7% 8.2% 13.1% 13.0% 9.0% 12.3% 12.6%
Stronger 49.0% 47.2% 48.7% 51.0% 44.8% 45.8% 48.6% 48.3% 50.2%
No Change 37.5% 37.4% 35.5% 36.7% 39.0% 37.8% 37.7% 36.6% 34.2%
Weaker 3.1% 2.3% 2.5% 2.0% 2.1% 2.4% 3.3% 2.4% 2.6% Civic
Much Weaker 1.5% 0.6% 0.5% 2.0% 1.0% 0.8% 1.4% 0.4% 0.4% | Awareness
Total (n) 261 4,371 13,729 49 1,405 4,826 212 2,966 8,903
Mean 3.61 3.69 371 3.61 3.67 3.68 3.60 3.70 3.72
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.74 0.74 0.76 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.73 0.73
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - -0.11 -0.14 - -0.08 -0.09 -- -0.14 -0.16
Understanding of national issues
Much Stronger 8.4% 12.8% 12.4% 12.2% 14.8% 13.8% 7.5% 11.8% 11.7%
Stronger 46.0% 50.7% 49.6% 40.8% 49.1% 48.3% 47.2% 51.4% 50.4%
No Change 37.5% 31.7% 32.3% 36.7% 30.8% 32.2% 37.7% 32.2% 32.3%
Weaker 6.1% 3.9% 4.8% 6.1% 4.1% 4.5% 6.1% 3.8% 4.9% Civic
Much Weaker 1.9% 0.9% 0.9% 4.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.4% 0.8% 0.8% |Awareness
Total (n) 261 4,372 13,730 49 1,404 4,824 212 2,968 8,906
Mean 3.53 371 3.68 351 3.72 3.69 3.53 3.70 3.67
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.77 0.79 0.94 0.81 0.81 0.78 0.76 0.77
Significance - ok * - - ** *
Effect Size - -0.23 -0.19 - -0.26 -0.22 - -0.22 -0.18
Understanding of global issues
Much Stronger 12.3% 13.7% 13.3% 16.3% 15.2% 14.2% 11.3% 13.0% 12.7%
Stronger 42.5% 47.3% 47.3% 42.9% 48.3% 47.8% 42.5% 46.9% 47.0%
No Change 38.3% 34.3% 34.0% 34.7% 31.8% 32.7% 39.2% 35.4% 34.6%
Weaker 5.0% 3.7% 4.4% 2.0% 3.6% 3.9% 5.7% 3.8% 4.7% Civic
Much Weaker 1.9% 0.9% 1.1% 4.1% 1.2% 1.4% 1.4% 0.8% 0.9% [Awareness
Total (n) 261 4,372 13,726 49 1,403 4,822 212 2,969 8,904
Mean 3.58 3.69 3.67 3.65 3.73 3.70 3.57 3.68 3.66
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.79 0.80 0.93 0.80 0.81 0.82 0.78 0.79
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - -0.14 -0.11 - -0.10 -0.06 -- -0.14 -0.11

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Ability to conduct research
Much Stronger 10.0% 15.9% 13.8% 14.3% 17.3% 14.9% 9.0% 15.2% 13.3%
Stronger 54.0% 50.1% 46.4% 57.1% 50.1% 46.7% 53.3% 50.1% 46.3%
No Change 33.3% 32.4% 37.9% 28.6% 30.8% 36.1% 34.4% 33.2% 38.8%
Weaker 2.7% 1.4% 1.5% 0.0% 1.3% 1.6% 3.3% 1.4% 1.4%
Much Weaker 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 0.0% 0.5% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
Total (n) 261 4,366 13,715 49 1,401 4,814 212 2,965 8,901
Mean 371 3.80 3.72 3.86 3.83 3.74 3.68 3.79 371
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.72 0.73 0.65 0.74 0.75 0.68 0.71 0.72
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - -0.13 -0.01 - 0.04 0.16 - -0.15 -0.04
Ability to work as part of a team
Much Stronger 7.3% 14.2% 12.3% 10.2% 16.5% 14.0% 6.6% 13.1% 11.3%
Stronger 42.1% 41.5% 40.8% 40.8% 42.0% 41.5% 42.5% 41.2% 40.4%
No Change 46.7% 41.7% 44.2% 42.9% 38.5% 41.0% 47.6% 43.3% 46.0%
Weaker 3.4% 2.3% 2.3% 4.1% 2.8% 2.8% 3.3% 2.1% 2.1%
Much Weaker 0.4% 0.3% 0.4% 2.0% 0.4% 0.7% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Total (n) 261 4,372 13,723 49 1,404 4,821 212 2,968 8,902
Mean 3.52 3.67 3.62 353 371 3.65 3.52 3.65 3.60
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.76 0.74 0.82 0.78 0.78 0.67 0.74 0.72
Significance - o * - - *
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.14 -- -0.23 -0.15 - -0.18 -0.11
Critical thinking skills
Much Stronger 19.5% 18.1% 18.2% 28.6% 21.9% 20.4% 17.5% 16.2% 17.1%
Stronger 60.2% 57.5% 57.5% 49.0% 53.8% 55.5% 62.7% 59.2% 58.6%
No Change 18.4% 23.0% 22.7% 20.4% 22.5% 22.3% 17.9% 23.2% 23.0%
Weaker 1.5% 1.3% 1.3% 2.0% 1.4% 1.3% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3%
Much Weaker 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%
Total (n) 261 4,371 13,723 49 1,402 4,820 212 2,969 8,903
Mean 3.97 3.92 3.92 4.04 3.95 3.94 3.95 3.90 391
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.76 0.73 0.72 0.67 0.67 0.67
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.07 0.07 - 0.12 0.14 - 0.07 0.06

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2 Construct

Compared with when you entered this college, how
would you now describe your:
Analytical/problem-solving skills

Much Stronger 18.8% 16.9% 17.5% 30.6% 20.5% 20.2% 16.0% 15.2% 16.1%

Stronger 57.1% 55.6% 56.1% 53.1% 52.8% 54.9% 58.0% 56.9% 56.8%

No Change 23.0% 25.9% 24.7% 14.3% 24.3% 22.7% 25.0% 26.7% 25.8%

Weaker 0.8% 1.3% 1.4% 2.0% 1.9% 1.6% 0.5% 1.0% 1.3%

Much Weaker 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.6% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1%

Total (n) 261 4,368 13,722 49 1,402 4,820 212 2,966 8,902

Mean 3.93 3.88 3.89 412 391 3.93 3.89 3.86 3.87

Standard Deviation 0.69 0.70 0.70 0.73 0.75 0.73 0.68 0.67 0.68

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.07 0.06 - 0.28 0.26 - 0.04 0.03

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 4 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering college, how often have you interacted
with the following people:
Faculty during office hours
Daily 0.4% 3.3% 2.3% 0.0% 5.1% 3.0% 0.5% 2.5% 1.9%
2 or 3 times per week 7.3% 7.6% 6.5% 8.2% 8.6% 7.3% 7.1% 7.1% 6.0%
Once a week 14.2% 13.0% 12.4% 14.3% 14.0% 13.1% 14.2% 12.5% 12.1%
1 or 2 times per month 34.5% 25.7% 25.2% 40.8% 25.3% 24.9% 33.0% 25.9% 25.3% | Student
1 or 2 times per term 35.6% 39.6% 40.7% 24.5% 35.7% 37.5% 38.2% 41.5% 42.4% | Faculty
Never 8.0% 10.8% 13.0% 12.2% 11.3% 14.3% 7.1% 10.5% 12.4% | Interaction
Total (n) 261 4,370 13,730 49 1,403 4,824 212 2,967 8,906
Mean 2.78 2.77 2.65 2.82 2.88 2.70 2.77 2.72 2.63
Standard Deviation 1.05 1.23 1.18 1.09 1.32 1.25 1.04 1.18 1.14
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.01 0.11 - -0.05 0.10 - 0.04 0.12
Faculty outside of class or office hours
Daily 0.8% 2.2% 1.7% 0.0% 2.8% 2.2% 0.9% 1.9% 1.4%
2 or 3 times per week 2.7% 6.1% 5.1% 4.1% 7.7% 5.8% 2.4% 5.4% 4.7%
Once a week 11.9% 11.6% 10.4% 12.2% 11.7% 11.0% 11.8% 11.6% 10.1%
1 or 2 times per month 21.5% 19.9% 19.6% 38.8% 18.5% 19.2% 17.5% 20.5% 19.8% | Student
1 or 2 times per term 36.9% 29.0% 30.4% 32.7% 27.7% 29.8% 37.9% 29.6% 30.7% Faculty
Never 26.2% 31.2% 32.8% 12.2% 31.6% 32.0% 29.4% 31.0% 33.3% | Interaction
Total (n) 260 4,368 13,724 49 1,403 4,822 211 2,965 8,902
Mean 2.30 2.39 2.30 2.63 2.44 2.35 2.23 2.37 2.26
Standard Deviation 111 131 1.26 0.99 1.38 1.30 112 1.28 1.23
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.07 0.00 -- 0.14 0.22 -- 0.11 0.02
Academic advisors/counselors
Daily 0.0% 1.3% 0.8% 0.0% 1.7% 1.0% 0.0% 1.1% 0.7%
2 or 3 times per week 1.1% 2.3% 2.0% 2.0% 3.2% 2.5% 0.9% 1.9% 1.7%
Once a week 2.7% 4.7% 4.7% 2.0% 4.9% 5.4% 2.8% 4.7% 4.3%
1 or 2 times per month 18.8% 19.0% 21.5% 28.6% 20.1% 22.7% 16.5% 18.5% 20.8%
1 or 2 times per term 76.6% 63.4% 63.6% 65.3% 59.9% 60.1% 79.2% 65.1% 65.5%
Never 0.8% 9.3% 7.4% 2.0% 10.2% 8.2% 0.5% 8.8% 7.0%
Total (n) 261 4,367 13,721 49 1,401 4,820 212 2,966 8,901
Mean 2.27 2.31 2.33 2.37 2.36 2.37 2.25 2.29 2.30
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.89 0.82 0.67 0.96 0.88 0.56 0.85 0.79
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.04 -0.07 - 0.01 0.00 - -0.05 -0.06
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 5 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering college, how often have you interacted
with the following people:
Other college personnel
Daily 7.3% 7.3% 6.3% 8.2% 9.0% 7.2% 7.1% 6.5% 5.7%
2 or 3 times per week 3.8% 5.3% 5.4% 4.1% 6.3% 6.6% 3.8% 4.8% 4.8%
Once a week 11.9% 10.0% 10.3% 18.4% 12.0% 12.6% 10.4% 9.0% 9.0%
1 or 2 times per month 15.8% 16.3% 17.7% 16.3% 17.3% 18.3% 15.6% 15.8% 17.4%
1 or 2 times per term 36.9% 33.7% 33.5% 32.7% 30.1% 31.1% 37.9% 35.3% 34.9%
Never 24.2% 27.4% 26.7% 20.4% 25.3% 24.2% 25.1% 28.4% 28.1%
Total (n) 260 4,356 13,686 49 1,396 4,805 211 2,960 8,881
Mean 2.56 2.54 2.53 2.78 2.71 2.68 251 2.46 2.45
Standard Deviation 1.44 1.48 1.44 1.49 155 1.49 1.43 1.44 1.40
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.01 0.02 - 0.05 0.07 - 0.03 0.04
Close friends at this institution
Daily 83.1% 73.3% 75.8% 85.7% 71.6% 73.8% 82.5% 74.0% 77.0%
2 or 3 times per week 11.1% 14.2% 12.4% 10.2% 14.8% 12.6% 11.3% 13.9% 12.3%
Once a week 3.8% 57% 5.5% 4.1% 5.3% 6.3% 3.8% 5.9% 5.1%
1 or 2 times per month 1.1% 3.0% 2.6% 0.0% 3.1% 2.9% 1.4% 2.9% 2.4%
1 or 2 times per term 0.0% 1.6% 1.4% 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 0.0% 1.6% 1.3%
Never 0.8% 2.3% 2.2% 0.0% 3.5% 2.8% 0.9% 1.8% 1.8%
Total (n) 261 4,364 13,720 49 1,397 4,816 212 2,967 8,904
Mean 5.74 5.48 5.52 5.82 541 5.45 5.72 5.51 5.56
Standard Deviation 0.70 1.10 1.06 0.49 1.20 1.14 0.74 1.04 1.01
Slgnlflcance _— k%% *kk - * * — *% *
Effect Size - 0.24 0.21 -- 0.34 0.32 -- 0.20 0.16
Close friends not at this institution
Daily 31.4% 30.6% 28.3% 26.5% 24.6% 24.7% 32.5% 33.5% 30.2%
2 or 3 times per week 26.1% 25.6% 25.3% 28.6% 24.3% 23.5% 25.5% 26.2% 26.3%
Once a week 14.9% 17.3% 16.9% 16.3% 19.1% 18.1% 14.6% 16.5% 16.3%
1 or 2 times per month 13.4% 14.8% 16.7% 20.4% 17.1% 18.7% 11.8% 13.7% 15.7%
1 or 2 times per term 10.3% 8.2% 9.3% 6.1% 9.7% 10.2% 11.3% 7.5% 8.8%
Never 3.8% 3.5% 3.4% 2.0% 5.3% 4.7% 4.2% 2.7% 2.7%
Total (n) 261 4,370 13,721 49 1,401 4,819 212 2,969 8,902
Mean 4.43 4.45 4.36 4.43 421 4.20 4.43 4.56 4.45
Standard Deviation 1.49 1.44 1.45 1.35 1.49 1.49 153 1.40 1.42
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.01 0.05 - 0.15 0.15 - -0.09 -0.01

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 6 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering college, how often have you interacted
with the following people:
Your family
Daily 39.8% 42.2% 36.4% 22.4% 28.8% 25.3% 43.9% 48.6% 42.4%
2 or 3 times per week 24.5% 23.7% 24.8% 34.7% 24.3% 24.5% 22.2% 23.5% 25.0%
Once a week 12.3% 14.5% 17.6% 18.4% 21.0% 23.4% 10.8% 11.5% 14.4%
1 or 2 times per month 10.3% 11.7% 12.6% 8.2% 15.3% 16.3% 10.8% 10.0% 10.6%
1 or 2 times per term 12.3% 6.5% 7.3% 16.3% 8.8% 8.8% 11.3% 5.4% 6.6%
Never 0.8% 1.3% 1.2% 0.0% 1.9% 1.7% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0%
Total (n) 261 4,366 13,720 49 1,401 4,820 212 2,965 8,900
Mean 4.67 4.80 4.67 4.39 4.43 4.36 4.74 4.97 4.83
Standard Deviation 1.44 1.34 134 1.37 1.37 1.34 1.45 1.29 131
Significance - - - *
Effect Size -- -0.10 0.00 - -0.03 0.02 - -0.18 -0.07
Graduate students/teaching assistants
Daily 0.8% 3.9% 4.5% 2.0% 4.6% 5.1% 0.5% 3.5% 4.2%
2 or 3 times per week 9.6% 9.6% 15.3% 8.2% 10.4% 15.8% 9.9% 9.2% 15.1%
Once a week 33.7% 16.3% 21.0% 34.7% 17.3% 21.8% 33.5% 15.8% 20.6%
1 or 2 times per month 12.6% 12.0% 14.4% 20.4% 12.5% 14.9% 10.8% 11.8% 14.1%
1 or 2 times per term 15.7% 18.5% 18.2% 12.2% 17.8% 16.8% 16.5% 18.8% 18.9%
Never 27.6% 39.7% 26.5% 22.4% 37.4% 25.6% 28.8% 40.8% 27.1%
Total (n) 261 4,362 13,710 49 1,401 4,818 212 2,961 8,892
Mean 2.834 2.49 2.94 3.00 2.59 3.01 2.81 2.44 2.90
Standard Deviation 1.43 1.55 1.57 1.38 1.58 1.58 1.44 1.54 1.57
Significance - Hhk - - xk
Effect Size - 0.23 -0.06 -- 0.26 -0.01 -- 0.24 -0.06
Close friends from your high school
Daily 26.4% 25.2% 23.8% 20.4% 23.0% 22.4% 27.8% 26.3% 24.6%
2 or 3 times per week 27.6% 23.6% 24.3% 32.7% 21.4% 22.4% 26.4% 24.6% 25.3%
Once a week 11.5% 15.8% 16.6% 8.2% 15.7% 17.2% 12.3% 15.8% 16.3%
1 or 2 times per month 15.3% 18.0% 18.4% 20.4% 18.9% 19.5% 14.2% 17.6% 17.9%
1 or 2 times per term 14.2% 11.8% 11.9% 16.3% 13.2% 12.7% 13.7% 11.1% 11.5%
Never 5.0% 5.6% 4.9% 2.0% 7.8% 5.8% 5.7% 4.6% 4.4%
Total (n) 261 4,369 13,726 49 1,404 4,825 212 2,965 8,901
Mean 4.22 4.16 415 4.14 3.99 4.05 4.24 4.24 4.20
Standard Deviation 1.57 154 151 1.49 1.60 153 159 151 1.49
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.04 0.05 - 0.09 0.06 - 0.00 0.03
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 7 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Do you have any concern about your ability to finance
your college education?
Major (not sure | will have enough funds to complete) 19.5% 18.4% 19.3% 22.4% 16.5% 17.0% 18.9% 19.4% 20.6%
Some (but | probably will have enough funds) 55.6% 55.9% 57.0% 46.9% 53.6% 55.4% 57.5% 57.0% 57.9%
None (I am confident that | will have sufficient funds) 24.9% 25.6% 23.7% 30.6% 29.8% 27.7% 23.6% 23.6% 21.5%
Total (n) 261 4,354 13,683 49 1,398 4,799 212 2,956 8,884
Mean 1.95 1.93 1.96 1.92 1.87 1.89 1.95 1.96 1.99
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.66 0.65 0.73 0.67 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.65
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.03 0.02 - 0.07 0.05 - 0.02 0.06
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt;
Lonely or homesick
Frequently 10.7% 11.2% 11.5% 4.1% 7.7% 7.5% 12.3% 12.9% 13.7%
Occasionally 59.8% 51.8% 53.3% 42.9% 43.5% 45.8% 63.7% 55.7% 57.4%
Not at all 29.5% 37.0% 35.2% 53.1% 48.9% 46.7% 24.1% 31.4% 28.9%
Total (n) 261 4,374 13,725 49 1,406 4,825 212 2,968 8,900
Mean 1.81 1.74 1.76 1.51 1.59 1.61 1.88 181 1.85
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.64 0.64 0.58 0.63 0.62 0.59 0.64 0.63
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.11 0.08 - -0.13 -0.16 - 0.11 0.05
Isolated from campus life
Frequently 7.3% 11.5% 11.9% 4.1% 10.2% 10.8% 8.0% 12.2% 12.5%
Occasionally 37.9% 39.1% 40.6% 30.6% 36.9% 38.6% 39.6% 40.2% 41.6%
Not at all 54.8% 49.3% 47.5% 65.3% 52.9% 50.6% 52.4% 47.7% 45.8%
Total (n) 261 4,371 13,724 49 1,405 4,824 212 2,966 8,900
Mean 1.52 1.62 1.64 1.39 157 1.60 1.56 1.64 1.67
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.68 0.68 0.57 0.67 0.68 0.64 0.69 0.69
Significance - * * - * - *
Effect Size - -0.15 -0.18 - -0.27 -0.31 - -0.12 -0.16

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 8 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
Unsafe on this campus
Frequently 1.9% 2.1% 1.9% 2.0% 1.9% 1.8% 1.9% 2.2% 2.0%
Occasionally 31.0% 21.6% 22.8% 24.5% 11.7% 12.6% 32.5% 26.2% 28.3%
Not at all 67.0% 76.4% 75.3% 73.5% 86.4% 85.7% 65.6% 71.6% 69.7%
Total (n) 261 4,370 13,719 49 1,405 4,823 212 2,965 8,896
Mean 1.35 1.26 1.27 1.29 1.15 1.16 1.36 131 1.32
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.48 0.48 0.50 041 041 0.52 0.51 0.51
Significance - * ** - * * -
Effect Size - 0.19 0.17 - 0.34 0.32 - 0.10 0.08
Worried about your health
Frequently 6.1% 7.3% 7.0% 4.1% 5.9% 5.3% 6.6% 8.0% 7.9%
Occasionally 46.4% 38.3% 40.0% 30.6% 29.7% 32.2% 50.0% 42.4% 44.3%
Not at all 47.5% 54.3% 53.0% 65.3% 64.4% 62.5% 43.4% 49.6% 47.8%
Total (n) 261 4,361 13,694 49 1,398 4,810 212 2,963 8,884
Mean 159 153 154 1.39 1.42 1.43 1.63 1.58 1.60
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.63 0.62 0.57 0.60 0.59 0.61 0.63 0.63
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.10 0.08 -- -0.05 -0.07 -- 0.08 0.05
That your courses inspired you to think in new ways
Frequently 37.5% 34.5% 33.6% 32.7% 30.8% 28.0% 38.7% 36.2% 36.6%
Occasionally 55.6% 54.1% 54.9% 63.3% 54.7% 57.2% 53.8% 53.8% 53.7%
Not at all 6.9% 11.4% 11.5% 4.1% 14.5% 14.8% 7.5% 10.0% 9.7%
Total (n) 261 4,367 13,715 49 1,402 4,821 212 2,965 8,894
Mean 231 2.23 2.22 2.29 2.16 2.13 231 2.26 2.27
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.64 0.63 0.54 0.65 0.64 0.61 0.63 0.62
Significance - * * - -
Effect Size - 0.13 0.14 - 0.20 0.25 - 0.08 0.06

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 9 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, indicate how often have

you felt:

That your job responsibilities interfered with your

schoolwork
Frequently 2.7% 7.0% 6.4% 2.0% 7.0% 6.1% 2.8% 7.0% 6.6%
Occasionally 21.8% 25.1% 24.2% 18.4% 23.1% 22.9% 22.6% 26.0% 25.0%
Not at all 75.5% 68.0% 69.4% 79.6% 69.9% 71.0% 74.5% 67.0% 68.5%
Total (n) 261 4,362 13,693 49 1,403 4,813 212 2,959 8,880
Mean 1.27 1.39 1.37 1.22 1.37 1.35 1.28 1.40 1.38
Standard Deviation 0.50 0.61 0.60 0.47 0.61 0.59 0.51 0.62 0.61
Significance - * ** - - ** *
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.17 - -0.25 -0.22 -- -0.19 -0.16

That your schoolwork interfered with your job

responsibilities
Frequently 2.3% 5.2% 4.6% 2.0% 6.1% 4.8% 2.4% 4.8% 4.6%
Occasionally 17.6% 22.0% 20.8% 16.3% 20.0% 19.6% 17.9% 23.0% 21.5%
Not at all 80.1% 72.8% 74.5% 81.6% 73.9% 75.6% 79.7% 72.2% 73.9%
Total (n) 261 4,361 13,689 49 1,401 4,810 212 2,960 8,879
Mean 1.22 1.32 1.30 1.20 1.32 1.29 1.23 1.33 131
Standard Deviation 0.47 0.57 0.55 0.46 0.58 0.55 0.47 0.56 0.55
Significance - o * - - * *
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.15 -- -0.21 -0.16 -- -0.18 -0.15

That your family responsibilities interfered with your

schoolwork
Frequently 3.8% 7.0% 5.4% 12.2% 5.6% 4.5% 1.9% 7.7% 5.9%
Occasionally 24.1% 28.8% 28.4% 12.2% 26.2% 25.1% 26.9% 30.0% 30.2%
Not at all 72.0% 64.2% 66.2% 75.5% 68.2% 70.4% 71.2% 62.3% 63.9%
Total (n) 261 4,367 13,712 49 1,403 4,818 212 2,964 8,894
Mean 1.32 1.43 1.39 1.37 1.37 1.34 1.31 1.45 1.42
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.62 0.59 0.70 0.59 0.56 0.50 0.63 0.60
Significance - x - - ** *
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.12 - 0.00 0.05 - -0.22 -0.18

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 10 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often have
you felt:
That your social life interfered with your schoolwork
Frequently 13.0% 16.3% 15.8% 20.4% 18.8% 17.8% 11.3% 15.2% 14.7%
Occasionally 55.6% 51.8% 51.3% 59.2% 49.0% 48.7% 54.7% 53.1% 52.7%
Not at all 31.4% 31.9% 32.8% 20.4% 32.2% 33.4% 34.0% 31.8% 32.5%
Total (n) 261 4,367 13,714 49 1,404 4,818 212 2,963 8,896
Mean 1.82 1.84 1.83 2.00 1.87 1.84 1.77 1.83 1.82
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.68 0.68 0.65 0.70 0.70 0.64 0.66 0.66
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.03 -0.01 - 0.19 0.23 - -0.09 -0.08
Family support to succeed
Frequently 74.7% 62.3% 61.1% 73.5% 54.9% 54.4% 75.0% 65.9% 64.8%
Occasionally 21.1% 28.4% 29.4% 22.4% 33.5% 33.4% 20.8% 26.0% 27.3%
Not at all 4.2% 9.3% 9.4% 4.1% 11.6% 12.2% 4.2% 8.2% 7.9%
Total (n) 261 4,360 13,693 49 1,398 4,809 212 2,962 8,884
Mean 2.70 2.53 2.52 2.69 243 242 2.71 2.58 2.57
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.66 0.66 0.55 0.69 0.70 0.54 0.64 0.64
Slgnlflcance - *kk *k% _— *% *% - *% *%
Effect Size - 0.26 0.27 - 0.38 0.39 - 0.20 0.22
How would you characterize your political views?
Far left 4.7% 3.8% 3.8% 4.2% 4.5% 4.2% 4.8% 3.4% 3.5%
Liberal 27.5% 3L.7% 33.9% 25.0% 29.6% 29.7% 28.1% 32.7% 36.2%
Middle-of-the-road 40.3% 41.7% 39.5% 37.5% 40.6% 40.2% 41.0% 42.2% 39.2%
Conservative 26.4% 20.8% 21.1% 31.3% 22.1% 23.1% 25.2% 20.2% 20.1%
Far right 1.2% 1.9% 1.7% 2.1% 3.1% 2.9% 1.0% 1.4% 1.0%
Total (n) 258 4,316 13,610 48 1,378 4,770 210 2,938 8,840
Mean 3.08 3.15 3.17 2.98 3.10 3.09 3.10 317 3.21
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.86 0.86 0.91 0.90 0.90 0.87 0.83 0.84
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.10 - -0.13 -0.12 - -0.08 -0.13
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 11 of 86 vl2 TiC




2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” ReSpondentS
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Your overall academic experience
Very satisfied 32.6% 22.2% 23.8% 38.8% 22.6% 23.3% 31.1% 22.0% 24.1%
Satisfied 55.2% 58.0% 57.6% 49.0% 54.4% 56.2% 56.6% 59.8% 58.4%
Neutral 6.1% 14.3% 13.3% 4.1% 16.1% 14.2% 6.6% 13.5% 12.9%
Dissatisfied 5.4% 4.1% 4.0% 6.1% 4.9% 4.8% 5.2% 3.7% 3.6% | Overall
Very dissatisfied 0.8% 1.4% 1.2% 2.0% 2.0% 1.6% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 261 4,362 13,707 49 1,400 4,816 212 2,962 8,891
Mean 413 3.96 3.99 4.16 391 3.95 4.13 3.98 4.01
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.80 0.80 0.92 0.87 0.84 0.78 0.77 0.78
Significance - Hkk * - * - * *
Effect Size - 0.21 0.18 - 0.29 0.25 - 0.19 0.15
Classroom facilities
Very satisfied 17.7% 15.2% 15.9% 16.3% 15.3% 16.0% 18.0% 15.1% 15.9%
Satisfied 57.3% 57.1% 58.9% 51.0% 56.4% 57.7% 58.8% 57.4% 59.5%
Neutral 18.5% 22.4% 20.5% 18.4% 21.8% 20.8% 18.5% 22.7% 20.3%
Dissatisfied 5.0% 4.3% 4.1% 8.2% 4.9% 4.6% 4.3% 4.1% 3.8%
Very dissatisfied 1.5% 1.0% 0.7% 6.1% 1.6% 1.0% 0.5% 0.7% 0.5%
Total (n) 260 4,350 13,690 49 1,395 4,808 211 2,955 8,882
Mean 3.85 381 3.85 3.63 3.79 3.83 3.90 3.82 3.87
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.78 0.75 1.05 0.82 0.78 0.76 0.76 0.73
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 0.00 -- -0.20 -0.26 -- 0.11 0.04
Computer facilities/lab
Very satisfied 25.4% 24.1% 24.2% 16.7% 25.0% 24.1% 27.5% 23.6% 24.2%
Satisfied 55.2% 53.8% 54.3% 62.5% 52.7% 53.6% 53.4% 54.3% 54.7%
Neutral 17.1% 18.1% 17.7% 20.8% 17.9% 17.6% 16.2% 18.1% 17.7%
Dissatisfied 2.4% 3.2% 3.1% 0.0% 3.1% 3.3% 2.9% 3.2% 2.9%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 1.3% 1.4% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5%
Total (n) 252 4,202 13,111 48 1,352 4,641 204 2,850 8,470
Mean 4,04 3.97 3.98 3.96 3.97 3.96 4.05 3.97 3.99
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.79 0.78 0.62 0.82 0.82 0.74 0.78 0.76
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.08 - -0.01 0.00 - 0.10 0.08

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 12 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Library facilities and services
Very satisfied 57.6% 34.7% 31.7% 59.6% 34.9% 30.2% 57.1% 34.5% 32.5%
Satisfied 37.4% 50.5% 51.7% 31.9% 48.0% 51.2% 38.6% 51.7% 52.0%
Neutral 3.5% 11.9% 13.3% 6.4% 13.4% 14.9% 2.9% 11.1% 12.4%
Dissatisfied 1.6% 2.3% 2.6% 2.1% 2.8% 2.8% 1.4% 2.0% 2.4%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 0.5% 0.6%
Total (n) 257 4,277 13,352 47 1,361 4,666 210 2,916 8,686
Mean 451 4.16 411 4.49 4.13 4.07 451 4.18 413
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.77 0.78 0.72 0.81 0.80 0.63 0.75 0.77
Slgmflcance _— *kk *kk o *% *kk — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.45 0.51 - 0.44 0.53 - 0.44 0.49
Laboratory facilities and equipment
Very satisfied 23.0% 21.3% 19.9% 22.5% 21.2% 19.7% 23.2% 21.3% 20.1%
Satisfied 46.5% 51.8% 52.1% 42.5% 48.8% 50.4% 47.4% 53.2% 53.1%
Neutral 20.4% 22.3% 22.8% 12.5% 23.2% 23.2% 22.1% 21.8% 22.6%
Dissatisfied 9.1% 3.8% 4.0% 20.0% 5.3% 5.0% 6.8% 3.1% 3.4%
Very dissatisfied 0.9% 0.9% 1.1% 2.5% 1.5% 1.7% 0.5% 0.5% 0.8%
Total (n) 230 3,615 11,024 40 1,189 4,029 190 2,426 6,995
Mean 3.82 3.89 3.86 3.63 3.83 381 3.86 3.92 3.88
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.81 0.82 113 0.87 0.86 0.87 0.77 0.79
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.09 -0.05 -- -0.23 -0.21 -- -0.08 -0.03
Quality of computer training/assistance
Very satisfied 21.1% 15.6% 15.0% 21.4% 16.2% 14.6% 21.0% 15.3% 15.3%
Satisfied 46.3% 45.0% 45.3% 47.6% 43.9% 45.6% 46.0% 45.6% 45.2%
Neutral 27.5% 32.6% 33.3% 21.4% 31.1% 31.9% 29.0% 33.3% 34.1%
Dissatisfied 5.0% 5.5% 5.1% 9.5% 6.6% 5.9% 4.0% 5.0% 4.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 1.2% 1.2% 0.0% 2.2% 2.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8%
Total (n) 218 3,585 11,133 42 1,161 4,026 176 2,424 7,107
Mean 3.83 3.68 3.68 3.81 3.65 3.65 3.84 3.70 3.70
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.84 0.83 0.89 0.90 0.87 0.80 0.82 0.81
Significance - * o - - * *
Effect Size - 0.18 0.18 - 0.18 0.18 - 0.17 0.17

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 13 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Availability of Internet access
Very satisfied 19.5% 30.7% 28.1% 14.3% 33.0% 30.1% 20.8% 29.7% 26.9%
Satisfied 42.1% 41.1% 42.4% 55.1% 37.6% 40.2% 39.2% 42.8% 43.6%
Neutral 14.2% 14.6% 14.5% 12.2% 14.2% 14.1% 14.6% 14.7% 14.7%
Dissatisfied 18.4% 9.9% 11.0% 10.2% 10.3% 10.5% 20.3% 9.8% 11.3%
Very dissatisfied 5.7% 3.6% 4.1% 8.2% 4.9% 5.1% 5.2% 3.1% 3.5%
Total (n) 261 4,342 13,661 49 1,392 4,795 212 2,950 8,866
Mean 351 3.85 3.79 3.57 3.84 3.80 3.50 3.86 3.79
Standard Deviation 1.17 1.08 1.09 1.12 1.14 1.13 1.18 1.04 1.07
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk o — *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.31 -0.26 - -0.24 -0.20 - -0.35 -0.27
Academic advising
Very satisfied 29.2% 22.5% 22.0% 18.8% 21.8% 21.3% 31.6% 22.8% 22.4%
Satisfied 41.2% 42.9% 43.6% 45.8% 43.6% 44.3% 40.1% 42.6% 43.2%
Neutral 18.5% 22.9% 21.5% 18.8% 23.7% 22.5% 18.4% 22.5% 21.0%
Dissatisfied 9.6% 8.6% 9.4% 14.6% 7.8% 8.2% 8.5% 9.0% 10.0%
Very dissatisfied 1.5% 3.1% 3.5% 2.1% 3.1% 3.7% 1.4% 3.2% 3.4%
Total (n) 260 4,191 13,286 48 1,327 4,650 212 2,864 8,636
Mean 3.87 3.73 371 3.65 3.73 3 3.92 3.73 371
Standard Deviation 0.99 1.00 1.02 1.02 0.99 1.01 0.98 1.01 1.03
Significance - * * - - ** **
Effect Size - 0.14 0.16 -- -0.08 -0.06 - 0.19 0.20
Tutoring or other academic assistance
Very satisfied 22.8% 20.3% 18.9% 22.2% 20.7% 17.4% 22.9% 20.1% 19.7%
Satisfied 39.6% 42.2% 43.9% 30.6% 40.7% 43.4% 41.6% 43.0% 44.2%
Neutral 30.7% 31L.7% 31.1% 38.9% 32.2% 32.7% 28.9% 31.5% 30.3%
Dissatisfied 5.0% 4.2% 4.7% 8.3% 4.4% 4.5% 4.2% 4.1% 4.7%
Very dissatisfied 2.0% 1.5% 1.4% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.4% 1.3% 1.1%
Total (n) 202 3,311 10,387 36 1,062 3,633 166 2,249 6,754
Mean 3.76 3.76 3.74 3.67 3.74 3.70 3.78 3.76 3.77
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.88 0.86 0.93 0.90 0.88 0.93 0.86 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 0.02 - -0.08 -0.03 - 0.02 0.01

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 14 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Student housing facilities (residence halls, etc.)
Very satisfied 18.8% 18.7% 16.5% 25.0% 19.0% 15.6% 17.3% 18.6% 17.0%
Satisfied 50.0% 42.7% 44.2% 39.6% 39.5% 41.9% 52.5% 44.3% 45.4%
Neutral 20.8% 23.3% 22.8% 22.9% 25.6% 24.1% 20.3% 22.2% 22.1%
Dissatisfied 8.4% 10.1% 11.2% 8.3% 9.1% 12.0% 8.4% 10.5% 10.8%
Very dissatisfied 2.0% 5.2% 5.3% 4.2% 6.7% 6.4% 1.5% 4.4% 4.7%
Total (n) 250 3,745 12,310 48 1,225 4,398 202 2,520 7,912
Mean 3.75 3.60 3.55 3.73 3.55 3.48 3.76 3.62 3.59
Standard Deviation 0.92 1.06 1.06 1.07 1.10 1.09 0.89 1.04 1.04
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.14 0.19 - 0.16 0.23 - 0.13 0.16
Student housing office/services
Very satisfied 12.4% 12.4% 11.3% 19.6% 12.9% 10.9% 10.6% 12.2% 11.5%
Satisfied 51.8% 42.1% 44.4% 43.5% 40.1% 42.7% 53.9% 43.0% 45.3%
Neutral 25.7% 30.6% 30.7% 23.9% 29.7% 3L.7% 26.1% 30.9% 30.1%
Dissatisfied 8.0% 9.7% 9.3% 4.3% 9.9% 9.1% 8.9% 9.6% 9.4%
Very dissatisfied 2.2% 5.2% 4.4% 8.7% 7.4% 5.6% 0.6% 4.2% 3.7%
Total (n) 226 3,509 11,494 46 1,134 4,092 180 2,375 7,402
Mean 3.64 347 3.49 3.61 341 3.44 3.65 3.49 3.52
Standard Deviation 0.88 1.00 0.96 113 1.07 0.99 0.81 0.97 0.94
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.17 0.16 - 0.19 0.17 - 0.16 0.14
Financial aid office
Very satisfied 10.6% 12.3% 10.6% 13.9% 14.1% 11.2% 9.7% 11.4% 10.3%
Satisfied 40.0% 38.1% 38.9% 30.6% 36.2% 38.2% 42.5% 39.1% 39.3%
Neutral 40.6% 37.3% 37.9% 47.2% 38.2% 38.6% 38.8% 36.9% 37.6%
Dissatisfied 6.5% 8.3% 8.7% 8.3% 7.7% 8.1% 6.0% 8.6% 9.0%
Very dissatisfied 2.4% 4.0% 3.9% 0.0% 3.8% 4.0% 3.0% 4.1% 3.9%
Total (n) 170 3,257 10,369 36 1,042 3,692 134 2,215 6,677
Mean 3.50 3.46 3.44 3.50 3.49 3.45 3.50 3.45 343
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.95 0.93 0.85 0.96 0.93 0.86 0.94 0.93
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.04 0.06 - 0.01 0.05 - 0.05 0.08
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Financial aid package
Very satisfied 10.1% 14.1% 13.4% 17.9% 15.7% 14.7% 8.2% 13.3% 12.7%
Satisfied 36.4% 33.0% 33.2% 33.3% 32.8% 33.2% 37.1% 33.2% 33.3%
Neutral 31.8% 34.6% 31.9% 33.3% 34.9% 32.6% 31.4% 34.5% 31.5%
Dissatisfied 14.6% 12.0% 14.7% 15.4% 10.7% 12.9% 14.5% 12.6% 15.6%
Very dissatisfied 7.1% 6.2% 6.8% 0.0% 5.9% 6.7% 8.8% 6.4% 6.9%
Total (n) 198 3,266 10,831 39 1,044 3,846 159 2,222 6,985
Mean 3.28 3.37 3.32 3.54 3.42 3.36 321 3.34 3.29
Standard Deviation 1.06 1.06 1.09 0.97 1.06 1.09 1.08 1.06 1.09
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.04 - 0.11 0.17 - -0.12 -0.07
Student health services
Very satisfied 19.2% 16.7% 14.5% 26.2% 17.4% 14.9% 17.4% 16.4% 14.4%
Satisfied 44.4% 41.2% 41.5% 40.5% 41.4% 41.9% 45.3% 41.1% 41.4%
Neutral 19.2% 27.9% 29.1% 19.0% 30.0% 31.8% 19.2% 26.9% 27.7%
Dissatisfied 12.6% 9.5% 10.2% 4.8% 7.3% 7.7% 14.5% 10.6% 11.5%
Very dissatisfied 4.7% 4.7% 4.6% 9.5% 3.8% 3.8% 3.5% 5.1% 5.1%
Total (n) 214 3,274 10,311 42 1,039 3,588 172 2,235 6,723
Mean 3.61 3.56 351 3.69 3.61 3.56 3.59 353 3.48
Standard Deviation 1.08 1.03 1.01 1.20 0.98 0.96 1.05 1.05 1.04
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 0.10 -- 0.08 0.14 - 0.06 0.11
Psychological counseling services
Very satisfied 11.9% 13.4% 12.9% 16.7% 13.0% 11.5% 10.6% 13.6% 13.8%
Satisfied 31.0% 31.2% 29.1% 27.8% 30.5% 28.8% 31.8% 31.6% 29.3%
Neutral 53.6% 50.3% 52.7% 55.6% 51.6% 54.7% 53.0% 49.6% 51.5%
Dissatisfied 2.4% 3.2% 3.4% 0.0% 2.9% 3.3% 3.0% 3.3% 3.5%
Very dissatisfied 1.2% 1.9% 1.9% 0.0% 2.0% 1.7% 1.5% 1.8% 1.9%
Total (n) 84 1,856 5,534 18 653 2,129 66 1,203 3,405
Mean 3.50 351 3.48 3.61 3.50 3.45 3.47 3.52 3.50
Standard Deviation 0.78 0.83 0.83 0.78 0.83 0.80 0.79 0.84 0.84
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.01 0.02 - 0.13 0.20 - -0.06 -0.04

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 16 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” ReSpondentS
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Recreational facilities
Very satisfied 15.8% 30.1% 28.4% 15.2% 31.2% 28.1% 15.9% 29.6% 28.5%
Satisfied 50.4% 47.8% 48.8% 45.7% 45.6% 48.0% 51.6% 48.9% 49.2%
Neutral 21.1% 17.4% 17.4% 23.9% 17.5% 17.3% 20.3% 17.4% 17.4%
Dissatisfied 9.2% 3.6% 4.2% 10.9% 4.3% 4.9% 8.8% 3.2% 3.8%
Very dissatisfied 3.5% 1.1% 1.3% 4.3% 1.5% 1.8% 3.3% 0.9% 1.1%
Total (n) 228 3,811 12,322 46 1,268 4,448 182 2,543 7,874
Mean 3.66 4.02 3.99 3.57 4.01 3.96 3.68 4.03 4.00
Standard Deviation 0.97 0.85 0.86 1.03 0.89 0.90 0.96 0.82 0.84
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk o *% *% — *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.42 -0.38 - -0.49 -0.43 - -0.43 -0.38
Orientation for new students
Very satisfied 19.8% 22.0% 21.0% 33.3% 23.3% 20.4% 16.7% 21.4% 21.3%
Satisfied 51.0% 46.0% 45.9% 37.5% 43.8% 44.4% 54.1% 47.1% 46.6%
Neutral 21.8% 23.4% 23.7% 27.1% 23.4% 25.4% 20.6% 23.5% 22.8%
Dissatisfied 6.2% 5.9% 6.8% 0.0% 5.9% 6.9% 7.7% 5.9% 6.7%
Very dissatisfied 1.2% 2.6% 2.7% 2.1% 3.7% 2.9% 1.0% 2.1% 2.5%
Total (n) 257 4,215 13,366 43 1,348 4,682 209 2,867 8,684
Mean 3.82 3.79 3.76 4.00 3.77 3.72 3.78 3.80 3.77
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.94 0.95 0.90 0.99 0.96 0.85 0.91 0.94
Significance - - * -
Effect Size - 0.03 0.06 -- 0.23 0.29 - -0.02 0.01
Leadership opportunities
Very satisfied 19.4% 18.8% 18.0% 33.3% 19.0% 17.2% 16.1% 18.7% 18.4%
Satisfied 45.4% 42.3% 43.2% 33.3% 40.7% 42.3% 48.3% 43.1% 43.8%
Neutral 31.5% 33.9% 33.1% 28.6% 34.1% 34.5% 32.2% 33.8% 32.3%
Dissatisfied 3.2% 3.8% 4.5% 2.4% 4.2% 4.5% 3.4% 3.5% 4.6%
Very dissatisfied 0.5% 1.2% 1.2% 2.4% 1.9% 1.7% 0.0% 0.8% 0.9%
Total (n) 216 3,456 11,292 42 1,134 3,988 174 2,322 7,304
Mean 3.80 3.74 3.72 3.93 371 3.69 3.77 3.75 3.74
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.85 0.85 0.97 0.89 0.86 0.76 0.82 0.84
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.07 0.09 - 0.25 0.28 - 0.02 0.04

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 17 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2 Construct

Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Opportunities for community service

Very satisfied 20.6% 19.5% 20.7% 22.5% 18.4% 18.0% 20.2% 20.1% 22.1%

Satisfied 43.0% 40.8% 43.0% 40.0% 38.8% 42.5% 43.7% 41.7% 43.3%

Neutral 25.6% 33.0% 29.6% 32.5% 36.9% 33.1% 24.0% 31.2% 27.8%

Dissatisfied 9.9% 5.3% 5.5% 5.0% 4.0% 4.7% 10.9% 5.9% 5.9%

Very dissatisfied 0.9% 1.4% 1.3% 0.0% 1.9% 1.7% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0%

Total (n) 223 3,383 11,278 40 1,084 3,868 183 2,299 7,410

Mean 3.73 3.72 3.76 3.80 3.68 3.70 371 3.74 3.79

Standard Deviation 0.93 0.88 0.88 0.85 0.88 0.87 0.95 0.88 0.89

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.01 -0.03 - 0.14 0.11 - -0.03 -0.09

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 18 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Academic ability
Highest 10% 22.6% 17.5% 21.9% 36.7% 22.4% 28.2% 19.3% 15.2% 18.6%
Above average 56.3% 47.9% 49.1% 46.9% 48.6% 47.1% 58.5% 47.6% 50.2%
Average 19.9% 32.4% 26.6% 16.3% 26.8% 22.4% 20.8% 35.1% 28.8%
Below average 1.1% 2.0% 2.1% 0.0% 2.0% 2.1% 1.4% 2.0% 2.1%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3%
Total (n) 261 4,357 13,700 49 1,394 4,805 212 2,963 8,895
Mean 4.00 3.80 3.90 4.20 391 4.01 3.96 3.75 3.85
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.75 0.76 0.71 0.77 0.78 0.68 0.74 0.75
Significance - Hkk * - ** - xk *
Effect Size - 0.27 0.13 - 0.38 0.24 - 0.28 0.15
Artistic ability
Highest 10% 8.8% 7.4% 7.3% 8.2% 10.2% 8.6% 9.0% 6.2% 6.5%
Above average 32.3% 25.5% 25.6% 34.7% 25.6% 23.1% 31.8% 25.5% 26.9%
Average 31.9% 37.3% 36.8% 32.7% 36.4% 35.0% 31.8% 37.7% 37.8%
Below average 23.1% 24.7% 25.3% 18.4% 21.8% 26.7% 24.2% 26.0% 24.6%
Lowest 10% 3.8% 5.1% 5.0% 6.1% 6.0% 6.7% 3.3% 4.6% 4.1%
Total (n) 260 4,350 13,694 49 1,393 4,806 211 2,957 8,388
Mean 3.19 3.06 3.05 3.20 3.12 3.00 3.19 3.03 3.07
Standard Deviation 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.04 1.05 1.05 1.01 0.97 0.97
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.13 0.14 -- 0.08 0.19 -- 0.16 0.12
Competitiveness
Highest 10% 13.4% 16.2% 16.6% 22.4% 26.2% 24.5% 11.3% 11.5% 12.4%
Above average 40.2% 36.5% 38.1% 38.8% 37.0% 39.3% 40.6% 36.3% 37.5%
Average 36.0% 37.5% 35.7% 32.7% 28.5% 27.9% 36.8% 41.7% 39.8%
Below average 9.2% 8.5% 8.4% 4.1% 6.7% 6.9% 10.4% 9.4% 9.3%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 1.2% 1.1% 2.0% 1.6% 1.4% 0.9% 1.1% 1.0%
Total (n) 261 4,356 13,701 49 1,396 4,806 212 2,960 8,895
Mean 3.56 3.58 3.61 3.76 3.80 3.79 3.51 3.48 351
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.90 0.90 0.92 0.96 0.94 0.86 0.86 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.06 - -0.04 -0.03 - 0.03 0.00

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 19 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Computer skills
Highest 10% 7.7% 9.4% 8.5% 22.4% 16.3% 15.6% 4.2% 6.1% 4.6%
Above average 34.1% 35.0% 34.9% 28.6% 39.7% 41.2% 35.4% 32.8% 31.4%
Average 52.5% 48.1% 48.5% 38.8% 36.6% 36.6% 55.7% 53.5% 54.9%
Below average 4.6% 6.8% 7.6% 8.2% 6.9% 6.1% 3.8% 6.8% 8.3%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 0.7% 0.6% 2.0% 0.4% 0.4% 0.9% 0.8% 0.7%
Total (n) 261 4,358 13,705 49 1,397 4,809 212 2,961 8,896
Mean 343 3.46 343 3.61 3.64 3.65 3.38 3.37 331
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.78 0.78 1.00 0.85 0.83 0.67 0.73 0.72
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.04 0.00 - -0.04 -0.05 - 0.01 0.10
Cooperativeness
Highest 10% 19.5% 23.4% 22.3% 26.5% 26.2% 24.0% 17.9% 22.0% 21.4%
Above average 53.3% 48.8% 50.5% 32.7% 43.8% 48.4% 58.0% 51.1% 51.7%
Average 25.7% 25.6% 24.9% 36.7% 26.4% 24.4% 23.1% 25.2% 25.2%
Below average 1.1% 1.9% 2.0% 2.0% 2.9% 2.7% 0.9% 1.5% 1.6%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2% 2.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
Total (n) 261 4,355 13,701 49 1,396 4,808 212 2,959 8,893
Mean 3.90 3.93 3.93 3.80 3.92 3.93 3.93 3.93 3.93
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.77 0.75 0.93 0.83 0.80 0.67 0.73 0.73
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.04 -0.04 -- -0.14 -0.16 -- 0.00 0.00
Creativity
Highest 10% 15.3% 17.1% 15.5% 20.4% 21.0% 18.1% 14.2% 15.3% 14.2%
Above average 48.7% 41.3% 41.6% 49.0% 42.6% 40.6% 48.6% 40.6% 42.1%
Average 29.5% 34.5% 34.8% 24.5% 29.8% 32.7% 30.7% 36.7% 36.0%
Below average 6.5% 6.4% 7.4% 6.1% 5.9% 7.6% 6.6% 6.7% 7.3%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 1.1% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5%
Total (n) 261 4,359 13,704 49 1,397 4,807 212 2,962 8,897
Mean 3.73 3.68 3.64 3.84 3.77 3.67 3.70 3.63 3.62
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.85 0.86 0.83 0.87 0.89 0.79 0.84 0.83
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.10 - 0.08 0.19 - 0.08 0.10

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 20 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Drive to achieve
Highest 10% 33.0% 29.0% 30.7% 34.7% 29.4% 31.0% 32.5% 28.8% 30.5%
Above average 42.1% 41.4% 42.8% 36.7% 37.6% 38.4% 43.4% 43.3% 45.2%
Average 23.0% 25.7% 22.4% 26.5% 26.9% 24.7% 22.2% 25.1% 21.2%
Below average 1.5% 3.4% 3.6% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 1.9% 2.7% 2.8%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 2.0% 1.1% 0.8% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3%
Total (n) 261 4,355 13,701 49 1,395 4,804 212 2,960 8,897
Mean 4.06 3.95 4.00 4.02 3.89 3.94 4.07 3.98 4.03
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.85 0.85 0.90 0.92 0.91 0.79 0.81 0.81
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - 0.13 0.07 - 0.14 0.09 - 0.11 0.05
Emotional health
Highest 10% 16.9% 17.3% 17.8% 26.5% 22.5% 23.2% 14.6% 14.9% 14.8%
Above average 35.2% 33.1% 34.1% 32.7% 35.4% 34.9% 35.8% 32.1% 33.6%
Average 37.2% 38.8% 36.7% 30.6% 32.1% 31.2% 38.7% 42.0% 39.7%
Below average 10.3% 9.3% 10.1% 10.2% 7.9% 9.0% 10.4% 10.0% 10.8%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 1.4% 1.3% 0.0% 2.1% 1.7% 0.5% 1.1% 1.1%
Total (n) 261 4,354 13,695 49 1,396 4,808 212 2,958 8,887
Mean 3.58 3.56 3.57 3.76 3.68 3.69 3.54 3.50 3.50
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.93 0.94 0.97 0.98 0.98 0.88 0.90 0.91
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.02 0.01 -- 0.08 0.07 - 0.04 0.04
Leadership ability
Highest 10% 21.1% 20.5% 19.8% 44.9% 27.4% 25.0% 15.6% 17.2% 17.0%
Above average 40.2% 38.1% 40.5% 20.4% 38.6% 39.9% 44.8% 37.9% 40.8%
Average 33.3% 34.0% 32.2% 26.5% 27.4% 27.7% 34.9% 37.1% 34.6%
Below average 5.0% 6.4% 6.6% 8.2% 5.5% 6.2% 4.2% 6.9% 6.8%
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.5% 0.8% 0.8%
Total (n) 261 4,349 13,697 49 1,392 4,804 212 2,957 8,893
Mean 3.77 3 3.72 4.02 3.85 3.82 371 3.64 3.66
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.90 0.89 1.03 0.92 0.92 0.80 0.87 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.07 0.06 - 0.18 0.22 - 0.08 0.06
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Mathematical ability
Highest 10% 11.9% 12.6% 14.9% 20.4% 19.5% 23.2% 9.9% 9.4% 10.4%
Above average 33.3% 30.9% 34.4% 30.6% 32.9% 37.4% 34.0% 30.0% 32.9%
Average 36.0% 38.7% 34.8% 42.9% 35.2% 28.2% 34.4% 40.3% 38.4%
Below average 15.7% 14.6% 13.3% 6.1% 10.0% 9.3% 17.9% 16.8% 15.4%
Lowest 10% 3.1% 3.2% 2.6% 0.0% 2.5% 1.9% 3.8% 3.6% 2.9%
Total (n) 261 4,357 13,705 49 1,396 4,808 212 2,961 8,897
Mean 3.35 3.35 3.46 3.65 3.57 371 3.28 3.25 3.32
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.88 0.99 0.99 1.00 0.96 0.96
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 -0.11 - 0.08 -0.06 - 0.03 -0.04
Physical health
Highest 10% 12.3% 14.0% 13.8% 14.3% 21.8% 20.7% 11.8% 10.4% 10.2%
Above average 31.8% 31.8% 33.4% 34.7% 37.0% 37.9% 31.1% 29.4% 31.0%
Average 46.4% 43.3% 41.7% 40.8% 32.5% 32.4% 47.6% 48.3% 46.7%
Below average 8.8% 10.2% 10.3% 10.2% 7.8% 8.2% 8.5% 11.3% 11.4%
Lowest 10% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8% 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.6% 0.7%
Total (n) 261 4,348 13,690 49 1,393 4,803 212 2,955 8,887
Mean 3.46 3.48 3.49 353 371 3.69 3.44 3.37 3.38
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.88 0.88 0.87 0.92 0.92 0.84 0.84 0.84
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.03 - -0.20 -0.17 -- 0.08 0.07
Public speaking ability
Highest 10% 8.8% 10.1% 10.9% 14.3% 15.1% 14.7% 7.5% 7.8% 8.8%
Above average 25.3% 28.2% 29.5% 38.8% 34.1% 32.8% 22.2% 25.5% 27.7%
Average 43.7% 40.2% 39.1% 28.6% 34.5% 34.7% 47.2% 43.0% 41.5%
Below average 19.5% 18.1% 17.5% 12.2% 13.8% 15.0% 21.2% 20.1% 18.9%
Lowest 10% 2.7% 3.3% 3.0% 6.1% 2.7% 2.8% 1.9% 3.6% 3.1%
Total (n) 261 4,353 13,695 49 1,395 4,802 212 2,958 8,893
Mean 3.18 3.24 3.28 343 3.45 3.42 3.12 314 3.20
Standard Deviation 0.94 0.97 0.97 1.08 0.99 1.00 0.89 0.95 0.95
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.06 -0.10 - -0.02 0.01 - -0.02 -0.08
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 22 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Religiousness
Highest 10% 6.1% 10.3% 9.9% 12.2% 10.2% 11.0% 4.7% 10.4% 9.3%
Above average 26.1% 22.1% 21.9% 16.3% 21.8% 20.4% 28.3% 22.2% 22.7%
Average 33.0% 33.0% 31.6% 30.6% 30.6% 29.0% 33.5% 34.2% 33.1%
Below average 18.0% 17.8% 18.7% 20.4% 15.7% 17.9% 17.5% 18.7% 19.1%
Lowest 10% 16.9% 16.8% 17.9% 20.4% 21.6% 21.8% 16.0% 14.5% 15.8%
Total (n) 261 4,340 13,667 49 1,392 4,790 212 2,948 8,877
Mean 2.87 2.92 2.87 2.80 2.83 2.81 2.88 2.95 291
Standard Deviation 1.16 121 122 1.29 1.27 1.29 113 1.18 1.19
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.04 0.00 - -0.02 -0.01 - -0.06 -0.03
Self-confidence (intellectual)
Highest 10% 17.6% 17.3% 17.6% 38.8% 27.5% 26.0% 12.7% 12.4% 13.1%
Above average 46.0% 41.3% 42.3% 49.0% 43.0% 44.4% 45.3% 40.6% 41.2%
Average 31.4% 35.2% 33.4% 10.2% 25.3% 24.6% 36.3% 39.9% 38.1%
Below average 5.0% 5.7% 6.2% 2.0% 3.4% 4.5% 5.7% 6.8% 7.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.8% 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% 0.5%
Total (n) 261 4,350 13,693 49 1,394 4,803 212 2,956 8,890
Mean 3.76 3.69 3.70 4.24 3.93 391 3.65 3.58 3.59
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.84 0.85 0.72 0.85 0.85 0.77 0.80 0.82
Significance - - * ** -
Effect Size - 0.08 0.07 -- 0.36 0.39 -- 0.09 0.07
Self-confidence (social)
Highest 10% 10.7% 14.4% 13.1% 24.5% 20.7% 16.9% 7.5% 11.5% 11.1%
Above average 30.7% 34.0% 33.4% 28.6% 34.3% 34.5% 31.1% 33.9% 32.8%
Average 44.8% 38.0% 37.8% 38.8% 31.9% 32.5% 46.2% 40.8% 40.7%
Below average 12.3% 12.3% 14.1% 2.0% 11.3% 13.9% 14.6% 12.7% 14.1%
Lowest 10% 1.5% 1.4% 1.6% 6.1% 1.9% 2.2% 0.5% 1.1% 1.3%
Total (n) 261 4,352 13,697 49 1,395 4,805 212 2,957 8,892
Mean 3.37 3.48 342 3.63 3.61 3.50 331 3.42 3.38
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.93 0.94 1.07 1.00 1.00 0.83 0.89 0.90
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.05 - 0.02 0.13 - -0.12 -0.08
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Self-understanding
Highest 10% 21.1% 20.4% 21.0% 34.7% 27.3% 26.1% 17.9% 17.2% 18.2%
Above average 44.8% 39.1% 39.6% 42.9% 40.1% 40.2% 45.3% 38.6% 39.2%
Average 29.9% 35.9% 34.7% 22.4% 28.1% 28.8% 31.6% 39.6% 37.8%
Below average 4.2% 3.9% 4.2% 0.0% 3.4% 4.0% 5.2% 4.2% 4.3%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 1.1% 0.9% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4%
Total (n) 261 4,344 13,682 49 1,392 4,801 212 2,952 8,881
Mean 3.83 3.75 3.76 412 3.89 3.87 3.76 3.68 3.70
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.84 0.85 0.75 0.88 0.88 0.80 0.82 0.83
Significance - - * -
Effect Size - 0.10 0.08 - 0.26 0.28 - 0.10 0.07
Spirituality
Highest 10% 12.6% 14.0% 13.0% 16.3% 16.0% 14.9% 11.8% 13.0% 12.0%
Above average 28.7% 27.9% 27.4% 20.4% 27.6% 26.2% 30.7% 28.0% 28.0%
Average 35.6% 38.3% 37.5% 36.7% 35.1% 33.8% 35.4% 39.8% 39.5%
Below average 14.2% 12.8% 13.7% 14.3% 10.4% 13.5% 14.2% 13.9% 13.8%
Lowest 10% 8.8% 7.1% 8.4% 12.2% 10.9% 11.6% 8.0% 5.4% 6.7%
Total (n) 261 4,339 13,676 49 1,391 4,797 212 2,948 8,879
Mean 3.22 3.29 3.23 314 3.27 3.19 3.24 3.29 3.25
Standard Deviation 111 1.08 1.10 1.22 1.18 1.19 1.09 1.03 1.05
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.06 -0.01 - -0.11 -0.04 -- -0.05 -0.01
Understanding of others
Highest 10% 23.8% 22.1% 22.0% 28.6% 23.9% 22.3% 22.6% 21.3% 21.8%
Above average 51.7% 47.4% 48.4% 44.9% 45.3% 46.5% 53.3% 48.4% 49.5%
Average 22.6% 28.1% 27.1% 22.4% 27.5% 27.1% 22.6% 28.4% 27.0%
Below average 1.9% 1.9% 2.2% 4.1% 2.5% 3.3% 1.4% 1.6% 1.5%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
Total (n) 261 4,349 13,694 49 1,392 4,803 212 2,957 8,891
Mean 3.97 3.89 3.90 3.98 3.89 3.86 3.97 3.89 391
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.78 0.77 0.83 0.82 0.82 0.71 0.75 0.75
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.10 0.09 - 0.11 0.15 - 0.11 0.08
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2 Construct

Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Writing ability

Highest 10% 17.2% 14.6% 15.5% 24.5% 17.0% 17.1% 15.6% 13.4% 14.7%

Above average 44.1% 40.8% 40.7% 44.9% 38.5% 38.8% 43.9% 41.9% 41.7%

Average 34.5% 36.9% 35.2% 24.5% 35.1% 33.3% 36.8% 37.7% 36.2%

Below average 3.1% 6.4% 7.5% 4.1% 7.7% 9.3% 2.8% 5.8% 6.5%

Lowest 10% 1.1% 1.3% 1.1% 2.0% 1.7% 1.5% 0.9% 1.1% 0.9%

Total (n) 261 4,355 13,700 49 1,395 4,804 212 2,960 8,896

Mean 3.73 3.61 3.62 3.86 3.61 3.61 3.70 3.61 3.63

Standard Deviation 0.82 0.86 0.87 0.91 0.91 0.93 0.80 0.83 0.84

Significance - * * - -

Effect Size - 0.14 0.13 - 0.27 0.27 - 0.11 0.08
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

seim HIGHER EDUCATION RESFARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Understand what your professors expect of you
academically
Very easy 30.7% 26.9% 24.9% 30.6% 25.9% 24.5% 30.7% 27.5% 25.1%
Somewhat easy 55.2% 56.7% 56.4% 59.2% 57.6% 56.4% 54.2% 56.4% 56.4%
Somewhat difficult 13.4% 15.2% 17.3% 6.1% 14.7% 17.3% 15.1% 15.4% 17.3%
Very difficult 0.8% 1.1% 1.3% 4.1% 1.9% 1.7% 0.0% 0.7% 1.1%
Total (n) 261 4,349 13,697 49 1,388 4,798 212 2,961 8,899
Mean 3.16 3.10 3.05 3.16 3.07 3.04 3.16 KNI 3.06
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.68 0.69 0.72 0.69 0.70 0.66 0.67 0.68
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size -- 0.09 0.16 - 0.13 0.17 - 0.07 0.15
Develop effective study skills
Very easy 22.6% 16.0% 14.8% 30.6% 14.6% 13.7% 20.8% 16.7% 15.4%
Somewhat easy 40.6% 46.2% 44.9% 22.4% 45.0% 44.9% 44.8% 46.8% 44.9%
Somewhat difficult 31.8% 32.2% 34.0% 42.9% 33.1% 34.3% 29.2% 3L.7% 33.8%
Very difficult 5.0% 5.6% 6.4% 4.1% 7.2% 7.0% 5.2% 4.8% 6.0%
Total (n) 261 4,345 13,688 49 1,388 4,795 212 2,957 8,893
Mean 2.81 2.73 2.68 2.80 2.67 2.65 2.81 2.75 2.70
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.79 0.80 0.93 0.81 0.80 0.82 0.78 0.80
Significance - ** - - *
Effect Size - 0.10 0.16 - 0.16 0.19 - 0.08 0.14
Adjust to academic demands of college
Very easy 25.7% 21.1% 18.9% 32.7% 20.7% 19.4% 24.1% 21.2% 18.6%
Somewhat easy 40.6% 43.9% 42.7% 30.6% 42.3% 42.0% 42.9% 44.7% 43.0%
Somewhat difficult 29.9% 30.5% 32.7% 32.7% 31.4% 32.4% 29.2% 30.1% 32.8%
Very difficult 3.8% 4.5% 5.8% 4.1% 5.6% 6.1% 3.8% 4.0% 5.6%
Total (n) 261 4,343 13,684 49 1,385 4,794 212 2,958 8,890
Mean 2.88 2.82 2.75 2.92 2.78 2.75 2.87 2.83 2.75
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.81 0.83 091 0.83 0.84 0.82 0.80 0.82
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - 0.07 0.16 -- 0.17 0.20 - 0.05 0.15
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

seim HIGHER EDUCATION RESFARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Manage your time effectively
Very easy 17.6% 13.4% 12.4% 20.4% 12.1% 12.3% 17.0% 14.0% 12.5%
Somewhat easy 41.0% 38.8% 36.8% 38.8% 38.3% 36.6% 41.5% 39.0% 36.9%
Somewhat difficult 34.1% 38.9% 40.4% 28.6% 38.8% 39.5% 35.4% 39.0% 40.9%
Very difficult 7.3% 8.9% 10.4% 12.2% 10.8% 11.7% 6.1% 8.0% 9.7%
Total (n) 261 4,342 13,685 49 1,388 4,796 212 2,954 8,889
Mean 2.69 2.57 251 2.67 2.52 2.49 2.69 2.59 2.52
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.83 0.84 0.94 0.84 0.85 0.82 0.83 0.83
Significance - * Hhk - - **
Effect Size -- 0.14 0.21 - 0.18 0.21 - 0.12 0.20
Get to know faculty
Very easy 22.2% 15.5% 13.0% 32.7% 18.4% 14.9% 19.8% 14.2% 12.0%
Somewhat easy 54.0% 49.2% 44.1% 46.9% 50.1% 45.3% 55.7% 48.7% 43.5%
Somewhat difficult 22.2% 30.4% 34.8% 18.4% 26.4% 32.2% 23.1% 32.3% 36.2%
Very difficult 1.5% 4.9% 8.1% 2.0% 5.1% 7.6% 1.4% 4.8% 8.3%
Total (n) 261 4,331 13,652 49 1,384 4,784 212 2,947 8,368
Mean 2.97 2.75 2.62 3.10 2.82 2.68 2.94 2.72 2.59
Standard Deviation 071 0.77 0.81 0.77 0.79 0.82 0.70 0.76 0.81
Slgnmcance _— *%kk *kk . * *kk — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.29 0.43 - 0.35 0.51 -- 0.29 0.43
Develop close friendships with male students
Very easy 33.7% 40.2% 39.5% 53.1% 44.6% 44.6% 29.2% 38.2% 36.8%
Somewhat easy 28.4% 38.8% 38.7% 30.6% 40.9% 41.6% 27.8% 37.9% 37.2%
Somewhat difficult 27.2% 16.0% 17.0% 14.3% 10.5% 10.9% 30.2% 18.6% 20.3%
Very difficult 10.7% 4.9% 4.8% 2.0% 4.0% 2.9% 12.7% 5.4% 5.8%
Total (n) 261 4,339 13,672 49 1,386 4,793 212 2,953 8,879
Mean 2.85 3.14 313 3.35 3.26 3.28 2.74 3.09 3.05
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.86 0.86 0.80 0.80 0.77 1.02 0.88 0.89
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— _— K%k *kk
Effect Size - -0.34 -0.33 - 0.11 0.09 - -0.40 -0.35
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how has it been to:
Develop close friendships with female students
Very easy 44.8% 42.0% 40.7% 51.0% 42.9% 38.2% 43.4% 41.6% 42.1%
Somewhat easy 39.5% 40.4% 40.9% 40.8% 36.9% 39.2% 39.2% 42.0% 41.8%
Somewhat difficult 14.2% 14.1% 14.6% 4.1% 14.9% 17.0% 16.5% 13.7% 13.3%
Very difficult 1.5% 3.5% 3.8% 4.1% 5.3% 5.6% 0.9% 2.6% 2.8%
Total (n) 261 4,340 13,676 49 1,386 4,793 212 2,954 8,883
Mean 3.28 321 3.19 3.39 3.17 3.10 3.25 3.23 3.23
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.81 0.82 0.76 0.87 0.87 0.76 0.78 0.78
Significance - - * -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.11 - 0.25 0.33 - 0.03 0.03
Develop close friendships with students of a different
racial/ethnic group
Very easy 26.4% 36.0% 36.3% 34.7% 36.7% 36.5% 24.5% 35.7% 36.2%
Somewhat easy 43.3% 43.9% 43.8% 42.9% 44.6% 44.8% 43.4% 43.5% 43.3%
Somewhat difficult 23.8% 15.8% 16.1% 20.4% 13.6% 14.5% 24.5% 16.8% 16.9%
Very difficult 6.5% 4.4% 3.8% 2.0% 5.2% 4.2% 7.5% 4.0% 3.6%
Total (n) 261 4,342 13,679 49 1,386 4,793 212 2,956 8,886
Mean 2.90 311 3.13 3.10 3.13 3.14 2.85 KRNI 3.12
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.82 0.81 0.80 0.83 0.81 0.88 0.82 0.81
Slgnmcance _— k%% *kk . — *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.26 -0.28 - -0.04 -0.05 - -0.32 -0.33
Utilize campus services available to students
Very easy 45.6% 33.8% 33.4% 38.8% 31.4% 32.0% 47.2% 35.0% 34.2%
Somewhat easy 46.7% 53.9% 55.0% 55.1% 54.2% 55.1% 44.8% 53.8% 55.0%
Somewhat difficult 7.3% 10.9% 10.4% 6.1% 12.9% 11.5% 7.5% 9.9% 9.9%
Very difficult 0.4% 1.4% 1.1% 0.0% 1.5% 1.4% 0.5% 1.3% 1.0%
Total (n) 261 4,338 13,672 49 1,385 4,788 212 2,953 8,884
Mean 3.38 3.20 321 3.33 3.15 3.18 3.39 3.22 3.22
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.68 0.66 0.59 0.69 0.68 0.65 0.67 0.66
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— _— K%k *kk
Effect Size - 0.26 0.26 - 0.26 0.22 - 0.25 0.26
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person your age.
Ability to see the world from someone else's
perspective
Highest 10% 23.8% 23.6% 24.1% 26.5% 26.6% 25.8% 23.1% 22.2% 23.1%
Above average 52.9% 45.6% 47.8% 51.0% 44.3% 46.2% 53.3% 46.2% 48.6%
Average 22.2% 28.8% 26.4% 20.4% 26.4% 25.6% 22.6% 29.9% 26.8%
Below average 1.1% 1.7% 1.6% 2.0% 1.9% 2.0% 0.9% 1.6% 1.4% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% | Orientation
Total (n) 261 4,348 13,695 49 1,389 4,800 212 2,959 8,895
Mean 3.99 391 3.94 4.02 3.94 3.95 3.99 3.89 3.93
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.78 0.76 0.75 0.82 0.80 0.71 0.76 0.75
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.10 0.07 - 0.10 0.09 - 0.13 0.08
Tolerance of others with different beliefs
Highest 10% 29.9% 28.6% 30.4% 34.7% 30.8% 31.8% 28.8% 27.6% 29.7%
Above average 47.9% 45.6% 45.9% 42.9% 42.7% 42.7% 49.1% 46.9% 47.7%
Average 21.1% 23.3% 21.3% 18.4% 23.1% 22.1% 21.7% 23.4% 20.8%
Below average 1.1% 2.2% 2.2% 4.1% 2.8% 2.9% 0.5% 1.9% 1.7% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% | Orientation
Total (n) 261 4,348 13,696 49 1,388 4,800 212 2,960 8,896
Mean 4.07 4.00 4.04 4.08 4.00 4.02 4.06 4.00 4.05
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.80 0.79 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.72 0.77 0.76
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.04 -- 0.10 0.07 - 0.08 0.01
Openness to having my own views challenged
Highest 10% 21.8% 20.5% 20.8% 40.8% 25.0% 24.9% 17.5% 18.4% 18.5%
Above average 40.2% 41.8% 41.7% 24.5% 40.5% 40.7% 43.9% 42.4% 42.2%
Average 34.9% 32.5% 32.3% 30.6% 28.0% 28.1% 35.8% 34.7% 34.5%
Below average 3.1% 4.5% 4.7% 4.1% 5.1% 5.3% 2.8% 4.2% 4.4% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.0% 1.4% 1.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% | Orientation
Total (n) 261 4,343 13,679 49 1,386 4,794 212 2,957 8,885
Mean 381 3.77 3.77 4.02 3.83 3.83 3.76 3.74 3.74
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.85 0.85 0.95 0.91 0.90 0.77 0.82 0.82
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 0.05 - 0.21 0.21 - 0.02 0.02
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age
Ability to discuss and negotiate controversial issues
Highest 10% 21.8% 22.8% 22.7% 42.9% 30.3% 29.1% 17.0% 19.2% 19.2%
Above average 41.8% 40.0% 41.3% 30.6% 40.4% 42.8% 44.3% 39.7% 40.4%
Average 31.4% 32.1% 30.4% 22.4% 25.2% 23.8% 33.5% 35.4% 33.9%
Below average 4.6% 4.7% 5.2% 4.1% 3.5% 3.8% 4.7% 5.2% 5.9% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% | Orientation
Total (n) 261 4,346 13,692 49 1,387 4,798 212 2,959 8,894
Mean 3.80 3.80 3.81 412 3.96 3.96 3.73 3.72 3.72
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.86 0.86 0.90 0.86 0.85 0.81 0.84 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 -0.01 - 0.19 0.19 - 0.01 0.01
Ability to work cooperatively with diverse people
Highest 10% 24.9% 28.2% 28.8% 36.7% 30.3% 30.5% 22.2% 27.3% 27.8%
Above average 52.9% 47.3% 48.3% 34.7% 46.3% 47.0% 57.1% 47.8% 48.9%
Average 21.5% 23.1% 21.7% 24.5% 21.0% 20.4% 20.8% 24.1% 22.4%
Below average 0.4% 1.0% 1.1% 2.0% 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% | Pluralistic
Lowest 10% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2% 2.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% | Orientation
Total (n) 261 4,344 13,689 49 1,384 4,796 212 2,960 8,893
Mean 4.02 4.02 4.04 4.02 4.04 4.05 4,01 4.02 4.04
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.76 0.75 0.95 0.80 0.78 0.66 0.74 0.74
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 -0.03 -- -0.03 -0.04 - -0.01 -0.04
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Attended a religious service
Frequently 22.2% 20.5% 22.4% 16.3% 18.2% 19.5% 23.6% 21.6% 24.0%
Occasionally 31.8% 28.6% 29.3% 36.7% 28.0% 28.7% 30.7% 28.9% 29.5%
Not at all 46.0% 50.9% 48.3% 46.9% 53.8% 51.8% 45.8% 49.5% 46.5%
Total (n) 261 4,339 13,681 49 1,387 4,795 212 2,952 8,386
Mean 1.76 1.70 174 1.69 1.64 1.68 1.78 1.72 177
Standard Deviation 0.79 0.79 0.80 0.74 0.77 0.78 0.80 0.80 0.81
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.08 0.03 - 0.06 0.01 - 0.08 0.01
Been bored in class
Frequently 35.6% 41.0% 40.6% 40.8% 40.4% 40.8% 34.4% 41.3% 40.5%
Occasionally 62.8% 56.2% 56.7% 57.1% 55.5% 55.8% 64.2% 56.5% 57.3%
Not at all 1.5% 2.8% 2.7% 2.0% 4.1% 3.4% 1.4% 2.2% 2.3%
Total (n) 261 4,339 13,684 49 1,387 4,797 212 2,952 8,887
Mean 2.34 2.38 2.38 2.39 2.36 2.37 2.33 2.39 2.38
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.54 0.54 0.53 0.56 0.55 0.50 0.53 0.53
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.07 -0.07 -- 0.05 0.04 -- -0.11 -0.09
Participated in political demonstrations
Frequently 3.1% 3.6% 2.9% 2.0% 3.9% 3.3% 3.3% 3.4% 2.7%
Occasionally 17.2% 21.1% 20.8% 16.3% 23.4% 22.0% 17.5% 20.0% 20.2%
Not at all 79.7% 75.3% 76.2% 81.6% 72.7% 74.7% 79.2% 76.6% 77.1%
Total (n) 261 4,338 13,671 49 1,387 4,790 212 2,951 8,881
Mean 1.23 1.28 127 1.20 131 1.29 124 1.27 1.26
Standard Deviation 0.49 0.52 0.50 0.46 0.54 0.52 0.50 0.51 0.49
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.10 -0.08 -- -0.20 -0.17 - -0.06 -0.04
Tutored another student
Frequently 8.0% 6.4% 6.7% 14.3% 7.4% 8.3% 6.6% 6.0% 5.9%
Occasionally 34.5% 36.4% 39.6% 34.7% 41.0% 43.8% 34.4% 34.2% 37.4%
Not at all 57.5% 57.2% 53.6% 51.0% 51.6% 47.9% 59.0% 59.8% 56.7%
Total (n) 261 4,341 13,678 49 1,387 4,793 212 2,954 8,885
Mean 151 1.49 153 1.63 1.56 1.60 1.48 1.46 1.49
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.62 0.62 0.73 0.63 0.64 0.62 0.61 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.03 -0.03 - 0.11 0.05 - 0.03 -0.02
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Studied with other students
Frequently 32.2% 29.2% 32.0% 36.7% 26.5% 29.7% 31.1% 30.4% 33.3%
Occasionally 61.3% 60.9% 59.4% 55.1% 62.6% 60.4% 62.7% 60.1% 58.8%
Not at all 6.5% 9.9% 8.6% 8.2% 10.9% 9.9% 6.1% 9.5% 7.9%
Total (n) 261 4,336 13,676 49 1,384 4,793 212 2,952 8,883
Mean 2.26 2.19 2.23 2.29 2.16 2.20 2.25 221 2.25
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.59 0.59 0.61 0.59 0.60 0.56 0.60 0.59
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.12 0.05 - 0.22 0.15 - 0.07 0.00
Been a guest in a professor's home
Frequently 1.1% 1.0% 0.9% 4.1% 1.7% 1.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7%
Occasionally 8.8% 6.9% 8.3% 8.2% 9.5% 10.1% 9.0% 5.7% 7.3%
Not at all 90.0% 92.1% 90.8% 87.8% 88.9% 88.5% 90.6% 93.6% 92.0%
Total (n) 261 4,338 13,676 49 1,386 4,789 212 2,952 8,887
Mean 111 1.09 1.10 1.16 113 1.13 1.10 1.07 1.09
Standard Deviation 0.35 0.32 0.33 0.47 0.38 0.37 0.31 0.28 0.30
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.03 -- 0.08 0.08 -- 0.11 0.03
Smoked cigarettes
Frequently 6.1% 6.2% 4.4% 8.2% 8.3% 5.1% 5.7% 5.2% 4.0%
Occasionally 19.2% 15.1% 12.8% 26.5% 19.5% 15.8% 17.5% 13.0% 11.2%
Not at all 74.7% 78.7% 82.8% 65.3% 72.2% 79.1% 76.9% 81.8% 84.8%
Total (n) 261 4,336 13,677 49 1,383 4,791 212 2,953 8,886
Mean 131 127 122 1.43 1.36 1.26 129 1.23 1.19
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.57 0.51 0.65 0.63 0.54 0.57 0.53 0.49
Significance - ** - * - *
Effect Size - 0.07 0.18 -- 0.11 0.31 - 0.11 0.20
Drank beer
Frequently 18.8% 13.4% 12.4% 32.7% 19.1% 16.2% 15.6% 10.8% 10.4%
Occasionally 39.8% 34.5% 33.6% 30.6% 35.4% 35.3% 42.0% 34.1% 32.7%
Not at all 41.4% 52.1% 53.9% 36.7% 45.5% 48.5% 42.5% 55.2% 56.9%
Total (n) 261 4,333 13,658 49 1,385 4,786 212 2,948 8,872
Mean 1.77 1.61 1.58 1.96 1.74 1.68 1.73 1.56 1.54
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.71 0.70 0.84 0.76 0.74 0.71 0.68 0.68
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— * *% _— *k% *kk
Effect Size - 0.23 0.27 - 0.29 0.38 - 0.25 0.28

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 32 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Drank wine or liquor
Frequently 21.8% 14.5% 13.5% 28.6% 16.3% 13.9% 20.3% 13.6% 13.2%
Occasionally 42.1% 41.0% 38.7% 32.7% 39.6% 37.6% 44.3% 41.6% 39.2%
Not at all 36.0% 44.6% 47.9% 38.8% 44.1% 48.5% 35.4% 44.8% 47.6%
Total (n) 261 4,329 13,646 49 1,381 4,777 212 2,948 8,869
Mean 1.86 1.70 1.66 1.90 1.72 1.65 1.85 1.69 1.66
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.71 0.70 0.82 0.73 0.71 0.73 0.70 0.70
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk . * — *% *kk
Effect Size -- 0.23 0.29 - 0.25 0.35 - 0.23 0.27
Felt overwhelmed by all you had to do
Frequently 39.8% 40.4% 40.3% 34.7% 29.3% 28.9% 41.0% 45.5% 46.4%
Occasionally 58.2% 55.0% 55.0% 59.2% 61.6% 62.4% 58.0% 51.9% 51.0%
Not at all 1.9% 4.7% 4.7% 6.1% 9.1% 8.7% 0.9% 2.6% 2.5%
Total (n) 261 4,337 13,678 49 1,383 4,790 212 2,954 8,888
Mean 2.38 2.36 2.36 2.29 2.20 2.20 2.40 243 2.44
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.59 0.58 0.51 0.54 0.55
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.04 0.04 - 0.15 0.16 - -0.06 -0.07
Felt depressed
Frequently 10.0% 12.7% 12.8% 10.2% 11.0% 11.1% 9.9% 13.5% 13.7%
Occasionally 54.0% 50.2% 51.8% 46.9% 47.4% 49.8% 55.7% 51.5% 52.9%
Not at all 36.0% 37.1% 35.4% 42.9% 41.7% 39.1% 34.4% 35.0% 33.4%
Total (n) 261 4,335 13,668 49 1,385 4,791 212 2,950 8,877
Mean 174 1.76 1.77 1.67 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.65 0.62 0.66 0.66
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.03 -0.05 - -0.03 -0.08 - -0.05 -0.08
Performed volunteer work
Frequently 14.9% 13.0% 13.3% 14.3% 9.5% 9.7% 15.1% 14.7% 15.3%
Occasionally 52.5% 44.0% 47.7% 42.9% 42.1% 45.5% 54.7% 44.9% 48.9%
Not at all 32.6% 43.0% 39.0% 42.9% 48.4% 44.9% 30.2% 40.4% 35.8%
Total (n) 261 4,332 13,664 49 1,384 4,788 212 2,948 8,876
Mean 1.82 1.70 1.74 171 1.61 1.65 1.85 1.74 1.79
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.69 0.68 0.71 0.65 0.65 0.66 0.70 0.69
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - 0.17 0.12 - 0.15 0.09 - 0.16 0.09
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Asked a professor for advice after class
Frequently 14.6% 15.7% 12.6% 22.4% 16.7% 12.3% 12.7% 15.3% 12.8% | Student
Occasionally 67.4% 63.8% 62.0% 57.1% 63.4% 62.6% 69.8% 64.0% 61.7% | Faculty
Not at all 18.0% 20.5% 25.4% 20.4% 20.0% 25.1% 17.5% 20.7% 25.5% | Interaction
Total (n) 261 4,340 13,680 49 1,387 4,795 212 2,953 8,885
Mean 1.97 1.95 1.87 2.02 1.97 1.87 1.95 1.95 1.87
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.60 0.60 0.66 0.60 0.60 0.55 0.60 0.61
Significance - ** - -
Effect Size - 0.03 0.17 - 0.08 0.25 - 0.00 0.13
Voted in a student election
Frequently 24.1% 13.8% 12.8% 32.7% 11.8% 11.7% 22.2% 14.8% 13.3%
Occasionally 47.9% 39.0% 45.1% 26.5% 38.5% 43.9% 52.8% 39.2% 45.7%
Not at all 28.0% 47.1% 42.1% 40.8% 49.7% 44.4% 25.0% 46.0% 40.9%
Total (n) 261 4,334 13,665 49 1,383 4,784 212 2,951 8,881
Mean 1.96 1.67 171 1.92 1.62 1.67 1.97 1.69 1.72
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.71 0.68 0.86 0.69 0.67 0.69 0.71 0.68
Slgnmcance - k%% *kk o *% *% - *kk *kk
Effect Size - 041 0.37 - 0.43 0.37 - 0.39 0.37
Worked on a local, state, or national political campaign
Frequently 2.3% 3.0% 2.5% 4.1% 3.2% 2.7% 1.9% 2.9% 2.4%
Occasionally 8.8% 10.2% 9.6% 6.1% 12.2% 11.2% 9.4% 9.2% 8.7%
Not at all 88.9% 86.9% 87.9% 89.8% 84.6% 86.1% 88.7% 87.9% 88.9%
Total (n) 261 4,336 13,676 49 1,386 4,795 212 2,950 8,881
Mean 1.13 1.16 115 1.14 119 117 113 1.15 114
Standard Deviation 0.40 0.44 0.42 0.46 0.46 0.44 0.39 0.43 0.41
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.07 -0.05 - -0.11 -0.07 - -0.05 -0.02
Socialized with someone of another racial/ethnic group
Frequently 39.1% 50.5% 55.4% 44.9% 49.0% 53.3% 37.7% 51.2% 56.6%
Occasionally 52.1% 43.8% 39.8% 46.9% 44.5% 40.8% 53.3% 43.5% 39.2%
Not at all 8.8% 5.7% 4.8% 8.2% 6.6% 5.9% 9.0% 5.3% 4.2%
Total (n) 261 4,328 13,662 49 1,383 4,788 212 2,945 8,874
Mean 2.30 245 251 2.37 242 2.47 2.29 2.46 2.52
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.60 0.59 0.64 0.61 0.61 0.62 0.60 0.58
Slgnlflcance - *kk *kk _— _— K%k *kk
Effect Size - -0.25 -0.36 - -0.08 -0.16 - -0.28 -0.40
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 34 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Come late to class
Frequently 5.0% 7.3% 7.8% 6.1% 8.8% 9.4% 4.7% 6.6% 6.9% | Academic
Occasionally 52.5% 52.4% 52.4% 67.3% 57.4% 57.1% 49.1% 50.1% 49.9% |Disengage-
Not at all 42.5% 40.3% 39.8% 26.5% 33.8% 33.5% 46.2% 43.3% 43.2% ment
Total (n) 261 4,327 13,650 49 1,383 4,780 212 2,944 8,870
Mean 1.62 1.67 1.68 1.80 1.75 1.76 1.58 1.63 1.64
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.54 0.60 0.61 0.58 0.60 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.10 - 0.08 0.07 - -0.08 -0.10
Used the Internet for research or homework
Frequently 90.8% 81.8% 83.5% 93.9% 76.2% 77.4% 90.1% 84.5% 86.7%
Occasionally 9.2% 17.6% 16.0% 6.1% 22.5% 21.6% 9.9% 15.2% 13.0%
Not at all 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 1.3% 1.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Total (n) 261 4,336 13,677 49 1,384 4,792 212 2,952 8,885
Mean 291 2.81 2.83 2.94 2.75 2.76 2.90 2.84 2.86
Standard Deviation 0.29 0.41 0.39 0.24 0.46 0.45 0.30 0.37 0.35
Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk - *% *% — *
Effect Size - 0.24 0.21 - 0.41 0.40 - 0.16 0.11
Used the Internet to read news sites
Frequently 54.4% 49.3% 52.8% 63.3% 50.6% 54.9% 52.4% 48.7% 51.6%
Occasionally 39.1% 40.4% 38.2% 26.5% 39.8% 36.9% 42.0% 40.7% 39.0%
Not at all 6.5% 10.3% 9.0% 10.2% 9.5% 8.2% 5.7% 10.6% 9.4%
Total (n) 261 4,333 13,666 49 1,383 4,787 212 2,950 8,879
Mean 2.48 2.39 2.44 2.53 241 2.47 2.47 2.38 2.42
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.67 0.65 0.68 0.66 0.64 0.60 0.67 0.66
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - 0.13 0.06 - 0.18 0.09 - 0.13 0.08
Used the Internet to read blogs
Frequently 26.8% 30.6% 32.0% 36.7% 27.3% 29.6% 24.5% 32.1% 33.4%
Occasionally 29.5% 30.5% 31.2% 18.4% 33.8% 34.2% 32.1% 29.0% 29.6%
Not at all 43.7% 38.9% 36.7% 44.9% 38.9% 36.2% 43.4% 38.9% 37.0%
Total (n) 261 4,331 13,667 49 1,381 4,786 212 2,950 8,881
Mean 1.83 1.92 1.95 1.92 1.88 1.93 1.81 1.93 1.96
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.83 0.83 0.91 0.81 0.81 0.80 0.84 0.84
Significance - * - - * *
Effect Size - -0.11 -0.14 - 0.05 -0.01 - -0.14 -0.18
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 35 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Used the Internet to blog
Frequently 11.9% 17.2% 17.0% 10.2% 13.6% 13.7% 12.3% 18.9% 18.8%
Occasionally 19.2% 20.1% 20.1% 26.5% 21.8% 21.0% 17.5% 19.4% 19.7%
Not at all 69.0% 62.7% 62.8% 63.3% 64.6% 65.3% 70.3% 61.8% 61.5%
Total (n) 261 4,332 13,662 49 1,383 4,783 212 2,949 8,879
Mean 143 1.54 154 1.47 1.49 1.48 1.42 157 1.57
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.77 0.77 0.68 0.72 0.72 0.70 0.79 0.79
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size - -0.14 -0.14 - -0.03 -0.01 - -0.19 -0.19
Performed community service as part of class
Frequently 3.8% 5.7% 5.0% 4.1% 3.8% 3.5% 3.8% 6.5% 5.8%
Occasionally 31.4% 23.5% 23.6% 24.5% 24.3% 24.7% 33.0% 23.1% 23.0%
Not at all 64.8% 70.8% 71.4% 71.4% 71.8% 71.8% 63.2% 70.4% 71.2%
Total (n) 261 4,333 13,669 49 1,384 4,789 212 2,949 8,880
Mean 1.39 1.35 1.34 1.33 1.32 1.32 141 1.36 1.35
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.58 0.57 0.55 0.54 0.54 0.56 0.60 0.59
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.07 0.09 - 0.02 0.02 - 0.08 0.10
Discussed religion
Frequently 23.0% 20.6% 22.8% 28.6% 20.2% 21.5% 21.7% 20.7% 23.5%
Occasionally 67.4% 59.1% 60.4% 59.2% 57.5% 59.7% 69.3% 59.9% 60.8%
Not at all 9.6% 20.3% 16.8% 12.2% 22.4% 18.8% 9.0% 19.3% 15.7%
Total (n) 261 4,329 13,665 49 1,382 4,788 212 2,947 8,877
Mean 2.13 2.00 2.06 2.16 1.98 2.03 2.13 2.01 2.08
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.64 0.63 0.62 0.65 0.63 0.54 0.63 0.62
Significance - o - - **
Effect Size - 0.20 0.11 - 0.28 0.21 - 0.19 0.08
Discussed politics
Frequently 26.1% 23.6% 24.2% 30.6% 25.6% 26.6% 25.0% 22.7% 22.9%
Occasionally 66.3% 61.7% 62.2% 55.1% 59.5% 59.5% 68.9% 62.7% 63.6%
Not at all 7.7% 14.6% 13.7% 14.3% 14.9% 13.9% 6.1% 14.5% 13.5%
Total (n) 261 4,335 13,670 49 1,385 4,790 212 2,950 8,880
Mean 2.18 2.09 211 2.16 211 2.13 2.19 2.08 2.09
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.61 0.61 0.66 0.63 0.62 0.53 0.60 0.60
Significance - * - - ** *
Effect Size - 0.15 0.11 - 0.08 0.05 - 0.18 0.17
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 36 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, how often have you:
Maintained a healthy diet
Frequently 32.6% 27.2% 29.1% 30.6% 28.6% 29.2% 33.0% 26.6% 29.1%
Occasionally 60.9% 60.1% 59.8% 61.2% 58.1% 58.5% 60.8% 61.1% 60.5%
Not at all 6.5% 12.6% 11.0% 8.2% 13.3% 12.2% 6.1% 12.3% 10.4%
Total (n) 261 4,333 13,665 49 1,384 4,787 212 2,949 8,878
Mean 2.26 2.15 2.18 2.22 2.15 2.17 2.27 2.14 2.19
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.61 0.61 0.59 0.63 0.62 0.57 0.61 0.60
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.18 0.13 - 0.11 0.08 - 0.21 0.13
Had adequate sleep
Frequently 24.9% 22.5% 24.3% 18.4% 19.7% 23.8% 26.4% 23.9% 24.6%
Occasionally 65.9% 63.1% 61.2% 75.5% 63.7% 61.5% 63.7% 62.8% 61.0%
Not at all 9.2% 14.4% 14.5% 6.1% 16.6% 14.7% 9.9% 13.3% 14.4%
Total (n) 261 4,331 13,664 49 1,384 4,790 212 2,947 8,874
Mean 2.16 2.08 2.10 2.12 2.03 2.09 2.17 211 2.10
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.60 0.62 0.48 0.60 0.61 0.58 0.60 0.62
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - 0.13 0.10 - 0.15 0.05 -- 0.10 0.11
Contributed money to a political campaign
Frequently 0.4% 1.5% 1.3% 0.0% 1.9% 1.8% 0.5% 1.4% 1.0%
Occasionally 4.2% 8.7% 8.6% 2.0% 11.4% 10.9% 4.7% 7.4% 7.3%
Not at all 95.4% 89.8% 90.1% 98.0% 86.7% 87.2% 94.8% 91.2% 91.7%
Total (n) 261 4,328 13,663 49 1,380 4,783 212 2,948 8,880
Mean 1.05 112 111 1.02 115 1.15 1.06 1.10 1.09
Standard Deviation 0.23 0.37 0.35 0.14 041 0.40 0.25 0.34 0.32
Significance - o ** - * * -
Effect Size - -0.19 -0.17 - -0.32 -0.33 - -0.12 -0.09
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 37 of 86 vl2 TiC




2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Attending classes/labs
Over 20 hours 9.6% 10.0% 12.2% 4.1% 10.6% 13.0% 10.8% 9.7% 11.7%
16 to 20 hours 52.1% 31.9% 34.1% 46.9% 29.4% 32.1% 53.3% 33.1% 35.2%
11 to 15 hours 28.7% 34.4% 32.7% 36.7% 32.2% 30.9% 26.9% 35.5% 33.7%
6 to 10 hours 6.1% 13.3% 12.4% 6.1% 14.7% 13.1% 6.1% 12.7% 12.1%
3to 5 hours 2.7% 6.6% 5.4% 6.1% 8.7% 6.7% 1.9% 5.6% 4.7%
1to 2 hours 0.8% 2.3% 2.0% 0.0% 2.4% 2.5% 0.9% 2.3% 1.7%
Less than one hour 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 0.0% 0.8% 0.7% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%
None 0.0% 1.1% 0.9% 0.0% 1.3% 1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.8%
Total (n) 261 4,327 13,658 49 1,383 4,789 212 2,944 8,869
Mean 6.57 6.12 6.23 6.37 6.02 6.16 6.62 6.17 6.27
Standard Deviation 0.90 1.28 1.25 0.91 1.37 1.34 0.90 1.23 1.20
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk — — *kk *kk
Effect Size -- 0.35 0.27 -- 0.26 0.16 - 0.37 0.29

Studying/homework
Over 20 hours 3.8% 5.9% 8.6% 4.1% 6.4% 8.5% 3.8% 5.7% 8.7%
16 to 20 hours 10.3% 7.3% 9.6% 10.2% 6.7% 8.6% 10.4% 7.6% 10.2%
11 to 15 hours 16.1% 14.3% 16.3% 14.3% 12.3% 14.0% 16.5% 15.2% 17.5%
6 to 10 hours 37.9% 30.2% 32.4% 30.6% 26.0% 29.8% 39.6% 32.1% 33.8%
310 5 hours 26.4% 30.6% 25.2% 28.6% 30.8% 27.2% 25.9% 30.4% 24.0%
1to 2 hours 4.6% 9.6% 6.6% 10.2% 14.1% 9.6% 3.3% 7.5% 5.0%
Less than one hour 0.8% 1.7% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 1.7% 0.5% 1.1% 0.7%
None 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
Total (n) 261 4,328 13,663 49 1,382 4,789 212 2,946 8,874
Mean 5.10 4.90 5.19 4.92 474 5.03 5.15 4.98 5.27
Standard Deviation 1.20 1.37 1.40 1.35 1.47 147 1.16 131 1.35
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - 0.15 -0.06 - 0.12 -0.07 - 0.13 -0.09
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Socializing with friends
Over 20 hours 21.5% 20.2% 17.2% 24.5% 21.1% 18.8% 20.8% 19.7% 16.4%
16 to 20 hours 12.3% 11.4% 11.2% 12.2% 11.6% 11.9% 12.3% 11.4% 10.9%
11 to 15 hours 14.9% 16.0% 17.4% 18.4% 15.9% 17.0% 14.2% 16.1% 17.6%
6 to 10 hours 28.0% 24.6% 27.0% 24.5% 23.0% 25.7% 28.8% 25.3% 27.7%
3to 5 hours 18.4% 17.9% 18.3% 16.3% 17.9% 16.8% 18.9% 17.9% 19.1%
1to 2 hours 5.0% 7.1% 6.6% 4.1% 7.2% 7.0% 5.2% 7.1% 6.4%
Less than one hour 0.0% 1.9% 1.5% 0.0% 2.0% 1.6% 0.0% 1.9% 1.5%
None 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.0% 1.3% 1.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5%
Total (n) 261 4,325 13,652 49 1,383 4,786 212 2,942 8,866
Mean 5.75 5.58 5.52 5.92 5.59 5.56 5.72 5.58 5.50
Standard Deviation 155 1.69 1.61 1.55 1.74 1.68 155 1.67 158
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size -- 0.10 0.14 -- 0.19 0.21 - 0.08 0.14

Talking with professors outside of class
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 0.6% 0.4% 0.0% 0.9% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
6 to 10 hours 0.4% 1.5% 1.1% 0.0% 1.7% 1.5% 0.5% 1.4% 0.9%
31to 5 hours 6.1% 5.8% 5.1% 6.1% 7.7% 6.3% 6.1% 4.9% 4.4%
1to 2 hours 25.7% 20.7% 19.3% 20.4% 19.9% 18.7% 26.9% 21.0% 19.7%
Less than one hour 57.5% 52.1% 50.4% 59.2% 50.4% 49.1% 57.1% 52.9% 51.1%
None 10.3% 18.7% 23.2% 14.3% 18.4% 23.2% 9.4% 18.9% 23.2%
Total (n) 261 4,330 13,667 49 1,384 4,792 212 2,946 8,875
Mean 2.29 2.24 214 2.18 231 2.19 231 221 212
Standard Deviation 0.75 1.00 0.96 0.75 1.09 1.04 0.75 0.95 0.92
Significance - * - - **
Effect Size -- 0.05 0.16 -- -0.12 -0.01 -- 0.11 0.21
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 39 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Exercising or sports
Over 20 hours 1.1% 3.6% 2.7% 4.1% 4.8% 3.8% 0.5% 3.0% 2.1%
16 to 20 hours 2.3% 2.6% 2.3% 0.0% 3.8% 3.0% 2.8% 2.0% 1.9%
11 to 15 hours 3.1% 4.7% 4.4% 4.1% 7.2% 6.3% 2.8% 3.5% 3.4%
6 to 10 hours 18.0% 16.3% 15.1% 14.3% 20.2% 18.3% 18.9% 14.4% 13.4%
3to 5 hours 35.6% 27.5% 28.7% 36.7% 26.7% 28.9% 35.4% 27.8% 28.6%
1to 2 hours 19.9% 22.9% 23.3% 10.2% 18.7% 19.8% 22.2% 24.9% 25.3%
Less than one hour 14.2% 14.1% 14.8% 24.5% 12.1% 12.6% 11.8% 15.0% 16.0%
None 5.7% 8.4% 8.6% 6.1% 6.4% 7.3% 5.7% 9.4% 9.3%
Total (n) 261 4,326 13,659 49 1,383 4,788 212 2,943 8,871
Mean 3.70 3 3.63 3.61 4.03 3.88 3.72 3.56 3.49
Standard Deviation 1.38 1.62 1.56 1.58 1.69 1.63 1.33 1.56 150
Significance - - - *
Effect Size -- -0.01 0.04 -- -0.25 -0.17 - 0.10 0.15

Partying
Over 20 hours 1.5% 1.4% 0.9% 4.1% 2.4% 1.5% 0.9% 0.9% 0.5%
16 to 20 hours 2.7% 1.4% 1.0% 4.1% 2.0% 1.2% 2.4% 1.2% 0.9%
11 to 15 hours 5.8% 3.9% 3.0% 4.1% 4.7% 3.8% 6.2% 3.5% 2.6%
6 to 10 hours 17.3% 12.1% 11.1% 14.3% 12.8% 11.8% 18.0% 11.7% 10.7%
310 5 hours 18.8% 19.2% 20.2% 16.3% 19.2% 19.7% 19.4% 19.2% 20.5%
1to 2 hours 16.2% 16.2% 15.4% 14.3% 15.9% 15.2% 16.6% 16.3% 15.5%
Less than one hour 11.9% 12.2% 13.2% 20.4% 12.5% 14.0% 10.0% 12.0% 12.7%
None 25.8% 33.7% 35.2% 22.4% 30.6% 32.6% 26.5% 35.2% 36.6%
Total (n) 260 4,321 13,640 49 1,381 4,781 211 2,940 8,859
Mean 3.26 2.88 2.77 3.29 3.05 2.88 3.25 2.80 2.70
Standard Deviation 1.82 1.75 1.67 1.97 1.84 1.74 1.79 1.69 1.63
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— _— K%k *kk
Effect Size - 0.22 0.29 - 0.13 0.24 - 0.27 0.34
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Working (for pay) on campus
Over 20 hours 0.0% 1.0% 0.9% 0.0% 1.4% 1.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8%
16 to 20 hours 0.8% 2.0% 1.9% 2.0% 2.2% 2.1% 0.5% 1.8% 1.8%
11 to 15 hours 2.7% 2.6% 4.2% 0.0% 2.0% 3.5% 3.3% 2.9% 4.7%
6 to 10 hours 3.8% 4.8% 7.3% 4.1% 5.4% 7.4% 3.8% 4.6% 7.3%
3to 5 hours 1.9% 2.6% 3.5% 2.0% 3.4% 4.1% 1.9% 2.3% 3.1%
1to 2 hours 0.4% 1.5% 1.8% 0.0% 2.1% 2.2% 0.5% 1.3% 1.6%
Less than one hour 0.8% 0.9% 0.9% 2.0% 1.4% 1.3% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7%
None 89.7% 84.5% 79.5% 89.8% 81.9% 78.4% 89.6% 85.7% 80.2%
Total (n) 261 4,323 13,654 49 1,383 4,787 212 2,940 8,867
Mean 141 1.63 1.83 1.37 171 1.85 1.42 1.60 1.82
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.60 1.74 1.22 1.67 1.75 1.28 1.56 1.74
Significance - * wkk - - Hhk
Effect Size -- -0.14 -0.24 -- -0.20 -0.27 -- -0.12 -0.23

Working (for pay) off campus
Over 20 hours 2.7% 5.1% 3.0% 2.0% 3.9% 2.7% 2.8% 5.7% 3.2%
16 to 20 hours 2.3% 4.6% 2.9% 0.0% 4.3% 2.5% 2.8% 4.7% 3.0%
11 to 15 hours 3.8% 4.6% 3.1% 2.0% 4.5% 2.7% 4.2% 4.6% 3.4%
6 to 10 hours 4.2% 4.7% 4.1% 0.0% 3.5% 3.4% 5.2% 5.3% 4.5%
310 5 hours 4.6% 4.2% 3.5% 6.1% 5.3% 4.1% 4.2% 3.6% 31%
1to 2 hours 1.9% 2.1% 1.9% 2.0% 2.5% 2.2% 1.9% 2.0% 1.8%
Less than one hour 0.4% 1.3% 1.2% 0.0% 2.0% 1.6% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0%
None 80.1% 73.4% 80.3% 87.8% 74.0% 80.9% 78.3% 73.1% 80.0%
Total (n) 261 4,325 13,654 49 1,384 4,789 212 2,941 8,865
Mean 1.87 2.23 1.86 1.47 213 1.79 1.96 2.28 1.89
Standard Deviation 1.88 2.24 1.90 1.40 2.12 1.81 1.96 2.29 1.94
Significance - * - * - *
Effect Size - -0.16 0.01 - -0.31 -0.18 -- -0.14 0.04
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Volunteer work
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.5% 0.3% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4% 0.2%
11 to 15 hours 0.4% 0.8% 0.7% 0.0% 1.2% 0.9% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6%
6 to 10 hours 2.3% 2.5% 2.3% 0.0% 2.5% 2.3% 2.8% 2.5% 2.3%
3to 5 hours 10.3% 8.1% 8.2% 4.1% 5.8% 6.8% 11.8% 9.3% 9.0%
1to 2 hours 19.9% 15.1% 16.5% 22.4% 13.1% 13.5% 19.3% 16.1% 18.1%
Less than one hour 21.5% 17.5% 20.1% 18.4% 17.2% 19.4% 22.2% 17.6% 20.4%
None 45.6% 54.8% 51.5% 55.1% 59.0% 56.0% 43.4% 52.9% 49.0%
Total (n) 261 4,320 13,645 49 1,382 4,784 212 2,938 8,861
Mean 2.03 1.94 1.95 1.76 1.85 1.87 2.10 1.98 2.00
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.32 1.25 0.95 131 1.28 119 131 1.23
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.07 0.06 -- -0.07 -0.09 -- 0.09 0.08

Student clubs and groups
Over 20 hours 0.4% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 1.6% 1.5% 0.5% 0.7% 0.8%
16 to 20 hours 0.4% 0.7% 0.8% 0.0% 0.9% 1.0% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6%
11 to 15 hours 1.1% 2.1% 2.2% 4.1% 2.5% 2.5% 0.5% 1.8% 2.0%
6 to 10 hours 6.1% 5.9% 6.9% 6.1% 6.7% 7.2% 6.1% 5.6% 6.8%
310 5 hours 21.1% 13.9% 17.2% 10.2% 13.4% 16.2% 23.6% 14.2% 17.8%
1to 2 hours 21.8% 18.5% 22.0% 14.3% 17.6% 20.3% 23.6% 18.9% 22.9%
Less than one hour 11.1% 10.8% 11.4% 2.0% 10.8% 11.5% 13.2% 10.8% 11.3%
None 37.9% 47.1% 38.5% 63.3% 46.5% 39.7% 32.1% 47.3% 37.8%
Total (n) 261 4,323 13,643 49 1,381 4,779 212 2,942 8,864
Mean 253 2.35 2.58 2.06 242 2.59 2.64 2.32 2.57
Standard Deviation 1.46 1.58 1.58 1.56 1.67 1.66 1.42 1.53 1.54
Significance - - * - **
Effect Size - 0.11 -0.03 - -0.22 -0.32 - 0.21 0.05
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 42 of 86 vl2 TiC




COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Watching TV
Over 20 hours 0.8% 2.9% 1.9% 2.0% 4.3% 2.6% 0.5% 2.2% 1.5%
16 to 20 hours 1.1% 1.9% 1.3% 0.0% 2.6% 1.6% 1.4% 1.5% 1.1%
11 to 15 hours 3.4% 4.3% 3.3% 6.1% 4.8% 4.1% 2.8% 4.0% 2.8%
6 to 10 hours 15.3% 12.9% 11.3% 6.1% 12.3% 12.2% 17.5% 13.2% 10.9%
3to 5 hours 29.1% 27.9% 25.6% 30.6% 26.2% 25.0% 28.8% 28.7% 26.0%
1to 2 hours 23.4% 24.5% 24.7% 20.4% 21.7% 22.8% 24.1% 25.9% 25.8%
Less than one hour 16.9% 14.7% 17.0% 18.4% 15.5% 16.5% 16.5% 14.3% 17.2%
None 10.0% 10.9% 14.9% 16.3% 12.6% 15.2% 8.5% 10.1% 14.7%
Total (n) 261 4,322 13,653 49 1,383 4,787 212 2,939 8,866
Mean 3.42 3.52 3.26 3.20 3.57 3.34 3.47 3.50 3.22
Standard Deviation 141 1.59 1.54 157 1.74 1.64 1.37 151 1.49
Significance - - - *
Effect Size -- -0.06 0.10 -- -0.21 -0.09 - -0.02 0.17

Household/childcare duties
Over 20 hours 0.0% 1.3% 0.7% 0.0% 0.9% 0.5% 0.0% 1.4% 0.7%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.9% 0.4% 0.0% 0.7% 0.3%
11 to 15 hours 1.1% 1.3% 0.8% 2.0% 1.0% 0.7% 0.9% 1.5% 0.8%
6 to 10 hours 2.3% 3.5% 2.2% 0.0% 3.4% 2.1% 2.8% 3.5% 2.3%
310 5 hours 11.1% 10.8% 8.0% 4.1% 8.4% 6.9% 12.7% 12.0% 8.6%
1to 2 hours 23.0% 17.5% 15.9% 12.2% 12.8% 12.5% 25.5% 19.7% 17.8%
Less than one hour 20.3% 15.1% 15.8% 26.5% 13.3% 13.4% 18.9% 15.9% 17.1%
None 42.1% 49.8% 56.3% 55.1% 59.3% 63.6% 39.2% 45.3% 52.3%
Total (n) 261 4,324 13,647 49 1,382 4,781 212 2,942 8,866
Mean 2.15 2.16 191 1.73 1.95 1.77 2.24 2.27 1.99
Standard Deviation 121 1.50 1.30 1.06 1.44 1.25 1.23 151 131
Significance - * - - **
Effect Size - -0.01 0.18 - -0.15 -0.03 - -0.02 0.19
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 43 of 86 vl2 TiC




COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Video/computer games
Over 20 hours 0.4% 1.3% 1.2% 2.0% 3.0% 2.8% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 2.1% 1.7% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
11 to 15 hours 0.8% 1.9% 1.9% 2.0% 4.3% 4.1% 0.5% 0.8% 0.7%
6 to 10 hours 3.1% 5.1% 5.4% 10.2% 9.9% 11.1% 1.4% 2.9% 2.3%
3to 5 hours 8.8% 10.4% 10.5% 18.4% 20.6% 19.9% 6.6% 5.6% 5.4%
1to 2 hours 10.7% 14.4% 14.1% 18.4% 18.9% 19.5% 9.0% 12.3% 11.1%
Less than one hour 18.0% 16.4% 16.2% 16.3% 17.6% 16.5% 18.4% 15.9% 16.1%
None 58.2% 49.5% 49.9% 32.7% 23.5% 24.5% 64.2% 61.7% 63.7%
Total (n) 261 4,322 13,650 49 1,380 4,786 212 2,942 8,864
Mean 185 2.21 2.20 2.73 3.13 3.09 1.64 1.78 1.72
Standard Deviation 125 1.57 1.57 1.66 1.79 1.76 1.04 1.25 1.20
Significance - Hkk wkk - -
Effect Size -- -0.23 -0.22 - -0.22 -0.20 -- -0.11 -0.07

Commuting
Over 20 hours 0.0% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% 1.2% 0.7% 0.0% 0.9% 0.4%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.8% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
11 to 15 hours 0.8% 2.0% 1.4% 2.0% 1.7% 1.3% 0.5% 2.1% 1.5%
6 to 10 hours 1.5% 4.6% 4.1% 0.0% 4.4% 4.4% 1.9% 4.6% 3.9%
310 5 hours 4.2% 11.3% 9.8% 4.1% 12.0% 10.3% 4.2% 11.0% 9.5%
1to 2 hours 5.7% 13.7% 14.0% 8.2% 14.3% 15.1% 5.2% 13.5% 13.3%
Less than one hour 16.9% 15.8% 15.6% 14.3% 18.1% 17.3% 17.5% 14.8% 14.6%
None 70.9% 51.0% 54.2% 71.4% 47.5% 50.4% 70.8% 52.6% 56.3%
Total (n) 261 4,312 13,633 49 1,378 4,778 212 2,934 8,855
Mean 151 2.16 2.03 153 2.22 2.10 150 2.13 1.99
Standard Deviation 0.98 1.52 1.40 1.04 1.53 1.43 0.97 151 1.39
Slgnlflcance _— k% *k%k _— *% *% . *kk *k%k
Effect Size - -0.43 -0.37 - -0.45 -0.40 - -0.42 -0.35
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 44 of 86 vl2 TiC




2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college, how much time have you

spent during a typical week doing the following

activities?

Online social networks (MySpace, Facebook, etc.)
Over 20 hours 3.4% 4.6% 3.7% 4.1% 4.3% 4.1% 3.3% 4.7% 3.5%
16 to 20 hours 2.7% 2.9% 2.6% 2.0% 2.7% 2.2% 2.8% 3.0% 2.8%
11 to 15 hours 5.7% 5.2% 5.0% 12.2% 4.9% 4.5% 4.2% 5.3% 5.3%
6 to 10 hours 19.5% 16.3% 16.7% 14.3% 11.2% 12.8% 20.8% 18.6% 18.8%
3to 5 hours 33.3% 28.8% 30.9% 22.4% 26.5% 27.71% 35.8% 29.9% 32.6%
1to 2 hours 20.3% 23.5% 24.1% 24.5% 23.8% 25.4% 19.3% 23.3% 23.4%
Less than one hour 10.0% 12.0% 11.7% 8.2% 16.4% 15.4% 10.4% 9.9% 9.7%
None 5.0% 6.8% 5.4% 12.2% 10.1% 8.0% 3.3% 5.2% 4.0%
Total (n) 261 4,320 13,644 49 1,381 4,781 212 2,939 8,863
Mean 3.98 3.86 3.86 3.84 3.59 3.65 4,01 3.98 3.97
Standard Deviation 151 1.63 154 1.78 1.70 1.62 1.44 159 1.48
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.07 0.08 -- 0.15 0.12 -- 0.02 0.03

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 45 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

| have felt discriminated against based on my

race/ethnicity
Strongly agree 0.8% 2.4% 2.4% 0.0% 3.7% 3.1% 0.9% 1.8% 1.9%
Agree 5.7% 10.7% 11.4% 6.1% 12.3% 11.6% 5.7% 10.0% 11.3%
Disagree 22.2% 30.6% 31.2% 24.5% 30.6% 29.5% 21.7% 30.6% 32.2%
Strongly disagree 71.3% 56.2% 55.0% 69.4% 53.4% 55.8% 71.7% 57.6% 54.6%
Total (n) 261 4,324 13,654 49 1,381 4,787 212 2,943 8,867
Mean 1.36 1.59 161 1.37 1.66 1.62 1.36 1.56 1.60
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.78 0.78 0.60 0.83 0.81 0.63 0.75 0.76
Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk . * * — *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.29 -0.32 - -0.35 -0.31 -- -0.27 -0.32

| have felt discriminated against based on my socio-

economic status
Strongly agree 2.3% 1.9% 1.9% 4.1% 2.5% 2.1% 1.9% 1.6% 1.8%
Agree 10.0% 9.8% 10.8% 16.3% 11.0% 10.5% 8.5% 9.2% 10.9%
Disagree 27.6% 34.4% 35.0% 14.3% 32.6% 32.8% 30.7% 35.2% 36.2%
Strongly disagree 60.2% 53.9% 52.3% 65.3% 53.8% 54.6% 59.0% 53.9% 51.1%
Total (n) 261 4,323 13,652 49 1,379 4,785 212 2,944 8,867
Mean 154 1.60 1.62 1.59 1.62 1.60 153 1.59 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.77 0.74 0.75 0.91 0.78 0.76 0.73 0.72 0.75
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.11 -- -0.04 -0.01 -- -0.08 -0.13

| have felt discriminated against based on my gender
Strongly agree 0.4% 1.7% 1.6% 0.0% 2.6% 1.8% 0.5% 1.3% 1.6%
Agree 11.1% 11.9% 12.0% 8.2% 9.8% 8.5% 11.8% 12.9% 13.8%
Disagree 28.4% 35.3% 36.3% 26.5% 32.8% 32.5% 28.8% 36.5% 38.3%
Strongly disagree 60.2% 51.1% 50.1% 65.3% 54.9% 57.2% 59.0% 49.3% 46.3%
Total (n) 261 4,328 13,660 49 1,383 4,791 212 2,945 8,869
Mean 1.52 1.64 1.65 1.43 1.60 1.55 1.54 1.66 1.71
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.76 0.75 0.65 0.77 0.72 0.72 0.75 0.76
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size - -0.16 -0.17 - -0.22 -0.17 -- -0.16 -0.22
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

| have felt discriminated against based on my religion
Strongly agree 0.8% 1.9% 2.1% 2.0% 2.9% 2.6% 0.5% 1.5% 1.8%
Agree 10.7% 9.7% 9.7% 12.2% 9.8% 9.2% 10.4% 9.6% 9.9%
Disagree 29.9% 36.6% 36.4% 24.5% 35.1% 33.2% 31.1% 37.3% 38.1%
Strongly disagree 58.6% 51.8% 51.9% 61.2% 52.1% 55.1% 58.0% 51.6% 50.2%
Total (n) 261 4,326 13,656 49 1,381 4,788 212 2,945 8,868
Mean 154 1.62 1.62 155 1.64 159 153 1.61 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.74 0.74 0.79 0.78 0.76 0.70 0.72 0.73
Significance - - - *
Effect Size - -0.11 -0.11 - -0.12 -0.05 -- -0.11 -0.14

| have felt discriminated against based on my sexual

orientation
Strongly agree 1.2% 1.2% 1.1% 0.0% 2.6% 1.7% 1.4% 0.6% 0.7%
Agree 1.2% 3.2% 3.1% 4.2% 5.4% 5.0% 0.5% 2.2% 2.2%
Disagree 26.2% 33.6% 33.5% 27.1% 30.7% 30.1% 25.9% 34.9% 35.4%
Strongly disagree 71.5% 62.0% 62.3% 68.8% 61.3% 63.3% 72.2% 62.3% 61.8%
Total (n) 260 4,315 13,631 48 1,379 4,785 212 2,936 8,846
Mean 1.32 1.44 1.43 1.35 1.49 1.45 131 1.41 1.42
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.62 0.61 0.56 0.72 0.67 0.56 0.57 0.57
Significance - o * - - * *
Effect Size - -0.19 -0.18 -- -0.19 -0.15 - -0.18 -0.19

In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes

about racial/ethnic groups
Strongly agree 3.4% 4.1% 3.6% 4.1% 4.3% 3.6% 3.3% 4.0% 3.6%
Agree 13.0% 19.6% 17.6% 8.2% 17.5% 15.2% 14.2% 20.6% 18.8%
Disagree 24.9% 30.7% 31.6% 20.4% 29.1% 30.1% 25.9% 31.4% 32.4%
Strongly disagree 58.6% 45.6% 47.2% 67.3% 49.0% 51.1% 56.6% 43.9% 45.2%
Total (n) 261 4,325 13,654 49 1,383 4,789 212 2,942 8,865
Mean 1.61 1.82 1.78 1.49 1.77 1.71 1.64 1.85 181
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.89 0.86 0.82 0.89 0.85 0.85 0.88 0.87
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *% _— * _— *kk *%
Effect Size - -0.24 -0.20 - -0.31 -0.26 - -0.24 -0.20
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” ReSpondentS
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes

about women
Strongly agree 3.8% 3.5% 3.2% 4.1% 3.4% 3.1% 3.8% 3.6% 3.3%
Agree 15.3% 20.9% 18.8% 14.3% 18.5% 15.9% 15.6% 22.1% 20.4%
Disagree 25.7% 31.2% 32.2% 18.4% 29.5% 30.3% 27.4% 32.1% 33.3%
Strongly disagree 55.2% 44.3% 45.7% 63.3% 48.7% 50.8% 53.3% 42.2% 43.0%
Total (n) 261 4,325 13,657 49 1,381 4,788 212 2,944 8,869
Mean 1.68 1.84 1.80 159 1.77 171 1.70 1.87 1.84
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.88 0.86 0.89 0.87 0.84 0.87 0.88 0.86
Significance - * * - - ** *
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.14 - -0.21 -0.14 - -0.19 -0.16

In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes

about men
Strongly agree 3.4% 3.6% 2.9% 4.1% 4.6% 3.6% 3.3% 3.1% 2.5%
Agree 13.8% 18.5% 16.5% 12.2% 18.6% 15.6% 14.2% 18.5% 17.0%
Disagree 26.4% 32.6% 33.4% 22.4% 29.1% 30.0% 27.4% 34.2% 35.3%
Strongly disagree 56.3% 45.3% 47.1% 61.2% 47.7% 50.8% 55.2% 44.2% 45.2%
Total (n) 261 4,324 13,655 49 1,382 4,789 212 2,942 8,866
Mean 1.64 1.80 1.75 1.59 1.80 1.72 1.66 1.80 1.77
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.86 0.83 0.86 0.90 0.85 0.84 0.84 0.82
Significance - o * - - *
Effect Size - -0.19 -0.13 - -0.23 -0.15 - -0.17 -0.13

The admission/recruitment materials portrayed this

campus accurately
Strongly agree 17.6% 13.6% 13.9% 18.4% 12.8% 13.0% 17.5% 13.9% 14.4%
Agree 73.2% 68.5% 69.1% 65.3% 65.1% 67.0% 75.0% 70.1% 70.2%
Disagree 7.7% 14.2% 13.6% 12.2% 16.6% 15.2% 6.6% 13.1% 12.8%
Strongly disagree 1.5% 3.7% 3.4% 4.1% 5.5% 4.8% 0.9% 2.9% 2.6%
Total (n) 261 4,285 13,584 49 1,370 4,768 212 2,915 8,816
Mean 3.07 2.92 2.94 2.98 2.85 2.88 3.09 2.95 2.96
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.65 0.64 0.69 0.70 0.68 0.52 0.62 0.61
Significance - ok * - - ** **
Effect Size - 0.23 0.20 - 0.19 0.15 - 0.23 0.21
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

| see myself as part of the campus community
Strongly agree 26.4% 19.1% 20.8% 34.7% 18.0% 18.7% 24.5% 19.6% 21.9%
Agree 62.8% 60.0% 60.2% 49.0% 59.1% 59.6% 66.0% 60.4% 60.5%
Disagree 8.8% 16.8% 15.2% 14.3% 17.3% 16.8% 7.5% 16.6% 14.3%
Strongly disagree 1.9% 4.1% 3.8% 2.0% 5.6% 4.8% 1.9% 3.4% 3.3%
Total (n) 261 4,293 13,589 49 1,370 4,770 212 2,923 8,819
Mean 3.14 2.94 2.98 3.16 2.89 2.92 3.13 2.96 3.01
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.72 0.72 0.75 0.75 0.74 0.62 0.70 0.70
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk o * * — *kk *
Effect Size - 0.28 0.22 - 0.36 0.32 - 0.24 0.17

Faculty here are interested in students' academic

problems
Strongly agree 34.5% 21.0% 20.2% 34.7% 21.5% 20.0% 34.4% 20.7% 20.3%
Agree 59.0% 66.3% 68.1% 57.1% 63.5% 66.3% 59.4% 67.7% 69.0%
Disagree 6.5% 10.5% 9.7% 8.2% 12.6% 10.9% 6.1% 9.6% 9.0%
Strongly disagree 0.0% 2.2% 2.1% 0.0% 2.5% 2.7% 0.0% 2.0% 1.8%
Total (n) 261 4,321 13,643 49 1,379 4,780 212 2,942 8,863
Mean 3.28 3.06 3.06 3.27 3.04 3.04 3.28 3.07 3.08
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.63 0.62 0.60 0.66 0.65 0.57 0.62 0.60
Slgnmcance _— k%% *kk - * * — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.35 0.35 -- 0.35 0.35 - 0.34 0.33

Faculty here are interested in students' personal

problems
Strongly agree 13.8% 8.1% 7.4% 24.5% 9.1% 7.9% 11.3% 7.6% 7.1%
Agree 49.8% 47.1% 45.1% 44.9% 47.6% 46.0% 50.9% 46.8% 44.5%
Disagree 31.8% 37.6% 40.1% 26.5% 34.8% 37.1% 33.0% 39.0% 41.7%
Strongly disagree 4.6% 7.2% 7.5% 4.1% 8.5% 9.0% 4.7% 6.6% 6.7%
Total (n) 261 4,319 13,629 49 1,377 4,776 212 2,942 8,853
Mean 2.73 2.56 2.52 2.90 2.57 2.53 2.69 2.55 2.52
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.74 0.74 0.82 0.77 0.77 0.73 0.73 0.72
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *k% _— *% *kk _— *% *k%
Effect Size - 0.23 0.28 - 0.43 0.48 - 0.19 0.24
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
Staff here are interested in students' academic
problems
Strongly agree 20.5% 14.0% 13.7% 24.5% 14.9% 13.2% 19.5% 13.5% 14.0%
Agree 61.0% 65.2% 66.8% 57.1% 60.8% 65.0% 61.9% 67.3% 67.8%
Disagree 16.6% 17.3% 16.3% 14.3% 20.2% 17.8% 17.1% 16.0% 15.4%
Strongly disagree 1.9% 3.5% 3.2% 4.1% 4.2% 4.0% 1.4% 3.2% 2.7%
Total (n) 259 4,311 13,614 49 1,373 4,770 210 2,938 8,844
Mean 3.00 2.90 291 3.02 2.86 2.87 3.00 291 2.93
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.66 0.65 0.75 0.71 0.67 0.65 0.64 0.63
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.15 0.14 - 0.23 0.22 - 0.14 0.11
Staff here are interested in students' personal
problems
Strongly agree 14.7% 8.6% 8.6% 20.4% 10.1% 8.9% 13.3% 7.9% 8.4%
Agree 51.0% 50.8% 52.6% 42.9% 50.5% 53.1% 52.9% 50.9% 52.3%
Disagree 29.7% 34.0% 32.9% 28.6% 31.4% 31.2% 30.0% 35.2% 33.8%
Strongly disagree 4.6% 6.7% 5.9% 8.2% 8.1% 6.8% 3.8% 6.0% 5.4%
Total (n) 259 4,314 13,614 49 1,373 4,772 210 2,941 8,842
Mean 2.76 2.61 2.64 2.76 2.62 2.64 2.76 2.61 2.64
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.74 0.72 0.88 0.77 0.74 0.73 0.72 0.71
Significance - o ** - - ** *
Effect Size - 0.20 0.17 -- 0.18 0.16 - 0.21 0.17
There is a lot of racial tension on this campus
Strongly agree 2.71% 2.2% 1.8% 2.0% 3.1% 2.1% 2.8% 1.8% 1.7%
Agree 9.2% 9.4% 9.1% 12.2% 10.2% 9.6% 8.5% 9.0% 8.8%
Disagree 57.9% 51.3% 52.9% 55.1% 43.0% 48.3% 58.5% 52.9% 55.4%
Strongly disagree 30.3% 37.1% 36.2% 30.6% 38.8% 40.0% 30.2% 36.3% 34.2%
Total (n) 261 4,300 13,614 49 1,372 4,773 212 2,928 8,841
Mean 1.84 177 1.76 1.86 1.78 1.74 1.84 1.76 1.78
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.71 0.69 0.71 0.75 0.72 0.69 0.69 0.67
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.10 0.12 - 0.11 0.17 - 0.12 0.09
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements:

Most students here are treated like "numbers in a

book™
Strongly agree 0.8% 3.3% 4.9% 2.0% 4.9% 6.4% 0.5% 2.6% 4.1%
Agree 6.2% 19.1% 23.5% 8.2% 22.9% 25.8% 5.7% 17.3% 22.3%
Disagree 60.2% 53.6% 51.2% 55.1% 49.7% 49.0% 61.4% 55.5% 52.3%
Strongly disagree 32.8% 23.9% 20.5% 34.7% 22.5% 18.9% 32.4% 24.6% 21.3%
Total (n) 259 4,312 13,631 49 1,378 4,780 210 2,934 8,851
Mean 1.75 2.02 2.13 1.78 2.10 2.20 1.74 1.98 2.09
Standard Deviation 0.60 0.75 0.79 0.69 0.80 0.81 0.58 0.72 0.77
Slgnmcance - *kk *kk - *% *kk *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.36 -0.48 - -0.40 -0.52 - -0.33 -0.45

| have been able to find a balance between academics

and extracurricular activities
Strongly agree 16.1% 11.5% 12.2% 22.4% 11.4% 12.8% 14.6% 11.6% 11.9%
Agree 68.2% 65.2% 64.7% 61.2% 62.2% 61.7% 69.8% 66.6% 66.2%
Disagree 13.8% 19.4% 19.5% 14.3% 21.2% 21.0% 13.7% 18.6% 18.7%
Strongly disagree 1.9% 3.9% 3.7% 2.0% 5.2% 4.5% 1.9% 3.3% 3.2%
Total (n) 261 4,319 13,648 49 1,378 4,783 212 2,941 8,865
Mean 2.98 2.84 2.85 3.04 2.80 2.83 2.97 2.87 2.87
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.66 0.66 0.68 0.70 0.70 0.60 0.64 0.65
Significance - ok ** - * * - * *
Effect Size - 0.21 0.20 - 0.34 0.30 - 0.16 0.15

| feel | am a member of this college
Strongly agree 29.5% 23.2% 23.9% 40.8% 25.0% 24.0% 26.9% 22.3% 23.8%
Agree 60.9% 61.9% 62.2% 44.9% 58.4% 59.9% 64.6% 63.6% 63.3%
Disagree 8.0% 12.2% 11.2% 10.2% 12.6% 12.4% 7.5% 12.0% 10.5%
Strongly disagree 1.5% 2.7% 2.8% 4.1% 4.0% 3.7% 0.9% 2.1% 2.3%
Total (n) 261 4,311 13,618 49 1,373 4,771 212 2,938 8,847
Mean 3.18 3.06 3.07 3.22 3.04 3.04 3.17 3.06 3.09
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.68 0.68 0.80 0.73 0.71 0.59 0.65 0.66
Significance - x ** - - *
Effect Size - 0.18 0.16 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.17 0.12
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 51 of 86 vl2 TiC



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey

All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the following statements:
My college experiences have exposed me to diverse
opinions, cultures, and values
Strongly agree 22.6% 21.6% 23.7% 32.7% 21.6% 22.71% 20.3% 21.6% 24.2%
Agree 64.4% 60.2% 60.9% 57.1% 57.9% 59.7% 66.0% 61.3% 61.6%
Disagree 9.6% 15.1% 12.7% 10.2% 16.4% 14.1% 9.4% 14.6% 12.0%
Strongly disagree 3.4% 3.0% 2.7% 0.0% 4.1% 3.5% 4.2% 2.5% 2.2%
Total (n) 261 4,320 13,650 49 1,375 4,781 212 2,945 8,869
Mean 3.06 3.00 3.06 3.22 2.97 3.02 3.02 3.02 3.08
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.70 0.68 0.62 0.74 0.71 0.68 0.68 0.67
Significance - - * * -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.00 - 0.34 0.28 - 0.00 -0.09
There is strong competition among students for high
grades
Strongly agree 8.5% 11.7% 19.1% 16.7% 11.8% 18.8% 6.6% 11.7% 19.2%
Agree 44.4% 42.6% 46.9% 35.4% 42.9% 47.1% 46.4% 42.4% 46.8%
Disagree 40.2% 40.3% 30.4% 37.5% 38.8% 30.1% 40.8% 41.0% 30.6%
Strongly disagree 6.9% 5.4% 3.6% 10.4% 6.5% 4.0% 6.2% 4.9% 3.4%
Total (n) 259 4,317 13,641 48 1,376 4,780 211 2,941 8,861
Mean 2.54 2.61 281 2.58 2.60 281 2.54 2.61 2.82
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.76 0.78 0.90 0.78 0.78 0.71 0.75 0.77
Significance - i - * - ok
Effect Size - -0.09 -0.35 -- -0.03 -0.29 - -0.09 -0.36
| feel a sense of belonging with this college
Strongly agree 29.1% 20.7% 22.6% 40.8% 21.2% 21.4% 26.4% 20.5% 23.2%
Agree 55.6% 58.5% 57.8% 38.8% 54.8% 55.7% 59.4% 60.2% 58.9%
Disagree 11.9% 16.7% 15.7% 16.3% 18.6% 18.0% 10.8% 15.8% 14.5%
Strongly disagree 3.4% 4.1% 4.0% 4.1% 5.4% 4.8% 3.3% 3.5% 3.5%
Total (n) 261 4,319 13,641 49 1,379 4,784 212 2,940 8,857
Mean 3.10 2.96 2.99 3.16 2.92 2.94 3.09 2.98 3.02
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.73 0.74 0.85 0.78 0.76 0.71 0.71 0.72
Significance - x * - * * - *
Effect Size - 0.19 0.15 - 0.31 0.29 - 0.15 0.10
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 52 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Dined or shared a meal
Very often 15.5% 23.7% 30.2% 6.1% 22.8% 29.4% 17.7% 24.1% 30.7%
Often 18.6% 22.6% 23.3% 38.8% 26.0% 25.7% 13.9% 21.0% 22.0% | Positive
Sometimes 31.0% 26.7% 24.8% 30.6% 27.6% 25.4% 31.1% 26.3% 24.5% Cross-
Seldom 26.0% 16.2% 13.9% 18.4% 14.5% 12.6% 27.8% 17.0% 14.6% Racial
Never 8.9% 10.8% 7.8% 6.1% 9.1% 7.0% 9.6% 11.6% 8.2% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,312 13,619 49 1,375 4,761 209 2,937 8,858
Mean 3.06 3.32 3.54 3.20 3.39 3.58 3.02 3.29 3.52
Standard Deviation 1.19 1.29 1.26 1.02 1.24 1.23 1.23 131 1.28
Slgnmcance _— *% *kk . * — *% *kk
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.38 - -0.15 -0.31 - -0.21 -0.39
Had meaningful and honest discussions about
race/ethnic relations outside of class
Very often 7.4% 12.6% 14.3% 4.1% 11.8% 13.7% 8.1% 13.0% 14.6%
Often 11.6% 16.0% 16.8% 12.2% 17.2% 17.7% 11.5% 15.5% 16.3% | Positive
Sometimes 29.8% 28.1% 27.8% 40.8% 30.4% 29.3% 27.3% 27.1% 27.0% Cross-
Seldom 31.0% 23.6% 23.9% 32.7% 22.4% 22.3% 30.6% 24.2% 24.7% Racial
Never 20.2% 19.6% 17.2% 10.2% 18.2% 16.9% 22.5% 20.2% 17.4% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,311 13,619 49 1,375 4,762 209 2,936 8,857
Mean 2.55 2.79 2.87 2.67 2.82 2.89 2.52 2.77 2.86
Standard Deviation 1.15 1.28 1.28 0.97 1.25 1.27 1.19 1.29 1.29
Significance - o hE - - ** Hhk
Effect Size - -0.19 -0.25 - -0.12 -0.17 - -0.19 -0.26
Had guarded, cautious interactions
Very often 1.2% 3.3% 3.5% 2.0% 4.1% 4.0% 1.0% 3.0% 3.3%
Often 2.7% 7.4% 7.1% 4.1% 9.3% 8.7% 2.4% 6.5% 6.3% | Negative
Sometimes 18.3% 20.3% 21.0% 26.5% 23.7% 23.4% 16.3% 18.7% 19.7% Cross-
Seldom 34.6% 29.9% 32.1% 30.6% 27.2% 31.1% 35.6% 31L.1% 32.6% Racial
Never 43.2% 39.1% 36.3% 36.7% 35.6% 32.8% 44.7% 40.7% 38.1% | Interaction
Total (n) 257 4,301 13,595 49 1,373 4,756 208 2,928 8,839
Mean 1.84 2.06 2.10 2.04 2.19 2.20 1.79 2.00 2.04
Standard Deviation 0.90 1.09 1.08 1.00 1.14 1.11 0.87 1.06 1.06
Significance - * ok - - ** Hx
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.24 - -0.13 -0.14 - -0.20 -0.24
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Shared personal feelings and problems
Very often 10.9% 14.7% 16.9% 8.2% 11.8% 12.7% 11.5% 16.0% 19.2%
Often 14.3% 22.2% 24.2% 12.2% 20.4% 22.1% 14.8% 23.1% 25.3% | Positive
Sometimes 32.9% 29.3% 28.7% 40.8% 31.5% 31.6% 31.1% 28.2% 27.1% Cross-
Seldom 25.2% 18.0% 16.5% 24.5% 21.3% 18.6% 25.4% 16.5% 15.4% Racial
Never 16.7% 15.8% 13.7% 14.3% 15.0% 15.1% 17.2% 16.1% 12.9% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,306 13,610 49 1,371 4,756 209 2,935 8,854
Mean 2.78 3.02 3.14 2.76 2.93 2.99 2.78 3.06 3.22
Standard Deviation 1.20 1.27 1.27 111 1.22 1.23 1.23 1.30 1.28
Significance - * Hkk - - * Hkk
Effect Size - -0.19 -0.28 - -0.14 -0.19 - -0.22 -0.34
Had tense, somewhat hostile interactions
Very often 0.4% 2.2% 2.0% 0.0% 3.2% 2.6% 0.5% 1.7% 1.6%
Often 1.2% 4.7% 4.0% 4.1% 6.3% 5.3% 0.5% 4.0% 3.3% | Negative
Sometimes 9.3% 13.2% 11.7% 14.3% 16.6% 14.6% 8.1% 11.6% 10.2% Cross-
Seldom 21.7% 21.2% 22.7% 30.6% 22.7% 24.0% 19.6% 20.5% 22.0% Racial
Never 67.4% 58.7% 59.6% 51.0% 51.3% 53.4% 71.3% 62.2% 62.9% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,304 13,603 49 1,373 4,757 209 2,931 8,846
Mean 1.45 1.70 1.66 1.71 1.87 1.80 1.39 1.62 1.59
Standard Deviation 0.74 1.01 0.97 0.87 1.10 1.04 0.70 0.95 0.91
Slgnlflcance _— k%% *kk - — *kk *%
Effect Size - -0.25 -0.22 - -0.15 -0.09 - -0.24 -0.22
Had intellectual discussions outside of class
Very often 10.9% 14.2% 16.9% 8.2% 13.9% 16.7% 11.5% 14.4% 17.1%
Often 14.7% 21.6% 24.5% 24.5% 23.8% 26.1% 12.4% 20.6% 23.7% | Positive
Sometimes 31.0% 30.8% 29.8% 24.5% 32.5% 31.5% 32.5% 30.0% 29.0% Cross-
Seldom 26.4% 17.4% 15.5% 30.6% 17.6% 14.3% 25.4% 17.3% 16.1% Racial
Never 17.1% 15.9% 13.2% 12.2% 12.3% 11.5% 18.2% 17.7% 14.2% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,297 13,590 49 1,371 4,753 209 2,926 8,837
Mean 2.76 3.01 3.16 2.86 3.10 3.22 2.74 2.97 3.13
Standard Deviation 121 1.26 1.26 1.17 121 1.22 1.23 1.29 1.28
Significance - * ok - * - * wx
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.32 - -0.20 -0.30 - -0.18 -0.30

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 54 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
To what extent have you experienced the following
with students from a racial/ethnic group other than
your own?
Felt insulted or threatened because of your
race/ethnicity
Very often 0.0% 1.9% 1.7% 0.0% 2.8% 2.4% 0.0% 1.5% 1.3%
Often 0.4% 3.2% 3.0% 2.0% 5.0% 4.4% 0.0% 2.4% 2.2% | Negative
Sometimes 4.7% 9.1% 8.2% 8.2% 11.1% 9.9% 3.8% 8.1% 7.3% Cross-
Seldom 15.9% 15.9% 16.5% 20.4% 17.0% 16.8% 14.8% 15.4% 16.4% Racial
Never 79.1% 70.0% 70.6% 69.4% 64.1% 66.4% 81.3% 72.71% 72.9% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,307 13,613 49 1,372 4,758 209 2,935 8,855
Mean 1.26 151 1.49 1.43 1.65 1.60 1.22 1.45 1.43
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.92 0.89 0.74 1.04 1.00 0.50 0.85 0.82
Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk . - *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.27 -0.26 - -0.21 -0.17 -- -0.27 -0.26
Studied or prepared for class
Very often 12.4% 18.0% 21.3% 10.2% 14.3% 17.7% 12.9% 19.7% 23.2%
Often 12.4% 21.0% 23.4% 8.2% 23.2% 24.71% 13.4% 20.0% 22.6% | Positive
Sometimes 27.9% 27.5% 26.8% 36.7% 30.1% 28.9% 25.8% 26.2% 25.6% Cross-
Seldom 22.5% 15.4% 14.1% 18.4% 15.4% 14.7% 23.4% 15.4% 13.8% Racial
Never 24.8% 18.1% 14.5% 26.5% 17.0% 14.1% 24.4% 18.7% 14.7% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,309 13,608 49 1,373 4,755 209 2,936 8,853
Mean 2.65 3.05 3.23 2.57 3.02 317 2.67 3.07 3.26
Standard Deviation 131 1.34 1.32 1.26 1.28 1.28 1.33 1.37 1.35
Slgnlflcance _— k%% *kk - * *% — *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.30 -0.44 -- -0.35 -0.47 - -0.29 -0.44
Socialized or partied
Very often 12.4% 17.7% 19.3% 14.3% 16.6% 17.8% 12.0% 18.1% 20.2%
Often 21.7% 23.9% 25.5% 20.4% 25.9% 26.9% 22.0% 23.0% 24.8% | Positive
Sometimes 33.3% 28.2% 28.1% 36.7% 29.6% 29.3% 32.5% 27.6% 27.4% Cross-
Seldom 19.4% 16.0% 14.8% 20.4% 15.7% 14.6% 19.1% 16.1% 14.9% Racial
Never 13.2% 14.2% 12.2% 8.2% 12.2% 11.3% 14.4% 15.2% 12.7% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,305 13,609 49 1,372 4,758 209 2,933 8,851
Mean 3.01 3.15 3.25 312 3.19 3.25 2.98 3.13 3.25
Standard Deviation 120 1.29 1.27 1.15 1.24 1.23 1.21 1.31 1.29
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - -0.11 -0.19 - -0.06 -0.11 - -0.11 -0.21
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

To what extent have you experienced the following

with students from a racial/ethnic group other than

your own?

Attended events sponsored by other racial/ethnic

groups
Very often 2.3% 6.6% 7.2% 2.0% 5.6% 6.2% 2.4% 7.0% 7.7%
Often 8.9% 10.9% 11.5% 14.3% 10.7% 11.1% 7.7% 11.0% 11.7%
Sometimes 19.8% 24.8% 26.3% 16.3% 27.3% 26.7% 20.6% 23.6% 26.1%
Seldom 27.1% 21.7% 22.71% 28.6% 20.9% 22.8% 26.8% 22.0% 22.6%
Never 41.9% 36.0% 32.3% 38.8% 35.5% 33.1% 42.6% 36.3% 31.9%
Total (n) 258 4,304 13,604 49 1,370 4,755 209 2,934 8,849
Mean 2.03 2.30 2.39 212 2.30 2.35 2.00 2.30 241
Standard Deviation 1.09 1.24 124 1.15 121 1.22 1.08 1.26 1.26
Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk . — *kk *kk
Effect Size -- -0.22 -0.29 - -0.15 -0.19 -- -0.24 -0.33

How many times in the past two weeks, if any, have

you had five or more alcoholic drinks in a row?
10 or more times 0.4% 1.2% 0.8% 0.0% 2.3% 1.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.4%
6-9 times 2.7% 2.8% 2.0% 4.1% 4.7% 3.1% 2.4% 1.8% 1.4%
3-5 times 13.8% 9.9% 8.4% 26.5% 12.0% 10.2% 10.8% 8.9% 7.4%
Twice 11.1% 9.8% 9.1% 4.1% 10.9% 10.2% 12.7% 9.2% 8.5%
Once 11.1% 11.6% 11.4% 10.2% 10.4% 11.1% 11.3% 12.1% 11.5%
None 60.9% 64.8% 68.3% 55.1% 59.5% 63.8% 62.3% 67.3% 70.7%
Total (n) 261 4,288 13,582 49 1,362 4,738 212 2,926 8,844
Mean 1.87 1.78 1.67 2.14 1.99 1.82 1.81 1.68 1.59
Standard Deviation 125 1.24 1.14 1.43 141 1.28 1.20 1.13 1.05
Significance - ** - - **
Effect Size - 0.07 0.18 - 0.11 0.25 - 0.12 0.21
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
How often in the past year did you:
Ask questions in class
Frequently 42.9% 34.2% 28.4% 44.9% 33.1% 28.1% 42.5% 34.7% 28.6%
Occasionally 52.1% 57.3% 58.0% 53.1% 58.9% 58.5% 51.9% 56.6% 57.7% | Habits of
Not at all 5.0% 8.5% 13.6% 2.0% 8.0% 13.5% 5.7% 8.8% 13.7% Mind
Total (n) 261 4,321 13,640 49 1,377 4,772 212 2,944 8,868
Mean 2.38 2.26 2.15 243 2.25 2.15 2.37 2.26 2.15
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.60 0.63 0.54 0.59 0.63 0.59 0.61 0.63
Slgnlflcance _— *% *kk . * *% — * *kk
Effect Size - 0.20 0.37 - 0.31 0.44 - 0.18 0.35
Support your opinions with a logical argument
Frequently 53.3% 43.9% 45.0% 59.2% 46.6% 48.7% 51.9% 42.7% 43.1%
Occasionally 42.9% 49.1% 48.5% 38.8% 47.7% 46.2% 43.9% 49.7% 49.8% | Habits of
Not at all 3.8% 7.0% 6.5% 2.0% 5.7% 5.1% 4.2% 7.6% 7.2% Mind
Total (n) 261 4,319 13,634 49 1,376 4,771 212 2,943 8,863
Mean 2.49 2.37 2.39 2.57 241 2.44 2.48 2.35 2.36
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.61 0.61 0.54 0.60 0.59 0.58 0.62 0.61
Significance - o ** - - ** *
Effect Size - 0.20 0.16 -- 0.27 0.22 - 0.21 0.20
Seek solutions to problems and explain them to others
Frequently 48.1% 40.7% 42.1% 55.1% 41.1% 43.5% 46.4% 40.6% 41.4%
Occasionally 50.0% 52.9% 51.9% 40.8% 51.6% 50.7% 52.1% 53.6% 52.6% | Habits of
Not at all 1.9% 6.3% 5.9% 4.1% 7.4% 5.8% 1.4% 5.8% 6.0% Mind
Total (n) 260 4,315 13,625 49 1,373 4,764 211 2,942 8,861
Mean 2.46 2.34 2.36 2.51 2.34 2.38 245 2.35 2.35
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.61 0.59 0.53 0.59 0.59
Significance - b ** - - * *
Effect Size - 0.20 0.17 - 0.28 0.22 - 0.17 0.17
Revise your papers to improve your writing
Frequently 61.2% 51.3% 49.1% 56.3% 39.2% 38.8% 62.3% 56.9% 54.7%
Occasionally 34.6% 43.2% 44.5% 35.4% 51.6% 51.1% 34.4% 39.3% 41.0% | Habits of
Not at all 4.2% 5.5% 6.4% 8.3% 9.2% 10.1% 3.3% 3.8% 4.4% Mind
Total (n) 260 4,311 13,611 48 1,376 4,766 212 2,935 8,845
Mean 2.57 2.46 243 2.48 2.30 2.29 2.59 253 2.50
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.60 0.61 0.65 0.63 0.64 0.56 0.57 0.58
Significance - * X - * - *
Effect Size - 0.18 0.23 - 0.29 0.30 - 0.11 0.16
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” ReSpondentS
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
How often in the past year did you:
Evaluate the quality or reliability of information you
received
Frequently 49.4% 40.2% 40.3% 57.1% 38.4% 39.4% 47.6% 41.0% 40.8%
Occasionally 46.4% 53.6% 53.8% 38.8% 54.7% 54.6% 48.1% 53.0% 53.4% | Habits of
Not at all 4.2% 6.2% 5.9% 4.1% 6.8% 6.0% 4.2% 5.9% 5.9% Mind
Total (n) 261 4,308 13,615 49 1,374 4,764 212 2,934 8,851
Mean 245 2.34 2.34 2.53 2.32 2.33 243 2.35 2.35
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.59
Significance - * ** - * * -
Effect Size - 0.19 0.19 - 0.36 0.34 - 0.14 0.14
Take a risk because you felt you had more to gain
Frequently 26.5% 28.7% 27.2% 38.8% 32.4% 30.4% 23.7% 27.0% 25.5%
Occasionally 63.5% 59.9% 61.1% 59.2% 57.0% 59.0% 64.5% 61.2% 62.2% | Habits of
Not at all 10.0% 11.4% 11.7% 2.0% 10.5% 10.6% 11.8% 11.8% 12.3% Mind
Total (n) 260 4,315 13,630 49 1,376 4,769 211 2,939 8,861
Mean 2.17 2.17 2.15 2.37 2.22 2.20 2.12 2.15 2.13
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.61 0.60 0.53 0.62 0.61 0.59 0.60 0.60
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.00 0.03 -- 0.24 0.28 - -0.05 -0.02
Seek alternative solutions to a problem
Frequently 41.5% 36.5% 36.6% 42.9% 39.1% 38.4% 41.2% 35.3% 35.6%
Occasionally 56.5% 59.3% 59.2% 57.1% 57.1% 57.5% 56.4% 60.3% 60.1% | Habits of
Not at all 1.9% 4.3% 4.2% 0.0% 3.9% 4.0% 2.4% 4.5% 4.3% Mind
Total (n) 260 4,312 13,618 49 1,375 4,769 211 2,937 8,849
Mean 2.40 2.32 2.32 2.43 2.35 2.34 2.39 231 231
Standard Deviation 0.53 0.55 0.55 0.50 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.55 0.55
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size - 0.15 0.15 - 0.15 0.16 - 0.15 0.15
Look up scientific research articles and resources
Frequently 37.3% 31.4% 30.0% 32.7% 30.3% 29.0% 38.4% 31.9% 30.5%
Occasionally 52.7% 55.3% 55.3% 49.0% 57.9% 57.9% 53.6% 54.1% 53.9% | Habits of
Not at all 10.0% 13.3% 14.7% 18.4% 11.8% 13.1% 8.1% 14.0% 15.6% Mind
Total (n) 260 4,304 13,613 49 1,374 4,765 211 2,930 8,848
Mean 2.27 2.18 2.15 2.14 2.18 2.16 2.30 2.18 2.15
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.64 0.65 071 0.62 0.63 0.61 0.65 0.66
Significance - * ** - - b **
Effect Size - 0.14 0.18 - -0.06 -0.03 - 0.18 0.23
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2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
How often in the past year did you:
Explore topics on your own, even though it was not
required for a class
Frequently 32.7% 29.4% 30.0% 49.0% 34.5% 35.6% 28.9% 27.0% 27.0%
Occasionally 60.0% 56.7% 55.8% 46.9% 54.1% 52.6% 63.0% 57.9% 57.5% | Habits of
Not at all 7.3% 13.9% 14.2% 4.1% 11.3% 11.8% 8.1% 15.1% 15.5% Mind
Total (n) 260 4,312 13,624 49 1,376 4,768 211 2,936 8,856
Mean 2.25 2.15 2.16 2.45 2.23 2.24 221 2.12 212
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.64 0.65 0.58 0.64 0.65 0.57 0.64 0.64
Significance - * * - * * - * *
Effect Size - 0.16 0.14 - 0.34 0.32 - 0.14 0.14
Accept mistakes as part of the learning process
Frequently 52.7% 46.9% 46.7% 55.1% 48.7% 48.4% 52.1% 46.1% 45.8%
Occasionally 45.4% 50.3% 50.5% 42.9% 47.7% 48.1% 46.0% 51.6% 51.7% | Habits of
Not at all 1.9% 2.7% 2.8% 2.0% 3.6% 3.5% 1.9% 2.4% 2.4% Mind
Total (n) 260 4,312 13,623 49 1,377 4,770 211 2,935 8,853
Mean 251 2.44 2.44 2.53 2.45 2.45 2.50 2.44 243
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.56 0.56 0.54 0.54 0.54
Significance - * * - -
Effect Size - 0.13 0.13 -- 0.14 0.14 - 0.11 0.13
Seek feedback on your academic work
Frequently 54.0% 43.7% 41.6% 44.9% 37.5% 37.2% 56.1% 46.5% 43.9%
Occasionally 41.8% 51.0% 52.3% 49.0% 54.9% 54.8% 40.1% 49.2% 51.1% | Habits of
Not at all 4.2% 5.3% 6.1% 6.1% 7.6% 8.1% 3.8% 4.3% 5.0% Mind
Total (n) 261 4,311 13,628 49 1,376 4,772 212 2,935 8,856
Mean 2.50 2.38 2.35 2.39 2.30 2.29 2.52 242 2.39
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.59 0.59 0.61 0.60 0.61 0.57 0.57 0.58
Significance - b ek - - * **
Effect Size - 0.20 0.25 -- 0.15 0.16 - 0.18 0.22
Take notes during class
Frequently 93.1% 79.6% 8L.7% 85.7% 65.7% 69.6% 94.8% 86.2% 88.2%
Occasionally 6.9% 19.1% 16.9% 14.3% 30.9% 27.0% 5.2% 13.5% 11.4%
Not at all 0.0% 1.3% 1.4% 0.0% 3.4% 3.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.4%
Total (n) 261 4,309 13,623 49 1,376 4,770 212 2,933 8,853
Mean 2.93 2.78 2.80 2.86 2.62 2.66 2.95 2.86 2.88
Standard Deviation 0.25 0.44 0.43 0.35 0.55 0.54 0.22 0.36 0.34
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *k% _— *% *% _— *kk *%
Effect Size - 0.34 0.30 - 0.44 0.37 - 0.25 0.21
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atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Where did you primarily live while attending college
this past year?
On-campus special interest housing
First-year student housing 10.0% 19.1% 17.6% 8.2% 18.2% 18.8% 10.4% 19.5% 17.0%
Cultural or minority student housing 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%
Single-sex housing 5.7% 1.1% 1.3% 4.1% 0.6% 0.5% 6.1% 1.4% 1.7%
Special academic program 5.0% 2.4% 3.0% 2.0% 1.7% 2.4% 5.7% 2.7% 3.3%
Other special interest housing 0.4% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.8% 0.5% 1.1% 1.1%
On-campus reqular college housing
Residence hall 70.5% 47.6% 55.3% 71.4% 50.4% 56.3% 70.3% 46.4% 54.8%
Apartment 0.0% 3.2% 2.6% 0.0% 3.7% 2.7% 0.0% 2.9% 2.5%
Fraternity or sorority housing 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Other residential housing 0.8% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.9% 0.7% 0.6%
Off campus
At home with family 4.6% 19.1% 13.6% 6.1% 17.7% 12.9% 4.2% 19.8% 13.9%
Fraternity or sorority 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
Rented apartment or house 2.1% 4.5% 3.4% 6.1% 5.3% 3.4% 1.9% 4.1% 3.3%
Other 0.4% 1.0% 1.1% 2.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 1.0% 1.2%
Total (n) 261 3,870 12,631 49 1,220 4,367 212 2,650 8,264
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cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts
(acting, dancing, etc.)
Essential 8.1% 10.0% 9.2% 12.2% 11.4% 9.2% 7.1% 9.3% 9.3%
Very important 10.8% 13.4% 13.2% 10.2% 13.6% 13.1% 10.9% 13.2% 13.2%
Somewhat important 29.2% 29.3% 29.7% 30.6% 28.2% 28.4% 28.9% 29.8% 30.4%
Not important 51.9% 47.4% 47.9% 46.9% 46.7% 49.3% 53.1% 47.7% 47.1%
Total (n) 260 4,305 13,606 49 1,374 4,760 211 2,931 8,846
Mean 1.75 1.86 184 1.88 1.90 1.82 1.72 1.84 1.85
Standard Deviation 0.94 0.99 0.98 1.03 1.03 0.98 0.92 0.98 0.97
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.11 -0.09 - -0.02 0.06 -- -0.12 -0.13
Becoming an authority in my field
Essential 26.2% 23.6% 24.2% 34.7% 26.1% 25.9% 24.2% 22.4% 23.3%
Very important 40.0% 40.9% 41.2% 34.7% 40.8% 40.7% 41.2% 40.9% 41.5%
Somewhat important 26.2% 27.4% 27.4% 24.5% 25.8% 26.7% 26.5% 28.1% 27.8%
Not important 7.7% 8.1% 7.2% 6.1% 7.3% 6.7% 8.1% 8.5% 7.4%
Total (n) 260 4,298 13,596 49 1,373 4,756 211 2,925 8,840
Mean 2.85 2.80 2.82 2.98 2.86 2.86 2.82 2.77 281
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.89 0.88 0.92 0.89 0.88 0.89 0.89 0.88
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.03 -- 0.13 0.14 -- 0.06 0.01
Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for
contributions to my special field
Essential 18.5% 19.4% 19.2% 32.7% 21.6% 20.9% 15.2% 18.3% 18.3%
Very important 44.2% 41.3% 41.7% 42.9% 38.9% 40.9% 44.5% 42.5% 42.1%
Somewhat important 30.8% 3L.7% 31.4% 20.4% 32.0% 30.6% 33.2% 31.6% 31.8%
Not important 6.5% 7.6% 7.7% 4.1% 7.5% 7.7% 7.1% 7.6% 7.7%
Total (n) 260 4,301 13,604 49 1,373 4,763 211 2,928 8,841
Mean 2.75 2.73 2.72 3.04 2.75 2.75 2.68 2.72 2.71
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.86 0.86 0.84 0.88 0.87 0.82 0.85 0.85
Significance - - * * -
Effect Size - 0.02 0.03 - 0.33 0.33 - -0.05 -0.04
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atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Influencing the political structure
Essential 5.4% 6.8% 6.7% 8.2% 8.8% 8.8% 4.7% 5.9% 5.6%
Very important 15.0% 17.8% 16.4% 20.4% 22.0% 19.4% 13.7% 15.8% 14.8%
Somewhat important 44.6% 41.9% 41.2% 42.9% 40.6% 40.8% 45.0% 42.5% 41.5%
Not important 35.0% 33.5% 35.7% 28.6% 28.6% 31.0% 36.5% 35.7% 38.2%
Total (n) 260 4,297 13,592 49 1,373 4,757 211 2,924 8,835
Mean 191 1.98 1.94 2.08 211 2.06 1.87 1.92 1.88
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.89 0.89 0.91 0.92 0.92 0.82 0.86 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.08 -0.03 - -0.03 0.02 -- -0.06 -0.01
Influencing social values
Essential 12.7% 14.6% 13.8% 16.3% 15.0% 14.4% 11.8% 14.5% 13.4%
Very important 41.9% 38.4% 36.7% 40.8% 36.5% 34.1% 42.2% 39.3% 38.2%
Somewhat important 37.3% 36.1% 36.4% 32.7% 35.2% 35.9% 38.4% 36.5% 36.6% Social
Not important 8.1% 10.9% 13.1% 10.2% 13.3% 15.6% 7.6% 9.7% 11.8% | Agency
Total (n) 260 4,291 13,589 49 1,371 4,755 211 2,920 8,834
Mean 2.59 2.57 251 2.63 2.53 247 2.58 2.59 2.53
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.87 0.89 0.88 0.90 0.92 0.80 0.85 0.87
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.02 0.09 -- 0.11 0.17 -- -0.01 0.06
Raising a family
Essential 36.9% 41.4% 41.6% 36.7% 37.9% 40.2% 37.0% 43.0% 42.3%
Very important 36.9% 32.3% 32.0% 34.7% 31.8% 31.9% 37.4% 32.5% 32.0%
Somewhat important 15.8% 17.4% 17.7% 16.3% 20.2% 19.5% 15.6% 16.1% 16.8%
Not important 10.4% 8.9% 8.7% 12.2% 10.1% 8.4% 10.0% 8.3% 8.9%
Total (n) 260 4,294 13,593 49 1,374 4,761 211 2,920 8,832
Mean 3.00 3.06 3.06 2.96 2.98 3.04 3.01 3.10 3.08
Standard Deviation 0.97 0.97 0.97 1.02 0.99 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.97
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.06 -0.06 - -0.02 -0.08 - -0.09 -0.07
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atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” ReSpondentS
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Being very well off financially
Essential 26.5% 34.0% 31.9% 34.7% 34.4% 33.9% 24.6% 33.8% 30.8%
Very important 36.5% 37.3% 38.1% 30.6% 36.8% 37.3% 37.9% 37.6% 38.6%
Somewhat important 31.2% 24.1% 25.6% 30.6% 23.4% 24.2% 31.3% 24.5% 26.4%
Not important 5.8% 4.6% 4.4% 4.1% 5.5% 4.6% 6.2% 4.1% 4.2%
Total (n) 260 4,299 13,605 49 1,373 4,764 211 2,926 8,841
Mean 2.84 301 2.98 2.96 3.00 3.00 281 301 2.96
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.87 0.87 0.91 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.87 0.86
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size -- -0.20 -0.16 - -0.04 -0.05 - -0.23 -0.17
Helping others who are in difficulty
Essential 37.3% 32.0% 32.5% 26.5% 26.7% 26.5% 39.8% 34.5% 35.7%
Very important 47.3% 47.7% 47.1% 46.9% 47.1% 46.5% 47.4% 48.0% 47.4%
Somewhat important 14.6% 18.7% 18.7% 26.5% 23.0% 24.0% 11.8% 16.6% 15.9% Social
Not important 0.8% 1.6% 1.6% 0.0% 3.2% 2.9% 0.9% 0.8% 0.9% | Agency
Total (n) 260 4,299 13,607 49 1,374 4,763 211 2,925 8,844
Mean 321 3.10 KNI 3.00 2.97 2.97 3.26 3.16 3.18
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.75 0.75 0.74 0.79 0.79 0.70 0.72 0.72
Significance - * * - -
Effect Size - 0.15 0.13 -- 0.04 0.04 - 0.14 0.11
Making a theoretical contribution to science
Essential 4.6% 6.2% 6.8% 4.1% 8.2% 9.1% 4.7% 5.2% 5.6%
Very important 15.0% 16.5% 17.9% 16.3% 22.2% 22.71% 14.7% 13.8% 15.3%
Somewhat important 30.4% 33.9% 34.6% 40.8% 36.9% 37.8% 28.0% 32.5% 32.9%
Not important 50.0% 43.4% 40.7% 38.8% 32.7% 30.4% 52.6% 48.5% 46.2%
Total (n) 260 4,292 13,589 49 1,370 4,755 211 2,922 8,834
Mean 174 1.85 191 1.86 2.06 2.10 172 1.76 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.91 0.92 0.84 0.94 0.94 0.89 0.88 0.90
Significance - ** - -
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.18 - -0.21 -0.26 - -0.05 -0.09
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Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Writing original works (poems, novels, short stories,
etc.)
Essential 6.5% 8.5% 7.6% 4.1% 9.4% 7.9% 7.1% 8.0% 7.5%
Very important 11.2% 14.9% 13.5% 16.3% 17.1% 14.8% 10.0% 13.8% 12.9%
Somewhat important 29.6% 30.4% 30.6% 38.8% 31.3% 31.0% 27.5% 29.9% 30.4%
Not important 52.7% 46.3% 48.2% 40.8% 42.2% 46.3% 55.5% 48.2% 49.3%
Total (n) 260 4,294 13,592 49 1,371 4,757 211 2,923 8,835
Mean 1.72 1.85 181 1.84 1.94 1.84 1.69 1.82 1.78
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.96 0.94 0.85 0.98 0.95 0.92 0.95 0.93
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - -0.14 -0.10 - -0.10 0.00 -- -0.14 -0.10
Creating artistic works (painting, sculpture,
decorating, etc.)
Essential 6.9% 9.0% 7.8% 4.1% 9.5% 7.5% 7.6% 8.7% 8.0%
Very important 13.8% 15.2% 13.4% 10.2% 16.9% 13.1% 14.7% 14.4% 13.5%
Somewhat important 32.3% 28.8% 29.1% 30.6% 26.5% 27.9% 32.7% 29.8% 29.7%
Not important 46.9% 47.0% 49.8% 55.1% 47.0% 51.5% 45.0% 47.1% 48.8%
Total (n) 260 4,301 13,604 49 1,375 4,762 211 2,926 8,842
Mean 1.81 1.86 1.79 1.63 1.89 1.77 1.85 1.85 1.81
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.98 0.95 0.83 1.00 0.94 0.94 0.97 0.95
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.05 0.02 -- -0.26 -0.15 -- 0.00 0.04
Becoming successful in a business of my own
Essential 13.8% 16.1% 14.6% 28.6% 19.8% 17.0% 10.4% 14.3% 13.3%
Very important 24.6% 25.6% 25.1% 30.6% 30.8% 28.3% 23.2% 23.1% 23.4%
Somewhat important 29.6% 30.8% 32.5% 18.4% 27.6% 32.3% 32.2% 32.3% 32.6%
Not important 31.9% 27.6% 27.9% 22.4% 21.8% 22.5% 34.1% 30.3% 30.8%
Total (n) 260 4,291 13,581 49 1,373 4,754 211 2,918 8,827
Mean 2.20 2.30 2.26 2.65 2.49 2.40 2.10 221 2.19
Standard Deviation 1.04 1.04 1.02 1.13 1.04 1.01 0.99 1.03 1.02
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.10 -0.06 - 0.15 0.25 - -0.11 -0.09
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All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Becoming involved in programs to clean up the
environment
Essential 9.6% 10.2% 9.2% 6.1% 10.9% 8.9% 10.4% 9.9% 9.4%
Very important 29.1% 25.5% 25.3% 24.5% 26.0% 24.6% 30.2% 25.2% 25.7%
Somewhat important 45.6% 45.7% 46.2% 44.9% 43.1% 45.2% 45.8% 47.0% 46.8%
Not important 15.7% 18.6% 19.3% 24.5% 20.0% 21.4% 13.7% 17.9% 18.1%
Total (n) 261 4,302 13,607 49 1,375 4,764 212 2,927 8,843
Mean 2.33 2.27 2.24 212 2.28 221 2.37 2.27 2.26
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.88 0.87 0.86 0.91 0.88 0.85 0.87 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.07 0.10 - -0.18 -0.10 - 0.11 0.13
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life
Essential 24.2% 23.7% 25.2% 38.8% 29.4% 29.7% 20.9% 21.1% 22.8%
Very important 29.2% 31.5% 31.7% 18.4% 31.3% 32.0% 31.8% 31.5% 31.6%
Somewhat important 31.5% 30.9% 29.8% 30.6% 28.2% 27.2% 31.8% 32.2% 31.1%
Not important 15.0% 13.9% 13.3% 12.2% 11.2% 11.0% 15.6% 15.2% 14.5%
Total (n) 260 4,294 13,593 49 1,371 4,757 211 2,923 8,836
Mean 2.63 2.65 2.69 2.84 2.79 2.80 2.58 2.58 2.63
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.99 0.99 1.09 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.99
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.06 - 0.05 0.04 - 0.00 -0.05
Participating in a community action program
Essential 12.7% 10.1% 10.8% 8.2% 8.6% 8.2% 13.7% 10.8% 12.2%
Very important 30.0% 26.9% 28.5% 12.2% 23.2% 24.1% 34.1% 28.6% 30.8%
Somewhat important 38.5% 44.9% 43.2% 44.9% 44.5% 44.6% 37.0% 45.1% 42.4% Social
Not important 18.8% 18.1% 17.6% 34.7% 23.7% 23.0% 15.2% 15.5% 14.6% | Agency
Total (n) 260 4,293 13,592 49 1,372 4,756 211 2,921 8,836
Mean 2.37 2.29 2.32 1.94 2.17 2.18 2.46 2.35 240
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.88 0.89 0.90 0.89 0.88 0.91 0.87 0.88
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.06 - -0.26 -0.27 - 0.13 0.07
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All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Helping to promote racial understanding
Essential 10.4% 11.2% 11.0% 8.2% 10.9% 10.1% 10.9% 11.4% 11.4%
Very important 26.9% 28.6% 28.9% 10.2% 25.6% 26.0% 30.8% 30.0% 30.5%
Somewhat important 42.7% 42.3% 41.7% 49.0% 41.4% 41.6% 41.2% 42.8% 41.7% Social
Not important 20.0% 17.8% 18.5% 32.7% 22.1% 22.3% 17.1% 15.8% 16.4% | Agency
Total (n) 260 4,297 13,597 49 1,373 4,758 211 2,924 8,839
Mean 2.28 2.33 2.32 1.94 2.25 2.24 2.36 2.37 2.37
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.88 0.92 0.91 0.89 0.88 0.89
Significance - - * * -
Effect Size - -0.06 -0.04 - -0.34 -0.33 - -0.01 -0.01
Keeping up to date with political affairs
Essential 17.3% 12.1% 12.8% 20.4% 14.0% 15.0% 16.6% 11.2% 11.6%
Very important 35.0% 30.5% 31.5% 38.8% 34.0% 33.2% 34.1% 28.8% 30.6%
Somewhat important 40.8% 41.6% 41.6% 28.6% 39.1% 39.4% 43.6% 42.8% 42.7% Social
Not important 6.9% 15.8% 14.1% 12.2% 13.0% 12.4% 5.7% 17.2% 15.0% | Agency
Total (n) 260 4,297 13,594 49 1,374 4,758 211 2,923 8,836
Mean 2.63 2.39 243 2.67 2.49 2.51 2.62 2.34 2.39
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.89 0.88 0.94 0.89 0.89 0.83 0.89 0.88
Slgnmcance _— k%% *kk . — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.27 0.23 -- 0.20 0.18 - 0.31 0.26
Becoming a community leader
Essential 9.2% 11.1% 11.2% 14.3% 12.0% 11.9% 8.1% 10.7% 10.8%
Very important 28.1% 26.1% 27.0% 18.4% 26.2% 25.4% 30.3% 26.1% 27.9%
Somewhat important 42.3% 40.7% 40.2% 38.8% 40.7% 40.2% 43.1% 40.8% 40.2% Social
Not important 20.4% 22.0% 21.7% 28.6% 21.0% 22.5% 18.5% 22.5% 21.2% | Agency
Total (n) 260 4,295 13,588 49 1,373 4,752 211 2,922 8,836
Mean 2.26 2.26 2.28 2.18 2.29 2.27 2.28 2.25 2.28
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.93 0.93 1.01 0.93 0.94 0.86 0.92 0.92
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 -0.02 - -0.12 -0.10 - 0.03 0.00
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 66 of 86 vl2 TiC




COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Improving my understanding of other countries and
cultures
Essential 26.2% 20.0% 20.3% 26.5% 19.8% 18.3% 26.1% 20.1% 21.4%
Very important 42.7% 37.1% 37.8% 26.5% 35.3% 36.0% 46.4% 37.9% 38.8%
Somewhat important 27.7% 35.2% 34.1% 40.8% 35.0% 35.8% 24.6% 35.3% 33.3%
Not important 3.5% 1.7% 7.7% 6.1% 10.0% 10.0% 2.8% 6.6% 6.5%
Total (n) 260 4,296 13,590 49 1,372 4,754 211 2,924 8,836
Mean 2.92 2.69 2.71 2.73 2.65 2.63 2.96 2.72 2.75
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.88 0.88 0.93 0.91 0.89 0.79 0.86 0.86
Slgnlflcance - *kk *kk - - *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.26 0.24 - 0.09 0.11 - 0.28 0.24
Engaging with members of my own racial/ethnic group
Essential 10.4% 13.5% 13.4% 14.3% 13.3% 13.3% 9.5% 13.6% 13.4%
Very important 37.3% 34.2% 33.6% 32.7% 34.6% 33.1% 38.4% 34.0% 33.9%
Somewhat important 38.5% 38.4% 39.1% 40.8% 36.1% 37.7% 37.9% 39.4% 39.8%
Not important 13.8% 14.0% 14.0% 12.2% 16.0% 15.8% 14.2% 13.0% 13.0%
Total (n) 260 4,290 13,577 49 1,368 4,746 211 2,922 8,831
Mean 2.44 247 2.46 2.49 245 2.44 2.43 2.48 2.48
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.91 0.91 0.85 0.88 0.88
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.03 -0.02 - 0.04 0.05 - -0.06 -0.06
Adopting "green" practices to protect the environment
Essential 23.0% 19.2% 18.5% 24.5% 18.0% 15.9% 22.6% 19.8% 19.9%
Very important 36.4% 34.8% 35.4% 24.5% 33.6% 32.9% 39.2% 35.3% 36.8%
Somewhat important 34.1% 35.7% 35.9% 36.7% 34.7% 37.5% 33.5% 36.2% 35.1%
Not important 6.5% 10.3% 10.1% 14.3% 13.7% 13.7% 4.7% 8.6% 8.2%
Total (n) 261 4,300 13,597 49 1,373 4,758 212 2,927 8,839
Mean 2.76 2.63 2.62 2.59 2.56 251 2.80 2.66 2.69
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.91 0.90 1.02 0.94 0.92 0.84 0.89 0.88
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.14 0.16 - 0.03 0.09 - 0.16 0.13
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Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Amount of contact with faculty
Very satisfied 22.5% 13.9% 12.4% 29.2% 15.9% 13.1% 21.0% 12.9% 12.1%
Satisfied 57.0% 47.7% 46.8% 50.0% 46.5% 47.1% 58.6% 48.2% 46.7%
Neutral 17.8% 32.2% 32.1% 14.6% 30.4% 31.1% 18.6% 33.0% 32.7% | Student
Dissatisfied 1.9% 4.9% 7.0% 2.1% 5.4% 6.8% 1.9% 4.7% 7.1% Faculty
Very dissatisfied 0.8% 1.3% 1.6% 4.2% 1.8% 2.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.4% | Interaction
Total (n) 258 4,260 13,382 48 1,352 4,673 210 2,908 8,709
Mean 3.98 3.68 3.61 3.98 3.69 3.62 3.99 3.67 3.61
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.82 0.85 0.96 0.86 0.87 0.69 0.80 0.84
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk o * *% — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.37 0.44 - 0.34 0.41 - 0.40 0.45
Raciallethnic diversity of faculty
Very satisfied 12.3% 11.4% 10.5% 13.0% 13.8% 11.8% 12.1% 10.3% 9.8%
Satisfied 38.7% 38.3% 41.0% 41.3% 38.1% 41.8% 38.2% 38.4% 40.6%
Neutral 38.7% 41.7% 40.7% 39.1% 40.8% 39.3% 38.6% 42.2% 41.4%
Dissatisfied 7.5% 6.4% 5.9% 0.0% 4.9% 5.0% 9.2% 7.1% 6.4%
Very dissatisfied 2.8% 2.1% 1.8% 6.5% 2.4% 2.0% 1.9% 2.0% 1.7%
Total (n) 253 4,207 13,292 46 1,337 4,640 207 2,870 8,652
Mean 3.50 3.50 3.52 354 3.56 3.56 3.49 348 3.50
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.86 0.83 0.96 0.87 0.84 0.89 0.85 0.82
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 -0.02 -- -0.02 -0.02 - 0.01 -0.01
Raciallethnic diversity of student body
Very satisfied 10.1% 13.6% 12.7% 12.8% 15.3% 14.2% 9.5% 12.7% 11.9%
Satisfied 36.6% 37.4% 41.0% 38.3% 36.2% 40.3% 36.2% 38.0% 41.4%
Neutral 33.1% 35.1% 34.1% 34.0% 35.7% 34.9% 32.9% 34.8% 33.7%
Dissatisfied 15.6% 9.6% 8.5% 8.5% 8.8% 7.2% 17.1% 10.0% 9.2%
Very dissatisfied 4.7% 4.3% 3.6% 6.4% 4.0% 3.4% 4.3% 4.4% 3.7%
Total (n) 257 4,232 13,410 47 1,343 4,674 210 2,889 8,736
Mean 3.32 3.46 351 343 3.50 3.55 3.30 3.45 3.49
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.99 0.94 1.04 0.99 0.94 1.00 0.98 0.95
Significance - * o - - * **
Effect Size - -0.14 -0.20 - -0.07 -0.13 - -0.15 -0.20

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 68 of 86 vl2 TiC



2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Class size
Very satisfied 36.9% 20.2% 16.2% 35.4% 21.6% 16.6% 37.3% 19.6% 16.0%
Satisfied 52.3% 54.0% 51.1% 52.1% 50.1% 49.1% 52.4% 55.8% 52.1%
Neutral 8.8% 21.5% 24.2% 10.4% 22.5% 24.7% 8.5% 21.1% 23.9%
Dissatisfied 1.9% 3.5% 6.9% 2.1% 4.3% 7.3% 1.9% 3.2% 6.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.7% 1.6% 0.0% 1.5% 2.3% 0.0% 0.4% 1.3%
Total (n) 260 4,295 13,578 48 1,364 4,739 212 2,931 8,839
Mean 4.24 3.89 3.73 4.21 3.86 3.70 4.25 3.91 3.75
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.78 0.87 0.71 0.85 0.91 0.69 0.75 0.85
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk o *% *kk — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.45 0.59 - 0.41 0.56 - 0.45 0.59
Interaction with other students
Very satisfied 28.8% 19.9% 19.3% 33.3% 22.7% 20.2% 27.8% 18.6% 18.8%
Satisfied 51.5% 54.3% 54.0% 43.8% 51.1% 53.0% 53.3% 55.8% 54.5%
Neutral 12.7% 20.4% 19.9% 16.7% 19.7% 19.4% 11.8% 20.7% 20.1%
Dissatisfied 6.5% 4.3% 5.4% 6.3% 5.1% 5.6% 6.6% 3.9% 5.3%
Very dissatisfied 0.4% 1.1% 1.5% 0.0% 1.4% 1.8% 0.5% 1.0% 1.3%
Total (n) 260 4,294 13,569 48 1,366 4,737 212 2,928 8,832
Mean 4.02 3.88 3.84 4.04 3.89 3.84 4,01 3.87 3.84
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.81 0.85 0.87 0.86 0.87 0.84 0.79 0.83
Significance - o rE - - * **
Effect Size - 0.17 0.21 - 0.17 0.23 - 0.18 0.20
Relevance of coursework to everyday life
Very satisfied 14.6% 11.6% 10.6% 16.7% 12.6% 10.2% 14.2% 11.2% 10.8%
Satisfied 48.8% 47.5% 46.0% 39.6% 44.5% 44.2% 50.9% 48.9% 47.0%
Neutral 28.1% 30.4% 30.8% 31.3% 30.9% 31.2% 27.4% 30.3% 30.7%
Dissatisfied 7.7% 8.2% 10.0% 10.4% 8.4% 10.5% 7.1% 8.2% 9.7%
Very dissatisfied 0.8% 2.2% 2.5% 2.1% 3.7% 3.9% 0.5% 1.5% 1.8%
Total (n) 260 4,283 13,540 48 1,361 4,723 212 2,922 8,817
Mean 3.69 3.58 3.52 3.58 3.54 347 371 3.60 3.55
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.88 0.90 0.96 0.94 0.95 0.81 0.85 0.87
Significance - * o - - **
Effect Size - 0.13 0.19 - 0.04 0.12 - 0.13 0.18
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atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Relevance of coursework to future career plans
Very satisfied 21.2% 17.3% 17.2% 33.3% 20.3% 18.7% 18.5% 15.9% 16.3%
Satisfied 46.7% 46.5% 47.7% 37.5% 42.7% 46.0% 48.8% 48.3% 48.7%
Neutral 22.8% 26.4% 24.8% 20.8% 26.1% 24.4% 23.2% 26.6% 25.1%
Dissatisfied 8.1% 7.4% 7.6% 6.3% 7.4% 7.5% 8.5% 7.4% 7.7%
Very dissatisfied 1.2% 2.3% 2.7% 2.1% 3.5% 3.5% 0.9% 1.8% 2.3%
Total (n) 259 4,268 13,504 48 1,357 4,710 211 2,911 8,794
Mean 3.79 3.69 3.69 3.94 3.69 3.69 3.75 3.69 3.69
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.92 0.93 1.00 0.99 0.97 0.89 0.89 0.91
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.11 0.11 - 0.25 0.26 - 0.07 0.07
Overall quality of instruction
Very satisfied 26.5% 18.4% 19.4% 31.3% 20.1% 20.2% 25.5% 17.6% 18.9%
Satisfied 63.5% 58.4% 58.6% 52.1% 54.3% 55.5% 66.0% 60.3% 60.2%
Neutral 5.4% 18.6% 17.3% 8.3% 19.8% 18.4% 4.7% 18.0% 16.8%
Dissatisfied 4.2% 3.7% 3.7% 6.3% 4.2% 4.4% 3.8% 3.5% 3.4% | Overall
Very dissatisfied 0.4% 0.9% 1.0% 2.1% 1.6% 1.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.7% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 260 4,294 13,578 48 1,366 4,746 212 2,928 8,832
Mean 4.12 3.90 3.92 4.04 3.87 3.88 4.13 391 3.93
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.77 0.77 0.92 0.83 0.83 0.66 0.73 0.74
Slgnmcance _— k%% *kk - — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.29 0.26 - 0.20 0.19 - 0.30 0.27
Respect for the expression of diverse beliefs
Very satisfied 21.7% 18.2% 18.8% 23.4% 18.7% 18.5% 21.3% 18.0% 19.0%
Satisfied 61.2% 54.0% 55.5% 57.4% 49.2% 52.6% 62.1% 56.2% 57.0%
Neutral 13.2% 24.0% 21.9% 14.9% 27.2% 24.6% 12.8% 22.5% 20.4%
Dissatisfied 3.9% 2.9% 3.0% 4.3% 3.5% 3.1% 3.8% 2.6% 2.9%
Very dissatisfied 0.0% 0.8% 0.9% 0.0% 1.4% 1.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6%
Total (n) 258 4,251 13,447 47 1,343 4,670 211 2,908 8,777
Mean 4,01 3.86 3.88 4.00 3.80 3.84 4,01 3.88 391
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.77 0.77 0.75 0.83 0.80 0.70 0.74 0.75
Significance - * o - - *
Effect Size - 0.19 0.17 - 0.24 0.20 - 0.18 0.13
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Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on
each of the aspects of college life listed below:
Availability of campus social activities
Very satisfied 26.6% 20.0% 21.8% 27.7% 20.6% 20.9% 26.4% 19.7% 22.3%
Satisfied 55.2% 51.3% 50.5% 51.1% 48.0% 49.2% 56.1% 52.8% 51.2%
Neutral 12.7% 22.4% 20.6% 17.0% 23.8% 22.2% 11.8% 21.7% 19.8%
Dissatisfied 4.6% 4.7% 5.2% 4.3% 5.4% 5.4% 4.7% 4.5% 5.1%
Very dissatisfied 0.8% 1.6% 1.8% 0.0% 2.2% 2.3% 0.9% 1.3% 1.5%
Total (n) 259 4,236 13,422 47 1,344 4,681 212 2,892 8,741
Mean 4.02 3.83 3.85 4.02 3.79 3.81 4.02 3.85 3.88
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.85 0.88 0.79 0.90 0.91 0.81 0.83 0.86
Significance - Hkk * - - * *
Effect Size - 0.22 0.19 - 0.26 0.23 - 0.20 0.16
Your social life
Very satisfied 3L.7% 27.5% 26.1% 37.5% 28.0% 24.6% 30.3% 27.2% 26.9%
Satisfied 43.6% 43.6% 43.9% 35.4% 40.3% 43.3% 45.5% 45.1% 44.3%
Neutral 14.3% 18.7% 18.4% 20.8% 20.0% 19.5% 12.8% 18.2% 17.8%
Dissatisfied 8.1% 7.6% 8.3% 6.3% 8.3% 8.5% 8.5% 7.3% 8.1%
Very dissatisfied 2.3% 2.6% 3.3% 0.0% 3.5% 4.1% 2.8% 2.2% 2.9%
Total (n) 259 4,280 13,531 48 1,361 4,720 211 2,919 8,811
Mean 3.94 3.86 3.81 4.04 3.81 3.76 3.92 3.88 3.84
Standard Deviation 1.00 0.99 1.02 0.92 1.04 1.05 1.01 0.97 1.00
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - 0.08 0.13 -- 0.22 0.27 - 0.04 0.08
Overall sense of community among students
Very satisfied 25.1% 20.4% 19.7% 34.0% 19.8% 18.3% 23.1% 20.7% 20.5%
Satisfied 42.5% 46.0% 46.8% 31.9% 46.0% 46.9% 44.8% 45.9% 46.8%
Neutral 18.9% 24.5% 23.2% 17.0% 24.3% 24.1% 19.3% 24.6% 22.8%
Dissatisfied 10.0% 7.0% 7.6% 10.6% 7.6% 7.8% 9.9% 6.7% 7.5%
Very dissatisfied 3.5% 2.1% 2.6% 6.4% 2.3% 2.9% 2.8% 2.1% 2.4%
Total (n) 259 4,268 13,498 47 1,356 4,708 212 2,912 8,790
Mean 3.76 3.76 3.73 3.77 3.74 3.70 3.75 3.76 3.75
Standard Deviation 1.05 0.93 0.95 1.22 0.94 0.95 1.01 0.92 0.94
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 0.03 - 0.03 0.07 - -0.01 0.00
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

<t HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Please rate your satisfaction with this institution on

each of the aspects of college life listed below:

Overall college experience
Very satisfied 37.7% 29.7% 29.5% 50.0% 30.5% 28.1% 34.9% 29.3% 30.3%
Satisfied 45.0% 45.4% 46.6% 27.1% 42.7% 46.0% 49.1% 46.7% 46.9%
Neutral 11.2% 17.9% 16.7% 18.8% 18.4% 17.9% 9.4% 17.7% 16.0%
Dissatisfied 3.8% 5.0% 5.1% 2.1% 6.2% 5.9% 4.2% 4.5% 4.7% Overall
Very dissatisfied 2.3% 2.0% 2.1% 2.1% 2.2% 2.1% 2.4% 1.9% 2.0% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 260 4,288 13,566 48 1,361 4,735 212 2,927 8,831
Mean 412 3.96 3.96 4.21 3.93 3.92 4.10 3.97 3.99
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.97 0.97 0.94 0.91 0.90 0.91
Significance - * * - * * - *
Effect Size - 0.17 0.17 - 0.29 0.31 - 0.14 0.12

What is your overall grade average (as of your most

recently completed academic term)?
A 23.5% 17.6% 20.2% 28.6% 15.5% 18.8% 22.3% 18.6% 21.0%
A-, B+ 43.8% 31.2% 34.5% 34.7% 25.7% 32.2% 46.0% 33.8% 35.7%
B 16.5% 21.5% 21.5% 14.3% 20.2% 20.7% 17.1% 22.1% 21.9%
B-, C+ 10.4% 16.8% 14.5% 6.1% 20.5% 16.5% 11.4% 15.1% 13.4%
C 3.8% 8.1% 5.8% 10.2% 10.9% 7.0% 2.4% 6.7% 5.2%
C- or less 1.9% 4.0% 2.9% 6.1% 6.1% 4.0% 0.9% 3.0% 2.2%
| did not receive grades in my courses 0.0% 0.9% 0.6% 0.0% 1.2% 0.8% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5%
Total (n) 260 4,307 13,614 49 1,372 4,765 211 2,935 8,849
Mean 5.67 5.18 5.38 5.47 491 5.24 5.72 5.31 5.45
Standard Deviation 1.17 1.40 1.32 1.53 1.50 1.39 1.07 1.34 1.27
Slgmflcance _— k%% *kk - * — *kk *%
Effect Size - 0.35 0.22 - 0.37 0.17 - 0.31 0.21
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college have you:
Decided to pursue a different major

Yes 37.3% 36.4% 35.9% 25.0% 36.0% 33.3% 40.1% 36.5% 37.3%

No 62.7% 63.6% 64.1% 75.0% 64.0% 66.7% 59.9% 63.5% 62.7%

Total (n) 260 4,308 13,618 48 1,376 4,762 212 2,932 8,856
Remained undecided about a major

Yes 25.0% 21.0% 20.4% 22.9% 23.8% 21.6% 25.5% 19.7% 19.8%

No 75.0% 79.0% 79.6% 77.1% 76.2% 78.4% 74.5% 80.3% 80.2%

Total (n) 260 4,304 13,615 48 1,376 4,764 212 2,928 8,851
Changed your career choice

Yes 31.2% 33.0% 32.2% 16.7% 33.5% 29.9% 34.4% 32.7% 33.4%

No 68.8% 67.0% 67.8% 83.3% 66.5% 70.1% 65.6% 67.3% 66.6%

Total (n) 260 4,303 13,611 48 1,378 4,762 212 2,925 8,849
Participated in student government

Yes 6.5% 7.3% 8.5% 10.4% 9.2% 9.9% 5.7% 6.5% 7.8%

No 93.5% 92.7% 91.5% 89.6% 90.8% 90.1% 94.3% 93.5% 92.2%

Total (n) 260 4,304 13,606 48 1,375 4,758 212 2,929 8,848
Needed extra time to complete your degree
requirements

Yes 6.5% 14.2% 11.0% 8.3% 17.1% 12.1% 6.1% 12.8% 10.5%

No 93.5% 85.8% 89.0% 91.7% 82.9% 87.9% 93.9% 87.2% 89.5%

Total (n) 260 4,305 13,608 48 1,377 4,763 212 2,928 8,845
Worked full-time while attending school

Yes 3.5% 6.7% 4.6% 2.1% 7.6% 5.5% 3.8% 6.3% 4.1%

No 96.5% 93.3% 95.4% 97.9% 92.4% 94.5% 96.2% 93.7% 95.9%

Total (n) 259 4,302 13,607 48 1,375 4,759 211 2,927 8,848
Joined a social fraternity or sorority

Yes 18.8% 11.5% 12.9% 16.7% 13.5% 12.8% 19.3% 10.5% 12.9%

No 81.2% 88.5% 87.1% 83.3% 86.5% 87.2% 80.7% 89.5% 87.1%

Total (n) 260 4,302 13,606 48 1,375 4,758 212 2,927 8,848
Played club, intramural or recreational sports

Yes 27.3% 34.1% 38.2% 35.4% 48.6% 51.3% 25.5% 27.3% 31.2%

No 72.7% 65.9% 61.8% 64.6% 51.4% 48.7% 74.5% 72.7% 68.8%

Total (n) 260 4,306 13,603 48 1,379 4,760 212 2,927 8,843
Played intercollegiate athletics (e.g., NCAA, NAIA)

Yes 3.8% 7.7% 6.6% 4.2% 11.0% 8.4% 3.8% 6.2% 5.6%

No 96.2% 92.3% 93.4% 95.8% 89.0% 91.6% 96.2% 93.8% 94.4%

Total (n) 260 4,303 13,607 48 1,377 4,761 212 2,926 8,846
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Since entering this college have you:
Participated in student protests or demonstrations

Yes 15.0% 11.6% 12.5% 8.3% 12.1% 13.1% 16.5% 11.3% 12.2%

No 85.0% 88.4% 87.5% 91.7% 87.9% 86.9% 83.5% 88.7% 87.8%

Total (n) 260 4,308 13,611 48 1,377 4,761 212 2,931 8,850
Participated in volunteer or community service work

Yes 63.1% 49.2% 54.7% 47.9% 42.9% 47.7% 66.5% 52.2% 58.5%

No 36.9% 50.8% 45.3% 52.1% 57.1% 52.3% 33.5% 47.8% 41.5%

Total (n) 260 4,303 13,602 48 1,375 4,757 212 2,928 8,845
Participated in student groups/clubs

Yes 64.6% 52.1% 61.7% 45.8% 50.8% 58.2% 68.9% 52.8% 63.5%

No 35.4% 47.9% 38.3% 54.2% 49.2% 41.8% 31.1% 47.2% 36.5%

Total (n) 260 4,303 13,605 48 1,377 4,762 212 2,926 8,843
Sought personal counseling

Yes 15.0% 15.1% 15.7% 14.6% 16.1% 15.3% 15.1% 14.7% 15.9%

No 85.0% 84.9% 84.3% 85.4% 83.9% 84.7% 84.9% 85.3% 84.1%

Total (n) 260 4,301 13,599 48 1,374 4,755 212 2,927 8,844
Strengthened your religious beliefs/convictions

Yes 35.8% 34.1% 35.2% 31.3% 33.6% 33.0% 36.8% 34.4% 36.4%

No 64.2% 65.9% 64.8% 68.8% 66.4% 67.0% 63.2% 65.6% 63.6%

Total (n) 260 4,303 13,604 48 1,376 4,758 212 2,927 8,846
Failed one or more courses

Yes 7.3% 16.1% 11.8% 8.3% 20.9% 14.4% 7.1% 13.8% 10.4%

No 92.7% 83.9% 88.2% 91.7% 79.1% 85.6% 92.9% 86.2% 89.6%

Total (n) 260 4,304 13,606 48 1,374 4,756 212 2,930 8,850
Participated in leadership training

Yes 14.2% 16.4% 17.5% 20.8% 19.3% 19.2% 12.7% 15.1% 16.6%

No 85.8% 83.6% 82.5% 79.2% 80.7% 80.8% 87.3% 84.9% 83.4%

Total (n) 260 4,305 13,607 48 1,376 4,759 212 2,929 8,848
Enrolled in an honors or advanced course

Yes 28.5% 17.0% 21.0% 20.8% 19.6% 23.6% 30.2% 15.8% 19.6%

No 71.5% 83.0% 79.0% 79.2% 80.4% 76.4% 69.8% 84.2% 80.4%

Total (n) 260 4,309 13,608 48 1,378 4,759 212 2,931 8,849
Enrolled in a remedial or developmental course

Yes 6.5% 17.5% 9.5% 6.3% 18.9% 10.3% 6.6% 16.9% 9.1%

No 93.5% 82.5% 90.5% 93.8% 81.1% 89.7% 93.4% 83.1% 90.9%

Total (n) 260 4,302 13,597 48 1,374 4,753 212 2,928 8,844
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college have you:
Transferred from another institution
Yes 1.2% 4.5% 3.0% 0.0% 6.0% 3.8% 1.4% 3.9% 2.5%
No 98.8% 95.5% 97.0% | 100.0% 94.0% 96.2% 98.6% 96.1% 97.5%
Total (n) 260 4,303 13,594 48 1,376 4,758 212 2,927 8,836
Been satisfied with this college overall
Yes 91.5% 84.6% 85.6% 87.5% 81.4% 83.1% 92.5% 86.0% 86.9% | Overall
No 8.5% 15.4% 14.4% 12.5% 18.6% 16.9% 7.5% 14.0% 13.1% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 260 4,287 13,581 48 1,371 4,751 212 2,916 8,830
Enrolled in a formal program where a group of
students take two or more courses together
Yes 18.1% 17.5% 15.7% 20.8% 16.5% 15.0% 17.5% 18.0% 16.1%
No 81.9% 82.5% 84.3% 79.2% 83.5% 85.0% 82.5% 82.0% 83.9%
Total (n) 260 4,293 13,575 48 1,369 4,740 212 2,924 8,835
Taken a course or first-year seminar designed to help
first-year students adjust to college
Yes 47.3% 55.5% 47.8% 41.7% 52.4% 44.5% 48.6% 56.9% 49.6%
No 52.7% 44.5% 52.2% 58.3% 47.6% 55.5% 51.4% 43.1% 50.4%
Total (n) 260 4,296 13,590 48 1,369 4,748 212 2,927 8,842
Participated in academic support program
Yes 8.5% 14.5% 13.6% 6.3% 17.5% 14.6% 9.0% 13.1% 13.1%
No 91.5% 85.5% 86.4% 93.8% 82.5% 85.4% 91.0% 86.9% 86.9%
Total (n) 260 4,291 13,585 48 1,370 4,748 212 2,921 8,837
Had a roommate of a different race/ethnicity
Yes 16.9% 29.4% 36.8% 16.7% 31.6% 37.7% 17.0% 28.3% 36.3%
No 83.1% 70.6% 63.2% 83.3% 68.4% 62.3% 83.0% 71.7% 63.7%
Total (n) 260 4,300 13,595 48 1,372 4,754 212 2,928 8,841
Accumulated excessive credit card debt
Yes 1.5% 6.1% 4.8% 0.0% 7.9% 5.7% 1.9% 5.3% 4.4%
No 98.5% 93.9% 95.2% | 100.0% 92.1% 94.3% 98.1% 94.7% 95.6%
Total (n) 260 4,303 13,593 48 1,374 4,749 212 2,929 8,844
Voted in the 2008 presidential election
Yes 72.7% 72.8% 72.3% 66.7% 69.7% 68.5% 74.1% 74.2% 74.3%
No 27.3% 27.2% 27.7% 33.3% 30.3% 31.5% 25.9% 25.8% 25.7%
Total (n) 260 4,299 13,582 48 1,375 4,745 212 2,924 8,837
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

cei HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Turned in course assignment(s) late
Frequently 1.9% 6.2% 4.4% 4.1% 6.6% 5.1% 1.4% 6.0% 4.1% | Academic
Occasionally 31.0% 32.6% 28.5% 40.8% 42.3% 36.3% 28.8% 28.0% 24.4% |Disengage-
Not at all 67.0% 61.3% 67.0% 55.1% 51.1% 58.6% 69.8% 66.0% 71.5% ment
Total (n) 261 4,305 13,605 49 1,375 4,757 212 2,930 8,848
Mean 1.35 1.45 1.37 1.49 155 1.46 1.32 1.40 1.33
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.61 0.57 0.58 0.62 0.59 0.50 0.60 0.55
Significance - * - -
Effect Size - -0.16 -0.04 - -0.10 0.05 -- -0.13 -0.02
Spoke up in class
Frequently 34.5% 29.5% 26.0% 44.9% 30.5% 26.0% 32.1% 29.1% 25.9%
Occasionally 62.8% 62.7% 63.0% 55.1% 61.4% 61.8% 64.6% 63.3% 63.6%
Not at all 2.7% 7.8% 11.0% 0.0% 8.1% 12.2% 3.3% 7.6% 10.4%
Total (n) 261 4,309 13,610 49 1,374 4,758 212 2,935 8,852
Mean 2.32 2.22 2.15 2.45 2.22 2.14 2.29 221 2.15
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 0.59 0.50 0.58 0.60 0.52 0.57 0.58
Slgnmcance _— *% *kk . *% *kk - * *kk
Effect Size -- 0.18 0.29 -- 0.40 0.52 - 0.14 0.24
Discussed course content with students outside of
class
Frequently 44.8% 42.2% 45.0% 44.9% 40.7% 43.3% 44.8% 42.9% 45.9%
Occasionally 54.0% 53.2% 51.0% 55.1% 53.5% 51.5% 53.8% 53.1% 50.8%
Not at all 1.1% 4.6% 4.0% 0.0% 5.8% 5.1% 1.4% 4.0% 3.4%
Total (n) 261 4,302 13,605 49 1,376 4,763 212 2,926 8,842
Mean 2.44 2.38 241 2.45 2.35 2.38 243 2.39 2.42
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 0.57 0.50 0.59 0.58 0.52 0.56 0.56
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.11 0.05 - 0.17 0.12 - 0.07 0.02
Skipped class
Frequently 4.2% 5.7% 5.8% 6.1% 8.1% 7.8% 3.8% 4.6% 4.8% | Academic
Occasionally 69.3% 65.4% 65.1% 63.3% 61.4% 63.3% 70.8% 67.2% 66.0% |Disengage-
Not at all 26.4% 28.9% 29.1% 30.6% 30.4% 28.9% 25.5% 28.2% 29.2% ment
Total (n) 261 4,309 13,613 49 1,377 4,763 212 2,932 8,850
Mean 1.78 177 1.77 1.76 1.78 1.79 1.78 1.76 1.76
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.54 0.54 0.56 0.58 0.57 0.50 0.52 0.53
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.02 0.02 - -0.03 -0.05 - 0.04 0.04
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Received tutoring
Frequently 3.4% 6.6% 6.6% 6.1% 7.2% 6.5% 2.8% 6.3% 6.7%
Occasionally 40.2% 34.7% 34.9% 34.7% 34.8% 33.5% 41.5% 34.7% 35.7%
Not at all 56.3% 58.7% 58.5% 59.2% 58.0% 59.9% 55.7% 59.0% 57.7%
Total (n) 261 4,308 13,607 49 1,375 4,759 212 2,933 8,848
Mean 1.47 1.48 1.48 1.47 1.49 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.49
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.62 0.55 0.61 0.62
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.02 - -0.03 0.00 -- 0.00 -0.03
Worked on a professor's research project
Frequently 2.3% 7.0% 4.9% 4.1% 6.5% 5.3% 1.9% 7.2% 4.7%
Occasionally 9.6% 22.2% 15.5% 10.2% 25.2% 17.8% 9.4% 20.8% 14.3%
Not at all 88.1% 70.8% 79.6% 85.7% 68.2% 76.9% 88.7% 72.1% 81.0%
Total (n) 261 4,293 13,587 49 1,375 4,757 212 2,918 8,830
Mean 1.14 1.36 1.25 1.18 1.38 1.28 113 1.35 1.24
Standard Deviation 041 0.61 0.54 0.49 0.61 0.56 0.39 0.61 0.52
Slgnmcance - *kk *% — * — *kk *%
Effect Size - -0.36 -0.20 -- -0.33 -0.18 -- -0.36 -0.21
Turned in course assignments that did not reflect your
best work
Frequently 5.7% 6.2% 6.2% 14.3% 10.0% 9.3% 3.8% 4.3% 4.5% | Academic
Occasionally 69.7% 68.9% 69.7% 65.3% 70.0% 70.3% 70.8% 68.3% 69.3% |Disengage-
Not at all 24.5% 25.0% 24.2% 20.4% 20.0% 20.4% 25.5% 27.3% 26.2% ment
Total (n) 261 4,306 13,605 49 1,378 4,761 212 2,928 8,844
Mean 181 181 1.82 1.94 1.90 1.89 1.78 1.77 1.78
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.53 0.52 0.59 0.54 0.53 0.50 0.51 0.51
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.00 -0.02 - 0.07 0.09 - 0.02 0.00
Had difficulty getting along with your roommate(s)
Frequently 18.8% 12.1% 11.9% 18.8% 10.7% 9.9% 18.9% 12.7% 13.0%
Occasionally 45.4% 39.0% 37.5% 41.7% 36.7% 36.6% 46.2% 40.1% 38.0%
Not at all 35.8% 48.9% 50.6% 39.6% 52.6% 53.5% 34.9% 47.2% 49.1%
Total (n) 260 4,293 13,586 48 1,372 4,756 212 2,921 8,830
Mean 1.83 1.63 1.61 1.79 158 1.56 1.84 1.65 1.64
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.69 0.69 0.74 0.68 0.67 0.72 0.69 0.70
Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk o * * — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.29 0.32 -- 0.31 0.34 -- 0.28 0.29
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2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA A” Respondents
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Received advice or guidance about your educational
program from your professor
Frequently 14.2% 12.3% 10.5% 27.1% 12.3% 10.3% 11.3% 12.2% 10.7% | Student
Occasionally 62.7% 56.9% 53.3% 54.2% 57.3% 53.5% 64.6% 56.8% 532% | Faculty
Not at all 23.1% 30.8% 36.2% 18.8% 30.4% 36.2% 24.1% 31.0% 36.1% | Interaction
Total (n) 260 4,299 13,595 48 1,376 4,756 212 2,923 8,839
Mean 191 181 1.74 2.08 1.82 1.74 1.87 1.81 1.75
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.63 0.63 0.68 0.63 0.63 0.58 0.63 0.63
S|gn|f|cance _— * *kk o *% *kk — *%
Effect Size - 0.16 0.27 - 0.41 0.54 - 0.10 0.19
Received emotional support or encouragement from
your professor
Frequently 13.8% 9.2% 7.2% 22.9% 8.8% 6.4% 11.8% 9.4% 7.7%
Occasionally 40.8% 42.0% 36.8% 41.7% 42.8% 36.2% 40.6% 41.7% 37.1%
Not at all 45.4% 48.8% 56.0% 35.4% 48.4% 57.4% 47.6% 48.9% 55.3%
Total (n) 260 4,302 13,596 43 1,376 4,758 212 2,926 8,838
Mean 1.68 1.60 151 1.88 1.60 1.49 1.64 1.60 1.52
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.65 0.63 0.76 0.64 0.61 0.68 0.65 0.63
Significance - i - * xk - *
Effect Size -- 0.12 0.27 -- 0.44 0.64 -- 0.06 0.19
Received negative feedback about your academic work
from your professor
Frequently 2.3% 3.1% 2.7% 4.2% 4.7% 3.6% 1.9% 2.3% 2.2%
Occasionally 45.4% 41.0% 37.0% 58.3% 45.2% 40.4% 42.5% 39.0% 35.1%
Not at all 52.3% 55.9% 60.4% 37.5% 50.1% 56.1% 55.7% 58.6% 62.7%
Total (n) 260 4,298 13,584 48 1,372 4,749 212 2,926 8,835
Mean 1.50 1.47 1.42 1.67 155 1.47 1.46 1.44 1.40
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.56 0.55 0.56 0.59 0.57 0.54 0.54 0.53
Significance - * - * -
Effect Size - 0.05 0.15 - 0.20 0.35 - 0.04 0.11
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All Respondents

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA
Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Witnessed academic dishonesty/cheating
Frequently 1.9% 5.1% 4.8% 6.3% 6.6% 6.0% 0.9% 4.4% 4.1%
Occasionally 29.6% 35.9% 37.5% 29.2% 39.9% 42.3% 29.7% 34.1% 34.9%
Not at all 68.5% 58.9% 57.8% 64.6% 53.5% 51.7% 69.3% 61.5% 61.1%
Total (n) 260 4,301 13,594 48 1,375 4,755 212 2,926 8,839
Mean 1.33 1.46 1.47 1.42 153 1.54 1.32 1.43 1.43
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.59 0.59 0.61 0.62 0.61 0.49 0.58 0.57
Significance - Hhk b - - * *
Effect Size -- -0.22 -0.24 - -0.18 -0.20 - -0.19 -0.19
Went home for the weekend
Frequently 15.4% 32.8% 25.3% 16.7% 28.8% 21.8% 15.1% 34.7% 27.1%
Occasionally 50.8% 47.4% 48.4% 52.1% 49.0% 49.1% 50.5% 46.7% 48.1%
Not at all 33.8% 19.8% 26.3% 31.3% 22.2% 29.1% 34.4% 18.6% 24.8%
Total (n) 260 4,293 13,564 48 1,373 4,746 212 2,920 8,818
Mean 1.82 2.13 1.99 1.85 2.07 1.93 1.81 2.16 2.02
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.71 0.72 0.68 0.71 0.71 0.68 0.71 0.72
Slgnmcance _— k%% *kk o * — *kk *kk
Effect Size -- -0.44 -0.24 - -0.31 -0.11 - -0.49 -0.29
Worked with an academic advisor to select your
courses
Frequently 27.3% 19.0% 18.0% 29.2% 17.5% 15.7% 26.9% 19.7% 19.3%
Occasionally 68.5% 63.4% 63.8% 64.6% 63.1% 64.3% 69.3% 63.5% 63.5%
Not at all 4.2% 17.6% 18.2% 6.3% 19.5% 20.0% 3.8% 16.8% 17.2%
Total (n) 260 4,299 13,591 43 1,375 4,756 212 2,924 8,835
Mean 2.23 2.01 2.00 2.23 1.98 1.96 2.23 2.03 2.02
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.61 0.60 0.56 0.61 0.60 0.50 0.60 0.60
Signiﬁcance _— *%kk *kk - *% *% — *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.36 0.38 - 041 0.45 - 0.33 0.35
Received advice/counseling from another student
Frequently 14.2% 14.3% 15.4% 16.7% 12.6% 13.4% 13.7% 15.1% 16.5%
Occasionally 64.6% 61.2% 63.2% 64.6% 62.1% 63.7% 64.6% 60.9% 62.9%
Not at all 21.2% 24.4% 21.4% 18.8% 25.3% 23.0% 21.7% 24.0% 20.6%
Total (n) 260 4,299 13,596 43 1,374 4,753 212 2,925 8,843
Mean 1.93 1.90 1.94 1.98 1.87 1.90 1.92 191 1.96
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.61 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.59 0.59 0.62 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 -0.02 - 0.18 0.14 - 0.02 -0.07
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Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Fell asleep in class
Frequently 1.2% 3.4% 4.6% 4.2% 5.5% 6.3% 0.5% 2.4% 3.6% | Academic
Occasionally 25.0% 35.1% 39.0% 29.2% 43.4% 45.0% 24.1% 31.2% 35.8% |Disengage-
Not at all 73.8% 61.4% 56.4% 66.7% 51.0% 48.7% 75.5% 66.3% 60.6% ment
Total (n) 260 4,300 13,595 48 1,374 4,755 212 2,926 8,840
Mean 1.27 1.42 1.48 1.38 155 158 1.25 1.36 1.43
Standard Deviation 0.47 0.56 0.58 0.57 0.60 0.61 0.44 0.53 0.56
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk . * — *% *kk
Effect Size - -0.27 -0.36 - -0.28 -0.33 -- -0.21 -0.32
Had difficulty enrolling in courses you need
Frequently 12.7% 20.8% 17.6% 16.7% 21.8% 17.3% 11.8% 20.3% 17.7%
Occasionally 48.1% 47.0% 48.4% 45.8% 46.2% 47.2% 48.6% 47.4% 49.0%
Not at all 39.2% 32.2% 34.0% 37.5% 32.0% 35.5% 39.6% 32.3% 33.2%
Total (n) 260 4,301 13,599 48 1,373 4,755 212 2,928 8,844
Mean 1.73 1.89 1.84 1.79 1.90 1.82 1.72 1.88 1.85
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.72 0.70 0.71 0.73 0.70 0.66 0.72 0.70
Significance - ok * - - ** *
Effect Size -- -0.22 -0.16 - -0.15 -0.04 - -0.22 -0.19
Instant messaged/texted during class
Frequently 20.0% 27.7% 24.9% 18.8% 22.5% 20.9% 20.3% 30.2% 27.0%
Occasionally 60.8% 52.6% 54.3% 52.1% 50.8% 53.2% 62.7% 53.4% 54.9%
Not at all 19.2% 19.7% 20.9% 29.2% 26.7% 25.9% 17.0% 16.4% 18.1%
Total (n) 260 4,307 13,606 48 1,378 4,760 212 2,929 8,846
Mean 2.01 2.08 2.04 1.90 1.96 1.95 2.03 2.14 2.09
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.68 0.67 0.69 0.70 0.68 0.61 0.67 0.67
Significance - - - *
Effect Size - -0.10 -0.04 -- -0.09 -0.07 - -0.16 -0.09
Communicated regularly with your professors
Frequently 18.8% 14.3% 12.0% 16.7% 15.2% 11.7% 19.3% 13.9% 12.1% | Student
Occasionally 68.5% 62.7% 56.4% 72.9% 61.0% 55.7% 67.5% 63.5% 56.7% Faculty
Not at all 12.7% 22.9% 31.6% 10.4% 23.7% 32.6% 13.2% 22.5% 31.1% | Interaction
Total (n) 260 4,302 13,597 48 1,373 4,756 212 2,929 8,841
Mean 2.06 191 1.80 2.06 191 1.79 2.06 191 1.81
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.60 0.63 0.52 0.62 0.63 0.57 0.60 0.63
Slgnlflcance _— *k%k *k%k _— *% _— *kk *k%
Effect Size - 0.25 0.41 - 0.24 0.43 - 0.25 0.40
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Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
If you could make your college choice over, would you
still choose to enroll at your current (or most recent)
college?
Definitely yes 58.6% 43.9% 44.6% 65.3% 42.3% 42.5% 57.1% 44.7% 45.7%
Probably yes 25.3% 33.2% 35.1% 18.4% 32.8% 35.4% 26.9% 33.4% 34.9%
Probably not 7.3% 11.6% 10.5% 4.1% 12.3% 11.3% 8.0% 11.3% 10.0%
Definitely not 4.2% 5.5% 4.4% 4.1% 6.4% 4.9% 4.2% 5.1% 41% | Overall
Not sure yet 4.6% 5.7% 5.4% 8.2% 6.1% 5.9% 3.8% 5.5% 5.2% |Satisfaction
Total (n) 261 4,327 13,647 49 1,387 4777 212 2,940 8,870
Mean 4.29 4.04 4.09 4.29 3.99 4.04 4.29 4.07 412
Standard Deviation 1.08 1.14 1.10 1.24 1.16 112 1.04 112 1.08
Significance - Hhk ** - - ** *
Effect Size - 0.22 0.18 - 0.26 0.22 - 0.20 0.16
What do you think you will be doing in Fall 2009?
Attending your current (or most recent) institution 91.2% 88.5% 91.2% 87.8% 87.4% 90.4% 92.0% 89.1% 91.7%
Attending another institution 5.4% 7.1% 5.0% 4.1% 7.0% 5.0% 5.7% 7.1% 5.1%
Don't know / have not decided yet 3.1% 3.8% 3.3% 8.2% 4.4% 3.6% 1.9% 3.5% 3.1%
Not attending any institution 0.4% 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 1.2% 1.1% 0.5% 0.3% 0.2%
Total (n) 261 4,323 13,635 49 1,384 4,766 212 2,939 8,869
Are you currently a full-time or part-time student?
Full-time undergraduate 99.2% 97.9% 98.5% | 100.0% 97.0% 98.0% 99.1% 98.3% 98.7%
Part-time undergraduate 0.8% 1.8% 1.2% 0.0% 2.5% 1.5% 0.9% 1.5% 1.0%
Not enrolled 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3%
Total (n) 261 4,327 13,642 49 1,386 4,774 212 2,941 8,868
What year did you first enter this college:
2004 or earlier 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
2005 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2006 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
2007 0.4% 0.8% 0.6% 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.5% 0.8% 0.6%
2008 or 2009 99.6% 98.9% 99.1% | 100.0% 99.1% 99.0% 99.5% 98.8% 99.2%
Total (n) 260 4,183 13,326 49 1,343 4,669 211 2,840 8,657
What year did you first enter your 1st college:
2004 or earlier 0.0% 1.5% 0.8% 0.0% 1.5% 0.8% 0.0% 1.5% 0.8%
2005 0.5% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.6% 0.4% 0.3%
2006 0.0% 0.8% 1.1% 0.0% 0.7% 1.0% 0.0% 0.8% 1.1%
2007 1.4% 2.6% 2.1% 2.3% 2.5% 2.0% 1.2% 2.7% 2.1%
2008 or 2009 98.1% 94.8% 95.8% 97.7% 95.0% 96.0% 98.2% 94.7% 95.7%
Total (n) 214 3,152 10,370 44 1,002 3,680 170 2,150 6,690
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Total Men Women
Construct
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2
Is English Your native language?
Yes 97.3% 91.9% 87.9% 95.9% 90.9% 87.1% 97.6% 92.5% 88.3%
No 2.7% 8.1% 12.1% 4.1% 9.1% 12.9% 2.4% 7.5% 11.7%
Total (n) 261.0 4,331.0 13,651.0 490 1,389.0 4,784.0 2120 2,9420 8,867.0
Race/Ethnicity - mark all that apply
(total may add to more than 100%)
American Indian/Alaska Native 1.9% 2.6% 2.1% 4.1% 2.5% 2.0% 1.4% 2.1% 2.2%
Asian American/Asian 4.3% 8.1% 16.4% 8.2% 9.1% 18.4% 3.3% 7.6% 15.4%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0.0% 1.8% 1.6% 0.0% 1.6% 1.4% 0.0% 1.9% 1.6%
African American/Black 2.3% 11.1% 6.3% 0.0% 10.3% 5.5% 2.9% 11.4% 6.7%
Mexican American/Chicano 0.4% 6.7% 5.8% 0.0% 7.4% 5.5% 0.5% 6.4% 6.0%
Puerto Rican 0.4% 1.4% 1.2% 2.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 1.4% 1.1%
Other Latino 0.8% 3.7% 3.6% 0.0% 2.8% 3.4% 1.0% 4.1% 3.7%
White/Caucasian 93.8% 73.6% 70.5% 91.8% 71.7% 69.0% 94.3% 74.6% 71.3%
Other 2.3% 5.0% 4.6% 2.0% 5.4% 5.0% 2.4% 4.8% 4.4%
Total (n) 258 4,318 13,602 49 1,381 4,763 209 2,937 8,839
Race/Ethnicity
(with multiple race category)
American Indian/Alaska Native 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2%
Asian American/Asian/Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 2.3% 6.5% 14.5% 4.1% 8.1% 16.7% 1.9% 5.8% 13.4%
African American/Black 1.6% 8.7% 4.8% 0.0% 8.2% 4.0% 1.9% 8.9% 5.2%
Mexican American/Chicano/Puerto Rican/Other Latino 0.8% 6.8% 6.5% 2.0% 7.0% 6.1% 0.5% 6.7% 6.7%
White/Caucasian 88.4% 65.9% 63.1% 85.7% 64.9% 62.3% 89.0% 66.3% 63.5%
Other 1.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.0% 3.2% 2.8% 1.0% 1.7% 1.8%
Two or more race/ethnicity 5.8% 9.6% 8.7% 6.1% 8.2% 7.8% 5.7% 10.3% 9.2%
Total (n) 258 4,318 13,602 49 1,381 4,763 209 2,937 8,839
Do you give the Higher Education Research Institute at
UCLA permission to include your ID number should
your college request the data for additional research
analyses?
Yes 39.1% 50.3% 51.0% 36.7% 53.0% 53.5% 39.6% 49.0% 49.6%
No 60.9% 49.7% 49.0% 63.3% 47.0% 46.5% 60.4% 51.0% 50.4%
Total (n) 261 4,304 13,581 49 1,377 4,754 212 2,927 8,827
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Optional Question 1 260 0 0 48 0 0 212 0 0
A 45.4% 0.0% 0.0% 35.4% 0.0% 0.0% 47.6% 0.0% 0.0%
B 41.2% 0.0% 0.0% 37.5% 0.0% 0.0% 42.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 10.8% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 9.4% 0.0% 0.0%
D 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% 10.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 2 260 0 0 48 0 0 212 0 0
A 37.3% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 38.2% 0.0% 0.0%
B 40.8% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 42.5% 0.0% 0.0%
C 18.1% 0.0% 0.0% 20.8% 0.0% 0.0% 17.5% 0.0% 0.0%
D 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 3 260 0 0 48 0 0 212 0 0
A 45.4% 0.0% 0.0% 35.4% 0.0% 0.0% 47.6% 0.0% 0.0%
B 54.6% 0.0% 0.0% 64.6% 0.0% 0.0% 52.4% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 4 260 0 0 48 0 0 212 0 0
A 64.2% 0.0% 0.0% 64.6% 0.0% 0.0% 64.2% 0.0% 0.0%
B 35.4% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 35.8% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 5 260 0 0 48 0 0 212 0 0
A 82.7% 0.0% 0.0% 85.4% 0.0% 0.0% 82.1% 0.0% 0.0%
B 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
C 13.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 15.6% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 6 259 0 0 48 0 0 211 0 0
A 33.6% 0.0% 0.0% 27.1% 0.0% 0.0% 35.1% 0.0% 0.0%
B 44.8% 0.0% 0.0% 52.1% 0.0% 0.0% 43.1% 0.0% 0.0%
C 21.6% 0.0% 0.0% 20.8% 0.0% 0.0% 21.8% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Construct

College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2

Optional Question 7 259 0 0 48 0 0 211 0 0
A 30.5% 0.0% 0.0% 27.1% 0.0% 0.0% 31.3% 0.0% 0.0%
B 45.2% 0.0% 0.0% 45.8% 0.0% 0.0% 45.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 21.2% 0.0% 0.0% 27.1% 0.0% 0.0% 19.9% 0.0% 0.0%
D 3.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 8 260 0 0 48 0 0 212 0 0
A 15.4% 0.0% 0.0% 10.4% 0.0% 0.0% 16.5% 0.0% 0.0%
B 51.2% 0.0% 0.0% 54.2% 0.0% 0.0% 50.5% 0.0% 0.0%
C 33.5% 0.0% 0.0% 35.4% 0.0% 0.0% 33.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 9 253 0 0 48 0 0 205 0 0
A 17.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.6% 0.0% 0.0% 17.6% 0.0% 0.0%
B 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 0.0% 0.0%
D 77.5% 0.0% 0.0% 81.3% 0.0% 0.0% 76.6% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 10 259 0 0 48 0 0 211 0 0
A 32.4% 0.0% 0.0% 29.2% 0.0% 0.0% 33.2% 0.0% 0.0%
B 34.4% 0.0% 0.0% 39.6% 0.0% 0.0% 33.2% 0.0% 0.0%
C 33.2% 0.0% 0.0% 31.3% 0.0% 0.0% 33.6% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 11 253 0 0 48 0 0 205 0 0
A 26.9% 0.0% 0.0% 22.9% 0.0% 0.0% 27.8% 0.0% 0.0%
B 7.5% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 7.3% 0.0% 0.0%
C 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 4.9% 0.0% 0.0%
D 61.3% 0.0% 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 12 259 0 0 48 0 0 211 0 0
A 15.1% 0.0% 0.0% 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 17.1% 0.0% 0.0%
B 59.8% 0.0% 0.0% 62.5% 0.0% 0.0% 59.2% 0.0% 0.0%
C 25.1% 0.0% 0.0% 31.3% 0.0% 0.0% 23.7% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Optional Question 13 258 0 0 48 0 0 210 0 0
A 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0%
B 81.8% 0.0% 0.0% 70.8% 0.0% 0.0% 84.3% 0.0% 0.0%
C 15.9% 0.0% 0.0% 29.2% 0.0% 0.0% 12.9% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 85 of 86 vl2 TiC
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All Respondents

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourinst Compl Comp2 |Yourlnst Compl Comp2 Construct

Optional Question 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Optional Question 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

B 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

C 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

D 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

E 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 86 of 86 vl2 TiC
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C l RP atebe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Habits of Mind

CIRP Construct

Habits of Mind — a unified measure of the behaviors and traits associated with academic success. These learning behaviors are seen as the foundation for lifelong learning.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourlnst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl  Comp?2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 50.8 48.7 48.4 52.1 48.7 48.6 50.5 48.7 48.3
Standard Deviation 8.74 9.41 941 8.98 9.73 9.63 8.68 9.27 9.28
Significance - Kk Kkk _ * * _ *k Kkk
Effect Size - 0.23 0.26 - 0.35 0.37 - 0.20 0.24
25th percentile 445 41.0 41.0 44.9 41.0 41.0 445 41.2 41.0
75th percentile 56.0 55.0 54.8 59.0 55.6 55.3 55.9 54.9 54.5
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
67.7 67.7 50,0 67.7
= 56.0 55.0 548 2 ' 55.6 55.3 o 55.9 54.9 545
Zs = 52.1 Zs
o . u—
22 + 508 + 48.7 + 184 22 + 48.7 + 486 ° g + 505 + 48.7 + 483
o o =
T 445 T 44.9 § 445
410 410 410 410 412 410
16.3 16.3 16.3
Your Inst Comp1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation ‘weights'":
How often in the past year did you:
* Seek solutions to problems and explain them to others (2.29)
* Support your opinions with a logical argument (1.97)
* Seek alternative solutions to a problem (1.89)
* Evaluate the quality or reliability of information you received (1.70)
* Seek feedback on your academic work (1.38)
* Ask questions in class (1.32)
* Take a risk because you felt you had more to gain (1.30)
* Explore topics on your own, even though it was not required for a class (1.28)
* Accept mistakes as part of the learning process (1.08)
* Revise your papers to improve your writing (1.07)
* Look up scientific research articles and resources (0.96)
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Academic Disengagement — measures the extent to which students engage in behaviors that are inconsistent with academic success.

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Academic Disengagement

CIRP Construct

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 48.1 49.5 49.6 50.4 514 51.1 475 48.6 48.7
Standard Deviation 7.17 7.74 7.78 7.12 8.09 8.07 7.09 741 7.49
Significance - b b - - * *
Effect Size - -0.18 -0.19 - -0.12 -0.09 - -0.15 -0.16
25th percentile 42.6 43.5 435 454 45.0 45.0 41.9 435 435
75th percentile 53.0 54.2 54.2 54.8 58.3 57.7 53.0 54.2 54.2
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
78.4 78.4 78.4
s 5 =
(=] (=2 (5]
% % s 54.8 3 or g
3 § 530 54.2 54.2 28 - § < 530 54.2 54.2
o= o= 51.4 511 || 02
£ + 81 + 495 + 496 = + 504 ' ' g + 475 + 486 + 487
§ 435 435 § 454 45.0 45.0 ?:3 435 435
36.0 428 : ' 36.0 < 36,0 419 ' '
Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation ‘weights'":
Since entering college, indicate how often you:
* Come late to class (1.82)
* Fell asleep in class (1.60)
* Turned in course assignment(s) late (1.26)
* Skipped class (1.11)

* Turned in course assignments that did not reflect your best work (1.00)
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Student-Faculty Interaction

CIRP Construct

Student-Faculty Interaction — measures the amount and type of contact students have with faculty that is appropriate for the first year of college, as well as satisfaction with these

issues.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 50.7 48.9 474 51.9 49.1 47.3 50.5 48.9 475
Standard Deviation 7.52 8.09 8.56 7.86 8.36 8.68 743 7.97 8.49
Significance _ *kk Fokk _ * *kk - *k *kk
Effect Size - 0.22 0.39 - 0.33 0.52 - 0.20 0.35
25th percentile 46.3 43.1 411 46.6 43.1 40.8 46.3 43.1 41.1
75th percentile 54.7 53.7 52.4 58.1 54.0 52.4 54.4 53.7 52.5
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
72.1 72.1 72.1
58.1

% _ 54.7 53.7 52.4 %‘ c 54.0 524 %\ _ 54.4 53.7 525
L%% = +507 L%g [t +51.9 %2 [t +505
£33 ' +48-9 +47.4 ol +49-1 +47.3 L 8§ ' +48-9 +47.5
S 5= S o= S @ =
S E 463 S E 46.6 S E 463
7 431 411 ) 31 408 Z 3l a1

26.6 26.6 26.6

Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation ‘weights'":

* Communicated regularly with your professors (2.71)

* Asked a professor for advice after class (1.74)
* Received advice/guidance about your educational program from your professor (4.68)

* Faculty during office hours (yes/no) (1.29)

* Amount of contact with faculty (1.20)
* Faculty outside of class or office hours (1.18)

vl2 T2C



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Overall Satisfaction

Overall Satisfaction —is a unified measure of students’ satisfaction with the college experience.

CIRP Construct

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 50.0 47.7 48.0 50.8 474 47.6 49.9 47.8 48.2
Standard Deviation 8.40 8.30 8.33 10.00 8.79 8.55 8.01 8.07 8.21
Significance _ *kk Fokk _ * * - *kk *k
Effect Size - 0.28 0.24 - 0.38 0.37 - 0.25 0.20
25th percentile 45.2 424 424 438 41.1 41.8 45.2 424 428
75th percentile 55.9 53.4 54.7 58.4 54.7 53.4 55.1 53.4 55.1
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
62.8 559 62.8 58.4 62.8
: 53.4 54.7 54.7 534 55.1 534 55.1
S S 50.8 S
3 + 200 + 4.7 + 80 || g / 474 e | B 499 + 418 48.2
25 Z s 25
< 452 < o 45.2
» 2 424 424 3L 438 i 48 2= 424 428
s < ' s
S g S
21.3 21.3 21.3
Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation ‘weights'":
* Satisfaction with overall college experience (3.69)
* Been satisfied with this college overall (2.97)

* If you could make your college choice over, would you still choose to enroll at your current college? (1.93)

* Satisfaction with your overall academic experience (1.88)
* Satisfaction with overall quality of instruction (1.69)
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Pluralistic Orientation
CIRP Construct

Pluralistic Orientation — measures skills and dispositions appropriate for living and working in a diverse society.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 504 50.0 50.3 524 50.8 51.0 50.0 49.6 49.9
Standard Deviation 8.52 9.30 9.17 9.90 9.65 9.37 8.12 9.11 9.03
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.04 0.01 - 0.16 0.15 - 0.04 0.00
25th percentile 43.1 43.1 44.0 454 44.5 45.0 43.1 431 432
75th percentile 55.7 56.2 56.4 61.3 57.2 57.4 54.1 55.1 55.7
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
66.8 66.8 61.3 66.8
5 5 52.4 S
s + 50.4 + 50.0 + 503 || | 508 L0 1l g f 500 + 496 + 499
5 5 =
— DL e
S8 431 431 440 5§ 4 M5 450 o g 431 431 432
o= o= 2=
%! @ 8%
‘S IS =
S z =
12.4 12.4 12.4
Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation ‘weights'":
* Openness to having my views challenged (2.91)

* Ability to work cooperatively with diverse people (2.60)

* Tolerance of others with different beliefs (2.52)

* Ability to discuss and negotiate controversial issues (2.11)

* Ability to see the world from someone else's perspective (1.99)
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Negative Cross-Racial Interaction

CIRP Construct
Negative Cross Racial Interaction — is a unified measure of students’ level of negative interaction with diverse peers.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 484 50.4 50.3 50.6 51.9 51.4 47.8 49.8 49.7
Standard Deviation 6.54 8.22 7.89 7.25 8.83 8.37 6.27 7.83 7.55
Significance _ *kk Fokk _ - Fkk *kk
Effect Size - -0.25 -0.25 - -0.14 -0.10 - -0.25 -0.25
25th percentile 41.7 417 417 417 41.7 417 417 417 417
75th percentile 53.2 55.6 55.1 55.1 58.1 56.9 52.6 55.1 55.1
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
76.6
S S S
8 8 8
L 2 2
= = =
3 55.6 g 581 56.9 3
n? § 6 . 55.1 Q? § 551 - : rx‘f’ § - 55.1 55.1
é = 48.4 50.4 50.3 é = 50.6 : 51.4 é = + g 498 497
(@) (@) O '
2 417 4L 417 4.7 S g7 e 417 417 S 47 A7 417 417
S s s
2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation 'weights":

To what extent have you experienced the following with students from a racial/ethnic group other than your own?
* Had tense somewhat hostile interactions (3.81)
* Felt insulted or threatened because of your race/ethnicity (2.63)

* Had guarded, cautious interactions (2.10)
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Positive Cross-Racial Interaction

Positive Cross Racial Interaction —is a unified measure of students’ level of positive interaction with diverse peers.

CIRP Construct

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 47.0 49.1 50.1 47.7 49.2 50.0 46.8 49.0 50.1
Standard Deviation 8.08 8.21 8.24 7.09 7.71 7.84 8.31 8.44 8.45
Significance _ *kk Fokk _ * - *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.25 -0.37 - -0.19 -0.29 - -0.25 -0.39
25th percentile 41.7 43.3 44.4 41.9 44.0 45.1 415 43.1 44.1
75th percentile 52.0 55.2 56.3 52.6 54.7 55.7 51.9 554 56.7
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women

66.9 66.9 66.9
[ 56.3 < — 56.7
§ 620 55.2 S 626 54.7 55.7 K . 55.4
% 5 ' <5 ' & . >
83 g 50.1 2% & 50.0 28 c 50.1
¢ = 2 E 451 g £ =
= 44.4 S 44.0 : = 44.1
§ 7 433 § 419 § a5 431

30.5 305 305

Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation ‘weights'":

To what extent have you experienced the following with students from a racial/ethnic group other than your own?

* Had intellectual discussions outside of class (3.57)

* Shared personal feelings and problems (3.52)
* Dined or shared a meal (2.72)

* Had meaningful and honest discussions about racial/ethnic relations outside of class (2.46)

* Studied or prepared for class (2.22)
* Socialized or partied (2.12)
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Social Agency

CIRP Construct

Social Agency — measures the extent to which students’ value political and social involvement as a personal goal.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 51.0 50.2 50.3 484 49.5 494 51.6 50.6 50.9
Standard Deviation 8.59 8.76 8.87 9.30 9.00 9.13 8.32 8.63 8.68
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.08 - -0.12 -0.10 - 0.12 0.09
25th percentile 45.8 44.9 44.9 39.8 44.4 43.8 46.4 449 45.0
75th percentile 56.7 56.0 56.0 52.9 55.3 55.3 57.2 56.0 56.4
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
72.3 72.3 72.3
=y o oy
= 56.7 56.0 56.0 S 55.3 55.3 2 572 56.0 56.4
> g > S 52.9 (o=
< o < 2 <8
= < =
S + 51.0 + 50.2 + 50.3 3 T 18.4 + 495 + 49.4 ® = 516 + 50.6 + 50.9
) v A
458 449 449 444 438 464 449 450
39.8
27.3 27.3 27.3
Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation ‘weights'":

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:

* Participating in a community action program (2.64)

* Helping to promote racial understanding (2.15)
* Becoming a community leader (2.06)

* Influencing social values (1.62)

* Keeping up to date with political affairs (1.42)
* Helping others who are in difficulty (1.36)
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-time, Full-time Freshmen

Civic Awareness

CIRP Construct

Civic Awareness — measures changes in students’ understanding of the issues facing their community, nation, and the world.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Total (n) 255 4,068 12,961 48 1,294 4,514 207 2,774 8,447
Mean 46.2 47.9 47.7 46.6 48.1 47.8 46.1 478 47.6
Standard Deviation 8.72 8.38 8.50 9.83 8.67 8.68 8.46 8.24 8.41
Significance - b b - - o i
Effect Size - -0.21 -0.18 - -0.18 -0.14 - -0.21 -0.19
25th percentile 395 42.2 42.2 395 42.2 42.2 395 42.2 42.2
75th percentile 514 514 514 514 514 514 514 514 514
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
Total Men Women
64.0 64.0 64.0
@ 514 51.4 514 § 514 514 51.4 2 51.4 514 514
[<5]
o o 2
S 5 + 462 f 47.9 + 71 | 5§ # 466 f 48.1 + w8 || 8¢ + 61 f 418 + 476
= I = =0
) ) I =
= 422 422 = 422 422 L 422 422
S 395 (&) 39.5 3 39.5
19.1 19.1 19.1
Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2 Your Inst Comp 1 Comp 2

Survey items and estimation ‘weights'":

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of the following:

* Understanding of national issues (8.18)
* Understanding of global issues (3.32)

* Understanding of problems facing your community (2.09)
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

at the HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA TranS|t|0n to COIlege
CIRP Theme
Transition to College — These items illustrate issues students may encounter in making the transition to college.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Isolated from campus life

Frequently / Occasionally 45.5% 50.1% 52.1% 35.5% 46.6% 49.0% 47.8% 51.8% 53.7%

Mean 153 161 1.64 1.40 1.56 159 1.56 1.64 1.66

Standard Deviation 0.63 0.68 0.68 0.57 0.66 0.67 0.64 0.68 0.68

Significance - * - - *

Effect Size -- -0.12 -0.16 - -0.24 -0.28 - -0.12 -0.15
Family support to succeed

Frequently / Occasionally 95.7% 90.7% 90.6% 95.8% 88.2% 87.8% 95.7% 91.8% 92.1%

Mean 2.70 2.53 2.52 2.69 243 243 2.70 2.58 2.57

Standard Deviation 0.55 0.66 0.66 0.55 0.69 0.70 0.55 0.64 0.64

Slgnlflcance - *kk *k% _— *% * — *% *%

Effect Size - 0.26 0.27 - 0.38 0.37 - 0.19 0.20
Understand what your professors expect of you academically

Very easy / Somewhat easy 87.1% 83.9% 81.5% 89.6% 83.3% 80.9% 86.5% 84.2% 81.7%

Mean 3.18 3.10 3.05 3.17 3.08 3.04 3.18 311 3.06

Standard Deviation 0.66 0.67 0.69 0.72 0.69 0.70 0.65 0.66 0.68

Significance - * - - *

Effect Size -- 0.12 0.19 - 0.13 0.19 - 0.11 0.18
Develop effective study skills

Very easy / Somewhat easy 63.9% 62.5% 59.9% 52.1% 60.1% 58.9% 66.7% 63.6% 60.4%

Mean 2.82 2.73 2.69 2.79 2.68 2.66 2.83 2.76 2.70

Standard Deviation 0.85 0.79 0.80 0.94 0.81 0.80 0.82 0.78 0.80

Significance - * - - *

Effect Size - 0.11 0.16 - 0.14 0.16 - 0.09 0.16
Adjust to academic demands of college

Very easy / Somewhat easy 66.3% 65.3% 61.7% 62.5% 63.2% 61.6% 67.1% 66.3% 61.7%

Mean 2.89 2.82 2.75 2.92 2.79 2.75 2.88 2.84 2.75

Standard Deviation 0.84 0.81 0.83 0.92 0.83 0.84 0.82 0.80 0.82

Significance - * - - *

Effect Size - 0.09 0.17 - 0.16 0.20 - 0.05 0.16
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 4 vl2 T3A



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

at the HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA TranS|t|0n to COIlege
CIRP Theme
Transition to College — These items illustrate issues students may encounter in making the transition to college.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Manage your time effectively
Very easy / Somewhat easy 58.8% 52.3% 49.4% 58.3% 50.7% 49.0% 58.9% 53.1% 49.7%
Mean 2.69 2.57 2.52 2.67 2.53 2.50 2.70 2.59 2.53
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.83 0.84 0.95 0.84 0.85 0.83 0.82 0.83
Significance - * b - - i
Effect Size -- 0.14 0.20 - 0.17 0.20 - 0.13 0.20
Get to know faculty
Very easy / Somewhat easy 75.7% 64.5% 56.9% 79.2% 68.6% 60.0% 74.9% 62.7% 55.3%
Mean 2.96 2.75 2.62 3.08 2.82 2.67 2.93 2.72 2.59
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.77 0.81 0.77 0.78 0.82 0.70 0.76 0.80
Slgnlflcance - *k%k K%k _— * *kk - K%k *kk
Effect Size - 0.27 0.42 - 0.33 0.50 - 0.28 0.43
Develop close friendships with male students
Very easy / Somewhat easy 62.3% 79.0% 78.4% 83.4% 85.9% 86.6% 57.5% 75.9% 73.9%
Mean 2.85 3.15 3.14 3.33 3.28 3.29 2.74 3.09 3.05
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.86 0.86 0.81 0.79 0.76 1.02 0.88 0.89
Slgmflcance _— *kk *kk _— - *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.35 -0.34 - 0.06 0.05 - -0.40 -0.35
Develop close friendships with female students
Very easy / Somewhat easy 84.3% 82.7% 81.8% 91.7% 80.2% 77.4% 82.6% 83.8% 84.1%
Mean 3.27 3.22 3.19 3.38 3.18 3.10 3.25 3.23 3.24
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.81 0.82 0.76 0.87 0.88 0.76 0.78 0.78
Significance - - * -
Effect Size - 0.06 0.10 - 0.23 0.32 - 0.03 0.01
Develop close friendships with students of a different
raciallethnic group
Very easy / Somewhat easy 69.4% 79.9% 80.2% 77.1% 81.6% 81.3% 67.6% 79.1% 79.6%
Mean 2.89 3.12 313 3.10 3.13 3.14 2.85 KRNI 3.13
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.82 0.81 0.81 0.83 0.81 0.88 0.82 0.81
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk — o k%% *kk
Effect Size - -0.28 -0.30 - -0.04 -0.05 - -0.32 -0.35
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 4 vl2 T3A



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA Transn:]on to CO”ege
CIRP Theme
Transition to College — These items illustrate issues students may encounter in making the transition to college.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Utilize campus services available to students
Very easy / Somewhat easy 92.2% 88.2% 88.7% 93.8% 85.9% 87.3% 91.8% 89.3% 89.5%
Mean 3.37 321 321 3.33 3.17 3.18 3.38 3.23 3.23
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.67 0.66 0.60 0.68 0.68 0.65 0.66 0.65
Significance - wkx ok - - b b
Effect Size -- 0.24 0.24 - 0.24 0.22 - 0.23 0.23
| feel I am a member of this college
Strongly agree / Agree 90.2% 85.6% 86.3% 85.5% 83.7% 84.3% 91.3% 86.5% 87.5%
Mean 3.18 3.07 3.08 3.23 3.05 3.05 3.16 3.07 3.09
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.67 0.67 0.81 0.73 0.71 0.59 0.64 0.65
Significance - * * - - *
Effect Size - 0.16 0.15 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.14 0.11
| have been able to find a balance between academics and
extracurricular activities
Strongly agree / Agree 84.3% 77.1% 77.2% 83.3% 74.2% 75.0% 84.5% 78.5% 78.4%
Mean 2.98 2.85 2.86 3.04 2.80 2.84 2.97 2.87 2.87
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.66 0.66 0.68 0.70 0.69 0.60 0.64 0.64
Significance - ** * - * * - * *
Effect Size -- 0.20 0.18 - 0.34 0.29 - 0.16 0.16
Went home for the weekend
Frequently / Occasionally 65.8% 80.5% 73.6% 68.1% 78.0% 71.0% 65.2% 81.6% 75.1%
Mean 1.81 2.13 1.99 1.85 2.06 1.93 1.80 2.16 2.02
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.71 0.72 0.69 0.71 0.71 0.68 0.71 0.72
Slgmflcance _— *kk *kk _— * . *kk *kk
Effect Size -- -0.45 -0.25 - -0.30 -0.11 - -0.51 -0.31
Had difficulty getting along with your roommate(s)
Frequently / Occasionally 64.2% 51.5% 49.3% 59.5% 47.8% 46.3% 65.3% 53.1% 50.8%
Mean 1.83 1.63 161 1.79 1.58 1.56 1.84 1.66 1.64
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.69 0.69 0.75 0.67 0.66 0.71 0.69 0.70
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— * * . *kk *kk
Effect Size - 0.29 0.32 - 0.31 0.35 - 0.26 0.29
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 4 vl2 T3A



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Transition to College

CIRP Theme
Transition to College — These items illustrate issues students may encounter in making the transition to college.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Overall college experience

Very satisfied / Satisfied 82.3% 75.6% 76.6% 76.6% 73.7% 74.7% 83.6% 76.6% 77.5%

Mean 4.10 3.97 3.97 419 3.95 3.94 4.08 3.98 3.99

Standard Deviation 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.97 0.96 0.93 0.91 0.90 0.91

Significance - * * - -

Effect Size -- 0.14 0.14 - 0.25 0.27 - 0.11 0.10
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 4 of 4 vl2 T3A



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Academic Outcomes
CIRP Theme

Academic Outcomes - These items illustrate changes to academic skills and abilities during college and how students’ academic skills compare to their peers.

See also CIRP Construct; Civic Awareness.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

General knowledge

Much Stronger / Stronger 90.2% 89.3% 90.5% 93.8% 88.6% 89.7% 89.3% 89.6% 90.9%

Mean 4.07 4.08 4.10 417 4.08 4.09 4.05 4.08 411

Standard Deviation 0.65 0.68 0.58 0.69 0.61 0.60 0.64 0.57 0.57

Significance - - -

Effect Size - -0.02 -0.05 - 0.15 0.13 - -0.05 -0.11
Knowledge of a particular field or discipline

Much Stronger / Stronger 91.4% 88.5% 91.3% 95.8% 87.8% 90.7% 90.3% 89.0% 91.6%

Mean 4.22 4.17 4.24 4.29 4.19 4.24 421 417 4.24

Standard Deviation 0.70 0.65 0.64 0.71 0.69 0.66 0.70 0.64 0.63

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.08 -0.03 - 0.14 0.08 - 0.06 -0.05
Ability to conduct research

Much Stronger / Stronger 64.3% 66.4% 60.4% 70.8% 68.3% 61.8% 62.8% 65.5% 59.7%

Mean 3n 3.80 3.72 3.83 3.83 3.74 3.69 3.79 371

Standard Deviation 0.68 0.72 0.72 0.63 0.72 0.74 0.68 0.71 0.71

Significance - - -

Effect Size - -0.13 -0.01 - 0.00 0.12 - -0.14 -0.03
Critical thinking skills

Much Stronger / Stronger 79.2% 75.9% 76.0% 77.1% 76.4% 76.3% 79.7% 75.7% 75.9%

Mean 3.96 3.92 3.93 4.02 3.96 3.95 3.95 391 3.92

Standard Deviation 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.76 0.73 0.71 0.68 0.67 0.67

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.06 0.04 - 0.08 0.10 - 0.06 0.04
Analytical/problem-solving skills

Much Stronger / Stronger 75.7% 73.0% 74.1% 83.4% 74.1% 75.7% 73.9% 72.4% 73.1%

Mean 3.93 3.88 3.90 4.10 3.92 3.94 3.88 3.86 3.88

Standard Deviation 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.72 0.73 0.72 0.68 0.67 0.68

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.07 0.04 - 0.25 0.22 - 0.03 0.00
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 2 vl2 T3B



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Academic Outcomes

CIRP Theme

Academic Outcomes - These items illustrate changes to academic skills and abilities during college and how students’ academic skills compare to their peers.

See also CIRP Construct; Civic Awareness.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

That your courses inspired you to think in new ways

Frequently / Occasionally 93.0% 88.7% 88.6% 95.8% 85.5% 85.2% 92.3% 90.2% 90.5%

Mean 2.30 2.23 2.22 2.29 2.16 2.13 2.30 2.27 2.27

Standard Deviation 0.59 0.64 0.63 0.54 0.65 0.64 0.61 0.63 0.62

Significance - * - -

Effect Size - 0.11 0.13 - 0.20 0.25 - 0.05 0.05
Academic ability

Highest 10% / Above average 79.2% 65.6% 71.3% 83.3% 71.3% 75.6% 78.2% 63.0% 69.2%

Mean 4,01 381 391 421 391 4,01 3.96 3.76 3.85

Standard Deviation 0.69 0.74 0.76 0.71 0.76 0.78 0.67 0.73 0.74

Significance - ok * - ** - i *

Effect Size - 0.27 0.13 - 0.39 0.26 - 0.27 0.15
Mathematical ability

Highest 10% / Above average 44.3% 43.7% 49.7% 50.1% 53.1% 61.4% 43.0% 39.4% 43.5%

Mean 3.34 3.35 3.46 3.63 3.57 3.72 3.27 3.25 3.33

Standard Deviation 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.87 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.96 0.95

Significance - - -

Effect Size - -0.01 -0.12 - 0.06 -0.09 - 0.02 -0.06
Self-confidence (intellectual)

Highest 10% / Above average 63.5% 58.5% 60.1% 87.5% 70.9% 70.9% 58.0% 52.9% 54.2%

Mean 3.76 3.69 371 4.25 3.94 3.92 3.65 3.58 3.59

Standard Deviation 0.80 0.83 0.84 0.73 0.85 0.85 0.77 0.80 0.82

Significance - - * ** -

Effect Size - 0.08 0.06 - 0.36 0.39 - 0.09 0.07
Writing ability

Highest 10% / Above average 61.6% 55.6% 56.6% 70.8% 55.5% 56.2% 59.5% 55.6% 56.8%

Mean 3.73 3.61 3.63 3.88 3.62 3.61 3.70 3.61 3.63

Standard Deviation 0.82 0.85 0.87 0.91 0.91 0.92 0.80 0.83 0.84

Significance - * - * -

Effect Size - 0.14 0.11 - 0.29 0.29 - 0.11 0.08
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 2 vl2 T3B



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Interaction with Faculty - These items relate to amount of time students spend with faculty and their perceptions of faculty support.

See Also CIRP Construct: Student-Faculty Interaction.

Interaction with Faculty
CIRP Theme

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Talking with professors outside of class

1 or more hour 31.4% 29.4% 26.1% 25.1% 31.2% 27.4% 32.9% 28.5% 25.7%

Mean 2.28 2.24 2.13 2.17 2.32 2.17 2.30 221 211

Standard Deviation 0.75 0.68 0.96 0.75 1.10 1.03 0.75 0.94 0.91

Significance - * - - i

Effect Size -- 0.04 0.16 - -0.14 0.00 - 0.10 0.21

Been a guest in a professor's home

Frequently / Occasionally 9.8% 7.7% 9.0% 12.5% 11.0% 11.1% 9.2% 6.2% 7.9%

Mean 111 1.09 1.10 1.17 1.13 112 1.10 1.07 1.08

Standard Deviation 0.35 0.31 0.32 0.48 0.38 0.37 0.31 0.27 0.30

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.06 0.03 - 0.11 0.14 - 0.11 0.07

Understand what your professors expect of you academically

Very easy / Somewhat easy 87.1% 83.9% 81.5% 89.6% 83.3% 80.9% 86.5% 84.2% 81.7%

Mean 3.18 3.10 3.05 3.17 3.08 3.04 3.18 311 3.06

Standard Deviation 0.66 0.67 0.69 0.72 0.69 0.70 0.65 0.66 0.68

Significance - * - - *

Effect Size -- 0.12 0.19 - 0.13 0.19 - 0.11 0.18
Get to know faculty

Very easy / Somewhat easy 75.7% 64.5% 56.9% 79.2% 68.6% 60.0% 74.9% 62.7% 55.3%

Mean 2.96 2.75 2.62 3.08 2.82 2.67 2.93 2.72 2.59

Standard Deviation 0.71 0.77 0.81 0.77 0.78 0.82 0.70 0.76 0.80

Slgmflcance _— *kk *kk _— * *kk . *kk *kk

Effect Size - 0.27 0.42 - 0.33 0.50 - 0.28 0.43
Faculty here are interested in students' academic problems

Strongly agree / Agree 93.3% 87.3% 88.4% 91.7% 84.7% 86.6% 93.7% 88.7% 89.4%

Mean 3.27 3.07 3.07 3.27 3.04 3.04 3.28 3.08 3.08

Standard Deviation 0.58 0.63 0.61 0.61 0.67 0.64 0.57 0.61 0.60

Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk — * * . *kk *kk

Effect Size - 0.32 0.33 - 0.34 0.36 - 0.33 0.33
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 2 vl2 T3C



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Interaction with Faculty

CIRP Theme

Interaction with Faculty - These items relate to amount of time students spend with faculty and their perceptions of faculty support.

See Also CIRP Construct: Student-Faculty Interaction.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Faculty here are interested in students' personal problems
Strongly agree / Agree 63.9% 55.6% 52.7% 68.8% 57.2% 54.2% 62.8% 55.0% 51.9%
Mean 2.73 2.57 2.53 2.90 2.58 2.53 2.70 2.56 2.52
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.74 0.74 0.83 0.77 0.76 0.74 0.73 0.72
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *k%k _— *% *k%k — *% *kk
Effect Size -- 0.22 0.27 - 0.42 0.49 - 0.19 0.25
Received negative feedback about your academic work from
your professor
Frequently / Occasionally 47.3% 44.4% 39.6% 61.7% 50.3% 43.6% 43.9% 41.6% 37.4%
Mean 1.50 1.47 1.42 1.66 1.55 1.47 1.46 1.44 1.40
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.56 0.54 0.56 0.59 0.56 0.54 0.54 0.53
Significance - * - * -
Effect Size - 0.05 0.15 - 0.19 0.34 - 0.04 0.11
Worked on a professor's research project
Frequently / Occasionally 11.4% 28.6% 19.9% 14.6% 31.2% 22.3% 10.6% 27.4% 18.6%
Mean 1.14 1.35 1.25 1.19 1.37 1.27 113 1.34 1.23
Standard Deviation 0.41 0.60 0.53 0.49 0.60 0.55 0.39 0.61 0.52
Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk _— * — *kk *%
Effect Size - -0.35 -0.21 - -0.30 -0.15 - -0.34 -0.19
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 2 vl2 T3C



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

Academic Enhancement Experiences
CIRP Theme

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Academic Enhancement Experiences - These items gauge participation in programs and initiatives on campus which relate to student learning.

See Also CIRP Theme Active and Collaborative Learning.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Enrolled in an honors or advanced course
Yes 28.0% 17.0% 21.0% 19.1% 19.7% 23.5% 30.0% 15.7% 19.7%
Enrolled in an remedial or developmental course
Yes 6.7% 17.2% 9.2% 6.4% 18.6% 9.9% 6.8% 16.5% 8.8%
Enrolled in a formal program where a group of students take
two or more courses together
Yes 18.1% 68.0% 15.7% 21.3% 16.9% 15.0% 17.4% 18.3% 16.0%
Taken a course or first-yeat seminar designed to help first-year
students adjust to college
Yes 47.6% 56.3% 48.1% 42.6% 53.3% 44.7% 48.8% 57.7% 49.9%
Participated in academic support program
Yes 7.9% 14.4% 13.3% 6.4% 17.6% 14.3% 8.2% 12.9% 12.8%
Worked on a professor's research project
Frequently / Occasionally 11.4% 28.6% 19.9% 14.6% 31.2% 22.3% 10.6% 27.4% 18.6%
Mean 1.14 1.35 1.25 1.19 1.37 1.27 1.13 1.34 1.23
Standard Deviation 041 0.60 0.53 0.49 0.60 0.55 0.39 0.61 0.52
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— * _— *kk *%
Effect Size - -0.35 -0.21 - -0.30 -0.15 - -0.34 -0.19
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 1 vl2 T3D



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Active and Collaborative Learning

CIRP Theme

Active and Collaborative Learning - These items illustrate the extent to which students are furthering their knowledge of course material through interaction with faculty and other

students.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Studied with other students
Frequently / Occasionally 93.4% 90.9% 91.8% 91.7% 90.0% 90.6% 93.7% 91.2% 92.3%
Mean 2.25 2.20 2.24 2.27 2.17 221 2.25 2.22 2.26
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.68 0.59 0.61 0.58 0.59 0.56 0.59 0.59
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.08 0.02 - 0.17 0.10 - 0.05 -0.02
Discussed course content with students outside of class
Frequently / Occasionally 98.8% 95.6% 96.2% 100.0% 94.5% 95.1% 98.5% 96.2% 96.7%
Mean 2.44 2.38 2.42 2.46 2.35 2.39 2.43 2.39 2.43
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 0.57 0.50 0.58 0.58 0.52 0.56 0.56
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.11 0.04 - 0.19 0.12 - 0.07 0.00
Tutored another student
Frequently / Occasionally 42.3% 42.8% 46.3% 47.9% 48.0% 51.9% 41.1% 40.3% 43.4%
Mean 1.50 1.49 153 1.63 1.55 1.60 1.47 1.46 1.49
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.61 0.62 0.73 0.62 0.63 0.61 0.61 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.02 -0.05 - 0.13 0.05 - 0.02 -0.03
Performed community service as part of class
Frequently / Occasionally 35.7% 29.5% 28.4% 29.2% 28.4% 27.6% 37.2% 30.1% 28.8%
Mean 1.40 1.35 1.33 1.33 1.32 131 1.41 1.37 1.35
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.58 0.57 0.56 0.54 0.53 0.57 0.60 0.58
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 0.12 - 0.02 0.04 - 0.07 0.10
Had meaningful and honest discussions about race/ethnic
relations outside of class with students from another
racial/ethnic group
Very often / Often 19.0% 28.8% 31.1% 16.7% 29.5% 31.4% 19.6% 28.5% 30.8%
Mean 2.54 2.80 2.87 2.67 2.85 2.90 251 2.77 2.86
Standard Deviation 1.15 1.28 1.28 0.97 1.24 1.26 119 1.29 1.29
Significance - * wkk - - i xk
Effect Size - -0.20 -0.26 - -0.15 -0.18 - -0.20 -0.27
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 2 vl2 T3E



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Active and Collaborative Learning

CIRP Theme

Active and Collaborative Learning - These items illustrate the extent to which students are furthering their knowledge of course material through interaction with faculty and other

students.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Studied or prepared for class with students from another
raciallethnic group
Very often / Often 23.8% 39.0% 44.7% 16.7% 37.4% 42.4% 25.5% 39.7% 46.1%
Mean 2.63 3.06 3.24 2.54 3.04 3.18 2.65 3.07 3.27
Standard Deviation 1.30 1.34 1.32 1.25 1.27 1.27 131 1.37 1.35
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk _— *% *kk — *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.32 -0.46 - -0.39 -0.50 - -0.31 -0.46
Spoke up in class
Frequently / Occasionally 97.2% 92.3% 89.0% 100.1% 92.5% 88.0% 96.7% 92.2% 89.6%
Mean 2.32 2.22 2.15 2.44 2.23 2.14 2.29 221 2.16
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 0.59 0.50 0.57 0.60 0.52 0.57 0.58
Slgnlflcance _— *% *kk _— * *kk — *%k
Effect Size - 0.18 0.29 - 0.37 0.50 - 0.14 0.22
Received tutoring
Frequently / Occasionally 43.9% 41.4% 41.3% 41.7% 42.6% 39.6% 44.4% 40.7% 42.2%
Mean 1.47 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.50 1.46 147 1.47 1.49
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.61 0.55 0.61 0.62
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.02 - -0.03 0.03 - 0.00 -0.03
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 2 vl2 T3E



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Satisfaction with Academic Support and Courses

CIRP Theme

Satisfaction with Academic Support and Courses - These items gauge use of and satisfaction with campus academic support structures and types of coursework typically required in

general education.

See Also CIRP Construct: Overall Satisfaction; CIRP Theme: Satisfaction with Services and Community.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Your overall academic experience

Very satisfied / Satisfied 87.8% 80.9% 82.0% 87.5% 77.7% 80.1% 87.9% 82.5% 83.0%

Mean 413 3.97 4.00 415 3.92 3.96 413 3.99 4.02

Standard Deviation 0.81 0.68 0.79 0.92 0.85 0.83 0.79 0.77 0.77

Significance - ** b - - * *

Effect Size -- 0.20 0.16 - 0.27 0.23 - 0.18 0.14
Classroom facilities

Very satisfied / Satisfied 74.8% 72.3% 75.0% 66.7% 71.6% 73.9% 76.7% 72.6% 75.6%

Mean 3.84 381 3.86 3.60 3.79 3.83 3.89 3.82 3.87

Standard Deviation 0.83 0.77 0.75 1.05 0.81 0.78 0.76 0.75 0.73

Significance - - * -

Effect Size -- 0.04 -0.03 - -0.23 -0.29 - 0.09 0.03
Computer facilities/labs

Very satisfied / Satisfied 80.2% 77.9% 78.7% 78.7% 77.8% 78.2% 80.5% 78.0% 78.9%

Mean 4.03 3.97 3.98 3.96 3.97 3.97 4.05 3.97 3.99

Standard Deviation 0.73 0.79 0.78 0.62 0.80 0.80 0.75 0.78 0.76

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.08 0.06 - -0.01 -0.01 - 0.10 0.08
Library facilities and services

Very satisfied / Satisfied 95.2% 85.4% 83.6% 91.3% 82.6% 81.6% 96.1% 86.6% 84.7%

Mean 451 4.17 411 4.48 4.13 4.07 4.52 4.18 4,14

Standard Deviation 0.64 0.76 0.77 0.72 0.81 0.79 0.62 0.74 0.76

Slgmflcance _— *kk *kk _— *% *kk - *kk *kk

Effect Size - 0.45 0.52 - 0.43 0.52 - 0.46 0.50
Laboratory facilities and equipment

Very satisfied / Satisfied 69.2% 72.9% 72.1% 65.0% 69.9% 70.5% 70.1% 74.3% 73.1%

Mean 3.81 3.89 3.86 3.63 3.83 3.82 3.85 391 3.88

Standard Deviation 0.92 0.81 0.82 113 0.87 0.86 0.87 0.77 0.79

Significance - - -

Effect Size - -0.10 -0.06 - -0.23 -0.22 - -0.08 -0.04
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 2 vl2 T3F



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Satisfaction with Academic Support and Courses

CIRP Theme

Satisfaction with Academic Support and Courses - These items gauge use of and satisfaction with campus academic support structures and types of coursework typically required in

general education.

See Also CIRP Construct: Overall Satisfaction; CIRP Theme: Satisfaction with Services and Community.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Quality of computer training/assistance

Very satisfied / Satisfied 67.4% 60.5% 60.4% 69.0% 59.9% 60.4% 67.0% 60.6% 60.3%

Mean 3.83 3.68 3.68 3.81 3.65 3.65 3.84 3.70 3.69

Standard Deviation 0.81 0.84 0.83 0.89 0.89 0.86 0.80 0.81 0.81

Significance - * o - - * *

Effect Size -- 0.18 0.18 - 0.18 0.19 - 0.17 0.19
Availability of Internet access

Very satisfied / Satisfied 62.3% 71.8% 70.4% 68.8% 70.5% 70.3% 60.9% 72.4% 70.4%

Mean 353 3.85 3.79 3.56 3.83 3.80 3.52 3.86 3.79

Standard Deviation 1.16 1.08 1.09 1.13 1.14 113 1.17 1.05 1.07

Slgnlflcance _— *kk K%k _— — K%k *kk

Effect Size -- -0.30 -0.24 - -0.24 -0.21 - -0.32 -0.25
Academic advising

Very satisfied / Satisfied 70.8% 65.6% 65.8% 65.9% 65.4% 65.8% 72.0% 65.7% 65.7%

Mean 3.87 3.73 371 3.66 3.73 3.72 3.92 3.73 371

Standard Deviation 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 0.99 1.00 0.98 1.01 1.03

Significance - * * - - i b

Effect Size -- 0.14 0.16 - -0.07 -0.06 - 0.19 0.20
Tutoring or other academic assistance

Very satisfied / Satisfied 62.0% 62.8% 63.0% 52.8% 61.4% 60.9% 64.1% 63.5% 64.1%

Mean 3.76 3.76 3.75 3.67 3.74 3.70 3.77 377 377

Standard Deviation 0.93 0.88 0.86 0.93 0.90 0.87 0.93 0.86 0.86

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.00 0.01 - -0.08 -0.03 - 0.00 0.00
Class size

Very satisfied / Satisfied 89.0% 93.7% 93.6% 92.9% 93.4% 93.2% 92.0% 93.7% 93.8%

Mean 424 4.39 4.40 4.30 441 442 4.26 4.38 4.39

Standard Deviation 0.69 0.65 0.64 0.62 0.67 0.66 0.65 0.64 0.63

Slgnlflcance _— *kk *kk * * *% *%

Effect Size - 0.17 0.02 0.16 0.02 0.19 0.02

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 2 vl2 T3F



Satisfaction with Services and Community - These items gauge use of and satisfaction with campus services and the general campus community.

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Satisfaction with Services and Community

See Also CIRP Construct: Overall Satisfaction; CIRP Theme: Satisfaction with Academic Support and Courses.

CIRP Theme

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Overall sense of community among students

Very satisfied / Satisfied 67.6% 67.0% 67.0% 65.2% 66.4% 65.6% 68.1% 67.2% 67.6%

Mean 3.75 3.77 3.74 3.76 3.75 371 3.75 377 3.76

Standard Deviation 1.05 0.68 0.94 1.23 0.93 0.95 1.00 0.92 0.94

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- -0.02 0.01 - 0.01 0.05 - -0.02 -0.01
Interaction with other students

Very satisfied / Satisfied 80.3% 75.0% 73.9% 76.6% 74.5% 73.9% 81.1% 75.2% 73.8%

Mean 4.02 3.89 3.85 4.04 3.90 3.86 4,01 3.88 3.85

Standard Deviation 0.85 0.80 0.84 0.88 0.85 0.86 0.84 0.78 0.83

Significance - * b - - * i

Effect Size -- 0.16 0.20 - 0.16 0.21 - 0.17 0.19
Respect for the expression of diverse beliefs

Very satisfied / Satisfied 83.3% 72.5% 74.8% 80.4% 68.1% 71.6% 84.0% 74.6% 76.3%

Mean 4.02 3.86 3.89 4.00 3.81 3.85 4.02 3.89 3.91

Standard Deviation 0.70 0.77 0.77 0.76 0.83 0.80 0.69 0.74 0.75

Significance - ** * - - * *

Effect Size -- 0.21 0.17 - 0.23 0.19 - 0.18 0.15
Raciallethnic diversity of student body

Very satisfied / Satisfied 47.1% 50.9% 53.9% 52.1% 51.5% 54.7% 45.9% 50.8% 53.5%

Mean 3.32 3.46 351 343 3.50 3.55 3.30 344 348

Standard Deviation 1.01 0.99 0.94 1.05 0.99 0.94 1.01 0.99 0.95

Significance - * * - - **

Effect Size - -0.14 -0.20 - -0.07 -0.13 - -0.14 -0.19
Availability of campus social activities

Very satisfied / Satisfied 82.2% 71.9% 72.7% 80.5% 69.5% 70.6% 82.6% 73.0% 73.9%

Mean 4.03 3.84 3.86 4.04 3.81 3.82 4.03 3.86 3.88

Standard Deviation 0.80 0.85 0.88 0.79 0.90 0.90 0.81 0.83 0.87

Significance - ek o - - i *

Effect Size - 0.22 0.19 - 0.26 0.24 - 0.20 0.17
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 3 vl2 T3G



2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Satisfaction with Services and Community
CIRP Theme

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

Satisfaction with Services and Community - These items gauge use of and satisfaction with campus services and the general campus community.
See Also CIRP Construct: Overall Satisfaction; CIRP Theme: Satisfaction with Academic Support and Courses.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Recreational facilities

Very satisfied / Satisfied 65.8% 78.4% 71.4% 60.0% 77.7% 76.7% 67.2% 78.6% 77.8%

Mean 3.65 4.03 3.99 3.56 4.03 3.97 3.68 4.03 4.00

Standard Deviation 0.97 0.84 0.86 1.03 0.88 0.89 0.96 0.82 0.84

Slgnlflcance _— *kk *k%k _— *kk *% — *kk *kk

Effect Size -- -0.45 -0.40 - -0.53 -0.46 - -0.43 -0.38

Leadership opportunities

Very satisfied / Satisfied 64.7% 61.4% 61.4% 66.6% 60.5% 59.8% 64.1% 61.8% 62.2%

Mean 3.79 3.74 3.73 3.93 3.72 3.69 3.76 3.75 3.74

Standard Deviation 0.80 0.84 0.85 0.97 0.89 0.86 0.75 0.82 0.84

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.06 0.07 - 0.24 0.28 - 0.01 0.02
Opportunities for community service

Very satisfied / Satisfied 63.9% 60.8% 63.9% 62.5% 57.9% 60.8% 64.3% 62.2% 65.5%

Mean 3.73 3.72 377 3.80 3.68 371 371 3.74 3.80

Standard Deviation 0.92 0.88 0.88 0.85 0.88 0.87 0.94 0.88 0.89

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.01 -0.05 - 0.14 0.10 - -0.03 -0.10
Orientation for new students

Very satisfied / Satisfied 70.9% 68.4% 67.2% 70.2% 68.0% 65.3% 71.1% 68.7% 68.2%

Mean 3.82 3.80 377 3.98 3.79 3.73 3.78 3.81 3.78

Standard Deviation 0.85 0.93 0.95 0.90 0.98 0.96 0.84 0.91 0.94

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.02 0.05 - 0.19 0.26 - -0.03 0.00
Student housing facilities (residence halls, etc.)

Very satisfied / Satisfied 69.3% 61.7% 60.9% 63.8% 58.7% 57.8% 70.6% 63.1% 62.6%

Mean 3.76 3.60 3.56 3.72 3.55 3.49 377 3.63 3.60

Standard Deviation 0.64 1.64 2.64 3.64 4.64 5.64 6.64 7.64 8.64

Significance - - - - - - - - -

Effect Size - - - - -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 3 vl2 T3G



Satisfaction with Services and Community - These items gauge use of and satisfaction with campus services and the general campus community.

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Satisfaction with Services and Community

See Also CIRP Construct: Overall Satisfaction; CIRP Theme: Satisfaction with Academic Support and Courses.

CIRP Theme

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Student housing office/services

Very satisfied / Satisfied 64.0% 54.7% 55.9% 63.1% 53.3% 54.0% 64.2% 55.3% 57.0%

Mean 3.64 3.47 3.49 3.61 343 3.45 3.64 3.49 3.52

Standard Deviation 0.88 1.00 0.96 1.13 1.06 0.99 0.81 0.97 0.94

Significance - * * - - *

Effect Size -- 0.17 0.16 - 0.17 0.16 - 0.15 0.13
Financial aid office

Very satisfied / Satisfied 50.6% 50.5% 49.7% 42.9% 51.0% 49.6% 52.6% 50.3% 49.7%

Mean 3.50 3.47 3.44 3.49 351 3.45 3.50 3.45 343

Standard Deviation 0.87 0.95 0.93 0.85 0.95 0.93 0.87 0.94 0.93

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.03 0.06 - -0.02 0.04 - 0.05 0.08
Financial aid package

Very satisfied / Satisfied 45.6% 47.1% 46.7% 50.0% 48.4% 47.8% 44.5% 46.5% 46.2%

Mean 3.26 3.36 3.32 353 341 3.36 3.20 3.34 3.29

Standard Deviation 1.07 1.06 1.09 0.98 1.06 1.09 1.08 1.06 1.09

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- -0.09 -0.06 - 0.11 0.16 - -0.13 -0.08
Student health services

Very satisfied / Satisfied 63.7% 58.1% 56.2% 66.7% 59.2% 56.9% 62.9% 57.5% 55.8%

Mean 3.60 3.56 351 3.69 3.62 3.57 3.57 353 3.49

Standard Deviation 1.08 1.03 1.01 1.20 0.98 0.96 1.05 1.04 1.03

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.04 0.09 - 0.07 0.13 - 0.04 0.08
Psychological counseling services

Very satisfied / Satisfied 42.0% 44.5% 42.1% 44.5% 44.1% 40.5% 41.2% 44.7% 43.1%

Mean 348 351 3.48 3.61 351 3.46 3.44 351 3.50

Standard Deviation 0.78 0.82 0.82 0.78 0.82 0.80 0.78 0.82 0.83

Significance - - -

Effect Size - -0.04 0.00 - 0.12 0.19 - -0.09 -0.07
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 3 vl2 T3G



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Written and Oral Communication

CIRP Theme

Written and Oral Communication - These items illustrate to what extent written and oral communication skills change during college and how students’ skills compare to their peers.

See Also: CIRP Theme: Academic Outcomes, Academic Enhancement Experiences.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Public speaking ability

Highest 10% / Above average 34.1% 38.3% 40.2% 54.2% 49.3% 47.5% 29.4% 33.1% 36.3%

Mean 3.18 3.24 3.27 3.46 3.45 3.42 3.12 3.14 3.20

Standard Deviation 0.94 0.68 0.97 1.07 1.00 1.00 0.90 0.94 0.95

Significance - - -

Effect Size - -0.06 -0.09 -- 0.01 0.04 - -0.02 -0.08
Writing ability

Highest 10% / Above average 61.6% 55.6% 56.6% 70.8% 55.5% 56.2% 59.5% 55.6% 56.8%

Mean 3.73 3.61 3.63 3.88 3.62 3.61 3.70 3.61 3.63

Standard Deviation 0.82 0.85 0.87 091 0.91 0.92 0.80 0.83 0.84

Significance - * - * -

Effect Size - 0.14 0.11 -- 0.29 0.29 -- 0.11 0.08

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 1 v12 T3H



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Leadership

CIRP Theme

Leadership - These items address issues related to leadership, such as leadership opportunities during college, and how students compare to their peers on leadership-related skills and

abilities.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Participated in leadership training

Yes 14.2% 16.4% 17.4% 21.3% 19.4% 18.9% 12.6% 15.0% 16.5%
Leadership opportunities

Very satisfied / Satisfied 64.7% 61.4% 61.4% 66.6% 60.5% 59.8% 64.1% 61.8% 62.2%

Mean 3.79 0.68 3.73 3.93 3.72 3.69 3.76 3.75 3.74

Standard Deviation 0.80 0.84 0.85 0.97 0.89 0.86 0.75 0.82 0.84

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.06 0.07 - 0.24 0.28 - 0.01 0.02
Becoming an authority in my field

Essential / Very important 66.5% 64.4% 65.4% 70.8% 67.0% 66.8% 65.5% 63.2% 64.7%

Mean 2.85 2.80 2.82 3.00 2.86 2.86 281 2.77 2.80

Standard Deviation 0.89 0.89 0.87 0.92 0.88 0.87 0.88 0.89 0.87

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.06 0.03 - 0.16 0.16 - 0.04 0.01
Becoming a community leader

Essential / Very important 37.7% 37.1% 38.0% 33.4% 38.0% 37.1% 38.9% 36.6% 38.6%

Mean 2.27 2.26 2.27 2.19 2.29 2.26 2.29 2.25 2.28

Standard Deviation 0.89 0.92 0.92 1.02 0.93 0.94 0.86 0.92 0.92

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.01 0.00 - -0.11 -0.07 - 0.04 0.01
Leadership ability

Highest 10% / Above average 60.8% 58.9% 60.4% 64.6% 66.4% 65.2% 59.9% 55.3% 58.0%

Mean 3.76 371 3.72 4.02 3.86 3.82 3.70 3.64 3.67

Standard Deviation 0.85 0.89 0.88 1.04 0.92 0.91 0.79 0.87 0.86

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.06 0.05 - 0.17 0.22 - 0.07 0.03
Drive to achieve

Highest 10% / Above average 74.9% 70.8% 73.9% 70.8% 67.3% 70.2% 75.9% 72.4% 75.9%

Mean 4.05 3.96 4.00 4.02 3.89 3.95 4.06 3.99 4.03

Standard Deviation 0.81 0.85 0.84 0.91 0.92 0.91 0.79 0.81 0.81

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.11 0.06 - 0.14 0.08 - 0.09 0.04
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 2 v1i2 T3l



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Leadership

CIRP Theme

Leadership - These items address issues related to leadership, such as leadership opportunities during college, and how students compare to their peers on leadership-related skills and

abilities.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Self-confidence (intellectual)

Highest 10% / Above average 63.5% 58.5% 60.1% 87.5% 70.9% 70.9% 58.0% 52.9% 54.2%

Mean 3.76 3.69 371 4.25 3.94 3.92 3.65 3.58 3.59

Standard Deviation 0.80 0.83 0.84 0.73 0.85 0.85 0.77 0.80 0.82

Significance - - * ** -

Effect Size - 0.08 0.06 - 0.36 0.39 - 0.09 0.07
Self-confidence (social)

Highest 10% / Above average 42.0% 48.3% 46.6% 52.1% 55.1% 51.4% 39.6% 45.1% 44.0%

Mean 3.38 3.48 3.42 3.63 3.61 3.50 3.32 341 3.38

Standard Deviation 0.89 0.92 0.94 1.08 0.99 1.00 0.83 0.89 0.90

Significance - - -

Effect Size - -0.11 -0.04 - 0.02 0.13 - -0.10 -0.07
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 2 v1i2 T3l



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Civic Engagement

CIRP Theme

Civic Engagement - These items relate to the levels of engagement and satisfaction with community and volunteer work during college, as well as items that reflect future orientation

towards volunteer and community service.
See Also CIRP Construct: Civic Awareness, Social Agency

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Participated in volunteer or community service work
Yes 62.6% 49.9% 54.9% 46.8% 43.7% 47.7% 66.2% 52.7% 58.8%
Performed community service as part of class
Frequently / Occasionally 35.7% 29.5% 28.4% 29.2% 28.4% 27.6% 37.2% 30.1% 28.8%
Mean 1.40 0.68 133 1.33 1.32 131 141 1.37 1.35
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.58 0.57 0.56 0.54 0.53 0.57 0.60 0.58
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.09 0.12 - 0.02 0.04 - 0.07 0.10
Performed volunteer work
Frequently / Occasionally 66.7% 57.5% 61.1% 56.3% 52.4% 55.1% 69.1% 59.8% 64.3%
Mean 1.81 1.71 1.74 1.69 1.62 1.65 1.84 1.75 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.69 0.68 0.69 0.65 0.65 0.66 0.70 0.69
Significance - * - -
Effect Size -- 0.14 0.10 - 0.11 0.06 - 0.13 0.06
Volunteer work
11 or more hours 0.4% 1.9% 1.3% 0.0% 2.3% 1.8% 0.5% 1.7% 1.2%
Mean 2.02 1.93 1.95 1.73 1.84 1.86 2.09 1.98 1.99
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.30 1.24 0.94 1.29 1.25 1.20 131 1.22
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.07 0.06 - -0.09 -0.10 - 0.08 0.08
Opportunities for community service
Very satisfied / Satisfied 63.9% 60.8% 63.9% 62.5% 57.9% 60.8% 64.3% 62.2% 65.5%
Mean 3.73 3.72 377 3.80 3.68 371 371 3.74 3.80
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.88 0.88 0.85 0.88 0.87 0.94 0.88 0.89
Significance - - -
Effect Size - 0.01 -0.05 - 0.14 0.10 - -0.03 -0.10
Influencing the political structure
Essential / Very important 20.5% 24.5% 22.9% 29.1% 30.4% 27.9% 18.5% 21.7% 20.2%
Mean 1.90 1.97 1.94 2.08 2.10 2.05 1.86 191 1.87
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.88 0.88 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.82 0.86 0.86
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.08 -0.05 - -0.02 0.03 - -0.06 -0.01
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 2 vl2 T3J



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Civic Engagement
CIRP Theme

Civic Engagement - These items relate to the levels of engagement and satisfaction with community and volunteer work during college, as well as items that reflect future orientation

towards volunteer and community service.
See Also CIRP Construct: Civic Awareness, Social Agency

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Understanding of problems facing your community
Much Stronger / Stronger 57.2% 60.1% 61.6% 58.3% 58.5% 58.8% 57.0% 61.0% 63.0%
Mean 3.60 3.69 371 3.60 3.68 3.68 3.60 3.70 3.72
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.73 0.73 0.76 0.76 0.75 0.75 0.72 0.72
Significance - * - - *
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.15 - -0.11 -0.11 - -0.14 -0.17
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 2 vl2 T3J



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

at the HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA D |Ve|’S|ty
CIRP Theme
Diversity - These items relate to social attitudes and experiences with diversity during college.
See Also CIRP Construct: Positive Cross Racial Interaction, Negative Cross-Racial Interaction.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Develop close friendships with students of a different
raciallethnic group
Very easy / Somewhat easy 69.4% 79.9% 80.2% 77.1% 81.6% 81.3% 67.6% 79.1% 79.6%
Mean 2.89 3.12 3.13 3.10 3.13 3.14 2.85 311 3.13
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.68 0.81 0.81 0.83 0.81 0.88 0.82 0.81
Slgnlflcance _— *kk k%% _— — *k%k *kk
Effect Size -- -0.28 -0.30 - -0.04 -0.05 - -0.32 -0.35
Had a roommate of a different race/ethnicity
Yes 16.5% 29.4% 36.8% 14.9% 31.8% 37.7% 16.9% 28.3% 36.3%
Socialized with someone of another racial/ethnic group
Frequently / Occasionally 91.3% 94.6% 95.5% 91.7% 94.3% 94.6% 91.3% 94.9% 96.0%
Mean 2.30 2.45 251 2.35 2.44 2.49 2.29 2.46 2.53
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.60 0.58 0.64 0.60 0.60 0.62 0.59 0.57
Slgnlflcance _— *kk K%k _— — K%k *kk
Effect Size - -0.25 -0.36 - -0.15 -0.23 - -0.29 -0.42
Attended events sponsored by other racial/ethnic groups
Very often / Often 11.5% 17.5% 18.6% 16.7% 16.4% 17.3% 10.3% 17.9% 19.3%
Mean 2.03 231 2.39 2.15 2.32 2.34 2.00 231 241
Standard Deviation 1.09 1.24 1.24 1.15 1.20 121 1.08 1.25 1.25
Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk _— — *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.23 -0.29 - -0.14 -0.16 - -0.25 -0.33
| have felt discriminated against based on my race/ethnicity
Strongly agree / Agree 6.3% 12.8% 13.3% 6.3% 15.6% 14.1% 6.3% 11.5% 12.9%
Mean 1.36 1.58 1.60 1.38 1.66 1.61 1.35 1.55 1.60
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.77 0.77 0.61 0.82 0.80 0.63 0.74 0.76
Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk _— * * . *kk *kk
Effect Size - -0.29 -0.31 - -0.34 -0.29 - -0.27 -0.33
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 4 vl2 T3K



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

at the HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA D |Ve|’S|ty
CIRP Theme
Diversity - These items relate to social attitudes and experiences with diversity during college.
See Also CIRP Construct: Positive Cross Racial Interaction, Negative Cross-Racial Interaction.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
I have felt discriminated against based on my socio-economic
status
Strongly agree / Agree 12.6% 11.5% 12.3% 20.9% 13.6% 12.1% 10.6% 10.4% 12.4%
Mean 155 159 1.61 1.60 1.62 159 153 158 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.77 0.74 0.75 0.92 0.78 0.75 0.74 0.72 0.74
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.05 -0.08 - -0.03 0.01 - -0.07 -0.14
I have felt discriminated against based on my gender
Strongly agree / Agree 10.6% 13.3% 13.2% 8.3% 12.2% 9.7% 11.1% 13.7% 15.0%
Mean 151 1.64 1.64 1.44 1.60 1.54 1.52 1.65 1.70
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.75 0.75 0.65 0.77 0.71 0.70 0.74 0.76
Significance - ** o - - * Hoxk
Effect Size -- -0.17 -0.17 - -0.21 -0.14 - -0.18 -0.24
I have felt discriminated against based on my religion
Strongly agree / Agree 11.4% 11.5% 11.4% 14.6% 12.7% 11.3% 10.6% 10.9% 11.5%
Mean 1.53 1.62 161 1.54 1.64 1.58 153 1.61 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.74 0.74 0.80 0.78 0.75 0.70 0.72 0.73
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.12 -0.11 - -0.13 -0.05 - -0.11 -0.14
| have felt discriminated against based on my sexual orientation
Strongly agree / Agree 2.0% 4.2% 3.9% 4.3% 7.7% 6.0% 1.5% 2.71% 2.1%
Mean 131 1.43 1.42 1.36 1.49 1.44 1.30 1.41 1.41
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.61 0.60 0.57 0.71 0.65 0.53 0.56 0.57
Significance - ** * - - * **
Effect Size -- -0.20 -0.18 - -0.18 -0.12 - -0.20 -0.19
There is a lot of racial tension on this campus
Strongly agree / Agree 12.1% 11.3% 10.5% 14.6% 12.8% 11.2% 11.6% 10.5% 10.2%
Mean 1.85 1.76 1.76 1.85 177 1.73 1.85 1.76 1.77
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.70 0.68 0.71 0.74 0.71 0.69 0.68 0.67
Significance - * * - -
Effect Size 0.13 0.13 - 0.11 0.17 - 0.13 0.12
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 4 vl2 T3K



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

at the HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA D |Ve|’S|ty
CIRP Theme
Diversity - These items relate to social attitudes and experiences with diversity during college.
See Also CIRP Construct: Positive Cross Racial Interaction, Negative Cross-Racial Interaction.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
In class, | have heard faculty express stereotypes about
racial/ethnic groups
Strongly agree / Agree 16.4% 23.4% 20.7% 12.5% 21.4% 18.2% 17.4% 24.3% 22.1%
Mean 161 1.82 1.77 1.50 1.76 1.70 1.63 1.84 1.80
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.88 0.86 0.83 0.87 0.84 0.84 0.88 0.86
Slgnlflcance _— *kk *% _— * _— K%k *%
Effect Size -- -0.24 -0.19 - -0.30 -0.24 - -0.24 -0.20
Helping to promote racial understanding
Essential / Very important 37.4% 39.3% 39.5% 18.7% 35.4% 35.6% 41.8% 41.3% 41.7%
Mean 2.28 2.33 2.32 1.96 2.24 2.23 2.35 2.37 2.37
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.89 0.90 0.87 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.88 0.89
Significance - - * * -
Effect Size -- -0.06 -0.04 - -0.31 -0.30 - -0.02 -0.02
Knowledge of people from different races/cultures
Much Stronger / Stronger 52.1% 58.8% 61.8% 58.3% 57.7% 61.1% 50.7% 59.3% 62.3%
Mean 3.60 371 3.76 3.58 3.70 3.74 3.60 372 3.76
Standard Deviation 0.78 0.78 0.77 0.79 0.82 0.78 0.78 0.77 0.77
Significance - * * - - * *
Effect Size -- -0.14 -0.21 - -0.15 -0.21 - -0.16 -0.21
My college experiences have exposed me to diverse opinions,
cultures, and values
Strongly agree / Agree 87.1% 82.1% 84.8% 89.6% 79.7% 82.5% 86.5% 83.2% 86.0%
Mean 3.06 3.01 3.06 3.23 2.97 3.02 3.02 3.03 3.08
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.70 0.68 0.63 0.74 0.71 0.68 0.68 0.67
Significance - - * * -
Effect Size -- 0.07 0.00 - 0.35 0.30 - -0.01 -0.09
Engaging with members of my own racial/ethnic group
Essential / Very important 48.0% 47.5% 47.0% 47.9% 47.4% 46.3% 48.0% 47.6% 47.4%
Mean 2.45 2.47 2.46 2.50 2.44 2.44 2.44 2.48 2.48
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.89 0.89 0.90 0.91 0.91 0.85 0.88 0.88
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.01 - 0.07 0.07 - -0.05 -0.05
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 4 vl2 T3K



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA D |Ve|’S|ty
CIRP Theme
Diversity - These items relate to social attitudes and experiences with diversity during college.
See Also CIRP Construct: Positive Cross Racial Interaction, Negative Cross-Racial Interaction.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Raciallethnic diversity of faculty
Very satisfied / Satisfied 50.3% 49.8% 51.6% 53.3% 51.8% 53.7% 49.5% 48.7% 50.5%
Mean 3.49 3.50 3.52 353 3.56 3.56 3.49 3.48 3.50
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.86 0.83 0.97 0.88 0.84 0.90 0.85 0.82
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- -0.01 -0.04 - -0.03 -0.04 - 0.01 -0.01
Raciallethnic diversity of student body
Very satisfied / Satisfied 47.1% 50.9% 53.9% 52.1% 51.5% 54.7% 45.9% 50.8% 53.5%
Mean 3.32 3.46 351 343 3.50 3.55 3.30 3.44 3.48
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.99 0.94 1.05 0.99 0.94 1.01 0.99 0.95
Significance - * o - - i
Effect Size -- -0.14 -0.20 - -0.07 -0.13 - -0.14 -0.19
Respect for the expression of diverse beliefs
Very satisfied / Satisfied 83.3% 72.5% 74.8% 80.4% 68.1% 71.6% 84.0% 74.6% 76.3%
Mean 4.02 3.86 3.89 4.00 3.81 3.85 4.02 3.89 3.91
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.77 0.77 0.76 0.83 0.80 0.69 0.74 0.75
Significance - ** * - - * *
Effect Size -- 0.21 0.17 - 0.23 0.19 - 0.18 0.15
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 4 of 4 vl2 T3K



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Health and Wellness
CIRP Theme

Health and Wellness - These items gauge student behaviors, attitudes, and experiences related to health and wellness issues, and their use of and satisfaction with related campus

services.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Felt overwhelmed by all you had to do

Frequently / Occasionally 98.0% 95.4% 95.3% 93.7% 91.0% 91.4% 99.1% 97.5% 97.5%

Mean 2.38 2.36 2.35 2.29 221 2.20 2.40 243 244

Standard Deviation 0.52 0.68 0.57 0.58 0.59 0.58 0.51 0.54 0.55

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.04 0.05 - 0.14 0.16 - -0.06 -0.07
Lonely or homesick

Frequently / Occasionally 71.0% 63.2% 64.9% 48.0% 51.3% 53.3% 76.4% 68.7% 71.2%

Mean 1.82 174 1.76 1.52 1.58 1.60 1.88 1.82 1.85

Standard Deviation 0.60 0.64 0.64 0.58 0.62 0.62 0.59 0.64 0.63

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.13 0.09 - -0.10 -0.13 - 0.09 0.05
Felt depressed

Frequently / Occasionally 64.3% 62.4% 64.2% 58.3% 57.7% 60.2% 65.7% 64.6% 66.4%

Mean 1.74 1.75 1.77 1.69 1.69 171 1.75 1.78 1.80

Standard Deviation 0.62 0.66 0.65 0.66 0.66 0.65 0.62 0.66 0.66

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- -0.02 -0.05 - 0.00 -0.03 - -0.05 -0.08
Smoked cigarettes

Frequently / Occasionally 25.1% 20.9% 16.8% 35.4% 27.7% 20.4% 22.7% 17.7% 14.8%

Mean 131 1.27 121 1.44 1.36 1.25 1.28 1.22 1.19

Standard Deviation 0.58 0.56 0.50 0.65 0.63 0.54 0.56 0.52 0.48

Significance - * - * - *

Effect Size - 0.07 0.20 - 0.13 0.35 - 0.12 0.19
Drank beer

Frequently / Occasionally 58.4% 48.1% 46.2% 64.6% 54.9% 51.8% 57.0% 45.0% 43.3%

Mean 1.77 1.62 1.59 1.98 1.74 1.68 1.72 1.56 1.54

Standard Deviation 0.74 0.71 0.70 0.84 0.76 0.74 0.71 0.68 0.68

Slgnlflcance _— *% *kk — * *% . *% *kk

Effect Size - 0.21 0.26 - 0.32 0.41 - 0.24 0.26
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 4 vl2 T3L



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey

First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Health and Wellness
CIRP Theme

Health and Wellness - These items gauge student behaviors, attitudes, and experiences related to health and wellness issues, and their use of and satisfaction with related campus

services.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Drank wine or liquor

Frequently / Occasionally 64.3% 55.3% 52.1% 62.5% 55.8% 51.6% 64.7% 55.1% 52.4%

Mean 1.85 1.70 1.66 1.92 1.72 1.66 1.84 1.69 1.66

Standard Deviation 0.74 0.71 0.70 0.82 0.73 0.71 0.72 0.70 0.70

Slgnlflcance _— *% *k% _— * _— *% *kk

Effect Size -- 0.21 0.27 - 0.27 0.37 - 0.21 0.26
Partying

11 or more hours 9.9% 6.8% 5.0% 12.6% 9.5% 6.6% 9.2% 5.4% 4.0%

Mean 3.24 2.90 2.77 3.29 3.09 2.89 3.23 2.81 2.71

Standard Deviation 1.82 1.75 1.67 1.99 1.85 1.74 1.79 1.69 1.63

Slgnlflcance _— *% *k% _— — K%k *kk

Effect Size - 0.19 0.28 - 0.11 0.23 - 0.25 0.32
Exercising or sports

11 or more hours 6.7% 11.2% 9.5% 8.4% 16.2% 13.2% 6.3% 8.8% 7.6%

Mean 3.71 3.74 3.64 3.58 4.07 3.90 3.74 3.58 3.50

Standard Deviation 1.38 1.62 1.56 1.58 1.67 1.62 1.33 1.57 151

Significance - - * - *

Effect Size - -0.02 0.04 - -0.29 -0.20 - 0.10 0.16
Physical health

Highest 10% / Above average 44.3% 46.2% 47.5% 47.9% 59.6% 59.0% 43.5% 39.9% 41.3%

Mean 3.47 3.49 3.50 3.52 3.73 3.70 3.46 3.38 3.39

Standard Deviation 0.85 0.88 0.88 0.87 0.92 0.91 0.84 0.84 0.84

Significance - - -

Effect Size - -0.02 -0.03 - -0.23 -0.20 - 0.10 0.08
Emotional health

Highest 10% / Above average 52.2% 50.9% 52.1% 58.4% 58.2% 58.4% 50.7% 47.5% 48.7%

Mean 3.59 3.56 3.57 3.75 3.69 3.69 3.55 351 351

Standard Deviation 0.90 0.93 0.94 0.98 0.97 0.98 0.87 0.90 0.91

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.03 0.02 - 0.06 0.06 - 0.04 0.04

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 4 vl2 T3L



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Health and Wellness

CIRP Theme

Health and Wellness - These items gauge student behaviors, attitudes, and experiences related to health and wellness issues, and their use of and satisfaction with related campus

services.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Maintained a healthy diet

Frequently / Occasionally 93.7% 87.6% 89.2% 91.7% 87.0% 88.2% 94.2% 87.9% 89.8%

Mean 2.27 2.15 2.19 2.23 2.16 2.18 2.28 2.15 2.19

Standard Deviation 0.57 0.61 0.61 0.59 0.63 0.62 0.56 0.61 0.60

Significance - ** * - - b *

Effect Size -- 0.20 0.13 - 0.11 0.08 - 0.21 0.15
Had adequate sleep

Frequently / Occasionally 90.6% 85.9% 85.8% 93.8% 83.7% 85.7% 89.9% 87.0% 85.9%

Mean 2.16 2.09 2.10 2.13 2.03 2.10 2.17 211 2.11

Standard Deviation 0.57 0.60 0.61 0.49 0.60 0.61 0.59 0.60 0.61

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.12 0.10 - 0.17 0.05 - 0.10 0.10
Worried about your health

Frequently / Occasionally 52.2% 45.7% 46.8% 35.5% 35.5% 36.9% 56.1% 50.4% 52.0%

Mean 1.58 153 153 1.40 1.41 1.42 1.62 1.58 1.60

Standard Deviation 0.60 0.62 0.62 0.57 0.59 0.58 0.60 0.63 0.63

Significance - - -

Effect Size -- 0.08 0.08 - -0.02 -0.03 - 0.06 0.03
Faculty here are interested in students' personal problems

Strongly agree / Agree 63.9% 55.6% 52.7% 68.8% 57.2% 54.2% 62.8% 55.0% 51.9%

Mean 2.73 2.57 2.53 2.90 2.58 2.53 2.70 2.56 2.52

Standard Deviation 0.76 0.74 0.74 0.83 0.77 0.76 0.74 0.73 0.72

Slgnmcance _— *kk *kk _— *% *kk . *% *kk

Effect Size -- 0.22 0.27 - 0.42 0.49 - 0.19 0.25
Staff here are interested in students' personal problems

Strongly agree / Agree 66.0% 59.8% 61.5% 62.5% 61.2% 62.5% 66.9% 59.2% 61.1%

Mean 2.76 2.62 2.64 2.75 2.63 2.65 2.77 2.61 2.64

Standard Deviation 0.75 0.74 0.72 0.89 0.77 0.73 0.72 0.72 0.71

Significance - * o - - ** **

Effect Size 0.19 0.17 - 0.16 0.14 - 0.22 0.18
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 4 vl2 T3L



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Health and Wellness
CIRP Theme

Health and Wellness - These items gauge student behaviors, attitudes, and experiences related to health and wellness issues, and their use of and satisfaction with related campus

services.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Received emotional support/encouragement from your
professor
Frequently / Occasionally 54.4% 51.0% 43.6% 66.0% 51.3% 41.8% 51.7% 50.9% 44.6%
Mean 1.68 1.60 151 1.89 1.60 1.48 1.63 1.60 1.52
Standard Deviation 0.70 0.65 0.63 0.76 0.64 0.61 0.68 0.66 0.64
Significance - ok - b Hkx - *
Effect Size -- 0.12 0.27 - 0.45 0.67 - 0.05 0.17
Student health services
Very satisfied / Satisfied 63.7% 58.1% 56.2% 66.7% 59.2% 56.9% 62.9% 57.5% 55.8%
Mean 3.60 3.56 351 3.69 3.62 3.57 3.57 353 3.49
Standard Deviation 1.08 1.03 1.01 1.20 0.98 0.96 1.05 1.04 1.03
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.04 0.09 - 0.07 0.13 - 0.04 0.08
Sought personal counseling
Yes 14.2% 14.9% 15.3% 14.9% 16.0% 14.8% 14.0% 14.4% 15.5%
How many times in the past two weeks, if any, have you had five
or more alcoholic drinks in a row?
1 or more times 38.8% 35.2% 31.7% 45.9% 40.9% 36.3% 37.2% 32.7% 29.2%
Mean 1.87 1.78 1.67 2.17 2.00 1.82 1.81 1.68 1.58
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.23 1.14 1.43 141 1.28 121 113 1.05
Significance - b - - b
Effect Size - 0.07 0.18 - 0.12 0.27 0.12 0.22
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 4 of 4 vl2 T3L



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

at the HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA Rel|g|OS|ty/Sp|r|tuaI|ty
CIRP Theme
Religiosity/Spirituality - These items relate to religious and spiritual practices and beliefs.
Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2
Attended a religious service
Frequently / Occasionally 53.8% 48.9% 51.6% 52.1% 46.0% 48.0% 54.2% 50.3% 53.4%
Mean 1.76 1.69 1.74 1.67 1.64 1.67 1.78 1.72 1.77
Standard Deviation 0.79 0.68 0.80 0.72 0.77 0.78 0.81 0.80 0.81
Significance - - -
Effect Size -- 0.09 0.03 - 0.04 0.00 - 0.08 0.01
Discussed religion
Frequently / Occasionally 90.2% 80.2% 83.3% 87.5% 78.0% 81.4% 90.8% 81.1% 84.5%
Mean 2.14 2.01 2.06 2.17 1.99 2.03 2.13 2.02 2.08
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.64 0.63 0.63 0.65 0.63 0.55 0.63 0.62
Significance - ** * - - *
Effect Size - 0.20 0.13 - 0.28 0.22 - 0.17 0.08
Spirituality
Highest 10% / Above average 41.5% 42.1% 40.3% 35.5% 44.2% 41.0% 43.0% 41.0% 39.9%
Mean 3.22 3.29 3.22 3.13 3.29 3.19 3.24 3.29 3.24
Standard Deviation 1.12 1.08 1.10 1.23 1.18 1.19 1.10 1.03 1.05
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.06 0.00 - -0.14 -0.05 - -0.05 0.00
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life
Essential / Very important 53.1% 55.0% 56.9% 58.4% 60.0% 61.6% 52.0% 52.6% 54.4%
Mean 2.63 2.65 2.69 2.88 2.78 2.80 2.57 2.58 2.63
Standard Deviation 1.00 0.99 0.99 1.06 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.99 0.99
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.02 -0.06 - 0.10 0.08 - -0.01 -0.06
| have felt discriminated against based on my religion
Strongly agree / Agree 11.4% 11.5% 11.4% 14.6% 12.7% 11.3% 10.6% 10.9% 11.5%
Mean 1.53 1.62 161 1.54 1.64 1.58 153 161 1.63
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.74 0.74 0.80 0.78 0.75 0.70 0.72 0.73
Significance - - -
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.11 - -0.13 -0.05 - -0.11 -0.14
Strengthen religious beliefs/convictions
Yes 35.4% 34.3% 35.1% 29.8% 33.6% 32.7% 36.7% 34.6% 36.5%
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 1 vli2 T3M



2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Career Planning

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

CIRP Theme

Career Planning - These items relate to career plans, preparation for future careers, and students’ use of and satisfaction with career services on campus.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Becoming an authority in my field

Essential / Very important 66.5% 64.4% 65.4% 70.8% 67.0% 66.8% 65.5% 63.2% 64.7%

Mean 2.85 2.80 2.82 3.00 2.86 2.86 281 2.77 2.80

Standard Deviation 0.89 0.68 0.87 0.92 0.88 0.87 0.88 0.89 0.87

Significance - - -

Effect Size - 0.06 0.03 - 0.16 0.16 - 0.04 0.01
Being very well off financially

Essential / Very important 63.4% 71.6% 70.1% 66.7% 71.0% 71.3% 62.6% 71.8% 69.6%

Mean 2.85 3.01 2.98 2.98 3.00 3.00 2.82 3.02 2.96

Standard Deviation 0.89 0.87 0.86 0.91 0.89 0.88 0.89 0.86 0.86

Significance - ** * - - i *

Effect Size - -0.18 -0.15 - -0.02 -0.02 - -0.23 -0.16
Making a theoretical contribution to science

Essential / Very important 19.3% 22.3% 24.5% 20.9% 30.0% 31L.7% 19.0% 18.7% 20.6%

Mean 1.73 1.84 1.90 1.85 2.05 2.10 1.70 1.74 1.79

Standard Deviation 0.87 0.90 0.92 0.85 0.93 0.94 0.88 0.87 0.89

Significance - * - -

Effect Size - -0.12 -0.18 - -0.22 -0.27 - -0.05 -0.10
Becoming successful in a business of my own

Essential / Very important 38.6% 41.6% 39.4% 60.5% 49.9% 44.8% 33.5% 37.7% 36.7%

Mean 2.20 2.30 2.26 2.69 2.47 2.39 2.09 2.22 2.19

Standard Deviation 1.04 1.04 1.02 111 1.04 1.01 0.99 1.03 1.02

Significance - - * -

Effect Size - -0.10 -0.06 - 0.21 0.30 - -0.13 -0.10
Changed your career choice

Yes 31.1% 32.8% 31.9% 17.0% 33.2% 29.5% 34.3% 32.7% 33.2%

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 2 vl2 T3N



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA

2009 Your First College Year Survey
First-Year, Full-time Freshmen

Career Planning

CIRP Theme

Career Planning - These items relate to career plans, preparation for future careers, and students’ use of and satisfaction with career services on campus.

Total Men Women
College of Charleston Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourinst Compl Comp2 | Yourlnst Compl  Comp2

Relevance of coursework to future career plans

Very satisfied / Satisfied 63.4% 59.3% 56.9% 55.3% 57.0% 54.8% 65.2% 60.5% 58.1%

Mean 3.69 3.58 3.53 357 354 3.47 371 3.60 3.56

Standard Deviation 0.85 0.87 0.90 0.97 0.93 0.94 0.81 0.84 0.87

Significance - b - - *

Effect Size - 0.13 0.18 - 0.03 0.11 - 0.13 0.17
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 2 vl2 T3N



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
All Respondents 181 181 2,844 2,844 10,863 10,863
What is your overall grade average (as of your most
recently completed academic term)?
A 35.4% 21.9% -13.5% 23.5% 18.7% -4.8% 37.7% 21.0% -16.7%
A-, B+ 54.5% 44.4% -10.1% 47.3% 32.3% -15.0% 47.6% 35.5% -12.1%
B 9.6% 16.3% 6.7% 20.3% 22.2% 1.9% 10.8% 21.5% 10.7%
B-, C+ 0.6% 10.1% 9.5% 7.9% 15.4% 7.5% 3.6% 13.9% 10.3%
C 0.0% 4.5% 4.5% 0.9% 7.9% 7.0% 0.3% 5.5% 5.2%
C-orless 0.0% 2.8% 2.8% 0.0% 3.5% 3.5% 0.0% 2.5% 2.5%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,761 2,761 - 10,648 10,648 -
Mean 5.25 4.61 -0.64 4.85 4.28 -0.57 5.19 4.45 -0.74
Standard Deviation 0.64 1.22 - 0.90 1.33 - 0.79 1.26 -
Significance - xk - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.60 - - -0.45 - - -0.61 -
Do you have any concern about your ability to finance
your college education?
Major (not sure I will have enough funds to complete) 8.4% 18.4% 10.0% 8.4% 16.1% 7.7% 10.3% 18.2% 7.9%
Some (but | probably will have enough funds) 45.3% 57.5% 12.2% 54.5% 56.8% 2.3% 56.1% 57.9% 1.8%
None (I am confident that | will have sufficient funds) 46.4% 24.0% -22.4% 37.2% 27.1% -10.1% 33.6% 23.9% -9.7%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,786 2,786 - 10,669 10,669 -
Mean 1.62 1.94 0.32 171 1.89 0.18 1.77 1.94 0.17
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.65 - 0.61 0.65 - 0.62 0.65 -
Significance - xk - - rk - - Hrk -
Effect Size - 0.55 - - 0.30 - - 0.29 -
How would you characterize your political views?
Far left 4.7% 5.3% 0.6% 3.2% 3.4% 0.2% 3.2% 3.7% 0.5%
Liberal 24.9% 25.4% 0.5% 28.5% 30.0% 1.5% 34.0% 34.6% 0.6%
Middle-of-the-road 40.8% 39.6% -1.2% 44.6% 42.6% -2.0% 40.5% 38.7% -1.8%
Conservative 27.2% 27.8% 0.6% 21.9% 21.9% 0.0% 20.8% 21.4% 0.6%
Far right 2.4% 1.8% -0.6% 1.8% 2.2% 0.4% 1.5% 1.6% 0.1%
Total (n) 169 169 - 2,652 2,652 - 10,297 10,297 -
Mean 3.02 3.05 0.03 3.10 3.10 0.00 3.17 3.17 0.00
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.91 - 0.83 0.85 - 0.84 0.86 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 - - 0.00 - - 0.00 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

Do you give the Higher Education Research Institute at

UCLA permission to include your ID number should

your college request the data for additional research

analyses?
Yes 69.3% 41.1% -28.2% 73.4% 50.4% -23.0% 68.0% 52.3% -15.7%
No 30.7% 58.9% 28.2% 26.6% 49.6% 23.0% 32.0% 47.7% 15.7%
Total (n) 163 163 0 2,421 2,421 0 9,452 9,452 0

Rate yourself on each of the following traits as

compared with the average person of your age.

Academic ability
Highest 10% 17.9% 21.2% 3.3% 17.2% 16.8% -0.4% 28.5% 22.6% -5.9%
Above average 63.7% 55.3% -8.4% 51.9% 48.0% -3.9% 52.8% 49.6% -3.2%
Average 18.4% 21.8% 3.4% 30.0% 33.1% 3.1% 18.1% 25.5% 7.4%
Below average 0.0% 1.7% 1.7% 0.9% 1.9% 1.0% 0.6% 2.0% 1.4%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,773 2,773 - 10,646 10,646 -
Mean 3.99 3.96 -0.03 3.85 3.79 -0.06 4.09 3.92 -0.17
Standard Deviation 0.60 0.71 - 0.70 0.74 - 0.69 0.76 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.05 - - -0.09 - - -0.24 -

Artistic ability
Highest 10% 6.7% 8.9% 2.2% 6.5% 7.7% 1.2% 6.5% 7.1% 0.6%
Above average 34.6% 32.4% -2.2% 23.8% 25.2% 1.4% 24.6% 25.7% 1.1%
Average 25.7% 31.8% 6.1% 32.6% 36.9% 4.3% 34.2% 36.6% 2.4%
Below average 22.9% 23.5% 0.6% 28.7% 24.9% -3.8% 26.9% 25.6% -1.3%
Lowest 10% 10.1% 3.4% -6.7% 8.4% 5.4% -3.0% 7.8% 4.9% -2.9%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,764 2,764 - 10,637 10,637 -
Mean 3.05 3.20 0.15 291 3.05 0.14 2.95 3.04 0.09
Standard Deviation 1.12 1.01 - 1.06 1.01 - 1.04 1.00 -
Significance - ** - - rk - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.21 - - 0.18 - - 0.11 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Computer skills
Highest 10% 5.6% 8.4% 2.8% 5.2% 8.8% 3.6% 6.2% 8.1% 1.9%
Above average 29.1% 33.0% 3.9% 32.3% 34.7% 2.4% 32.0% 34.7% 2.7%
Average 54.2% 53.6% -0.6% 53.1% 49.7% -3.4% 52.3% 49.1% -3.2%
Below average 9.5% 5.0% -4.5% 8.4% 6.2% -2.2% 8.6% 7.5% -1.1%
Lowest 10% 1.7% 0.0% -1.7% 0.9% 0.6% -0.3% 1.0% 0.6% -0.4%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,773 2,773 - 10,653 10,653 -
Mean 3.27 345 0.18 333 3.45 0.12 3.34 342 0.08
Standard Deviation 0.78 0.72 - 0.74 0.76 - 0.76 0.77 -
Significance - * - - wrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.25 - - 0.17 - - 0.12 -
Cooperativeness
Highest 10% 16.8% 20.1% 3.3% 23.2% 23.5% 0.3% 23.6% 22.4% -1.2%
Above average 53.6% 55.9% 2.3% 51.6% 48.6% -3.0% 51.5% 51.1% -0.4%
Average 26.8% 22.3% -4.5% 23.7% 25.7% 2.0% 23.2% 24.3% 1.1%
Below average 2.8% 1.1% -1.7% 1.5% 1.9% 0.4% 1.6% 2.0% 0.4%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,771 2,771 - 10,642 10,642 -
Mean 3.84 3.94 0.10 3.96 3.93 -0.03 3.97 3.94 -0.03
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.72 - 0.73 0.77 - 0.73 0.75 -
Significance - - - * - - Hrk -
Effect Size - 0.14 - - -0.04 - - -0.04 -
Creativity
Highest 10% 12.8% 14.5% 1.7% 15.8% 17.1% 1.3% 14.2% 15.0% 0.8%
Above average 41.3% 50.3% 9.0% 39.6% 41.3% 1.7% 40.6% 42.2% 1.6%
Average 37.4% 28.5% -8.9% 35.7% 34.8% -0.9% 35.9% 34.7% -1.2%
Below average 7.3% 6.7% -0.6% 7.9% 6.1% -1.8% 8.3% 7.4% -0.9%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 1.0% 0.7% -0.3% 1.0% 0.7% -0.3%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,772 2,772 - 10,649 10,649 -
Mean 3.58 3.73 0.15 3.61 3.68 0.07 3.59 3.63 0.04
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.79 - 0.88 0.85 - 0.87 0.85 -
Significance - ** - - ok - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.22 - - 0.09 - - 0.05 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Drive to achieve
Highest 10% 29.6% 34.1% 4.5% 30.3% 28.6% -1.7% 36.7% 31.2% -5.5%
Above average 48.6% 40.8% -7.8% 45.1% 41.3% -3.8% 43.6% 43.2% -0.4%
Average 20.1% 22.9% 2.8% 22.3% 26.3% 4.0% 17.7% 21.9% 4.2%
Below average 1.7% 2.2% 0.5% 2.2% 3.5% 1.3% 1.9% 3.4% 1.5%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,773 2,773 - 10,646 10,646 -
Mean 4.06 4.07 0.01 4.03 3.94 -0.09 4.15 4,01 -0.14
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.81 - 0.79 0.85 - 0.78 0.84 -
Significance - - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.01 - - -0.11 - - -0.18 -
Emotional health
Highest 10% 14.0% 18.4% 4.4% 16.7% 17.3% 0.6% 18.5% 17.8% -0.7%
Above average 40.2% 36.3% -3.9% 35.0% 32.7% -2.3% 36.2% 34.2% -2.0%
Average 39.7% 36.9% -2.8% 39.7% 39.5% -0.2% 37.4% 36.6% -0.8%
Below average 5.0% 7.8% 2.8% 7.7% 9.1% 1.4% 7.1% 10.2% 3.1%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 0.6% -0.5% 0.9% 1.5% 0.6% 0.7% 1.2% 0.5%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,765 2,765 - 10,638 10,638 -
Mean 3.61 3.64 0.03 3.59 3.55 -0.04 3.65 3.57 -0.08
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.89 - 0.89 0.93 - 0.89 0.94 -
Significance - - - * - - rk -
Effect Size - 0.03 - - -0.04 - - -0.09 -
Leadership ability
Highest 10% 19.6% 22.3% 2.7% 20.0% 20.2% 0.2% 20.5% 19.6% -0.9%
Above average 44.7% 42.5% -2.2% 39.4% 37.5% -1.9% 40.8% 40.8% 0.0%
Average 31.8% 32.4% 0.6% 32.5% 35.3% 2.8% 30.5% 32.2% 1.7%
Below average 3.9% 2.8% -1.1% 7.5% 6.1% -1.4% 7.5% 6.6% -0.9%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.9% 0.3% 0.7% 0.8% 0.1%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,763 2,763 - 10,635 10,635 -
Mean 3.80 3.84 0.04 371 3.70 -0.01 3.73 3.72 -0.01
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.80 - 0.89 0.89 - 0.89 0.88 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.05 - - -0.01 - - -0.01 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 4 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Mathematical ability
Highest 10% 7.3% 11.8% 4.5% 10.1% 11.2% 1.1% 17.7% 14.7% -3.0%
Above average 34.8% 29.8% -5.0% 31.0% 30.3% -0.7% 37.1% 35.3% -1.8%
Average 37.1% 38.2% 1.1% 37.8% 39.0% 1.2% 31.3% 34.2% 2.9%
Below average 19.7% 18.0% -1.7% 18.0% 16.2% -1.8% 12.0% 13.5% 1.5%
Lowest 10% 1.1% 2.2% 1.1% 3.0% 3.4% 0.4% 1.9% 2.3% 0.4%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,770 2,770 - 10,642 10,642 -
Mean 3.28 331 0.03 3.27 3.30 0.03 357 3.47 -0.10
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.97 - 0.97 0.98 - 0.98 0.98 -
Significance - - - - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.04 - - 0.04 - - -0.13 -
Physical health
Highest 10% 11.2% 12.3% 1.1% 15.0% 13.0% -2.0% 16.2% 13.3% -2.9%
Above average 40.8% 34.1% -6.7% 34.1% 31.6% -2.5% 35.2% 33.5% -1.7%
Average 42.5% 44.7% 2.2% 41.9% 44.2% 2.3% 40.0% 42.1% 2.1%
Below average 5.6% 7.8% 2.2% 8.7% 10.4% 1.7% 8.2% 10.3% 2.1%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.3% 0.8% 0.5% 0.4% 0.8% 0.4%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,766 2,766 - 10,635 10,635 -
Mean 3.58 3.49 -0.09 3.55 3.46 -0.09 3.59 3.48 -0.11
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.85 - 0.86 0.87 - 0.87 0.88 -
Significance - - - rk - - Hrk -
Effect Size - -0.11 - - -0.11 - - -0.14 -
Public speaking ability
Highest 10% 7.8% 10.1% 2.3% 9.8% 9.7% -0.1% 11.3% 10.6% -0.7%
Above average 34.1% 26.3% -7.8% 25.9% 27.4% 1.5% 26.6% 29.7% 3.1%
Average 38.0% 43.0% 5.0% 37.8% 40.5% 2.7% 37.4% 39.0% 1.6%
Below average 16.2% 19.0% 2.8% 21.7% 19.0% -2.7% 20.4% 17.8% -2.6%
Lowest 10% 3.9% 1.7% -2.2% 4.8% 3.4% -1.4% 4.4% 3.0% -1.4%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,765 2,765 - 10,628 10,628 -
Mean 3.26 3.24 -0.02 3.14 321 0.07 3.20 3.27 0.07
Standard Deviation 0.95 0.93 - 1.02 0.97 - 1.03 0.97 -
Significance - - - ok - - i -
Effect Size - -0.03 - - 0.09 - - 0.09 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 5 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Self-confidence (intellectual)
Highest 10% 17.9% 17.3% -0.6% 17.4% 15.8% -1.6% 20.1% 17.1% -3.0%
Above average 48.0% 45.3% -2.1% 39.3% 41.6% 2.3% 42.9% 42.7% -0.2%
Average 31.8% 33.0% 1.2% 36.9% 35.9% -1.0% 31.8% 33.3% 1.5%
Below average 1.7% 4.5% 2.8% 5.9% 6.2% 0.3% 4.9% 6.3% 1.4%
Lowest 10% 0.6% 0.0% -0.6% 0.4% 0.5% 0.1% 0.3% 0.6% 0.3%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,766 2,766 - 10,636 10,636 -
Mean 381 3.75 -0.06 3.67 3.66 -0.01 3.78 3.70 -0.08
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.79 - 0.84 0.83 - 0.83 0.84 -
Significance - - - - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.08 - - -0.01 - - -0.10 -
Self-confidence (social)
Highest 10% 13.4% 12.3% -1.1% 15.2% 13.6% -1.6% 13.1% 12.6% -0.5%
Above average 39.7% 30.7% -9.0% 32.3% 34.5% 2.2% 33.0% 33.2% 0.2%
Average 38.0% 49.2% 11.2% 39.2% 38.5% -0.7% 39.5% 38.0% -1.5%
Below average 8.4% 6.7% -1.7% 12.3% 12.0% -0.3% 12.9% 14.5% 1.6%
Lowest 10% 0.6% 1.1% 0.5% 1.1% 1.4% 0.3% 1.4% 1.6% 0.2%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,765 2,765 - 10,633 10,633 -
Mean 357 3.46 -0.11 3.48 347 -0.01 3.43 341 -0.02
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.84 - 0.93 0.92 - 0.92 0.94 -
Significance - - - - - ** -
Effect Size - -0.15 - - -0.01 - - -0.02 -
Self-understanding
Highest 10% 22.3% 24.6% 2.3% 18.3% 20.1% 1.8% 19.4% 21.0% 1.6%
Above average 36.9% 44.7% 7.8% 37.5% 38.7% 1.2% 39.6% 39.8% 0.2%
Average 36.3% 26.8% -9.5% 39.2% 36.7% -2.5% 36.3% 34.4% -1.9%
Below average 4.5% 3.9% -0.6% 4.2% 4.0% -0.2% 4.2% 4.2% 0.0%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.5% -0.3% 0.5% 0.6% 0.1%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,752 2,752 - 10,596 10,596 -
Mean 377 3.90 0.13 3.68 3.74 0.06 3.73 3.76 0.03
Standard Deviation 0.85 0.81 - 0.84 0.84 - 0.84 0.85 -
Significance - * - - ** - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.16 - - 0.07 - - 0.03 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 6 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Spirituality
Highest 10% 14.0% 12.9% -1.1% 15.1% 13.8% -1.3% 13.8% 12.9% -0.9%
Above average 27.5% 29.2% 1.7% 25.9% 28.2% 2.3% 26.2% 27.4% 1.2%
Average 38.8% 37.1% -1.7% 38.3% 38.7% 0.4% 36.7% 37.3% 0.6%
Below average 12.9% 12.4% -0.5% 15.6% 12.4% -3.2% 16.1% 13.7% -2.4%
Lowest 10% 6.7% 8.4% 1.7% 5.2% 6.9% 1.7% 7.1% 8.7% 1.6%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,744 2,744 - 10,567 10,567 -
Mean 3.29 3.26 -0.03 3.30 3.30 0.00 3.23 3.22 -0.01
Standard Deviation 1.08 1.10 - 1.07 1.07 - 1.10 111 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.03 - - 0.00 - - -0.01 -
Understanding of others
Highest 10% 18.4% 25.1% 6.7% 20.2% 22.3% 2.1% 20.1% 22.2% 2.1%
Above average 49.2% 51.4% 2.2% 47.0% 46.5% -0.5% 47.8% 48.5% 0.7%
Average 31.8% 22.3% -9.5% 30.3% 29.0% -1.3% 29.5% 26.8% -2.7%
Below average 0.6% 1.1% 0.5% 2.3% 1.7% -0.6% 2.4% 2.2% -0.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,761 2,761 - 10,627 10,627 -
Mean 3.85 4,01 0.16 3.85 3.88 0.03 3.85 3.90 0.05
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.72 - 0.77 0.78 - 0.77 0.77 -
Significance - * - - * - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.20 - - 0.04 - - 0.06 -
Writing ability
Highest 10% 14.0% 17.9% 3.9% 12.4% 14.8% 2.4% 14.0% 15.5% 1.5%
Above average 45.3% 44.7% -0.6% 36.5% 41.3% 4.8% 38.9% 41.3% 2.4%
Average 34.6% 33.5% -1.1% 39.1% 36.4% -2.7% 36.0% 34.7% -1.3%
Below average 4.5% 2.8% -1.7% 10.8% 6.2% -4.6% 9.8% 7.4% -2.4%
Lowest 10% 1.7% 1.1% -0.6% 1.3% 1.3% 0.0% 1.3% 1.0% -0.3%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,768 2,768 - 10,634 10,634 -
Mean 3.65 3.75 0.10 3.48 3.62 0.14 354 3.63 0.09
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.82 - 0.89 0.86 - 0.90 0.87 -
Significance - - - ok - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.14 - - 0.17 - - 0.12 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 7 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Ability to see the world from someone else's
perspective
Highest 10% 25.6% 22.8% -2.8% 17.6% 22.3% 4.7% 20.1% 24.1% 4.0%
Above average 40.0% 55.0% 15.0% 46.6% 45.9% -0.7% 48.9% 48.2% -0.7%
Average 31L.7% 20.6% -11.1% 33.0% 29.8% -3.2% 28.9% 26.0% -2.9%
Below average 2.2% 1.7% -0.5% 2.6% 1.7% -0.9% 2.0% 1.5% -0.5%
Lowest 10% 0.6% 0.0% -0.6% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,758 2,758 - 10,607 10,607 -
Mean 3.88 3.99 0.11 3.79 3.88 0.09 3.87 3.94 0.07
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.71 - 0.76 0.77 - 0.75 0.76 -
Significance - * - - hk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.15 - - 0.11 - - 0.09 -
Tolerance of others with different beliefs
Highest 10% 33.3% 30.0% -3.3% 27.1% 27.4% 0.3% 31.2% 30.5% -0.7%
Above average 43.3% 47.8% 4.5% 46.4% 45.8% -0.6% 46.6% 46.3% -0.3%
Average 20.6% 20.6% 0.0% 24.0% 24.1% 0.1% 20.2% 20.9% 0.7%
Below average 2.2% 1.7% -0.5% 2.1% 2.3% 0.2% 1.8% 2.1% 0.3%
Lowest 10% 0.6% 0.0% -0.6% 0.4% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,759 2,759 - 10,612 10,612 -
Mean 4.07 4.06 -0.01 3.98 3.98 0.00 4.07 4.05 -0.02
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.76 - 0.79 0.80 - 0.77 0.79 -
Significance - - - - - ** -
Effect Size - -0.01 - - 0.00 - - -0.02 -
Openness to having my own views challenged
Highest 10% 19.6% 22.3% 2.7% 16.9% 20.1% 3.2% 18.0% 20.6% 2.6%
Above average 36.9% 42.5% 5.6% 40.3% 40.7% 0.4% 40.4% 41.4% 1.0%
Average 35.2% 32.4% -2.8% 35.0% 34.3% -0.7% 34.6% 32.8% -1.8%
Below average 8.4% 2.8% -5.6% 7.2% 4.2% -3.0% 6.3% 4.7% -1.6%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.7% 0.1% 0.6% 0.5% -0.1%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,746 2,746 - 10,584 10,584 -
Mean 3.68 3.84 0.16 3.66 3.75 0.09 3.69 3.77 0.08
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.80 - 0.86 0.85 - 0.86 0.85 -
Significance - ** - - ok - - HhE -
Effect Size - 0.19 - - 0.10 - - 0.09 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 8 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Ability to discuss and negotiate controversial issues
Highest 10% 22.2% 23.3% 1.1% 20.5% 22.3% 1.8% 21.9% 22.3% 0.4%
Above average 37.8% 43.9% 6.1% 39.6% 38.4% -1.2% 41.4% 41.2% -0.2%
Average 35.6% 27.8% -7.8% 34.5% 33.9% -0.6% 31.6% 30.7% -0.9%
Below average 2.8% 4.4% 1.6% 4.9% 5.0% 0.1% 4.6% 5.3% 0.7%
Lowest 10% 1.7% 0.6% -1.1% 0.5% 0.4% -0.1% 0.4% 0.5% 0.1%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,751 2,751 - 10,597 10,597 -
Mean 3.76 3.85 0.09 3.75 377 0.02 3.80 3.80 0.00
Standard Deviation 0.89 0.85 - 0.85 0.86 - 0.84 0.86 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.12 - - 0.02 - - 0.00 -
Ability to work cooperatively with diverse people
Highest 10% 29.4% 25.6% -3.8% 29.7% 27.0% -2.7% 31.0% 28.6% -2.4%
Above average 48.3% 53.3% 5.0% 49.6% 46.9% -2.7% 49.5% 48.4% -1.1%
Average 21.1% 20.0% -1.1% 19.3% 24.5% 5.2% 18.6% 21.7% 3.1%
Below average 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 1.1% 1.3% 0.2% 0.8% 1.0% 0.2%
Lowest 10% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,746 2,746 - 10,585 10,585 -
Mean 4.06 4.03 -0.03 4.07 3.99 -0.08 4.10 4.04 -0.06
Standard Deviation 0.76 0.73 - 0.75 0.77 - 0.73 0.75 -
Significance - - - rk - - Hrk -
Effect Size - -0.04 - - -0.10 - - -0.08 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 9 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since this entering college, indicate how often you:
Attended a religious service
Frequently 46.1% 18.9% -27.2% 39.3% 21.1% -18.2% 40.2% 22.8% -17.4%
Occasionally 31.1% 33.9% 2.8% 37.8% 29.9% -71.9% 35.1% 29.3% -5.8%
Not at all 22.8% 47.2% 24.4% 22.8% 49.0% 26.2% 24.71% 48.0% 23.3%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,762 2,762 - 10,643 10,643 -
Mean 2.23 1.72 -0.51 2.16 1.72 -0.44 2.16 1.75 -0.41
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.76 - 0.77 0.79 - 0.79 0.80 -
Significance - xk - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.74 - - -0.61 - - -0.58 -
Been bored in class
Frequently 43.6% 33.5% -10.1% 42.9% 41.8% -1.1% 38.5% 40.3% 1.8%
Occasionally 52.5% 64.8% 12.3% 54.1% 55.8% 1.7% 57.6% 57.3% -0.3%
Not at all 3.9% 1.7% -2.2% 3.0% 2.4% -0.6% 3.9% 2.4% -1.5%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,763 2,763 - 10,662 10,662 -
Mean 240 2.32 -0.08 240 2.39 -0.01 2.35 2.38 0.03
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.50 - 0.55 0.54 - 0.55 0.53 -
Significance - - - - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.12 - - -0.02 - - 0.05 -
Participated in political demonstrations
Frequently 1.7% 3.9% 2.2% 2.5% 3.8% 1.3% 2.5% 2.9% 0.4%
Occasionally 21.1% 17.8% -3.3% 21.1% 21.1% 0.0% 20.9% 20.5% -0.4%
Not at all 77.2% 78.3% 1.1% 76.4% 75.1% -1.3% 76.6% 76.6% 0.0%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,757 2,757 - 10,626 10,626 -
Mean 1.24 1.26 0.02 1.26 1.29 0.03 1.26 1.26 0.00
Standard Deviation 047 0.52 - 0.49 0.53 - 0.49 0.50 -
Significance - - - * - - -
Effect Size - 0.03 - - 0.05 - - 0.00 -
Tutored another student
Frequently 6.7% 8.9% 2.2% 9.6% 6.5% -3.1% 16.2% 6.7% -9.5%
Occasionally 47.2% 33.3% -13.9% 45.1% 35.7% -9.4% 49.8% 40.2% -9.6%
Not at all 46.1% 57.8% 11.7% 45.2% 57.8% 12.6% 34.0% 53.1% 19.1%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,767 2,767 - 10,658 10,658 -
Mean 1.61 151 -0.10 1.64 1.49 -0.15 1.82 1.54 -0.28
Standard Deviation 0.61 0.66 - 0.65 0.62 - 0.69 0.62 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.14 - - -0.20 - - -0.35 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 10 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Studied with other students
Frequently 31.1% 36.7% 5.6% 29.3% 29.7% 0.4% 33.3% 33.1% -0.2%
Occasionally 53.9% 57.8% 3.9% 59.1% 60.8% 1.7% 56.1% 58.7% 2.6%
Not at all 15.0% 5.6% -9.4% 11.6% 9.5% -2.1% 10.6% 8.1% -2.5%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,763 2,763 - 10,660 10,660 -
Mean 2.16 231 0.15 2.18 2.20 0.02 2.23 2.25 0.02
Standard Deviation 0.66 0.57 - 0.61 0.59 - 0.62 0.59 -
Significance - * - - - - ** -
Effect Size - 0.19 - - 0.03 - - 0.03 -
Been a guest in a professor's home
Frequently 5.6% 1.7% -3.9% 2.9% 1.0% -1.9% 2.8% 0.8% -2.0%
Occasionally 22.2% 7.8% -14.4% 18.0% 8.1% -9.9% 19.0% 8.5% -10.5%
Not at all 72.2% 90.6% 18.4% 79.1% 90.9% 11.8% 78.2% 90.7% 12.5%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,757 2,757 - 10,647 10,647 -
Mean 1.33 1.11 -0.22 124 1.10 -0.14 1.25 1.10 -0.15
Standard Deviation 0.58 0.36 - 0.49 0.33 - 0.49 0.33 -
Significance - xk - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.34 - - -0.24 - - -0.26 -
Smoked cigarettes
Frequently 6.7% 5.6% -1.1% 4.2% 6.2% 2.0% 2.4% 3.9% 1.5%
Occasionally 10.0% 21.7% 11.7% 11.4% 16.0% 4.6% 8.8% 12.3% 3.5%
Not at all 83.3% 72.8% -10.5% 84.4% 77.8% -6.6% 88.9% 83.8% -5.1%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,759 2,759 - 10,652 10,652 -
Mean 1.23 133 0.10 1.20 1.28 0.08 113 1.20 0.07
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.58 - 0.49 0.57 - 0.40 0.49 -
Significance - * - - rk - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.18 - - 0.17 - - 0.17 -
Drank beer
Frequently 8.4% 19.0% 10.6% 6.0% 13.3% 7.3% 4.8% 11.9% 7.1%
Occasionally 29.6% 42.5% 12.9% 29.9% 35.2% 5.3% 26.3% 33.8% 7.5%
Not at all 62.0% 38.5% -23.5% 64.1% 51.5% -12.6% 68.8% 54.4% -14.4%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,753 2,753 - 10,608 10,608 -
Mean 1.46 1.80 0.34 1.42 1.62 0.20 1.36 158 0.22
Standard Deviation 0.65 0.73 - 0.60 0.71 - 0.57 0.69 -
Significance - ok - - ok - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.45 - - 0.32 - - 0.36 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Drank wine or liquor
Frequently 9.5% 21.2% 11.7% 6.7% 14.7% 8.0% 4.9% 13.0% 8.1%
Occasionally 35.8% 44.7% 8.9% 36.0% 40.3% 4.3% 33.6% 38.4% 4.8%
Not at all 54.7% 34.1% -20.6% 57.3% 45.0% -12.3% 61.4% 48.6% -12.8%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,750 2,750 - 10,586 10,586 -
Mean 155 1.87 0.32 1.49 1.70 0.21 1.43 1.64 0.21
Standard Deviation 0.66 0.73 - 0.62 071 - 0.59 0.70 -
Significance - xk - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.44 - - 0.32 - - 0.33 -
Felt overwhelmed by all you had to do
Frequently 29.4% 42.8% 13.4% 32.2% 42.2% 10.0% 30.9% 40.9% 10.0%
Occasionally 58.9% 55.6% -3.3% 58.1% 53.5% -4.6% 59.4% 54.9% -4.5%
Not at all 11.7% 1.7% -10.0% 9.7% 4.3% -5.4% 9.7% 4.2% -5.5%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,763 2,763 - 10,648 10,648 -
Mean 2.18 241 0.23 2.22 2.38 0.16 221 2.37 0.16
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.53 - 0.61 0.57 - 0.60 0.56 -
Significance - oxk - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.34 - - 0.24 - - 0.24 -
Felt depressed
Frequently 7.3% 8.9% 1.6% 7.9% 12.9% 5.0% 6.9% 12.8% 5.9%
Occasionally 34.1% 53.6% 19.5% 45.7% 49.2% 3.5% 46.1% 51.9% 5.8%
Not at all 58.7% 37.4% -21.3% 46.4% 37.9% -8.5% 47.0% 35.3% -11.7%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,757 2,757 - 10,623 10,623 -
Mean 1.49 1.72 0.23 1.62 1.75 0.13 1.60 1.78 0.18
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.62 - 0.63 0.67 - 0.61 0.66 -
Significance - xk - - rk - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.35 - - 0.19 - - 0.27 -
Performed volunteer work
Frequently 37.8% 11.1% -26.7% 31.1% 13.8% -17.3% 37.9% 13.8% -24.1%
Occasionally 49.4% 52.8% 3.4% 54.4% 44.9% -9.5% 52.1% 47.9% -4.2%
Not at all 12.8% 36.1% 23.3% 14.4% 41.3% 26.9% 10.0% 38.3% 28.3%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,757 2,757 - 10,637 10,637 -
Mean 2.25 1.75 -0.50 2.17 1.73 -0.44 2.28 1.76 -0.52
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.64 - 0.65 0.69 - 0.63 0.68 -
Significance - ok - - ok - - hk -
Effect Size - -0.67 - - -0.54 - - -0.64 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Asked a professor for advice after class
Frequently 29.1% 15.1% -14.0% 30.1% 17.0% -13.1% 29.8% 12.3% -17.5%
Occasionally 55.9% 69.8% 13.9% 57.5% 63.7% 6.2% 58.9% 61.8% 2.9%
Not at all 15.1% 15.1% 0.0% 12.4% 19.3% 6.9% 11.3% 25.9% 14.6%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,758 2,758 - 10,640 10,640 -
Mean 2.14 2.00 -0.14 2.18 1.98 -0.20 2.19 1.86 -0.33
Standard Deviation 0.65 0.55 - 0.63 0.60 - 0.61 0.60 -
Significance - * - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.19 - - -0.27 - - -0.44 -
Voted in a student election
Frequently 22.71% 24.4% 1.7% 23.7% 14.9% -8.8% 23.9% 13.3% -10.6%
Occasionally 54.0% 46.6% -1.4% 50.9% 38.8% -12.1% 52.0% 45.9% -6.1%
Not at all 23.3% 29.0% 5.7% 25.4% 46.3% 20.9% 24.2% 40.8% 16.6%
Total (n) 176 176 - 2,742 2,742 - 10,567 10,567 -
Mean 1.99 1.95 -0.04 1.98 1.69 -0.29 2.00 1.72 -0.28
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.73 - 0.70 0.72 - 0.69 0.68 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.05 - - -0.33 - - -0.32 -
Worked on a local, state, or national political campaign
Frequently 2.2% 1.7% -0.5% 2.0% 3.0% 1.0% 2.3% 2.4% 0.1%
Occasionally 11.7% 9.5% -2.2% 8.1% 10.6% 2.5% 8.8% 9.4% 0.6%
Not at all 86.0% 88.8% 2.8% 89.9% 86.4% -3.5% 88.8% 88.2% -0.6%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,742 2,742 - 10,600 10,600 -
Mean 1.16 113 -0.03 1.12 1.17 0.05 1.14 114 0.00
Standard Deviation 0.43 0.38 - 0.38 0.45 - 0.40 041 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - -
Effect Size - -0.06 - - 0.10 - - 0.00 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Socialized with someone of another racial/ethnic group
Frequently 63.3% 35.6% -27.7% 71.7% 50.4% -21.3% 72.2% 56.8% -15.4%
Occasionally 33.3% 54.4% 21.1% 25.8% 43.6% 17.8% 25.2% 38.8% 13.6%
Not at all 3.3% 10.0% 6.7% 2.6% 6.0% 3.4% 2.6% 4.4% 1.8%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,741 2,741 - 10,615 10,615 -
Mean 2.60 2.26 -0.34 2.69 2.44 -0.25 2.70 2.52 -0.18
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.63 - 0.51 0.61 - 0.51 0.58 -
Significance - xk - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.47 - - -0.37 - - -0.28 -
Come late to class
Frequently 8.4% 4.5% -3.9% 7.9% 6.8% -1.1% 7.4% 7.5% 0.1%
Occasionally 46.9% 54.2% 7.3% 48.6% 50.9% 2.3% 47.1% 52.0% 4.9%
Not at all 44.7% 41.3% -3.4% 43.5% 42.3% -1.2% 45.5% 40.4% -5.1%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,733 2,733 - 10,596 10,596 -
Mean 1.64 1.63 -0.01 1.64 1.65 0.01 1.62 1.67 0.05
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.57 - 0.62 0.60 - 0.62 0.61 -
Significance - - - - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.02 - - 0.01 - - 0.07 -
Used Internet for research or homework
Frequently 75.4% 89.9% 14.5% 78.0% 81.8% 3.8% 81.5% 84.1% 2.6%
Occasionally 21.8% 10.1% -11.7% 21.2% 17.9% -3.3% 17.9% 15.6% -2.3%
Not at all 2.8% 0.0% -2.8% 0.8% 0.4% -0.4% 0.7% 0.3% -0.4%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,758 2,758 - 10,651 10,651 -
Mean 2.73 2.90 0.17 2.77 2.81 0.04 2.81 2.84 0.03
Standard Deviation 0.51 0.30 - 0.44 0.40 - 041 0.38 -
Significance - xk - - rk - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.30 - - 0.07 - - 0.06 -
Used the Internet to read news sites
Frequently 44.4% 56.2% 11.8% 42.0% 48.8% 6.8% 45.0% 52.8% 7.8%
Occasionally 38.8% 36.5% -2.3% 44.7% 40.4% -4.3% 44.4% 38.2% -6.2%
Not at all 16.9% 7.3% -9.6% 13.3% 10.8% -2.5% 10.6% 9.0% -1.6%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,750 2,750 - 10,628 10,628 -
Mean 2.28 2.49 0.21 2.29 2.38 0.09 2.34 2.44 0.10
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.63 - 0.69 0.67 - 0.66 0.65 -
Significance - ok - - ok - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.29 - - 0.12 - - 0.14 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Used the Internet to read blogs
Frequently 26.4% 27.5% 1.1% 25.5% 30.7% 5.2% 25.5% 31.9% 6.4%
Occasionally 28.1% 24.7% -3.4% 31.5% 30.5% -1.0% 33.0% 31.2% -1.8%
Not at all 45.5% 47.8% 2.3% 43.0% 38.7% -4.3% 41.5% 36.9% -4.6%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,746 2,746 - 10,615 10,615 -
Mean 181 1.80 -0.01 1.82 1.92 0.10 1.84 1.95 0.11
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.85 - 0.81 0.83 - 0.80 0.83 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.01 - - 0.11 - - 0.13 -
Used the Internet to blog
Frequently 10.8% 11.9% 1.1% 14.5% 17.4% 2.9% 14.0% 16.6% 2.6%
Occasionally 19.9% 17.6% -2.3% 20.2% 20.9% 0.7% 19.9% 20.0% 0.1%
Not at all 69.3% 70.5% 1.2% 65.3% 61.7% -3.6% 66.1% 63.5% -2.6%
Total (n) 176 176 - 2,742 2,742 - 10,592 10,592 -
Mean 141 1.41 0.00 1.49 1.56 0.07 1.48 1.53 0.05
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.70 - 0.74 0.77 - 0.73 0.76 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.00 - - 0.08 - - 0.06 -
Performed community service as part of class
Frequently 14.6% 3.4% -11.2% 17.0% 6.3% -10.7% 16.6% 5.0% -11.6%
Occasionally 40.4% 29.2% -11.2% 41.6% 25.4% -16.2% 42.6% 23.2% -19.4%
Not at all 44.9% 67.4% 22.5% 41.4% 68.3% 26.9% 40.7% 71.8% 31.1%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,742 2,742 - 10,592 10,592 -
Mean 1.70 1.36 -0.34 1.76 1.38 -0.38 1.76 133 -0.43
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.55 - 0.72 0.60 - 0.72 0.57 -
Significance - xk - - rk - - hk -
Effect Size - -0.40 - - -0.43 - - -0.51 -
Discussed religion
Frequently 34.1% 20.1% -14.0% 33.5% 20.9% -12.6% 34.3% 23.1% -11.2%
Occasionally 52.0% 70.4% 18.4% 50.2% 60.7% 10.5% 51.3% 61.1% 9.8%
Not at all 14.0% 9.5% -4.5% 16.3% 18.4% 2.1% 14.4% 15.7% 1.3%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,745 2,745 - 10,610 10,610 -
Mean 2.20 211 -0.09 2.17 2.03 -0.14 2.20 2.07 -0.13
Standard Deviation 0.67 0.54 - 0.68 0.63 - 0.67 0.62 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.13 - - -0.19 - - -0.18 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

at the HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering college, indicate how often you:
Discussed politics
Frequently 40.4% 21.3% -19.1% 34.8% 23.5% -11.3% 39.3% 24.4% -14.9%
Occasionally 46.1% 69.1% 23.0% 52.8% 62.5% 9.7% 50.4% 62.7% 12.3%
Not at all 13.5% 9.6% -3.9% 12.4% 14.0% 1.6% 10.3% 12.9% 2.6%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,733 2,733 - 10,583 10,583 -
Mean 2.27 2.12 -0.15 2.22 2.10 -0.12 2.29 211 -0.18
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.54 - 0.65 0.61 - 0.64 0.60 -
Significance - * - - Hhk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.22 - - -0.17 - - -0.26 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Studying/homework
Over 20 hours 3.3% 5.6% 2.3% 2.9% 5.2% 2.3% 5.3% 8.6% 3.3%
16 to 20 hours 5.0% 9.4% 4.4% 4.2% 6.0% 1.8% 6.7% 9.9% 3.2%
11 to 15 hours 12.2% 15.0% 2.8% 8.6% 13.0% 4.4% 12.8% 16.5% 3.7%
6 to 10 hours 23.3% 37.2% 13.9% 19.9% 31.3% 11.4% 23.7% 32.9% 9.2%
3to 5 hours 26.1% 26.7% 0.6% 31.7% 32.6% 0.9% 28.1% 25.0% -3.1%
1to 2 hours 20.6% 5.6% -15.0% 22.3% 9.8% -12.5% 16.0% 6.0% -10.0%
Less than one hour 6.7% 0.6% -6.1% 9.0% 1.7% -1.3% 6.3% 0.9% -5.4%
None 2.8% 0.0% -2.8% 1.4% 0.4% -1.0% 1.0% 0.3% -0.7%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,682 2,682 - 10,339 10,339 -
Mean 4.34 5.11 0.77 4.17 4.82 0.65 4.59 5.21 0.62
Standard Deviation 153 1.25 - 1.44 1.32 - 1.54 1.38 -
Significance - xk - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.48 - - 0.42 - - 0.38 -

Socializing with friends
Over 20 hours 14.0% 21.2% 7.2% 13.6% 21.0% 7.4% 11.1% 17.3% 6.2%
16 to 20 hours 9.5% 10.1% 0.6% 11.4% 10.8% -0.6% 10.0% 11.2% 1.2%
11 to 15 hours 17.9% 15.1% -2.8% 18.2% 15.9% -2.3% 17.7% 17.5% -0.2%
6 to 10 hours 33.0% 30.2% -2.8% 27.8% 26.0% -1.8% 29.3% 27.7% -1.6%
3o 5 hours 17.3% 19.0% 1.7% 21.2% 17.9% -3.3% 23.2% 18.2% -5.0%
110 2 hours 6.7% 4.5% -2.2% 6.2% 6.0% -0.2% 7.1% 6.1% -1.0%
Less than one hour 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0%
None 0.6% 0.0% -0.6% 0.1% 0.8% 0.7% 0.2% 0.6% 0.4%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,676 2,676 - 10,302 10,302 -
Mean 5.42 571 0.29 5.43 5.63 0.20 5.29 5.55 0.26
Standard Deviation 151 1.53 - 151 1.66 - 147 1.59 -
Significance - * - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.16 - - 0.11 - - 0.15 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 17 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
During the past year, how much time have you spent
during a typical week doing the following activities?
Talking with professors outside of class
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% -0.1% 0.3% 0.2% -0.1%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% -0.2%
11 to 15 hours 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 1.0% 0.5% -0.5% 0.8% 0.3% -0.5%
6 to 10 hours 4.5% 0.6% -3.9% 3.6% 1.5% -2.1% 3.1% 1.0% -2.1%
3to 5 hours 14.0% 5.1% -8.9% 12.6% 5.7% -6.9% 12.9% 4.8% -8.1%
1to 2 hours 30.9% 23.6% -1.3% 33.5% 20.3% -13.2% 34.8% 19.1% -15.7%
Less than one hour 41.6% 64.0% 22.4% 41.7% 54.1% 12.4% 40.8% 51.0% 10.2%
None 7.9% 6.7% -1.2% 6.9% 17.3% 10.4% 7.0% 23.4% 16.4%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,681 2,681 - 10,330 10,330 -
Mean 2.69 2.29 -0.40 2.70 2.24 -0.46 2.70 2.12 -0.58
Standard Deviation 1.03 0.69 - 1.06 0.97 - 1.02 0.92 -
Significance - xk Hhk - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.39 -0.36 - -0.48 -
Exercising or sports
Over 20 hours 5.6% 1.1% -4.5% 8.1% 4.1% -4.0% 7.1% 2.7% -4.4%
16 to 20 hours 10.0% 3.3% -6.7% 7.8% 2.9% -4.9% 7.2% 2.3% -4.9%
11 to 15 hours 13.9% 2.2% -11.7% 14.1% 4.7% -9.4% 13.4% 4.3% -9.1%
6 to 10 hours 17.2% 19.4% 2.2% 18.8% 15.9% -2.9% 19.0% 14.8% -4.2%
3o 5 hours 26.1% 36.7% 10.6% 19.4% 27.3% 7.9% 21.1% 28.7% 7.6%
110 2 hours 15.6% 18.3% 2.7% 15.9% 23.2% 7.3% 17.2% 23.8% 6.6%
Less than one hour 7.8% 15.0% 7.2% 11.1% 14.6% 3.5% 10.6% 15.1% 4.5%
None 3.9% 3.9% 0.0% 4.7% 7.4% 2.7% 4.4% 8.4% 4.0%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,677 2,677 - 10,322 10,322 -
Mean 454 3.78 -0.76 451 3.76 -0.75 444 3.62 -0.82
Standard Deviation 1.75 1.36 1.88 1.64 - 1.82 1.55 -
Significance - ok - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.48 -0.42 - -0.48 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 18 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Partying
Over 20 hours 2.3% 2.3% 0.0% 1.5% 1.3% -0.2% 0.9% 0.7% -0.2%
16 to 20 hours 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 1.4% 1.3% -0.1% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0%
11 to 15 hours 0.6% 6.3% 5.7% 3.4% 3.9% 0.5% 2.4% 2.9% 0.5%
6 to 10 hours 10.3% 17.7% 7.4% 9.1% 11.9% 2.8% 7.1% 10.9% 3.8%
3to 5 hours 18.9% 17.7% -1.2% 17.4% 20.0% 2.6% 15.7% 20.4% 4.7%
1to 2 hours 20.6% 17.1% -3.5% 19.5% 16.0% -3.5% 18.3% 15.3% -3.0%
Less than one hour 16.0% 14.3% -L.7% 15.6% 12.9% -2.71% 17.8% 13.5% -4.3%
None 29.7% 22.9% -6.8% 32.2% 32.7% 0.5% 36.8% 35.4% -1.4%
Total (n) 175 175 - 2,665 2,665 - 10,266 10,266 -
Mean 2.84 3.30 0.46 2.79 2.89 0.10 2.54 2.74 0.20
Standard Deviation 1.68 181 - 1.68 1.73 - 157 1.64 -
Significance - xk - - * - - wkk -
Effect Size - 0.28 - - 0.06 - - 0.13 -

Volunteer work
Over 20 hours 1.7% 0.0% -1.7% 2.1% 0.8% -1.3% 1.9% 0.3% -1.6%
16 to 20 hours 2.2% 0.0% -2.2% 1.2% 0.5% -0.7% 1.0% 0.2% -0.8%
11 to 15 hours 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 1.7% 1.0% -0.7% 2.2% 0.7% -1.5%
6 to 10 hours 4.5% 1.7% -2.8% 6.4% 2.6% -3.8% 6.3% 2.3% -4.0%
3o 5 hours 20.7% 8.9% -11.8% 14.4% 7.8% -6.6% 17.1% 8.1% -9.0%
110 2 hours 29.6% 19.0% -10.6% 26.6% 16.1% -10.5% 28.9% 16.9% -12.0%
Less than one hour 17.9% 20.1% 2.2% 22.8% 17.8% -5.0% 22.1% 20.8% -1.3%
None 22.3% 50.3% 28.0% 24.8% 53.4% 28.6% 20.4% 50.8% 30.4%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,658 2,658 - 10,272 10,272 -
Mean 2.88 1.92 -0.96 2.75 1.97 -0.78 2.87 1.95 -0.92
Standard Deviation 1.53 1.10 - 1.56 1.34 - 151 1.22 -
Significance - ok - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.58 - - -0.43 - - -0.54 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 19 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Student clubs and groups
Over 20 hours 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 2.8% 1.0% -1.8% 2.8% 1.0% -1.8%
16 to 20 hours 2.2% 0.6% -1.6% 1.9% 0.9% -1.0% 2.0% 0.8% -1.2%
11 to 15 hours 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 3.9% 2.2% -1.7% 4.3% 2.2% -2.1%
6 to 10 hours 7.8% 4.4% -3.4% 9.1% 6.0% -3.1% 9.9% 7.2% -2.7%
3to 5 hours 25.6% 21.1% -4.5% 18.6% 13.5% -5.1% 21.4% 17.9% -3.5%
1to 2 hours 28.3% 20.0% -8.3% 26.9% 18.9% -8.0% 29.2% 22.6% -6.6%
Less than one hour 15.0% 10.6% -4.4% 14.1% 11.3% -2.8% 13.2% 11.8% -1.4%
None 18.3% 41.7% 23.4% 22.7% 46.3% 23.6% 17.3% 36.4% 19.1%
Total (n) 180 180 - 2,657 2,657 - 10,252 10,252 -
Mean 3.09 2.43 -0.66 KNI 2.37 -0.74 3.28 2.63 -0.65
Standard Deviation 1.50 1.45 - 1.72 1.59 - 1.66 158 -
Significance - xk - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.35 - - -0.35 - - -0.33 -

Watching TV
Over 20 hours 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 2.1% 2.8% 0.7% 1.9% 1.7% -0.2%
16 to 20 hours 1.1% 0.6% -0.5% 2.5% 2.1% -0.4% 2.2% 1.3% -0.9%
11 to 15 hours 4.5% 5.1% 0.6% 5.7% 4.1% -1.6% 5.4% 3.1% -2.3%
6 to 10 hours 11.2% 13.5% 2.3% 14.8% 13.8% -1.0% 15.1% 11.3% -3.8%
3o 5 hours 29.2% 27.5% -1.7% 29.2% 28.7% -0.5% 28.4% 25.9% -2.5%
110 2 hours 26.4% 23.6% -2.8% 25.0% 25.1% 0.1% 25.2% 24.9% -0.3%
Less than one hour 18.0% 18.5% 0.5% 15.2% 13.2% -2.0% 14.7% 16.8% 2.1%
None 9.0% 10.7% 1.7% 5.5% 10.3% 4.8% 7.1% 15.0% 7.9%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,665 2,665 - 10,281 10,281 -
Mean 3.37 3.35 -0.02 3.70 357 -0.13 3.64 3.25 -0.39
Standard Deviation 1.37 1.42 - 1.49 1.57 - 1.49 1.53 -
Significance - - - rk - - il -
Effect Size - -0.01 - - -0.08 - - -0.23 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 20 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Household/childcare duties
Over 20 hours 0.6% 0.0% -0.6% 1.4% 0.7% -0.7% 1.0% 0.3% -0.7%
16 to 20 hours 2.2% 0.0% -2.2% 0.9% 0.6% -0.3% 0.7% 0.3% -0.4%
11 to 15 hours 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 1.7% 1.0% -0.7% 1.7% 0.6% -1.1%
6 to 10 hours 6.7% 1.7% -5.0% 6.5% 2.9% -3.6% 5.7% 1.8% -3.9%
3to 5 hours 17.9% 11.2% -6.7% 22.2% 11.1% -11.1% 20.7% 7.7% -13.0%
1to 2 hours 31.8% 23.5% -8.3% 32.0% 18.2% -13.8% 32.8% 15.9% -16.9%
Less than one hour 17.9% 19.0% 1.1% 20.4% 15.1% -5.3% 21.7% 16.0% -5.7%
None 21.2% 43.0% 21.8% 14.9% 50.3% 35.4% 15.7% 57.5% 41.8%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,659 2,659 - 10,253 10,253 -
Mean 2.88 2.15 -0.73 3.01 2.10 -0.91 2.92 1.85 -1.07
Standard Deviation 1.46 1.23 - 1.39 1.40 - 1.33 121 -
Significance - xk - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.40 - - -0.51 - - -0.67 -

Video/computer games
Over 20 hours 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 1.4% 1.5% 0.1% 1.5% 1.2% -0.3%
16 to 20 hours 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% 1.1% 0.8% -0.3% 1.0% 0.8% -0.2%
11 to 15 hours 1.7% 0.6% -1.1% 2.6% 1.9% -0.7% 2.3% 1.8% -0.5%
6 to 10 hours 3.4% 3.9% 0.5% 4.8% 5.4% 0.6% 5.6% 5.5% -0.1%
3o 5 hours 6.1% 7.8% 1.7% 9.6% 9.8% 0.2% 10.8% 10.3% -0.5%
110 2 hours 15.1% 9.5% -5.6% 14.7% 14.5% -0.2% 15.3% 14.0% -1.3%
Less than one hour 19.6% 16.2% -3.4% 20.6% 16.7% -3.9% 20.4% 16.4% -4.0%
None 52.5% 61.5% 9.0% 45.3% 49.4% 4.1% 43.0% 50.0% 7.0%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,663 2,663 - 10,270 10,270 -
Mean 2.01 181 -0.20 2.27 221 -0.06 2.34 2.19 -0.15
Standard Deviation 141 1.28 - 1.59 1.58 - 1.60 1.56 -
Significance - - - - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.14 - - -0.04 - - -0.10 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

at the HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time did you spend

during the typical week doing the following activities?

Online social networks (MySpace, Facebook, etc.)
Over 20 hours 1.1% 1.7% 0.6% 2.5% 4.5% 2.0% 2.3% 3.5% 1.2%
16 to 20 hours 0.6% 2.8% 2.2% 2.6% 3.0% 0.4% 2.0% 2.6% 0.6%
11 to 15 hours 5.0% 6.7% 1.7% 5.0% 5.4% 0.4% 4.1% 5.0% 0.9%
6 to 10 hours 10.6% 20.1% 9.5% 11.8% 16.3% 4.5% 11.2% 17.0% 5.8%
3to 5 hours 24.6% 30.7% 6.1% 25.7% 30.4% 4.7% 26.2% 3L.7% 5.5%
1to 2 hours 26.8% 22.3% -4.5% 26.8% 23.9% -2.9% 28.0% 24.3% -3.7%
Less than one hour 18.4% 9.5% -8.9% 16.4% 10.8% -5.6% 16.5% 11.1% -5.4%
None 12.8% 6.1% -6.7% 9.3% 5.8% -3.5% 9.7% 4.8% -4.9%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,664 2,664 - 10,273 10,273 -
Mean 3.25 3.89 0.64 3.52 391 0.39 3.45 3.88 0.43
Standard Deviation 1.46 1.46 - 1.57 1.60 - 153 151 -
Significance - xk - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.43 - - 0.23 - - 0.27 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 22 of 32 v12 T4A



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
How often in the past year did you:
Ask questions in class
Frequently 64.2% 45.8% -18.4% 55.9% 34.5% -21.4% 55.9% 27.3% -28.6%
Occasionally 33.0% 52.0% 19.0% 41.6% 57.5% 15.9% 41.0% 58.6% 17.6%
Not at all 2.8% 2.2% -0.6% 2.6% 8.0% 5.4% 3.1% 14.1% 11.0%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,741 2,741 - 10,561 10,561 -
Mean 2.61 2.44 -0.17 253 2.27 -0.26 2.53 2.13 -0.40
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.54 - 0.55 0.60 - 0.56 0.63 -
Significance - xk - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.26 - - -0.40 - - -0.60 -
Support your opinions with a logical argument
Frequently 65.4% 54.7% -10.7% 56.1% 43.7% -12.4% 61.7% 45.2% -16.5%
Occasionally 32.4% 42.5% 10.1% 40.2% 49.5% 9.3% 35.8% 48.5% 12.7%
Not at all 2.2% 2.8% 0.6% 3.7% 6.8% 3.1% 2.6% 6.3% 3.7%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,731 2,731 - 10,541 10,541 -
Mean 2.63 2.52 -0.11 2.52 2.37 -0.15 2.59 2.39 -0.20
Standard Deviation 0.53 0.55 - 0.57 0.61 - 0.54 0.60 -
Significance - * - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.17 - - -0.23 - - -0.32 -
Seek solutions to problems and explain them to others
Frequently 57.3% 50.6% -6.7% 53.0% 40.0% -13.0% 58.4% 42.3% -16.1%
Occasionally 40.4% 47.2% 6.8% 44.4% 53.4% 9.0% 39.7% 52.1% 12.4%
Not at all 2.2% 2.2% 0.0% 2.5% 6.6% 4.1% 2.0% 5.6% 3.6%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,122 2,722 - 10,515 10,515 -
Mean 2.55 248 -0.07 251 2.33 -0.18 2.56 2.37 -0.19
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.54 - 0.55 0.60 - 0.53 0.59 -
Significance - - - rk - - rk -
Effect Size - -0.10 - - -0.26 - - -0.29 -
Revise your papers to improve your writing
Frequently 52.0% 60.3% 8.3% 52.0% 52.1% 0.1% 52.0% 49.3% -2.7%
Occasionally 44.1% 34.6% -9.5% 42.3% 42.9% 0.6% 42.6% 44.4% 1.8%
Not at all 3.9% 5.0% 1.1% 5.7% 5.0% -0.7% 5.5% 6.3% 0.8%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,728 2,728 - 10,515 10,515 -
Mean 2.48 2.55 0.07 2.46 247 0.01 2.47 243 -0.04
Standard Deviation 0.57 0.59 - 0.60 0.59 - 0.60 0.61 -
Significance - - - - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.10 - - 0.01 - - -0.06 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
How often in the past year did you:
Evaluate the quality or reliability of information you
received
Frequently 36.9% 50.8% 13.9% 38.4% 39.5% 1.1% 41.9% 40.0% -1.9%
Occasionally 60.9% 45.3% -15.6% 56.6% 54.5% -2.1% 53.9% 54.2% 0.3%
Not at all 2.2% 3.9% 1.7% 5.0% 6.0% 1.0% 4.2% 5.8% 1.6%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,122 2,722 - 10,509 10,509 -
Mean 2.35 2.47 0.12 2.33 2.34 0.01 2.38 2.34 -0.04
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.57 - 0.57 0.59 - 0.56 0.58 -
Significance - * - - - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.18 - - 0.01 - - -0.06 -
Take a risk because you felt you had more to gain
Frequently 39.3% 30.3% -9.0% 39.0% 29.3% -9.7% 35.1% 26.8% -8.3%
Occasionally 56.2% 60.1% 3.9% 54.8% 59.8% 5.0% 59.1% 61.7% 2.6%
Not at all 4.5% 9.6% 5.1% 6.2% 10.9% 4.7% 5.8% 11.5% 5.7%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,723 2,723 - 10,510 10,510 -
Mean 2.35 221 -0.14 2.33 2.18 -0.15 2.29 2.15 -0.14
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.60 - 0.59 0.61 - 0.57 0.60 -
Significance - ** - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.21 - - -0.21 - - -0.20 -
Seek alternative solutions to a problem
Frequently 43.3% 41.0% -2.3% 44.2% 35.2% -9.0% 45.2% 36.3% -8.9%
Occasionally 53.9% 57.3% 3.4% 53.6% 60.8% 7.2% 52.7% 59.7% 7.0%
Not at all 2.8% 1.7% -1.1% 2.2% 4.1% 1.9% 2.1% 4.0% 1.9%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,716 2,716 - 10,468 10,468 -
Mean 2.40 2.39 -0.01 242 231 -0.11 243 2.32 -0.11
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.52 - 0.54 0.54 - 0.54 0.55 -
Significance - - - rk - - hk -
Effect Size - -0.01 - - -0.17 - - -0.17 -
Look up scientific research articles and resources
Frequently 18.0% 35.4% 17.4% 20.5% 30.4% 9.9% 24.5% 29.3% 4.8%
Occasionally 57.3% 54.5% -2.8% 54.1% 55.8% 1.7% 54.0% 55.5% 1.5%
Not at all 24.7% 10.1% -14.6% 25.3% 13.8% -11.5% 21.5% 15.2% -6.3%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,708 2,708 - 10,457 10,457 -
Mean 1.93 2.25 0.32 1.95 2.17 0.22 2.03 2.14 0.11
Standard Deviation 0.65 0.63 - 0.68 0.64 - 0.68 0.65 -
Significance - ok - - ok - - hk -
Effect Size - 041 - - 0.27 - - 0.14 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
How often in the past year did you:
Explore topics on your own, even though it was not
required for a class
Frequently 33.1% 32.0% -1.1% 30.9% 28.2% -2.71% 34.5% 29.8% -4.7%
Occasionally 54.5% 60.1% 5.6% 53.2% 57.4% 4.2% 52.5% 55.9% 3.4%
Not at all 12.4% 7.9% -4.5% 15.9% 14.4% -1.5% 13.0% 14.3% 1.3%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,713 2,713 - 10,469 10,469 -
Mean 221 2.24 0.03 2.15 2.14 -0.01 2.22 2.16 -0.06
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.59 - 0.67 0.64 - 0.65 0.65 -
Significance - - - - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.05 - - -0.01 - - -0.08 -
Accept mistakes as part of the learning process
Frequently 51.4% 56.5% 5.1% 55.8% 46.1% -9.7% 53.9% 46.7% -1.2%
Occasionally 47.5% 41.8% 5.7% 42.1% 51.4% 9.3% 44.1% 50.7% 6.6%
Not at all 1.1% 1.7% 0.6% 2.0% 2.5% 0.5% 1.9% 2.6% 0.7%
Total (n) 177 177 - 2,711 2,711 - 10,471 10,471 -
Mean 2.50 2.55 0.05 2.54 2.44 -0.10 2.52 2.44 -0.08
Standard Deviation 0.52 0.53 - 0.54 0.54 - 0.54 0.55 -
Significance - - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.08 - - -0.15 - - -0.12 -
Seek feedback on your academic work
Frequently 48.0% 53.6% 5.6% 50.8% 43.5% -1.3% 51.6% 41.5% -10.1%
Occasionally 46.9% 44.1% -2.8% 43.7% 51.7% 8.0% 43.4% 52.5% 9.1%
Not at all 5.0% 2.2% -2.8% 5.5% 4.7% -0.8% 5.0% 5.9% 0.9%
Total (n) 179 179 - 2,717 2,717 - 10,491 10,491 -
Mean 243 251 0.08 2.45 2.39 -0.06 2.47 2.36 -0.11
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.54 - 0.60 0.58 - 0.59 0.59 -
Significance - - - rk - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.12 - - -0.08 - - -0.16 -
Take notes during class
Frequently 73.0% 94.4% 21.4% 74.9% 79.1% 4.2% 74.7% 82.5% 7.8%
Occasionally 22.5% 5.6% -16.9% 21.6% 19.8% -1.8% 21.9% 16.3% -5.6%
Not at all 4.5% 0.0% -4.5% 3.5% 1.1% -2.4% 3.4% 1.2% -2.2%
Total (n) 178 178 - 2,711 2,711 - 10,459 10,459 -
Mean 2.69 2.94 0.25 2.71 2.78 0.07 2.71 2.81 0.10
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.23 - 0.52 0.44 - 0.52 0.42 -
Significance - ok - - ok - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.46 - - 0.12 - - 0.18 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of

the following:

Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts

(acting, dancing, etc.)
Essential 9.4% 11.1% 1.7% 8.4% 10.7% 2.3% 7.0% 9.1% 2.1%
Very important 9.9% 7.6% -2.3% 8.8% 13.2% 4.4% 8.8% 13.1% 4.3%
Somewhat important 27.5% 27.5% 0.0% 22.7% 28.1% 5.4% 25.5% 29.3% 3.8%
Not important 53.2% 53.8% 0.6% 60.0% 48.0% -12.0% 58.8% 48.5% -10.3%
Total (n) 171 171 - 2,608 2,608 - 10,139 10,139 -
Mean 1.75 1.76 0.01 1.66 1.87 0.21 1.64 1.83 0.19
Standard Deviation 0.98 1.00 - 0.95 1.01 - 0.91 0.97 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.01 - - 0.23 - - 0.22 -

Becoming an authority in my field
Essential 18.2% 26.5% 8.3% 16.9% 23.0% 6.1% 18.9% 24.0% 5.1%
Very important 39.4% 39.4% 0.0% 39.0% 41.2% 2.2% 39.6% 41.4% 1.8%
Somewhat important 32.9% 28.2% -A.7% 34.8% 27.9% -6.9% 33.4% 27.7% -5.7%
Not important 9.4% 5.9% -3.5% 9.3% 7.9% -1.4% 8.1% 6.9% -1.2%
Total (n) 170 170 - 2,599 2,599 - 10,110 10,110 -
Mean 2.66 2.86 0.20 2.63 2.79 0.16 2.69 2.83 0.14
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.88 - 0.87 0.88 - 0.87 0.87 -
Significance - ** - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.22 - - 0.16 - - 0.15 -

Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for

contributions to my special field
Essential 13.3% 19.3% 6.0% 14.7% 18.5% 3.8% 15.8% 18.7% 2.9%
Very important 45.8% 43.4% -2.4% 40.1% 41.7% 1.6% 40.4% 42.0% 1.6%
Somewhat important 34.3% 30.7% -3.6% 36.1% 31.9% -4.2% 35.9% 31.6% -4.3%
Not important 6.6% 6.6% 0.0% 9.1% 7.8% -1.3% 7.9% 7.7% -0.2%
Total (n) 166 166 - 2,588 2,588 - 10,103 10,103 -
Mean 2.66 2.75 0.09 2.60 271 011 2.64 2.72 0.08
Standard Deviation 0.79 0.84 - 0.85 0.86 - 0.84 0.86 -
Significance - - - ok - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.10 - - 0.12 - - 0.09 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Influencing the political structure
Essential 6.5% 5.9% -0.6% 5.0% 6.8% 1.8% 5.7% 6.4% 0.7%
Very important 15.3% 14.7% -0.6% 12.8% 16.8% 4.0% 13.9% 15.9% 2.0%
Somewhat important 42.4% 41.2% -1.2% 41.6% 41.9% 0.3% 40.7% 40.9% 0.2%
Not important 35.9% 38.2% 2.3% 40.6% 34.5% -6.1% 39.7% 36.8% -2.9%
Total (n) 170 170 - 2,579 2,579 - 10,077 10,077 -
Mean 1.92 1.88 -0.04 1.82 1.96 0.14 1.86 1.92 0.06
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.87 - 0.84 0.89 - 0.86 0.88 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.05 - - 0.15 - - 0.07 -
Influencing social values
Essential 14.0% 12.3% -1.7% 9.8% 14.9% 5.1% 10.4% 13.5% 3.1%
Very important 30.4% 41.5% 11.1% 34.5% 38.2% 3.7% 32.1% 36.7% 4.6%
Somewhat important 40.4% 38.6% -1.8% 41.8% 36.4% -5.4% 41.2% 36.2% -5.0%
Not important 15.2% 7.6% -7.6% 13.9% 10.5% -3.4% 16.3% 13.5% -2.8%
Total (n) 171 171 - 2,582 2,582 - 10,073 10,073 -
Mean 243 2.58 0.15 2.40 2.58 0.18 2.37 2.50 0.13
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.80 - 0.85 0.87 - 0.88 0.89 -
Significance - * - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.16 - - 0.18 - - 0.13 -
Raising a family
Essential 37.8% 39.5% 1.7% 42.7% 42.2% -0.5% 41.0% 42.4% 1.4%
Very important 32.6% 37.8% 5.2% 32.9% 31.9% -1.0% 33.0% 31.9% -1.1%
Somewhat important 22.7% 13.4% -9.3% 16.8% 16.7% -0.1% 17.9% 17.0% -0.9%
Not important 7.0% 9.3% 2.3% 7.6% 9.1% 1.5% 8.1% 8.7% 0.6%
Total (n) 172 172 - 2,599 2,599 - 10,110 10,110 -
Mean 3.01 3.08 0.07 KNI 3.07 -0.04 3.07 3.08 0.01
Standard Deviation 0.94 0.95 - 0.94 0.97 - 0.95 0.97 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.09 - - -0.04 - - 0.01 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Being very well off financially
Essential 26.2% 27.9% 1.7% 37.3% 33.1% -4.2% 34.8% 30.9% -3.9%
Very important 36.6% 36.6% 0.0% 37.2% 38.1% 0.9% 38.3% 38.6% 0.3%
Somewhat important 32.0% 29.7% -2.3% 22.0% 24.0% 2.0% 23.4% 26.2% 2.8%
Not important 5.2% 5.8% 0.6% 3.5% 4.9% 1.4% 3.5% 4.4% 0.9%
Total (n) 172 172 - 2,605 2,605 - 10,121 10,121 -
Mean 2.84 2.87 0.03 3.08 2.99 -0.09 3.04 2.96 -0.08
Standard Deviation 0.88 0.89 - 0.85 0.88 - 0.85 0.86 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.03 - - -0.11 - - -0.10 -
Helping others who are in difficulty
Essential 25.6% 38.4% 12.8% 27.3% 31.8% 4.5% 27.0% 32.5% 5.5%
Very important 41.9% 46.5% 4.6% 43.6% 47.4% 3.8% 43.5% 47.3% 3.8%
Somewhat important 30.2% 14.0% -16.2% 26.4% 19.0% -1.4% 26.8% 18.6% -8.2%
Not important 2.3% 1.2% -1.1% 2.8% 1.8% -1.0% 2.7% 1.6% -1.1%
Total (n) 172 172 - 2,597 2,597 - 10,103 10,103 -
Mean 291 3.22 0.31 2.95 3.09 0.14 2.95 31 0.16
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.72 - 0.80 0.76 - 0.80 0.75 -
Significance - oxk - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.39 - - 0.16 - - 0.19 -
Making a theoretical contribution to science
Essential 7.6% 4.7% -2.9% 4.5% 5.7% 1.2% 6.6% 6.6% 0.0%
Very important 10.0% 15.9% 5.9% 11.7% 14.9% 3.2% 16.4% 17.4% 1.0%
Somewhat important 31.2% 27.1% -4.1% 31.3% 31.6% 0.3% 34.7% 33.9% -0.8%
Not important 51.2% 52.4% 1.2% 52.5% 47.8% -4.7% 42.3% 42.1% -0.2%
Total (n) 170 170 - 2,581 2,581 - 10,061 10,061 -
Mean 174 1.73 -0.01 1.68 1.78 0.10 1.87 1.89 0.02
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.90 - 0.85 0.90 - 0.91 0.92 -
Significance - - - ok - - -
Effect Size - -0.01 - - 0.11 - - 0.02 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of

the following:

Writing original works (poems, novels, short stories,

etc.)
Essential 7.0% 7.0% 0.0% 6.4% 9.0% 2.6% 5.9% 7.2% 1.3%
Very important 9.4% 11.1% 1.7% 8.3% 14.0% 5.7% 8.3% 12.9% 4.6%
Somewhat important 24.6% 29.2% 4.6% 23.6% 30.1% 6.5% 24.4% 30.2% 5.8%
Not important 59.1% 52.6% -6.5% 61.6% 47.0% -14.6% 61.4% 49.7% -11.7%
Total (n) 171 171 - 2,585 2,585 - 10,065 10,065 -
Mean 1.64 1.73 0.09 1.60 1.85 0.25 1.59 1.78 0.19
Standard Deviation 0.92 0.92 - 0.89 0.97 - 0.87 0.93 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.11 - - 0.29 - - 0.23 -

Creating artistic works (painting, sculpture,

decorating, etc.)
Essential 9.9% 8.1% -1.8% 6.3% 9.5% 3.2% 5.3% 7.5% 2.2%
Very important 14.0% 13.4% -0.6% 8.8% 13.9% 5.1% 8.4% 12.5% 4.1%
Somewhat important 20.9% 32.6% 11.7% 22.3% 28.8% 6.5% 22.3% 28.6% 6.3%
Not important 55.2% 45.9% -9.3% 62.7% 47.9% -14.8% 64.1% 51.4% -12.7%
Total (n) 172 172 - 2,592 2,592 - 10,073 10,073 -
Mean 1.78 1.84 0.06 1.59 1.85 0.26 1.55 1.76 0.21
Standard Deviation 1.02 0.95 - 0.89 0.99 - 0.86 0.94 -
Significance - - - rk - - Hrk -
Effect Size - 0.08 - - 0.30 - - 0.25 -

Becoming successful in a business of my own
Essential 16.9% 15.1% -1.8% 14.6% 14.4% -0.2% 14.3% 13.2% -1.1%
Very important 26.7% 25.6% -1.1% 21.7% 24.4% 2.7% 21.7% 24.6% 2.9%
Somewhat important 30.2% 31.4% 1.2% 29.4% 31.8% 2.4% 31.4% 32.7% 1.3%
Not important 26.2% 27.9% 1.7% 34.3% 29.5% -4.8% 32.6% 29.4% -3.2%
Total (n) 172 172 - 2,581 2,581 - 10,043 10,043 -
Mean 2.34 2.28 -0.06 2.17 2.24 0.07 2.18 2.22 0.04
Standard Deviation 1.05 1.03 - 1.06 1.03 - 1.04 1.01 -
Significance - - - ok - - hk -
Effect Size - -0.06 - - 0.07 - - 0.04 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Becoming involved in programs to clean up the
environment
Essential 13.9% 11.6% -2.3% 8.1% 9.2% 1.1% 8.5% 8.7% 0.2%
Very important 28.9% 26.6% -2.3% 22.2% 24.1% 1.9% 23.0% 25.0% 2.0%
Somewhat important 39.3% 45.1% 5.8% 44.8% 46.7% 1.9% 46.1% 46.5% 0.4%
Not important 17.9% 16.8% -1.1% 24.9% 20.0% -4.9% 22.3% 19.8% -2.5%
Total (n) 173 173 - 2,586 2,586 - 10,061 10,061 -
Mean 2.39 2.33 -0.06 2.14 2.23 0.09 2.18 2.23 0.05
Standard Deviation 0.94 0.89 - 0.88 0.87 - 0.87 0.86 -
Significance - - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.07 - - 0.10 - - 0.06 -
Developing a meaningful philosophy of life
Essential 23.3% 26.7% 3.4% 18.3% 22.4% 4.1% 21.1% 25.3% 4.2%
Very important 29.7% 26.2% -3.5% 31.6% 29.8% -1.8% 31.9% 31.7% -0.2%
Somewhat important 32.0% 34.3% 2.3% 32.4% 33.0% 0.6% 31.0% 29.8% -1.2%
Not important 15.1% 12.8% -2.3% 17.6% 14.8% -2.8% 16.0% 13.2% -2.8%
Total (n) 172 172 - 2,573 2,573 - 10,043 10,043 -
Mean 2.61 2.67 0.06 251 2.60 0.09 2.58 2.69 0.11
Standard Deviation 1.01 1.01 - 0.98 0.99 - 0.99 0.99 -
Significance - - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.05 - - 0.08 - - 0.11 -
Participating in a community action program
Essential 10.6% 11.8% 1.2% 7.0% 9.7% 2.7% 7.4% 10.7% 3.3%
Very important 24.7% 30.0% 5.3% 23.6% 26.0% 2.4% 24.8% 28.5% 3.7%
Somewhat important 44.7% 43.5% -1.2% 44.9% 46.2% 1.3% 46.1% 43.3% -2.8%
Not important 20.0% 14.7% -5.3% 24.5% 18.1% -6.4% 21.7% 17.5% -4.2%
Total (n) 170 170 - 2,573 2,573 - 10,022 10,022 -
Mean 2.26 2.39 0.13 2.13 2.27 0.14 2.18 2.32 0.14
Standard Deviation 0.90 0.88 - 0.86 0.87 - 0.85 0.89 -
Significance - - - ok - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.15 - - 0.15 - - 0.15 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Helping to promote racial understanding
Essential 6.4% 8.2% 1.8% 9.3% 10.4% 1.1% 9.8% 10.5% 0.7%
Very important 22.2% 25.1% 2.9% 25.3% 27.0% 1.7% 25.6% 28.5% 2.9%
Somewhat important 45.6% 46.2% 0.6% 43.0% 43.6% 0.6% 43.2% 42.0% -1.2%
Not important 25.7% 20.5% -5.2% 22.4% 19.0% -3.4% 21.4% 19.0% -2.4%
Total (n) 171 171 - 2,577 2,577 - 10,045 10,045 -
Mean 2.09 221 0.12 221 2.29 0.08 2.24 2.30 0.06
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.86 - 0.90 0.89 - 0.90 0.90 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.13 - - 0.09 - - 0.07 -
Keeping up to date with political affairs
Essential 12.9% 16.4% 3.5% 10.1% 12.0% 1.9% 12.2% 12.7% 0.5%
Very important 30.4% 32.2% 1.8% 25.3% 28.2% 2.9% 28.7% 31.4% 2.7%
Somewhat important 35.1% 43.9% 8.8% 42.2% 42.6% 0.4% 40.7% 41.6% 0.9%
Not important 21.6% 7.6% -14.0% 22.4% 17.2% -5.2% 18.5% 14.3% -4.2%
Total (n) 171 171 - 2,585 2,585 - 10,048 10,048 -
Mean 2.35 2.57 0.22 2.23 2.35 0.12 2.35 242 0.07
Standard Deviation 0.96 0.85 - 0.91 0.90 - 0.92 0.89 -
Significance - ** - - rk - - Hrk -
Effect Size - 0.23 - - 0.13 - - 0.08 -
Becoming a community leader
Essential 11.2% 10.0% -1.2% 9.5% 11.0% 1.5% 9.8% 11.0% 1.2%
Very important 21.8% 25.9% 4.1% 23.7% 25.7% 2.0% 24.9% 27.0% 2.1%
Somewhat important 42.9% 42.9% 0.0% 42.3% 40.7% -1.6% 41.8% 40.1% -1.7%
Not important 24.1% 21.2% -2.9% 24.6% 22.6% -2.0% 23.4% 21.9% -1.5%
Total (n) 170 170 - 2,578 2,578 - 10,028 10,028 -
Mean 2.20 2.25 0.05 2.18 2.25 0.07 221 2.27 0.06
Standard Deviation 0.93 0.90 - 0.91 0.93 - 0.91 0.93 -
Significance - - - ok - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.05 - - 0.07 - - 0.07 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of

the following:

Improving my understanding of other countries and

cultures
Essential 25.0% 26.2% 1.2% 18.2% 18.6% 0.4% 20.9% 20.2% -0.7%
Very important 36.6% 40.7% 4.1% 34.7% 36.2% 1.5% 36.6% 37.7% 1.1%
Somewhat important 28.5% 30.2% 1.7% 35.8% 37.0% 1.2% 33.1% 34.4% 1.3%
Not important 9.9% 2.9% -7.0% 11.3% 8.3% -3.0% 9.4% 7.7% -1.7%
Total (n) 172 172 - 2,576 2,576 - 10,031 10,031 -
Mean 2.77 2.90 0.13 2.60 2.65 0.05 2.69 2.70 0.01
Standard Deviation 0.94 0.82 - 0.91 0.87 - 0.91 0.88 -
Significance - * - - * - - -
Effect Size - 0.15 - - 0.05 - - 0.01 -

Adopting "green" practices to protect the environment
Essential 23.3% 26.7% 3.4% 17.3% 18.6% 1.3% 18.9% 18.7% -0.2%
Very important 29.1% 31.4% 2.3% 30.2% 33.9% 3.7% 33.1% 35.4% 2.3%
Somewhat important 33.7% 33.1% -0.6% 38.0% 37.0% -1.0% 36.4% 36.0% -0.4%
Not important 14.0% 8.7% -5.3% 14.5% 10.5% -4.0% 11.6% 9.8% -1.8%
Total (n) 172 172 - 2,585 2,585 - 10,052 10,052 -
Mean 2.62 2.76 0.14 2.50 2.61 011 2.59 2.63 0.04
Standard Deviation 0.99 0.95 - 0.94 0.91 - 0.92 0.90 -
Significance - * - - ok - - Hrk -
Effect Size - 0.15 - - 0.12 - - 0.05 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
All Respondents - Men 39 39 841 841 3,698 3,698
What is your overall grade average (as of your most
recently completed academic term)?
A 28.2% 28.2% 0.0% 20.2% 16.6% -3.6% 34.5% 19.8% -14.7%
A-, B+ 56.4% 30.8% -25.6% 45.3% 26.4% -18.9% 47.8% 33.5% -14.3%
B 15.4% 17.9% 2.5% 22.8% 21.4% -1.4% 12.6% 21.1% 8.5%
B-, C+ 0.0% 5.1% 5.1% 10.3% 18.7% 8.4% 4.5% 15.5% 11.0%
C 0.0% 10.3% 10.3% 1.5% 11.0% 9.5% 0.5% 6.4% 5.9%
C-orless 0.0% 7.7% 7.7% 0.0% 5.9% 5.9% 0.1% 3.7% 3.6%
Total (n) 39 39 - 808 808 - 3,622 3,622 -
Mean 5.13 4.38 -0.75 4.72 4,01 -0.71 511 4.34 -0.77
Standard Deviation 0.66 1.58 - 0.95 1.45 - 0.83 1.32 -
Significance - ** - - whk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.56 - - -0.51 - - -0.62 -
Do you have any concern about your ability to finance
your college education?
Major (not sure | will have enough funds to complete) 13.2% 21.1% 7.9% 7.4% 13.4% 6.0% 8.8% 15.7% 6.9%
Some (but | probably will have enough funds) 44.7% 50.0% 5.3% 49.0% 54.2% 5.2% 52.8% 56.5% 3.7%
None (I am confident that | will have sufficient funds) 42.1% 28.9% -13.2% 43.6% 32.5% -11.1% 38.5% 27.8% -10.7%
Total (n) 38 38 - 816 816 - 3,621 3,621 -
Mean 171 1.92 0.21 1.64 181 0.17 1.70 1.88 0.18
Standard Deviation 0.69 071 - 0.62 0.65 - 0.62 0.65 -
Significance - * - - rk - - Hrk -
Effect Size - 0.36 - - 0.28 - - 0.30 -
How would you characterize your political views?
Far left 5.4% 2.7% 2.71% 3.9% 3.9% 0.0% 3.7% 3.9% 0.2%
Liberal 16.2% 24.3% 8.1% 25.4% 27.6% 2.2% 29.3% 30.2% 0.9%
Middle-of-the-road 40.5% 37.8% 2.7% 41.7% 40.1% -1.6% 39.9% 38.8% -1.1%
Conservative 32.4% 32.4% 0.0% 26.3% 24.8% -1.5% 24.5% 24.2% -0.3%
Far right 5.4% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 3.6% 0.8% 2.7% 2.9% 0.2%
Total (n) 37 37 - 773 773 - 3,477 3,477 -
Mean 2.84 2.92 0.08 3.01 3.03 0.02 3.07 3.08 0.01
Standard Deviation 0.96 0.89 - 0.89 091 - 0.89 0.90 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.13 - - 0.03 - - 0.02 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 1 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

Do you give the Higher Education Research Institute at

UCLA permission to include your ID number should

your college request the data for additional research

analyses?
Yes 71.4% 42.9% -28.5% 75.0% 52.5% -22.5% 69.7% 55.3% -14.4%
No 28.6% 57.1% 28.5% 25.0% 47.5% 22.5% 30.3% 44.7% 14.4%
Total (n) 35 35 0 703 703 0 3,203 3,203 0

Rate yourself on each of the following traits as

compared with the average person of your age.

Academic ability
Highest 10% 26.3% 31.6% 5.3% 22.0% 20.7% -1.3% 35.2% 29.1% -6.1%
Above average 63.2% 55.3% -7.9% 54.3% 50.7% -3.6% 49.4% 47.6% -1.8%
Average 10.5% 13.2% 2.7% 23.3% 26.6% 3.3% 14.9% 21.1% 6.2%
Below average 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 1.7% 1.3% 0.5% 1.9% 1.4%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 808 808 - 3,608 3,608 -
Mean 4.16 4.18 0.02 3.98 3.90 -0.08 4.19 4.04 -0.15
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.65 - 0.68 0.74 - 0.70 0.77 -
Significance - - - o - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.04 - - -0.12 - - -0.21 -

Artistic ability
Highest 10% 7.9% 7.9% 0.0% 8.3% 10.9% 2.6% 6.7% 8.2% 1.5%
Above average 34.2% 36.8% 2.6% 24.8% 25.1% 0.3% 22.6% 22.9% 0.3%
Average 23.7% 34.2% 10.5% 26.7% 35.2% 8.5% 30.9% 34.6% 3.7%
Below average 21.1% 18.4% 2.1% 30.7% 21.5% -9.2% 30.0% 27.4% -2.6%
Lowest 10% 13.2% 2.6% -10.6% 9.5% 7.2% -2.3% 9.8% 6.9% -2.9%
Total (n) 38 38 - 804 804 - 3,601 3,601 -
Mean 3.03 3.29 0.26 2.92 KRNI 0.19 2.87 2.98 0.11
Standard Deviation 1.20 0.96 - 112 1.09 - 1.08 1.05 -
Significance - * - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.33 - - 0.22 - - 0.13 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 2 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Computer skills
Highest 10% 7.9% 23.7% 15.8% 9.9% 15.8% 5.9% 12.3% 15.6% 3.3%
Above average 55.3% 23.7% -31.6% 39.9% 37.5% -2.4% 40.4% 41.0% 0.6%
Average 31.6% 47.4% 15.8% 42.8% 40.5% -2.3% 40.7% 37.4% -3.3%
Below average 5.3% 5.3% 0.0% 6.8% 5.9% -0.9% 6.0% 5.7% -0.3%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.2% -0.4% 0.6% 0.4% -0.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 809 809 - 3,611 3,611 -
Mean 3.66 3.66 0.00 3.52 3.63 011 3.58 3.66 0.08
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.91 - 0.79 0.83 - 0.80 0.82 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.00 - - 0.15 - - 0.11 -
Cooperativeness
Highest 10% 10.5% 28.9% 18.4% 22.5% 25.7% 3.2% 23.1% 24.0% 0.9%
Above average 52.6% 34.2% -18.4% 49.9% 44.4% -5.5% 50.6% 49.5% -1.1%
Average 31.6% 31.6% 0.0% 25.0% 26.1% 1.1% 23.7% 23.5% -0.2%
Below average 5.3% 2.6% 2.71% 2.5% 2.8% 0.3% 2.4% 2.6% 0.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 0.1% 0.9% 0.8% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 808 808 - 3,607 3,607 -
Mean 3.68 3.84 0.16 3.92 391 -0.01 3.94 3.94 0.00
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.97 - 0.76 0.84 - 0.76 0.78 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - 0.18 - - -0.01 - - 0.00 -
Creativity
Highest 10% 15.8% 18.4% 2.6% 19.5% 21.5% 2.0% 15.0% 17.5% 2.5%
Above average 50.0% 57.9% 7.9% 40.5% 42.8% 2.3% 39.4% 41.0% 1.6%
Average 28.9% 18.4% -10.5% 33.1% 29.8% -3.3% 35.4% 32.8% -2.6%
Below average 2.6% 5.3% 2.7% 5.9% 5.2% -0.7% 8.9% 7.6% -1.3%
Lowest 10% 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 1.0% 0.7% -0.3% 1.3% 1.1% -0.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 810 810 - 3,610 3,610 -
Mean 3.74 3.89 0.15 3.72 3.79 0.07 3.58 3.66 0.08
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.76 - 0.88 0.86 - 0.89 0.89 -
Significance - - - ** - - rE -
Effect Size - 0.19 - - 0.09 - - 0.10 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 3 of 32 vl2 T4B



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Drive to achieve
Highest 10% 34.2% 39.5% 5.3% 27.4% 28.6% 1.2% 34.1% 31.5% -2.6%
Above average 44.7% 34.2% -10.5% 44.7% 36.8% -1.9% 42.8% 38.9% -3.9%
Average 18.4% 26.3% 7.9% 23.4% 28.8% 5.4% 19.9% 24.3% 4.4%
Below average 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 4.0% 4.9% 0.9% 3.0% 4.7% 1.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.9% 0.4% 0.3% 0.6% 0.3%
Total (n) 38 38 - 809 809 - 3,606 3,606 -
Mean 411 4.13 0.02 3.95 3.87 -0.08 4.07 3.96 -0.11
Standard Deviation 0.80 0.81 0.84 0.91 - 0.82 0.89 -
Significance - * - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.03 -0.10 - -0.13 -
Emotional health
Highest 10% 34.2% 31.6% -2.6% 24.7% 23.4% -1.3% 24.8% 23.6% -1.2%
Above average 31.6% 31.6% 0.0% 38.5% 34.1% -4.4% 37.5% 34.6% -2.9%
Average 21.1% 28.9% 7.8% 30.6% 33.1% 2.5% 30.8% 31.1% 0.3%
Below average 10.5% 7.9% -2.6% 5.7% 7.4% 1.7% 6.2% 9.1% 2.9%
Lowest 10% 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 0.5% 2.0% 1.5% 0.7% 1.6% 0.9%
Total (n) 38 38 - 807 807 - 3,603 3,603 -
Mean 3.84 3.87 0.03 3.81 3.70 -0.11 3.79 3.70 -0.09
Standard Deviation 1.10 0.96 0.89 0.97 - 0.91 0.98 -
Significance - - o - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.03 -0.11 - -0.10 -
Leadership ability
Highest 10% 36.8% 47.4% 10.6% 24.8% 27.2% 2.4% 23.0% 24.5% 1.5%
Above average 39.5% 23.7% -15.8% 40.1% 38.6% -1.5% 39.8% 40.5% 0.7%
Average 23.7% 23.7% 0.0% 27.6% 28.2% 0.6% 28.9% 27.7% -1.2%
Below average 0.0% 5.3% 5.3% 7.1% 4.8% -2.3% 7.6% 6.2% -1.4%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 1.1% 0.7% 0.7% 1.1% 0.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 805 805 - 3,603 3,603 -
Mean 413 413 0.00 3.82 3.86 0.04 3.77 381 0.04
Standard Deviation 0.78 0.96 0.90 0.91 - 0.91 0.91 -
Significance - - - - ** -
Effect Size - 0.00 0.05 - 0.05 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 4 of 32 vl2 T4B



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Mathematical ability
Highest 10% 16.2% 21.6% 5.4% 17.1% 17.3% 0.2% 28.0% 23.4% -4.6%
Above average 40.5% 27.0% -13.5% 34.1% 32.3% -1.8% 38.0% 38.4% 0.4%
Average 35.1% 43.2% 8.1% 33.5% 36.3% 2.8% 24.1% 27.1% 3.0%
Below average 8.1% 8.1% 0.0% 13.3% 11.1% -2.2% 8.6% 9.3% 0.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 3.0% 1.0% 1.3% 1.7% 0.4%
Total (n) 37 37 - 809 809 - 3,608 3,608 -
Mean 3.65 3.62 -0.03 351 3.50 -0.01 3.83 3.73 -0.10
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.92 - 0.99 1.00 - 0.98 0.98 -
Significance - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.07 -0.01 - -0.13 -
Physical health
Highest 10% 13.2% 15.8% 2.6% 21.5% 20.3% -1.2% 23.1% 19.7% -3.4%
Above average 44.7% 31.6% -13.1% 41.3% 37.3% -4.0% 38.3% 38.1% -0.2%
Average 31.6% 42.1% 10.5% 29.7% 33.2% 3.5% 31.9% 33.0% 1.1%
Below average 10.5% 10.5% 0.0% 6.9% 8.2% 1.3% 6.4% 8.5% 2.1%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 1.1% 0.6% 0.4% 0.8% 0.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 808 808 - 3,602 3,602 -
Mean 3.61 353 -0.08 3.76 3.67 -0.09 3.77 3.67 -0.10
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.89 0.88 0.93 - 0.89 0.91 -
Significance - - o - - hk -
Effect Size - -0.11 -0.11 - -0.13 -
Public speaking ability
Highest 10% 13.2% 15.8% 2.6% 14.3% 15.0% 0.7% 13.7% 14.3% 0.6%
Above average 47.4% 39.5% -7.9% 30.7% 34.4% 3.7% 28.3% 33.2% 4.9%
Average 26.3% 26.3% 0.0% 34.2% 33.2% -1.0% 35.7% 34.3% -1.4%
Below average 7.9% 13.2% 5.3% 17.6% 14.5% -3.1% 18.7% 15.4% -3.3%
Lowest 10% 5.3% 5.3% 0.0% 3.2% 2.9% -0.3% 3.6% 2.8% -0.8%
Total (n) 38 38 - 807 807 - 3,596 3,596 -
Mean 3.55 3.47 -0.08 3.35 344 0.09 3.30 341 0.11
Standard Deviation 1.01 1.08 1.03 1.00 - 1.04 1.00 -
Significance - - ** - - hk -
Effect Size - -0.10 0.10 - 0.13 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 5 of 32 vl2 T4B



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Self-confidence (intellectual)
Highest 10% 42.1% 34.2% -7.9% 26.5% 25.5% -1.0% 28.7% 25.4% -3.3%
Above average 44.7% 55.3% 10.6% 44.2% 46.2% 2.0% 43.5% 45.4% 1.9%
Average 13.2% 7.9% -5.3% 25.8% 23.5% -2.3% 24.3% 24.1% -0.2%
Below average 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 3.3% 3.6% 0.3% 3.4% 4.5% 1.1%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 1.1% 1.0% 0.2% 0.6% 0.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 807 807 - 3,600 3,600 -
Mean 4.29 421 -0.08 3.94 391 -0.03 3.97 3.90 -0.07
Standard Deviation 0.69 0.70 - 0.82 0.85 - 0.82 0.85 -
Significance - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.12 -0.04 - -0.08 -
Self-confidence (social)
Highest 10% 31.6% 26.3% -5.3% 21.8% 19.5% -2.3% 15.5% 15.8% 0.3%
Above average 36.8% 28.9% -7.9% 35.7% 36.1% 0.4% 35.2% 34.5% -0.7%
Average 21.1% 39.5% 18.4% 30.2% 31.5% 1.3% 34.1% 32.6% -1.5%
Below average 10.5% 0.0% -10.5% 11.5% 10.8% -0.7% 13.4% 14.6% 1.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 5.3% 5.3% 0.7% 2.2% 1.5% 1.9% 2.4% 0.5%
Total (n) 38 38 - 807 807 - 3,600 3,600 -
Mean 3.89 37 -0.18 3.66 3.60 -0.06 3.49 3.47 -0.02
Standard Deviation 0.98 1.04 0.97 0.99 - 0.97 1.00 -
Significance - - * - - -
Effect Size - -0.22 -0.06 - -0.02 -
Self-understanding
Highest 10% 36.8% 36.8% 0.0% 23.6% 26.0% 2.4% 23.3% 25.8% 2.5%
Above average 34.2% 42.1% 7.9% 39.5% 39.9% 0.4% 40.8% 40.8% 0.0%
Average 26.3% 21.1% -5.2% 32.3% 29.7% -2.6% 31.1% 28.5% -2.6%
Below average 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 3.9% 3.5% -0.4% 4.3% 4.0% -0.3%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 1.0% 0.3% 0.5% 0.8% 0.3%
Total (n) 38 38 - 805 805 - 3,593 3,593 -
Mean 4.05 4.16 0.11 381 3.86 0.05 3.82 3.87 0.05
Standard Deviation 0.87 0.75 0.86 0.88 - 0.85 0.87 -
Significance - - - - ** -
Effect Size - 0.14 0.05 - 0.06 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 6 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Spirituality
Highest 10% 18.9% 13.5% -5.4% 16.2% 15.2% -1.0% 14.4% 14.5% 0.1%
Above average 29.7% 21.6% -8.1% 28.4% 29.6% 1.2% 25.7% 26.3% 0.6%
Average 24.3% 37.8% 13.5% 32.7% 35.0% 2.3% 33.8% 33.4% -0.4%
Below average 16.2% 16.2% 0.0% 15.0% 8.9% -6.1% 16.5% 13.4% -3.1%
Lowest 10% 10.8% 10.8% 0.0% 7.7% 11.3% 3.6% 9.5% 12.4% 2.9%
Total (n) 37 37 - 802 802 - 3,581 3,581 -
Mean 3.30 KNI -0.19 3.30 3.28 -0.02 3.19 3.17 -0.02
Standard Deviation 1.27 1.17 - 1.14 1.17 - 1.16 1.20 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.16 - - -0.02 - - -0.02 -
Understanding of others
Highest 10% 23.7% 31.6% 7.9% 20.4% 23.1% 2.7% 19.5% 22.3% 2.8%
Above average 44.7% 44.7% 0.0% 45.5% 45.7% 0.2% 46.3% 46.9% 0.6%
Average 31.6% 21.1% -10.5% 30.4% 27.7% -2.71% 30.3% 26.5% -3.8%
Below average 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 3.4% 2.5% -0.9% 3.4% 3.6% 0.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 1.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0%
Total (n) 38 38 - 805 805 - 3,602 3,602 -
Mean 3.92 4.05 0.13 3.82 3.87 0.05 381 3.87 0.06
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.80 - 0.80 0.83 - 0.81 0.82 -
Significance - - - - - i -
Effect Size - 0.16 - - 0.06 - - 0.07 -
Writing ability
Highest 10% 21.1% 23.7% 2.6% 14.5% 17.9% 3.4% 13.9% 17.1% 3.2%
Above average 44.7% 44.7% 0.0% 33.3% 39.3% 6.0% 36.5% 39.8% 3.3%
Average 23.7% 26.3% 2.6% 38.4% 33.7% -4.7% 35.6% 32.3% -3.3%
Below average 5.3% 2.6% -2.7% 12.2% 7.3% -4.9% 12.2% 9.3% -2.9%
Lowest 10% 5.3% 2.6% 2.7% 1.6% 1.7% 0.1% 1.8% 1.4% -0.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 809 809 - 3,608 3,608 -
Mean 371 3.84 0.13 3.47 3.64 0.17 3.49 3.62 0.13
Standard Deviation 1.04 0.92 - 0.94 0.92 - 0.94 0.92 -
Significance - - - ok - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.20 - - 0.20 - - 0.16 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 7 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Ability to see the world from someone else's
perspective
Highest 10% 34.2% 28.9% -5.3% 20.1% 25.6% 5.5% 21.4% 25.7% 4.3%
Above average 28.9% 50.0% 21.1% 46.3% 44.9% -1.4% 48.5% 46.9% -1.6%
Average 31.6% 18.4% -13.2% 30.0% 26.6% -3.4% 27.3% 25.0% -2.3%
Below average 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 3.2% 2.2% -1.0% 2.5% 2.0% -0.5%
Lowest 10% 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 0.4% 0.7% 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 0.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 802 802 - 3,587 3,587 -
Mean 3.89 4.05 0.16 3.82 3.92 0.10 3.88 3.95 0.07
Standard Deviation 1.01 0.77 - 0.80 0.82 - 0.77 0.79 -
Significance - - - * - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.18 - - 0.11 - - 0.09 -
Tolerance of others with different beliefs
Highest 10% 36.8% 36.8% 0.0% 29.0% 29.5% 0.5% 32.4% 32.1% -0.3%
Above average 42.1% 39.5% -2.6% 42.8% 42.8% 0.0% 44.7% 42.8% -1.9%
Average 13.2% 18.4% 5.2% 24.0% 22.9% -1.1% 19.6% 21.6% 2.0%
Below average 5.3% 5.3% 0.0% 3.4% 3.9% 0.5% 2.8% 3.1% 0.3%
Lowest 10% 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 0.7% 0.9% 0.2% 0.4% 0.5% 0.1%
Total (n) 38 38 - 803 803 - 3,588 3,588 -
Mean 4.05 4.08 0.03 3.96 3.96 0.00 4.06 4.03 -0.03
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.88 - 0.86 0.87 - 0.82 0.84 -
Significance - - - - - * -
Effect Size - 0.03 - - 0.00 - - -0.03 -
Openness to having my own views challenged
Highest 10% 31.6% 42.1% 10.5% 21.9% 24.8% 2.9% 21.7% 24.8% 3.1%
Above average 31.6% 23.7% -7.9% 39.9% 39.3% -0.6% 40.2% 40.3% 0.1%
Average 28.9% 34.2% 5.3% 29.0% 29.3% 0.3% 30.0% 28.7% -1.3%
Below average 7.9% 0.0% -7.9% 8.0% 5.3% 2.7% 7.1% 5.4% -1.7%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.4% 0.3% 1.0% 0.8% -0.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 799 799 - 3,577 3,577 -
Mean 3.87 4.08 0.21 3.73 381 0.08 3.75 3.83 0.08
Standard Deviation 0.96 0.88 - 0.93 0.92 - 0.91 0.89 -
Significance - - - * - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.21 - - 0.08 - - 0.08 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 8 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Rate yourself on each of the following traits as
compared with the average person of your age.
Ability to discuss and negotiate controversial issues
Highest 10% 50.0% 47.4% -2.6% 28.0% 30.6% 2.6% 28.6% 28.9% 0.3%
Above average 23.7% 23.7% 0.0% 41.4% 39.2% -2.2% 42.2% 43.4% 1.2%
Average 23.7% 23.7% 0.0% 26.7% 25.7% -1.0% 25.6% 23.6% -2.0%
Below average 2.6% 5.3% 2.7% 3.6% 3.7% 0.1% 3.4% 3.6% 0.2%
Lowest 10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.7% 0.5% 0.2% 0.5% 0.3%
Total (n) 38 38 - 801 801 - 3,582 3,582 -
Mean 4.21 4.13 -0.08 3.93 3.95 0.02 3.96 3.97 0.01
Standard Deviation 0.91 0.96 - 0.84 0.88 - 0.83 0.85 -
Significance - - - - - -
Effect Size - -0.11 - - 0.02 - - 0.01 -
Ability to work cooperatively with diverse people
Highest 10% 44.7% 36.8% -7.9% 31.8% 29.1% -2.7% 32.8% 30.6% -2.2%
Above average 42.1% 36.8% -5.3% 46.1% 46.2% 0.1% 47.2% 47.6% 0.4%
Average 10.5% 21.1% 10.6% 19.4% 21.6% 2.2% 18.6% 19.8% 1.2%
Below average 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 1.8% 2.4% 0.6% 1.0% 1.5% 0.5%
Lowest 10% 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% -0.1% 0.3% 0.4% 0.1%
Total (n) 38 38 - 798 798 - 3,579 3,579 -
Mean 4.26 4.03 -0.23 4.06 4,01 -0.05 411 4.06 -0.05
Standard Deviation 0.86 0.97 - 0.81 0.82 - 0.76 0.77 -
Significance - - - - - ** -
Effect Size - -0.24 - - -0.06 - - -0.06 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 9 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since this entering college, indicate how often you:
Attended a religious service
Frequently 39.5% 10.5% -29.0% 36.3% 18.7% -17.6% 37.0% 20.3% -16.7%
Occasionally 34.2% 42.1% 7.9% 37.5% 30.0% -1.5% 35.7% 28.3% -1.4%
Not at all 26.3% 47.4% 21.1% 26.2% 51.3% 25.1% 27.4% 51.4% 24.0%
Total (n) 38 38 - 801 801 - 3,590 3,590 -
Mean 2.13 1.63 -0.50 2.10 1.67 -0.43 2.10 1.69 -0.41
Standard Deviation 0.81 0.67 - 0.78 0.77 - 0.80 0.79 -
Significance - xk - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.69 - - -0.59 - - -0.58 -
Been bored in class
Frequently 47.4% 36.8% -10.6% 46.1% 43.4% -2.71% 39.4% 41.4% 2.0%
Occasionally 44.7% 60.5% 15.8% 50.5% 52.9% 2.4% 56.2% 55.6% -0.6%
Not at all 7.9% 2.6% -5.3% 3.4% 3.7% 0.3% 4.4% 3.0% -1.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 802 802 - 3,607 3,607 -
Mean 2.39 2.34 -0.05 243 2.40 -0.03 2.35 2.38 0.03
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.53 - 0.56 0.56 - 0.56 0.54 -
Significance - - - - - o -
Effect Size - -0.07 - - -0.04 - - 0.05 -
Participated in political demonstrations
Frequently 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 3.2% 3.9% 0.7% 2.6% 3.2% 0.6%
Occasionally 21.1% 18.4% 2.1% 20.2% 23.3% 3.1% 19.9% 21.2% 1.3%
Not at all 78.9% 78.9% 0.0% 76.5% 72.8% -3.7% 77.5% 75.6% -1.9%
Total (n) 38 38 - 801 801 - 3,588 3,588 -
Mean 121 1.24 0.03 127 131 0.04 1.25 1.28 0.03
Standard Deviation 041 0.49 - 0.51 0.54 - 0.49 0.51 -
Significance - - - - - * -
Effect Size - 0.07 - - 0.06 - - 0.05 -
Tutored another student
Frequently 10.5% 15.8% 5.3% 5.9% 7.4% 1.5% 14.7% 8.3% -6.4%
Occasionally 47.4% 36.8% -10.6% 46.6% 39.3% -71.3% 50.1% 44.1% -6.0%
Not at all 42.1% 47.4% 5.3% 47.5% 53.4% 5.9% 35.2% 47.5% 12.3%
Total (n) 38 38 - 802 802 - 3,607 3,607 -
Mean 1.68 1.68 0.00 1.58 154 -0.04 1.79 161 -0.18
Standard Deviation 0.66 0.74 - 0.60 0.63 - 0.68 0.64 -
Significance - - - - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.00 - - -0.06 - - -0.23 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 10 of 32 vl2 T4B



COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Studied with other students
Frequently 23.7% 44.7% 21.0% 22.8% 27.1% 4.3% 28.8% 31.3% 2.5%
Occasionally 55.3% 44.7% -10.6% 61.1% 62.8% 1.7% 57.0% 59.5% 2.5%
Not at all 21.1% 10.5% -10.6% 16.1% 10.1% -6.0% 14.2% 9.2% -5.0%
Total (n) 38 38 - 802 802 - 3,609 3,609 -
Mean 2.03 2.34 0.31 2.07 2.17 0.10 2.15 2.22 0.07
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.67 0.62 0.59 - 0.64 0.60 -
Significance - * - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.33 0.13 - 0.09 -
Been a guest in a professor's home
Frequently 7.9% 5.3% -2.6% 2.4% 2.1% -0.3% 2.4% 1.3% -1.1%
Occasionally 23.7% 7.9% -15.8% 17.8% 11.2% -6.6% 19.1% 9.8% -9.3%
Not at all 68.4% 86.8% 18.4% 79.8% 86.7% 6.9% 78.5% 88.9% 10.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 798 798 - 3,601 3,601 -
Mean 1.39 1.18 -0.21 1.23 115 -0.08 124 112 -0.12
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.51 - 0.47 0.42 - 0.48 0.37 -
Significance - o - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.28 -0.13 - -0.21 -
Smoked cigarettes
Frequently 13.2% 5.3% -7.9% 5.2% 8.6% 3.4% 2.5% 4.4% 1.9%
Occasionally 15.8% 28.9% 13.1% 13.8% 20.8% 7.0% 9.4% 14.5% 5.1%
Not at all 71.1% 65.8% -5.3% 81.0% 70.7% -10.3% 88.2% 81.1% -7.1%
Total (n) 38 38 - 795 795 - 3,601 3,601 -
Mean 1.42 1.39 -0.03 124 1.38 0.14 1.14 1.23 0.09
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.59 0.54 0.64 - 0.41 0.52 -
Significance - rk - rk -
Effect Size - -0.06 0.25 - 0.20 -
Drank beer
Frequently 13.2% 31.6% 18.4% 9.3% 19.8% 10.5% 6.4% 15.5% 9.1%
Occasionally 36.8% 34.2% -2.6% 34.0% 37.3% 3.3% 29.4% 35.5% 6.1%
Not at all 50.0% 34.2% -15.8% 56.8% 43.0% -13.8% 64.2% 49.0% -15.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 800 800 - 3,595 3,595 -
Mean 1.63 1.97 0.34 153 1.77 0.24 1.42 1.67 0.25
Standard Deviation 0.71 0.82 0.66 0.76 - 0.61 0.73 -
Significance - * - ok - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.44 0.37 - 041 -
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 11 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Drank wine or liquor
Frequently 13.2% 28.9% 15.7% 8.1% 17.2% 9.1% 5.4% 13.3% 7.9%
Occasionally 31.6% 34.2% 2.6% 34.0% 38.8% 4.8% 32.4% 36.9% 4.5%
Not at all 55.3% 36.8% -18.5% 57.9% 44.0% -13.9% 62.3% 49.7% -12.6%
Total (n) 38 38 - 798 798 - 3,587 3,587 -
Mean 1.58 1.92 0.34 1.50 1.73 0.23 1.43 1.64 0.21
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.82 - 0.64 0.74 - 0.59 0.71 -
Significance - * - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.44 - - 0.33 - - 0.33 -
Felt overwhelmed by all you had to do
Frequently 26.3% 36.8% 10.5% 19.3% 31.5% 12.2% 18.0% 29.1% 11.1%
Occasionally 47.4% 57.9% 10.5% 60.7% 59.6% -1.1% 62.3% 63.0% 0.7%
Not at all 26.3% 5.3% -21.0% 20.1% 8.9% -11.2% 19.7% 7.9% -11.8%
Total (n) 38 38 - 798 798 - 3,596 3,596 -
Mean 2.00 2.32 0.32 1.99 2.23 0.24 1.98 221 0.23
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.57 - 0.63 0.59 - 0.61 0.57 -
Significance - * - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.41 - - 0.34 - - 0.33 -
Felt depressed
Frequently 2.6% 7.9% 5.3% 5.8% 11.3% 5.5% 5.2% 11.1% 5.9%
Occasionally 44.7% 50.0% 5.3% 42.4% 46.3% 3.9% 42.3% 49.8% 7.5%
Not at all 52.6% 42.1% -10.5% 51.9% 42.5% -9.4% 52.5% 39.1% -13.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 800 800 - 3,593 3,593 -
Mean 150 1.66 0.16 154 1.69 0.15 1.53 1.72 0.19
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.63 - 0.60 0.66 - 0.59 0.65 -
Significance - - - rk - - rk -
Effect Size - 0.22 - - 0.22 - - 0.28 -
Performed volunteer work
Frequently 28.9% 13.2% -15.7% 22.2% 10.3% -11.9% 29.4% 9.8% -19.6%
Occasionally 44.7% 42.1% -2.6% 59.2% 42.4% -16.8% 56.9% 45.1% -11.8%
Not at all 26.3% 44.7% 18.4% 18.6% 47.3% 28.7% 13.8% 45.0% 31.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 799 799 - 3,595 3,595 -
Mean 2.03 1.68 -0.35 2.04 1.63 -0.41 2.16 1.65 -0.51
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.70 - 0.64 0.66 - 0.64 0.65 -
Significance - * - - ok - - hE -
Effect Size - -0.45 - - -0.51 - - -0.63 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 12 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Asked a professor for advice after class
Frequently 23.7% 26.3% 2.6% 26.2% 18.5% -1.7% 27.0% 11.7% -15.3%
Occasionally 60.5% 55.3% -5.2% 60.2% 62.3% 2.1% 59.9% 62.2% 2.3%
Not at all 15.8% 18.4% 2.6% 13.6% 19.2% 5.6% 13.1% 26.1% 13.0%
Total (n) 38 38 - 801 801 - 3,601 3,601 -
Mean 2.08 2.08 0.00 2.13 1.99 -0.14 2.14 1.86 -0.28
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.67 - 0.62 0.61 - 0.62 0.60 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.00 - - -0.19 - - -0.38 -
Voted in a student election
Frequently 24.3% 32.4% 8.1% 22.4% 13.7% -8.7% 21.5% 12.4% -9.1%
Occasionally 48.6% 27.0% -21.6% 51.4% 36.6% -14.8% 52.8% 44.3% -8.5%
Not at all 27.0% 40.5% 13.5% 26.2% 49.6% 23.4% 25.7% 43.3% 17.6%
Total (n) 37 37 - 794 794 - 3,573 3,573 -
Mean 1.97 1.92 -0.05 1.96 1.64 -0.32 1.96 1.69 -0.27
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.86 - 0.70 0.71 - 0.69 0.68 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.05 - - -0.35 - - -0.31 -
Worked on a local, state, or national political campaign
Frequently 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 1.6% 3.0% 1.4% 1.9% 2.4% 0.5%
Occasionally 13.2% 7.9% -5.3% 8.7% 12.6% 3.9% 9.2% 10.5% 1.3%
Not at all 84.2% 89.5% 5.3% 89.7% 84.4% -5.3% 88.9% 87.1% -1.8%
Total (n) 38 38 - 795 795 - 3,579 3,579 -
Mean 1.18 1.13 -0.05 112 119 0.07 1.13 115 0.02
Standard Deviation 0.46 041 - 0.37 0.46 - 0.39 0.42 -
Significance - - - rk - - o -
Effect Size - -0.08 - - 0.14 - - 0.04 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 13 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Socialized with someone of another racial/ethnic group
Frequently 60.5% 39.5% -21.0% 71.1% 49.9% -21.2% 70.5% 55.4% -15.1%
Occasionally 36.8% 52.6% 15.8% 26.2% 43.1% 16.9% 26.4% 39.3% 12.9%
Not at all 2.6% 7.9% 5.3% 2.8% 6.9% 4.1% 3.1% 5.3% 2.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 795 795 - 3,587 3,587 -
Mean 2.58 2.32 -0.26 2.68 243 -0.25 2.67 2.50 -0.17
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.62 - 0.52 0.62 - 0.53 0.60 -
Significance - * - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.40 - - -0.36 - - -0.25 -
Come late to class
Frequently 13.2% 7.9% -5.3% 10.2% 7.9% -2.3% 8.2% 8.9% 0.7%
Occasionally 60.5% 65.8% 5.3% 49.7% 55.0% 5.3% 48.1% 56.5% 8.4%
Not at all 26.3% 26.3% 0.0% 40.1% 37.1% -3.0% 43.8% 34.6% -9.2%
Total (n) 38 38 - 793 793 - 3,584 3,584 -
Mean 1.87 1.82 -0.05 1.70 171 0.01 1.64 1.74 0.10
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.56 - 0.64 0.60 - 0.63 0.61 -
Significance - - - - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.08 - - 0.01 - - 0.14 -
Used Internet for research or homework
Frequently 76.3% 97.4% 21.1% 74.1% 77.0% 2.9% 76.1% 79.0% 2.9%
Occasionally 15.8% 2.6% -13.2% 24.3% 22.3% -2.0% 22.8% 20.5% -2.3%
Not at all 7.9% 0.0% -7.9% 1.6% 0.8% -0.8% 1.1% 0.6% -0.5%
Total (n) 38 38 - 800 800 - 3,601 3,601 -
Mean 2.68 2.97 0.29 2.73 2.76 0.03 2.75 2.78 0.03
Standard Deviation 0.62 0.16 - 0.48 0.44 - 0.46 0.43 -
Significance - * - - - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.44 - - 0.05 - - 0.05 -
Used the Internet to read news sites
Frequently 44.7% 60.5% 15.8% 47.7% 50.6% 2.9% 51.2% 55.9% 4.7%
Occasionally 28.9% 26.3% -2.6% 40.1% 39.6% -0.5% 39.2% 36.0% -3.2%
Not at all 26.3% 13.2% -13.1% 12.2% 9.8% -2.4% 9.6% 8.1% -1.5%
Total (n) 38 38 - 798 798 - 3,593 3,593 -
Mean 2.18 2.47 0.29 2.36 241 0.05 2.42 248 0.06
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.73 - 0.69 0.66 - 0.66 0.64 -
Significance - * - - * - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.40 - - 0.07 - - 0.08 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 14 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering this college, indicate how often you:
Used the Internet to read blogs
Frequently 18.4% 31.6% 13.2% 22.6% 28.8% 6.2% 23.3% 30.2% 6.9%
Occasionally 28.9% 21.1% -7.8% 28.5% 32.2% 3.7% 34.1% 33.2% -0.9%
Not at all 52.6% 47.4% -5.2% 48.9% 39.1% -9.8% 42.6% 36.6% -6.0%
Total (n) 38 38 - 793 793 - 3,585 3,585 -
Mean 1.66 1.84 0.18 174 1.90 0.16 181 1.94 0.13
Standard Deviation 0.78 0.89 - 0.80 0.82 - 0.79 0.81 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.19 - - 0.18 - - 0.15 -
Used the Internet to blog
Frequently 8.1% 10.8% 2.7% 10.3% 14.2% 3.9% 10.8% 13.2% 2.4%
Occasionally 21.6% 27.0% 5.4% 16.8% 22.2% 5.4% 18.5% 20.1% 1.6%
Not at all 70.3% 62.2% -8.1% 72.9% 63.6% -9.3% 70.7% 66.7% -4.0%
Total (n) 37 37 - 794 794 - 3,574 3,574 -
Mean 1.38 1.49 0.11 1.37 151 0.14 1.40 147 0.07
Standard Deviation 0.64 0.69 - 0.66 0.73 - 0.68 0.72 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.18 - - 0.18 - - 0.09 -
Performed community service as part of class
Frequently 13.2% 5.3% -7.9% 11.8% 4.4% -1.4% 12.9% 3.5% -9.4%
Occasionally 31.6% 21.1% -10.5% 41.5% 26.3% -15.2% 42.7% 23.8% -18.9%
Not at all 55.3% 73.7% 18.4% 46.7% 69.3% 22.6% 44.3% 72.7% 28.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 795 795 - 3,580 3,580 -
Mean 1.58 1.32 -0.26 1.65 135 -0.30 1.69 131 -0.38
Standard Deviation 0.72 0.57 - 0.68 0.56 - 0.69 0.53 -
Significance - - - rk - - rk -
Effect Size - -0.29 - - -0.37 - - -0.47 -
Discussed religion
Frequently 34.2% 26.3% -7.9% 35.1% 20.6% -14.5% 33.3% 22.0% -11.3%
Occasionally 52.6% 57.9% 5.3% 47.9% 59.2% 11.3% 50.6% 60.6% 10.0%
Not at all 13.2% 15.8% 2.6% 17.0% 20.1% 3.1% 16.1% 17.4% 1.3%
Total (n) 38 38 - 795 795 - 3,584 3,584 -
Mean 221 211 -0.10 2.18 2.01 -0.17 2.17 2.05 -0.12
Standard Deviation 0.66 0.65 - 0.70 0.64 - 0.68 0.63 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.13 - - -0.23 - - -0.16 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 15 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Since entering college, indicate how often you:
Discussed politics
Frequently 39.5% 23.7% -15.8% 41.9% 26.5% -15.4% 42.5% 27.0% -15.5%
Occasionally 42.1% 57.9% 15.8% 47.9% 59.3% 11.4% 47.9% 60.0% 12.1%
Not at all 18.4% 18.4% 0.0% 10.2% 14.2% 4.0% 9.6% 13.0% 3.4%
Total (n) 38 38 - 793 793 - 3,576 3,576 -
Mean 221 2.05 -0.16 2.32 212 -0.20 2.33 2.14 -0.19
Standard Deviation 0.74 0.66 - 0.65 0.63 - 0.64 0.62 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.21 - - -0.28 - - -0.27 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 16 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Studying/homework
Over 20 hours 2.6% 5.1% 2.5% 2.4% 4.9% 2.5% 3.8% 8.2% 4.4%
16 to 20 hours 7.7% 12.8% 5.1% 2.3% 6.3% 4.0% 4.2% 9.3% 5.1%
11 to 15 hours 10.3% 12.8% 2.5% 6.0% 10.7% 4.7% 10.7% 14.4% 3.7%
6 to 10 hours 12.8% 28.2% 15.4% 16.8% 25.8% 9.0% 23.1% 30.2% 7.1%
3to 5 hours 23.1% 28.2% 5.1% 30.2% 32.5% 2.3% 28.1% 27.0% -1.1%
1to 2 hours 15.4% 12.8% -2.6% 25.3% 15.7% -9.6% 18.7% 8.9% -9.8%
Less than one hour 17.9% 0.0% -17.9% 13.5% 3.3% -10.2% 9.3% 1.4% -7.9%
None 10.3% 0.0% -10.3% 3.5% 0.9% -2.6% 2.1% 0.5% -1.6%
Total (n) 39 39 - 779 779 - 3,490 3,490 -
Mean 3.85 5.00 1.15 3.83 4.60 0.77 4.28 5.06 0.78
Standard Deviation 1.87 1.40 - 1.44 143 - 152 1.45 -
Significance - xk - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.66 - - 0.48 - - 0.46 -

Socializing with friends
Over 20 hours 20.5% 23.1% 2.6% 16.8% 23.7% 6.9% 13.5% 19.3% 5.8%
16 to 20 hours 10.3% 10.3% 0.0% 12.3% 11.0% -1.3% 10.0% 12.0% 2.0%
11 to 15 hours 20.5% 20.5% 0.0% 16.8% 15.5% -1.3% 16.9% 17.1% 0.2%
6 to 10 hours 23.1% 25.6% 2.5% 25.5% 22.8% -2.71% 27.3% 26.1% -1.2%
3o 5 hours 20.5% 15.4% -5.1% 20.5% 17.8% -2.71% 23.0% 16.4% -6.6%
1to 2 hours 0.0% 5.1% 5.1% 5.9% 6.3% 0.4% 7.2% 6.6% -0.6%
Less than one hour 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 1.9% 1.3% -0.6% 1.7% 1.4% -0.3%
None 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 0.1% 1.4% 1.3% 0.3% 1.1% 0.8%
Total (n) 39 39 - 779 779 - 3,478 3,478 -
Mean 5.64 5.85 0.21 5.53 5.69 0.16 5.34 5.61 0.27
Standard Deviation 1.72 1.55 - 1.59 1.74 - 1.55 1.66 -
Significance - - - * - - rk -
Effect Size - 0.12 - - 0.08 - - 0.14 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 17 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Talking with professors outside of class
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4% -0.1% 0.3% 0.2% -0.1%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.3% -0.1%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.1% 0.5% 0.3% -0.2%
6 to 10 hours 5.1% 0.0% -5.1% 3.3% 2.0% -1.3% 2.6% 1.3% -1.3%
3to 5 hours 25.6% 5.1% -20.5% 11.3% 7.6% -3.7% 11.0% 5.9% -5.1%
1to 2 hours 30.8% 20.5% -10.3% 30.6% 19.2% -11.4% 34.2% 18.7% -15.5%
Less than one hour 28.2% 64.1% 35.9% 43.5% 52.2% 8.7% 41.9% 49.7% 7.8%
None 10.3% 10.3% 0.0% 10.2% 17.4% 7.2% 9.1% 23.7% 14.6%
Total (n) 39 39 - 781 781 - 3,490 3,490 -
Mean 2.87 221 -0.66 2.58 231 -0.27 2.61 2.14 -0.47
Standard Deviation 1.08 0.70 - 1.05 1.07 - 1.02 0.97 -
Significance - xk - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.62 - - -0.20 - - -0.38 -

Exercising or sports
Over 20 hours 5.1% 2.6% -2.5% 11.6% 5.4% -6.2% 9.9% 3.5% -6.4%
16 to 20 hours 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 9.5% 4.4% -5.1% 8.1% 3.0% -5.1%
11 to 15 hours 17.9% 2.6% -15.3% 15.4% 7.7% -1.7% 14.5% 6.3% -8.2%
6 to 10 hours 25.6% 17.9% -1.7% 21.3% 20.4% -0.9% 20.3% 17.5% -2.8%
3o 5 hours 23.1% 38.5% 15.4% 17.2% 25.4% 8.2% 19.7% 28.9% 9.2%
110 2 hours 15.4% 10.3% -5.1% 12.5% 18.9% 6.4% 15.6% 20.2% 4.6%
Less than one hour 2.6% 23.1% 20.5% 8.4% 12.1% 3.7% 8.3% 13.1% 4.8%
None 7.7% 5.1% -2.6% 4.1% 5.7% 1.6% 3.6% 7.5% 3.9%
Total (n) 39 39 - 778 778 - 3,487 3,487 -
Mean 4.46 3.62 -0.84 4.85 411 -0.74 4.70 3.84 -0.86
Standard Deviation 1.68 1.44 - 1.91 1.72 - 1.85 1.62 -
Significance - ** - - rk - - el -
Effect Size - -0.60 - - -0.41 - - -0.50 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Partying
Over 20 hours 5.1% 5.1% 0.0% 2.4% 2.3% -0.1% 1.6% 1.2% -0.4%
16 to 20 hours 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 2.6% 2.1% -0.5% 1.2% 1.2% 0.0%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 5.1% 5.1% 3.3% 5.1% 1.8% 2.7% 3.9% 1.2%
6 to 10 hours 10.3% 12.8% 2.5% 11.1% 13.8% 2.7% 7.8% 11.6% 3.8%
3to 5 hours 17.9% 15.4% -2.5% 17.4% 19.2% 1.8% 16.0% 19.3% 3.3%
1to 2 hours 10.3% 15.4% 5.1% 19.3% 14.3% -5.0% 19.1% 14.8% -4.3%
Less than one hour 30.8% 20.5% -10.3% 16.2% 12.9% -3.3% 18.7% 14.4% -4.3%
None 23.1% 23.1% 0.0% 27.8% 30.5% 2.7% 32.9% 33.7% 0.8%
Total (n) 39 39 - 778 778 - 3,469 3,469 -
Mean 2.97 3.26 0.29 3.00 3.08 0.08 2.68 2.83 0.15
Standard Deviation 1.90 2.00 - 1.79 1.86 - 1.65 1.72 -
Significance - - - - - whk -
Effect Size - 0.16 - - 0.04 - - 0.09 -

Volunteer work
Over 20 hours 5.1% 0.0% -5.1% 1.7% 0.5% -1.2% 1.6% 0.3% -1.3%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.6% -0.2% 0.9% 0.3% -0.6%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 1.2% -0.5% 2.2% 0.7% -1.5%
6 to 10 hours 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 4.5% 3.1% -1.4% 5.1% 2.2% -2.9%
3o 5 hours 15.4% 5.1% -10.3% 10.5% 4.7% -5.8% 13.0% 6.4% -6.6%
110 2 hours 28.2% 25.6% -2.6% 22.8% 13.9% -8.9% 25.7% 13.8% -11.9%
Less than one hour 17.9% 12.8% -5.1% 26.2% 17.1% -9.1% 24.8% 20.2% -4.6%
None 30.8% 56.4% 25.6% 31.9% 58.9% 27.0% 26.7% 56.2% 29.5%
Total (n) 39 39 - 772 772 - 3,473 3,473 -
Mean 2.67 1.79 -0.88 2.46 1.85 -0.61 2.63 1.83 -0.80
Standard Deviation 171 1.00 - 1.49 131 - 1.50 1.19 -
Significance - ** - - rk - - el -
Effect Size - -0.57 - - -0.34 - - -0.47 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Student clubs and groups
Over 20 hours 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 3.0% 1.7% -1.3% 2.7% 1.4% -1.3%
16 to 20 hours 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 1.4% 1.2% -0.2% 1.5% 1.1% -0.4%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 5.1% 5.1% 2.5% 2.6% 0.1% 3.7% 2.4% -1.3%
6 to 10 hours 7.7% 2.6% -5.1% 8.1% 6.5% -1.6% 8.2% 7.2% -1.0%
3to 5 hours 23.1% 10.3% -12.8% 14.9% 11.9% -3.0% 18.4% 16.8% -1.6%
1to 2 hours 20.5% 12.8% -1.71% 24.2% 18.2% -6.0% 27.3% 21.0% -6.3%
Less than one hour 20.5% 0.0% -20.5% 15.7% 11.9% -3.8% 15.0% 12.0% -3.0%
None 23.1% 69.2% 46.1% 30.3% 46.0% 15.7% 23.2% 38.0% 14.8%
Total (n) 39 39 - 770 770 - 3,463 3,463 -
Mean 2.95 1.92 -1.03 2.83 242 -0.41 3.04 2.62 -0.42
Standard Deviation 1.67 153 - 1.74 1.69 - 1.69 1.65 -
Significance - ** - - whk - - wkk -
Effect Size - -0.47 - - -0.19 - - -0.21 -

Watching TV
Over 20 hours 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 3.0% 4.7% 1.7% 2.5% 2.4% -0.1%
16 to 20 hours 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 3.1% 2.8% -0.3% 2.8% 1.6% -1.2%
11 to 15 hours 2.6% 7.7% 5.1% 6.7% 5.3% -1.4% 6.7% 4.3% -2.4%
6 to 10 hours 17.9% 7.7% -10.2% 17.2% 13.6% -3.6% 16.3% 12.3% -4.0%
3o 5 hours 23.1% 25.6% 2.5% 27.9% 27.6% -0.3% 27.1% 25.3% -1.8%
110 2 hours 23.1% 23.1% 0.0% 23.5% 21.1% -2.4% 23.3% 23.0% -0.3%
Less than one hour 15.4% 17.9% 2.5% 12.5% 12.3% -0.2% 13.4% 16.1% 2.7%
None 12.8% 15.4% 2.6% 6.0% 12.7% 6.7% 7.9% 15.1% 7.2%
Total (n) 39 39 - 773 773 - 3,469 3,469 -
Mean 3.49 3.28 -0.21 3.85 3.68 -0.17 3.74 3.35 -0.39
Standard Deviation 1.65 1.64 - 1.57 1.76 - 1.58 1.62 -
Significance - - - i - - rk -
Effect Size - -0.12 - - -0.09 - - -0.22 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time have you spent

during a typical week doing the following activities?

Household/childcare duties
Over 20 hours 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.4% -0.6% 0.7% 0.1% -0.6%
16 to 20 hours 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 0.6% 0.9% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0%
11 to 15 hours 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 0.9% 0.8% -0.1% 1.3% 0.5% -0.8%
6 to 10 hours 5.1% 0.0% -5.1% 6.1% 2.3% -3.8% 4.5% 1.4% -3.1%
3to 5 hours 23.1% 5.1% -18.0% 17.9% 8.1% -9.8% 18.6% 6.4% -12.2%
1to 2 hours 28.2% 10.3% -17.9% 28.7% 11.6% -17.1% 30.5% 11.8% -18.7%
Less than one hour 10.3% 28.2% 17.9% 21.6% 13.8% -7.8% 22.1% 13.4% -8.7%
None 30.8% 53.8% 23.0% 23.1% 62.2% 39.1% 22.0% 66.0% 44.0%
Total (n) 39 39 - 770 770 - 3,459 3,459 -
Mean 2.72 1.77 -0.95 2.73 1.82 -0.91 2.70 1.67 -1.03
Standard Deviation 1.47 111 - 1.39 1.32 - 131 1.12 -
Significance - ** - - whk - - wkk -
Effect Size - -0.56 - - -0.49 - - -0.64 -

Video/computer games
Over 20 hours 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 4.0% 3.7% -0.3% 3.7% 2.7% -1.0%
16 to 20 hours 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 2.6% 1.8% -0.8% 2.2% 1.8% -0.4%
11 to 15 hours 7.7% 2.6% -5.1% 6.6% 4.8% -1.8% 5.3% 4.0% -1.3%
6 to 10 hours 10.3% 10.3% 0.0% 11.1% 11.5% 0.4% 12.3% 11.8% -0.5%
3o 5 hours 10.3% 12.8% 2.5% 19.4% 19.1% -0.3% 21.1% 19.6% -1.5%
110 2 hours 20.5% 20.5% 0.0% 21.3% 18.3% -3.0% 21.4% 19.4% -2.0%
Less than one hour 25.6% 15.4% -10.2% 16.3% 17.4% 1.1% 17.2% 16.2% -1.0%
None 20.5% 35.9% 15.4% 18.7% 23.3% 4.6% 16.8% 24.5% 7.7%
Total (n) 39 39 - 774 774 - 3,478 3,478 -
Mean 3.10 2.67 -0.43 3.38 3.18 -0.20 3.38 311 -0.27
Standard Deviation 1.85 1.72 - 1.85 1.84 - 177 1.77 -
Significance - - - i - - rk -
Effect Size - -0.30 - - -0.11 - - -0.15 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

During the past year, how much time did you spend

during the typical week doing the following activities?

Online social networks (MySpace, Facebook, etc.)
Over 20 hours 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 2.7% 4.7% 2.0% 2.5% 3.9% 1.4%
16 to 20 hours 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 2.3% 2.7% 0.4% 1.7% 2.1% 0.4%
11 to 15 hours 7.7% 12.8% 5.1% 5.0% 5.8% 0.8% 3.9% 4.7% 0.8%
6 to 10 hours 12.8% 17.9% 5.1% 9.8% 10.9% 1.1% 9.5% 12.9% 3.4%
3to 5 hours 20.5% 17.9% -2.6% 22.9% 27.0% 4.1% 22.9% 28.1% 5.2%
1to 2 hours 12.8% 23.1% 10.3% 24.3% 23.6% -0.7% 27.6% 25.8% -1.8%
Less than one hour 23.1% 7.7% -15.4% 19.9% 16.1% -3.8% 18.9% 15.4% -3.5%
None 20.5% 15.4% -5.1% 13.0% 9.2% -3.8% 12.9% 7.1% -5.8%
Total (n) 39 39 - 774 774 - 3,474 3,474 -
Mean 3.18 3.77 0.59 3.34 3.66 0.32 3.28 3.66 0.38
Standard Deviation 1.78 181 - 1.65 171 - 1.58 159 -
Significance - * - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.33 - - 0.17 - - 0.23 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
How often in the past year did you:
Ask questions in class
Frequently 50.0% 47.4% -2.6% 54.0% 34.0% -20.0% 52.9% 27.0% -25.9%
Occasionally 47.4% 52.6% 5.2% 43.1% 59.2% 16.1% 43.8% 58.9% 15.1%
Not at all 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 2.9% 6.8% 3.9% 3.3% 14.1% 10.8%
Total (n) 38 38 - 796 796 - 3,564 3,564 -
Mean 2.47 2.47 0.00 251 2.27 -0.24 2.50 2.13 -0.37
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.51 - 0.56 0.58 - 0.56 0.63 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - 0.00 - - -0.37 - - -0.55 -
Support your opinions with a logical argument
Frequently 65.8% 63.2% -2.6% 62.3% 47.0% -15.3% 66.5% 49.8% -16.7%
Occasionally 31.6% 36.8% 5.2% 34.9% 47.4% 12.5% 31.6% 45.5% 13.9%
Not at all 2.6% 0.0% -2.6% 2.8% 5.6% 2.8% 1.9% 4.7% 2.8%
Total (n) 38 38 - 791 791 - 3,554 3,554 -
Mean 2.63 2.63 0.00 2.60 241 -0.19 2.65 2.45 -0.20
Standard Deviation 0.54 0.49 - 0.54 0.60 - 0.52 0.58 -
Significance - - - ok - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.00 - - -0.31 - - -0.33 -
Seek solutions to problems and explain them to others
Frequently 60.5% 57.9% -2.6% 53.7% 41.2% -12.5% 59.7% 44.4% -15.3%
Occasionally 39.5% 36.8% 2.1% 43.5% 51.5% 8.0% 38.2% 50.7% 12.5%
Not at all 0.0% 5.3% 5.3% 2.8% 7.4% 4.6% 2.1% 4.9% 2.8%
Total (n) 38 38 - 789 789 - 3,547 3,547 -
Mean 2.61 2.53 -0.08 251 2.34 -0.17 2.58 2.39 -0.19
Standard Deviation 0.50 0.60 - 0.55 0.61 - 0.54 0.58 -
Significance - - - rk - - rk -
Effect Size - -0.11 - - -0.24 - - -0.29 -
Revise your papers to improve your writing
Frequently 42.1% 57.9% 15.8% 40.2% 39.8% -0.4% 40.1% 39.0% -1.1%
Occasionally 52.6% 34.2% -18.4% 50.1% 51.6% 1.5% 51.2% 51.0% -0.2%
Not at all 5.3% 7.9% 2.6% 9.7% 8.6% -1.1% 8.6% 10.1% 1.5%
Total (n) 38 38 - 793 793 - 3,540 3,540 -
Mean 2.37 2.50 0.13 231 231 0.00 231 2.29 -0.02
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.65 - 0.64 0.62 - 0.62 0.64 -
Significance - - - - - * -
Effect Size - 0.17 - - 0.00 - - -0.03 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
How often in the past year did you:
Evaluate the quality or reliability of information you
received
Frequently 39.5% 55.3% 15.8% 39.4% 38.0% -1.4% 42.5% 39.8% -2.71%
Occasionally 60.5% 39.5% -21.0% 55.6% 55.4% -0.2% 53.4% 54.6% 1.2%
Not at all 0.0% 5.3% 5.3% 5.1% 6.6% 1.5% 4.0% 5.6% 1.6%
Total (n) 38 38 - 792 792 - 3,546 3,546 -
Mean 2.39 2.50 0.11 2.34 231 -0.03 2.38 2.34 -0.04
Standard Deviation 0.50 0.60 - 0.57 0.59 - 0.56 0.58 -
Significance - - - - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.16 - - -0.04 - - -0.06 -
Take a risk because you felt you had more to gain
Frequently 57.9% 44.7% -13.2% 46.2% 34.6% -11.6% 39.9% 30.6% -9.3%
Occasionally 39.5% 52.6% 13.1% 49.7% 56.4% 6.7% 54.8% 59.5% 4.7%
Not at all 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 4.2% 9.1% 4.9% 5.3% 9.9% 4.6%
Total (n) 38 38 - 793 793 - 3,545 3,545 -
Mean 2.55 242 -0.13 242 2.25 -0.17 2.35 221 -0.14
Standard Deviation 0.55 0.55 - 0.57 0.61 - 0.58 0.60 -
Significance - - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.20 - - -0.23 - - -0.20 -
Seek alternative solutions to a problem
Frequently 55.3% 47.4% -7.9% 49.0% 37.9% -11.1% 48.4% 38.5% -9.9%
Occasionally 44.7% 52.6% 7.9% 49.5% 58.8% 9.3% 49.6% 58.0% 8.4%
Not at all 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 3.3% 1.8% 1.9% 3.5% 1.6%
Total (n) 38 38 - 788 788 - 3,532 3,532 -
Mean 2.55 2.47 -0.08 2.47 2.35 -0.12 2.47 2.35 -0.12
Standard Deviation 0.50 0.51 - 0.53 0.54 - 0.54 0.55 -
Significance - - - rk - - hk -
Effect Size - -0.11 - - -0.18 - - -0.18 -
Look up scientific research articles and resources
Frequently 23.7% 31.6% 7.9% 22.8% 29.0% 6.2% 27.0% 28.6% 1.6%
Occasionally 60.5% 47.4% -13.1% 56.0% 57.9% 1.9% 55.3% 57.9% 2.6%
Not at all 15.8% 21.1% 5.3% 21.2% 13.1% -8.1% 17.8% 13.5% -4.3%
Total (n) 38 38 - 786 786 - 3,523 3,523 -
Mean 2.08 211 0.03 2.02 2.16 0.14 2.09 2.15 0.06
Standard Deviation 0.63 0.73 - 0.66 0.63 - 0.66 0.63 -
Significance - - - ok - - hE -
Effect Size - 0.04 - - 0.18 - - 0.08 -

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<,001 Page 24 of 32 vl2 T4B



2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
How often in the past year did you:
Explore topics on your own, even though it was not
required for a class
Frequently 42.1% 44.7% 2.6% 38.2% 33.5% -4.7% 40.7% 35.9% -4.8%
Occasionally 52.6% 50.0% -2.6% 47.3% 55.0% 7.7% 47.6% 52.4% 4.8%
Not at all 5.3% 5.3% 0.0% 14.5% 11.4% -3.1% 11.7% 11.7% 0.0%
Total (n) 38 38 - 787 787 - 3,529 3,529 -
Mean 2.37 2.39 0.02 2.24 2.22 -0.02 2.29 2.24 -0.05
Standard Deviation 0.59 0.59 - 0.69 0.63 - 0.66 0.65 -
Significance - - - - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.03 - - -0.03 - - -0.07 -
Accept mistakes as part of the learning process
Frequently 64.9% 54.1% -10.8% 56.1% 45.7% -10.4% 54.4% 48.2% -6.2%
Occasionally 35.1% 43.2% 8.1% 40.5% 51.3% 10.8% 42.8% 48.8% 6.0%
Not at all 0.0% 2.7% 2.7% 3.4% 3.0% -0.4% 2.8% 3.1% 0.3%
Total (n) 37 37 - 788 788 - 3,534 3,534 -
Mean 2.65 251 -0.14 2.53 243 -0.10 2.52 245 -0.07
Standard Deviation 0.48 0.56 - 0.56 0.55 - 0.55 0.56 -
Significance - - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.20 - - -0.15 - - -0.11 -
Seek feedback on your academic work
Frequently 50.0% 47.4% -2.6% 42.1% 37.3% -4.8% 43.9% 37.4% -6.5%
Occasionally 47.4% 47.4% 0.0% 49.5% 55.3% 5.8% 49.1% 54.7% 5.6%
Not at all 2.6% 5.3% 2.7% 8.4% 7.4% -1.0% 6.9% 7.9% 1.0%
Total (n) 38 38 - 788 788 - 3,536 3,536 -
Mean 247 2.42 -0.05 2.34 2.30 -0.04 2.37 2.30 -0.07
Standard Deviation 0.56 0.60 - 0.63 0.60 - 0.61 0.60 -
Significance - - - - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.08 - - -0.05 - - -0.10 -
Take notes during class
Frequently 50.0% 89.5% 39.5% 57.0% 63.9% 6.9% 58.7% 71.1% 12.4%
Occasionally 39.5% 10.5% -29.0% 34.2% 33.0% -1.2% 33.7% 25.9% -7.8%
Not at all 10.5% 0.0% -10.5% 8.8% 3.2% -5.6% 7.5% 3.0% -4.5%
Total (n) 38 38 - 786 786 - 3,523 3,523 -
Mean 2.39 2.89 0.50 248 2.61 0.13 251 2.68 0.17
Standard Deviation 0.68 0.31 - 0.65 0.55 - 0.63 0.53 -
Significance - ok - - ok - - hk -
Effect Size - 0.73 - - 0.17 - - 0.24 -
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2008 The Freshmen Survey 2008 / 2009 Your First College Year Survey

COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of

the following:

Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts

(acting, dancing, etc.)
Essential 17.9% 10.3% -7.6% 10.2% 12.6% 2.4% 6.8% 8.9% 2.1%
Very important 15.4% 7.7% -1.7% 7.5% 13.4% 5.9% 8.1% 12.7% 4.6%
Somewhat important 25.6% 35.9% 10.3% 19.9% 26.9% 7.0% 24.0% 27.7% 3.7%
Not important 41.0% 46.2% 5.2% 62.4% 47.2% -15.2% 61.1% 50.7% -10.4%
Total (n) 39 39 - 755 755 - 3,419 3,419 -
Mean 2.10 1.82 -0.28 1.66 191 0.25 1.61 1.80 0.19
Standard Deviation 1.14 0.97 - 0.99 1.05 - 0.90 0.97 -
Significance - * - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.33 - - 0.27 - - 0.22 -

Becoming an authority in my field
Essential 31.6% 36.8% 5.2% 19.5% 25.3% 5.8% 20.9% 25.8% 4.9%
Very important 47.4% 28.9% -18.5% 41.8% 42.7% 0.9% 41.5% 41.1% -0.4%
Somewhat important 15.8% 26.3% 10.5% 30.8% 25.7% -5.1% 30.4% 26.7% -3.7%
Not important 5.3% 7.9% 2.6% 8.0% 6.2% -1.8% 7.2% 6.3% -0.9%
Total (n) 38 38 - 754 754 - 3,419 3,419 -
Mean 3.05 2.95 -0.10 2.73 2.87 0.14 2.76 2.86 0.10
Standard Deviation 0.84 0.98 - 0.86 0.86 - 0.86 0.87 -
Significance - - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - -0.10 - - 0.14 - - 0.11 -

Obtaining recognition from my colleagues for

contributions to my special field
Essential 24.3% 35.1% 10.8% 16.0% 20.0% 4.0% 17.3% 20.4% 3.1%
Very important 56.8% 43.2% -13.6% 41.2% 41.6% 0.4% 42.1% 41.9% -0.2%
Somewhat important 16.2% 16.2% 0.0% 33.5% 30.5% -3.0% 32.5% 30.0% -2.5%
Not important 2.7% 5.4% 2.7% 9.3% 7.9% -1.4% 8.1% 7.7% -0.4%
Total (n) 37 37 - 750 750 - 3,414 3,414 -
Mean 3.03 3.08 0.05 2.64 2.74 0.10 2.69 2.75 0.06
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.86 - 0.86 0.87 - 0.85 0.87 -
Significance - - - x - - rk -
Effect Size - 0.07 - - 0.10 - - 0.06 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Influencing the political structure
Essential 17.9% 10.3% -7.6% 8.2% 9.9% 1.7% 7.6% 8.6% 1.0%
Very important 10.3% 20.5% 10.2% 15.2% 21.0% 5.8% 15.5% 18.8% 3.3%
Somewhat important 43.6% 38.5% -5.1% 41.2% 40.8% -0.4% 41.4% 40.4% -1.0%
Not important 28.2% 30.8% 2.6% 35.4% 28.3% -1.1% 35.5% 32.3% -3.2%
Total (n) 39 39 - 748 748 - 3,403 3,403 -
Mean 2.18 2.10 -0.08 1.96 2.12 0.16 1.95 2.04 0.09
Standard Deviation 1.05 0.97 - 0.91 0.94 - 0.90 0.92 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - -0.10 - - 0.16 - - 0.10 -
Influencing social values
Essential 25.6% 20.5% -5.1% 11.1% 14.9% 3.8% 10.4% 14.1% 3. 7%
Very important 25.6% 38.5% 12.9% 28.8% 37.3% 8.5% 28.4% 34.2% 5.8%
Somewhat important 38.5% 28.2% -10.3% 41.3% 35.5% -5.8% 39.8% 35.3% -4.5%
Not important 10.3% 12.8% 2.5% 18.8% 12.3% -6.5% 21.4% 16.4% -5.0%
Total (n) 39 39 - 750 750 - 3,407 3,407 -
Mean 2.67 2.67 0.00 2.32 2.55 0.23 2.28 2.46 0.18
Standard Deviation 0.98 0.96 - 0.90 0.89 - 0.91 0.93 -
Significance - - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.00 - - 0.23 - - 0.18 -
Raising a family
Essential 48.7% 38.5% -10.2% 41.4% 38.5% -2.9% 40.4% 41.8% 1.4%
Very important 17.9% 35.9% 18.0% 32.1% 30.9% -1.2% 34.4% 32.0% -2.4%
Somewhat important 28.2% 15.4% -12.8% 19.1% 20.3% 1.2% 18.1% 18.1% 0.0%
Not important 5.1% 10.3% 5.2% 7.3% 10.2% 2.9% 7.1% 8.0% 0.9%
Total (n) 39 39 - 753 753 - 3,418 3,418 -
Mean 3.10 3.03 -0.07 3.08 2.98 -0.10 3.08 3.08 0.00
Standard Deviation 0.99 0.99 - 0.94 1.00 - 0.93 0.96 -
Significance - - - x - - -
Effect Size - -0.09 - - -0.10 - - 0.00 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change
Indicate the importance to you personally of each of
the following:
Being very well off financially
Essential 38.5% 33.3% -5.2% 39.7% 32.4% -1.3% 38.8% 32.9% -5.9%
Very important 28.2% 33.3% 5.1% 35.9% 37.2% 1.3% 37.8% 38.0% 0.2%
Somewhat important 23.1% 30.8% 7.7% 20.6% 24.4% 3.8% 19.8% 24.71% 4.9%
Not important 10.3% 2.6% -1.71% 3.9% 6.0% 2.1% 3.6% 4.4% 0.8%
Total (n) 39 39 - 753 753 - 3,419 3,419 -
Mean 2.95 2.97 0.02 311 2.96 -0.15 3.12 2.99 -0.13
Standard Deviation 1.02 0.87 - 0.86 0.90 - 0.85 0.87 -
Significance - - - Hrk - - Hhk -
Effect Size - 0.02 - - -0.17 - - -0.16 -
Helping others who are in difficulty
Essential 25.6% 25.6% 0.0% 22.2% 25.5% 3.3% 21.2% 26.0% 4.8%
Very important 30.8% 51.3% 20.5% 38.6% 46.3% 7.7% 40.3% 47.1% 6.8%
Somewhat important 38.5% 23.1% -15.4% 34.0% 24.2% -9.8% 34.0% 23.9% -10.1%
Not important 5.1% 0.0% -5.1% 5.2% 4.0% -1.2% 4.5% 3.0% -1.5%
Total (n) 39 39 - 752 752 - 3411 3411 -
Mean 2.77 3.03 0.26 2.78 2.93 0.15 2.78 2.96 0.18
Standard Deviation 0.90 071 - 0.85 0.81 - 0.83 0.79 -
Significance - - - rk - - ok -
Effect Size - 0.32 - - 0.16 - - 0.21 -
Making a theoretical contribution to science
Essential 10.3% 5.1% -5.2% 6.0% 7.6% 1.6% 8.5% 8.8% 0.3%
Very important 7.7% 17.9% 10.2% 13.2% 19.9% 6.7% 19.3% 22.2% 2.9%
Somewhat important 43.6% 33.3% -10.3% 34.6% 34.6% 0.0% 37.6% 37.3% -0.3%
Not important 38.5% 43.6% 5.1% 46.2% 37.9% -8.3% 34.6% 31.8% -2.8%
Total (n) 39 39 - 749 749 - 3,404 3,404 -
Mean 1.90 1.85 -0.05 1.79 1.97 0.18 2.02 2.08 0.06
Standard Deviation 0.94 0.90 - 0.89 0.94 - 0.94 0.94 -
Significance - - - ok - - rk -
Effect Size - -0.05 - - 0.18 - - 0.06 -
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COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

atthe HIGHER EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT UCLA All Respondents - Men
Your Institution Comp Group 1 Comp Group 2
College of Charleston TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change TFS YFCY Change

Indicate the importance to you personally of each of

the following:

Writing original works (poems, novels, short stories,

etc.)
Essential 12.8% 2.6% -10.2% 7.8% 10.4% 2.6% 5.3% 7.2% 1.9%
Very important 10.3% 17.9% 7.6% 9.0% 15.9% 6.9% 8.2% 13.7% 5.5%
Somewhat important 35.9% 38.5% 2.6% 22.2% 30.3% 8.1% 24.7% 30.5% 5.8%
Not important 41.0% 41.0% 0.0% 61.1% 43.3% -17.8% 61.8% 48.6% -13.2%
Total (n) 39 39 - 748 748 - 3,404 3,404 -
Mean 1.95 1.82 -0.13 1.63 1.93 0.30 157 1.79 0.22
Standard Deviation 1.02 0.82 - 0.94 1.00 - 0.85 0.93 -
Significance - - - Hhk - - Hkk -
Effect Size - -0.13 - - 0.31 - - 0.25 -

Creating artistic works (painting, sculpture,

decorating, etc.)
Essential 12.8% 5.1% -1.7% 7.1% 9.9% 2.8% 4.4% 6.8% 2.4%
Very important 5.1% 7.7% 2.6% 7.3% 14.9% 7.6% 6.6% 11.7% 5.1%
Somewhat important 28.2% 38.5% 10.3% 20.1% 26.4% 6.3% 20.3% 27.2% 6.9%
Not important 53.8% 48.7% -5.1% 65.5% 48.9% -16.6% 68.6% 54.2% -